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Consensus All-America
S e l e c t i o n s , 18 8 9-19 9 9
I n 1950, the National Collegiate Athletic Bureau (the NCAA’s service
bureau) compiled the first official comprehensive roster of all-time all-
Americans. The compilation of the all-American roster was supervised by
a panel of analysts working in large part with the historical records con-
tained in the files of the Dr. Baker Football Information Service.

All-America Selectors
A A A P C C O L C P F B W F C F N F W I N S L L I B M N N A N E A S N U P U P I W      WCF

18 8 9 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
1891 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
1894 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
1896 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 8 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
18 9 9 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 0 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
1901 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 2 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 3 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 4 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 5 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 6 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 7 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 8 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √           -
19 0 9 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
1910 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
1911 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
1912 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
1913 - - √ - - - - - - √ - - - - - - - - - -           -
1914 - - √ - - - - - - √ - - - - - - - - - -           -
1915 - - √ - - - - - - √ - - - - - - - - - -           -
1916 - - √ - - - - - - √ - - √ - - - - - - -           -
19 1 7 - - ( * ) - - - - - - √ - - √ - - √ - - - -           -
1918 - - √ - - - - - - - - - √ - - - - - - -           -
1919 - - √ - - - - - - - - - √ - - - - - - -           -
19 2 0 - - √ - - √ - - - √ - - √ - - - - - - -           -
1921 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
19 2 2 - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
19 2 3 - - √ - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -           -
19 2 4 √ - √ - - √ - - - √ - √ - - - √ - - - -           -
19 2 5 √ √ - √ - √ - - - √ - √ - - - √ - √ - -           -
19 2 6 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - - - - - √ - √ - -           -
19 2 7 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - - - - √ √ - √ - -           -
19 2 8 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - - - - √ √ - √ - -           -
19 2 9 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - - - - √ √ - √ - -           -
19 3 0 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - - - - √ √ - √ - -           -
1931 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - - √ - √ - -           -
19 3 2 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - √ √ - √ - -           -
19 3 3 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - √ √ - √ - -           -
19 3 4 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - √ √ √ √ - -           -
19 3 5 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - √ √ √ √ - -           -
19 3 6 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - - √ √ √ √ - -           -
19 3 7 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - √ √ √ √ √ - -           -
19 3 8 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - √ - √ √ √ - -           -
19 3 9 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - √ - √ √ √ - -           -
194 0 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - √ - √ √ √ - -           -
1941 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ - √ - √ - √ √ √ - -           -
194 2 √ √ - √ - - - - - √ √ - - √ - √ √ √ - -           -
194 3 √ √ - √ - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ - -           -
194 4 √ √ - √ - - - √ √ √ √ - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
194 5 √ √ - √ - - √ - √ √ √ - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
194 6 √ √ - √ - - √ - √ √ ( † ) - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
194 7 - √ - √ - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
194 8 - √ - ( § ) - - √ - √ ( # ) √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
194 9 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 0 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
1951 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 2 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 3 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -

The roster consists of only those players who were first-team selections on
one or more of the all-America teams that were selected for the national
audience and received nationwide circulation. Not included are the thou-
sands of players who received mention on all-America second or third
teams, nor the numerous others who were selected by newspapers or
agencies with circulations that were not primarily national and with view-
points, therefore, that were not normally nationwide in scope.
The following chart indicates, by year (in left column), which national
media and organizations selected all-America teams. The headings at the
top of each column refer to the selector (see legend after chart )
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A A A P C C O L C P F B W F C F N F W I N S L L I B M N N A N E A S N U P U P I W      WCF
19 5 4 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 5 √ √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 6 - √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 7 - √ - - - - √ - √ √ - - - - - √ √ √ - -           -
19 5 8 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
19 5 9 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
19 6 0 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
1961 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
19 6 2 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
19 6 3 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ √ - √           -           -
19 6 4 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 6 5 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 6 6 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 6 7 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 6 8 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 6 9 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 7 0 - √ - - √ - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 7 1 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -           -
19 7 2 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -          √
19 7 3 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - √ - - √           -          √
19 7 4 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 7 5 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
1976 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 7 7 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 7 8 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 7 9 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 8 0 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
1981 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 8 2 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -           -
19 8 3 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 4 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 5 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 6 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 7 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 8 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 8 9 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 9 0 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
1991 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 9 2 - √ - - - - √ - √ - - - - - - - - - √           -          √
19 9 3 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - √           -          √
1994 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - √           -          √
19 9 5 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - √           -          √
19 9 6 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - - -          √
1 9 9 7 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - - -          √
1 9 9 8 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - - -          √
1 9 9 9 - √ - - - - √ √ √ - - - - - - - √ - - -          √
*In 1917, Walter Camp selected an all-Service, all-America team composed of military personnel. †During 1946-70, Look Magazine published the Football Writers Association of
America’s selections, listed under FW. §During 1948-56, Collier’s Magazine published the American Football Coaches Association’s selections, listed under FC. #International News
S ervice was the first to select offensive and defensive teams.

LEGEND FOR SELECTORS
AA—All-America Board
A P—Associated Press
C—Walter Camp (published in Harper’s Weekly, 1897; in Collier’s Magazine, 18 9 8-19 2 4 )
C O L—Collier’s Magazine (selections by Grantland Rice, 1925-47; published American Football Coaches Association teams, 1948-56, listed under FC)
C P—Central Press
F B W—Football World Magazine
F C—American Football Coaches Association (published in Saturday Evening Post Magazine, 1945-47; in Collier’s Magazine, 1948-56; sponsored by General Mills in 1957-59

and by Eastman Kodak from 1960-93)
FN—Football News
F W—Football Writers Association of America (published in Look Magazine, 1946-70)
I NS—International News Service (merged with United Press in 1958 to form UPI)
L—Look Magazine (published Football Writers Association of America teams, 1946-70, listed under FW)
L IB—Liberty Magazine
M—Frank Menke Syndicate
N—N e w s w e e k
NA—North American Newspaper Alliance
N EA—Newspaper Enterprise Association
SN—Sporting News
U P—United Press (merged with International News Service in 1958 to form UPI)
U PI—United Press International
W—Caspar Whitney (published in The Week’s Sport in association with Walter Camp, 1889-90; published in Harper’s Weekly, 1891-96, and in Outing Magazine, which he

owned, 1898-1908; Walter Camp substituted for Whitney, who was on a world sports tour, and selected Harper’s Weekly’s team for 1897)
W C F —Walter Camp Foundation
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All-America Selections
Listed on the following pages are the consensus all-
Americans (i.e., the players who were accorded a major-
ity of votes at their positions by the selectors). Included are
the selections of 1889-97, 1909-12 and 1921-22 when
there was only one selector.

18 8 9
E—Amos Alonzo Stagg, Yale; Arthur Cumnock, Harv a r d ;
T—Hector Cowan, Princeton; Charles Gill, Yale; G—
Pudge Heffelfinger, Yale; John Cranston, Harvard; C—
William George, Princeton; B—Edgar Allan Poe,
Princeton; Roscoe Channing, Princeton; Knowlton Ames,
Princeton; James Lee, Harv a r d .

18 9 0
E—Frank Hallowell, Harvard; Ralph Warren, Princeton;
T—Marshall Newell, Harvard; William Rhodes, Yale;
G—Pudge Heffelfinger, Yale; Jesse Riggs, Princeton; C—
John Cranston, Harvard; B—Thomas McClung, Yale;
Sheppard Homans, Princeton; Dudley Dean, Harvard;
John Corbett, Harvard.

1891
E—Frank Hinkey, Yale; John Hartwell, Yale; T—Wallace
Winter, Yale; Marshall Newell, Harvard; G—Pudge
Heffelfinger, Yale; Jesse Riggs, Princeton; C—John
Adams, Pennsylvania; B—Philip King, Princeton; Everett
Lake, Harvard; Thomas McClung, Yale; Sheppard
Homans, Princeton.

18 9 2
E—Frank Hinkey, Yale; Frank Hallowell, Harvard; T—
Marshall Newell, Harvard; A. Hamilton Wallis, Yale; G—
Arthur Wheeler, Princeton; Bertram Waters, Harvard; C—
William Lewis, Harvard; B—Charles Brewer, Harvard;
Vance McCormick, Yale; Philip King, Princeton; Harry
Thayer, Pennsylvania.

18 9 3
E—Frank Hinkey, Yale; Thomas Trenchard, Princeton; T—
Langdon Lea, Princeton; Marshall Newell, Harvard; G—
Arthur Wheeler, Princeton; William Hickok, Yale; C—
William Lewis, Harvard; B—Philip King, Princeton;
Charles Brewer, Harvard; Franklin Morse, Princeton;
Frank Butterworth, Yale.

18 9 4
E—Frank Hinkey, Yale; Charles Gelbert, Pennsylvania;
T—Bertram Waters, Harvard; Langdon Lea, Princeton;
G—Arthur Wheeler, Princeton; William Hickok, Yale; C—
Philip Stillman, Yale; B—George Adee, Yale; Arthur
Knipe, Pennsylvania; George Brooke, Pennsylvania; Frank
Butterworth, Yale.

18 9 5
E—Norman Cabot, Harvard; Charles Gelbert,
Pennsylvania; T—Langdon Lea, Princeton; Fred Murphy,
Yale; G—Charles Wharton, Pennsylvania; Dudley Riggs,
Princeton; C—Alfred Bull, Pennsylvania; B—Clinton
Wyckoff, Cornell; Samuel Thorne, Yale; Charles Brewer,
Harvard; George Brooke, Pennsylvania.

18 9 6
E—Norman Cabot, Harvard; Charles Gelbert ,
Pennsylvania; T—William Church, Princeton; Fred
M u r p hy, Yale; G—Charles Wharton, Pennsylvania; Wylie
Wo o d r uff, Pennsylvania; C—R o b ert Gailey, Princeton;
B—Clarence Fincke, Yale; Edgar Wrightington, Harv a r d ;
Addison Kelly, Princeton; John Baird, Princeton.

18 9 7
E—Garrett Cochran, Princeton; John Hall, Yale; T—Burr
Chamberlain, Yale; John Outland, Pennsylvania; G—T.
Truxton Hare, Pennsylvania; Gordon Brown, Yale; C—
Alan Doucette, Harvard; B—Charles DeSaulles, Yale;
Benjamin Dibblee, Harvard; Addison Kelly, Princeton;
John Minds, Pennsylvania.

18 9 8
E—Lew Palmer, Princeton; John Hallowell, Harvard; T—
Arthur Hillebrand, Princeton; Burr Chamberlain, Yale;
G—T. Truxton Hare, Pennsylvania; Gordon Brown, Yale;
Walter Boal, Harvard; C—Pete Overfield, Pennsylvania;
William Cunningham, Michigan; B—Charles Daly,
Harvard; Benjamin Dibblee, Harvard; John Outland,
Pennsylvania; Clarence Herschberger, Chicago; Malcolm
McBride, Yale; Charles Romeyn, Army.

18 9 9
E—David Campbell, Harvard; Arthur Poe, Princeton; T—
Arthur Hillebrand, Princeton; George Stillman, Yale; G—
T. Truxton Hare, Pennsylvania; Gordon Brown, Yale; C—
Pete Overfield, Pennsylvania; B—Charles Daly, Harvard;
Josiah McCracken, Pennsylvania; Malcolm McBride,
Yale; Isaac Seneca, Carlisle; Albert Sharpe, Yale;
Howard Reiter, Princeton.

19 0 0
E—John Hallowell, Harvard; David Campbell, Harvard;
William Smith, Army; T—George Stillman, Yale; James
Bloomer, Yale; G—Gordon Brown, Yale; T. Truxton Hare,
Pennsylvania; C—Herman Olcott, Yale; Walter Bachman,
Lafayette; B—Bill Morley, Columbia; George Chadwick,
Yale; Perry Hale, Yale; William Fincke, Yale; Charles
Daly, Harvard; Raymond Starbuck, Cornell.

1901
E—David Campbell, Harvard; Ralph Davis, Princeton;
Edward Bowditch, Harvard; Neil Snow, Michigan; T—
Oliver Cutts, Harvard; Paul Bunker, Army; Crawford
Blagden, Harvard; G—William Warner, Cornell; William
Lee, Harvard; Charles Barnard, Harvard; Sanford Hunt,
Cornell; C—Henry Holt, Yale; Walter Bachman,
Lafayette; B—Robert Kernan, Harvard; Charles Daly,
Army; Thomas Graydon, Harvard; Harold Weekes,
Columbia; Bill Morley, Columbia.

19 0 2
E—Thomas Shevlin, Yale; Edward Bowditch, Harvard;
T—Ralph Kinney, Yale; James Hogan, Yale; Paul Bunker,
Army; G—Edgar Glass, Yale; John DeWitt, Princeton;
William Warner, Cornell; C—Henry Holt, Yale; Robert
Boyers, Army; B—Foster Rockwell, Yale; George
Chadwick, Yale; Thomas Graydon, Harvard; Thomas
Barry, Brown.

19 0 3
E—Howard Henry, Princeton; Charles Rafferty, Yale; T—
Daniel Knowlton, Harvard; James Hogan, Yale; Fred
Schacht, Minnesota; G—John DeWitt, Princeton; Andrew
Marshall, Harvard; James Bloomer, Yale; C—Henry
Hooper, Dartmouth; B—Willie Heston, Michigan; J. Dana
Kafer, Princeton; James Johnson, Carlisle; Richard Smith,
Columbia; Myron Witham, Dartmouth; W. Ledyard
Mitchell, Yale.

19 0 4
E—Thomas Shevlin, Yale; Fred Speik, Chicago; T—James
Hogan, Yale; James Cooney, Princeton; G—Frank
Piekarski, Pennsylvania; Joseph Gilman, Dartmouth; Ralph
Kinney, Yale; C—Arthur Tipton, Army; B—Daniel Hurley,
Harvard; Walter Eckersall, Chicago; Vincent Stevenson,
Pennsylvania; Willie Heston, Michigan; Andrew Smith,
Pennsylvania; Foster Rockwell, Yale; Henry Torney, Army.

19 0 5
E—Thomas Shevlin, Yale; Ralph Glaze, Dartmouth; Mark
Catlin, Chicago; T—Otis Lamson, Pennsylvania; Beaton
Squires, Harvard; Karl Brill, Harvard; G—Roswell Tripp,
Yale; Francis Burr, Harvard; C—Robert Torrey,
Pennsylvania; B—Walter Eckersall, Chicago; Howard
Roome, Yale; John Hubbard, Amherst; James McCormick,
Princeton; Guy Hutchinson, Yale; Daniel Hurley, Harvard;
Henry Torney, Army.

19 0 6
E—Robert Forbes, Yale; L. Casper Wister, Princeton; T—
L. Horatio Biglow, Yale; James Cooney, Princeton;
Charles Osborne, Harvard; G—Francis Burr, Harvard;
Elmer Thompson, Cornell; August Ziegler, Pennsylvania;
C—William Dunn, Penn St.; William Newman, Cornell;
B—Walter Eckersall, Chicago; Hugh Knox, Yale; Edward
Dillon, Princeton; John Mayhew, Brown; William
Hollenback, Pennsylvania; Paul Veeder, Yale.

19 0 7
E—Bill Dague, Navy; Clarence Alcott, Yale; Albert
Exendine, Carlisle; L. Casper Wister, Princeton; T—Dexter
Draper, Pennsylvania; L. Horatio Biglow, Yale; G—
August Ziegler, Pennsylvania; William Erwin, Army; C—
Adolph Schulz, Michigan; Patrick Grant, Harvard; B—
John Wendell, Harvard; Thomas A. D. Jones, Yale; Edwin
Harlan, Princeton; James McCormick, Princeton; Edward
Coy, Yale; Peter Hauser, Carlisle.

19 0 8
E—Hunter Scarlett, Pennsylvania; George Schildmiller,
D artmouth; T—Hamilton Fish, Harvard; Frank Horr,

Syracuse; Percy Nort h c r oft, Navy; G—Clark To b i n ,
D artmouth; William Goebel, Yale; Hamlin Andrus, Ya l e ;
B ernard O’Rourke, Cornell; C—Charles Nourse,
H arvard; B—Edward Coy, Yale; Frederick Tibbott ,
Princeton; William Hollenback, Pennsylvania; Wa l t e r
S t effen, Chicago; Ed Lange, Navy; Hamilton Corbett ,
H arv a r d .

19 0 9
E—Adrian Regnier, Brown; John Kilpatrick, Yale; T—
Hamilton Fish, Harvard; Henry Hobbs, Yale; G—Albert
Benbrook, Michigan; Hamlin Andrus, Yale; C—Carroll
Cooney, Yale; B—Edward Coy, Yale; John McGove rn,
Minnesota; Stephen Philbin, Yale; Wayland Minot,
Harvard.

1910
E—John Kilpatrick, Yale; Stanfield Wells, Michigan; T—
Robert McKay, Harvard; James Walker, Minnesota; G—
Robert Fisher, Harvard; Albert Benbrook, Michigan; C—
Ernest Cozens, Pennsylvania; B—E. LeRoy Mercer,
Pennsylvania; Percy Wendell, Harvard; Earl Sprackling,
Brown; Talbot Pendleton, Princeton.

1911
E—Douglass Bomeisler, Yale; Sanford White, Princeton;
T—Edward Hart, Princeton; Leland Devore, Army; G—
Robert Fisher, Harvard; Joseph Duff, Princeton; C—Henry
Ketcham, Yale; B—Jim Thorpe, Carlisle; Percy Wendell,
Harvard; Arthur Howe, Yale; Jack Dalton, Navy.

1912
E—Samuel Felton, Harvard; Douglass Bomeisler, Yale;
T—Wesley Englehorn, Dartmouth; Robert Butler,
Wisconsin; G—Stanley Pennock, Harvard; John Logan,
Princeton; C—Henry Ketcham, Yale; B—Charles Brickley,
Harvard; Jim Thorpe, Carlisle; George Crowther, Brown;
E. LeRoy Mercer, Pennsylvania.

1913
E—R o b ert Hogsett, Dartmouth; Louis Merrillat, Army; T—
Harold Ballin, Princeton; Nelson Ta l b ott, Yale; Miller Pontius,
Michigan; Harvey Hitchcock, Harvard; G—John Brown,
Navy; Stanley Pennock, Harvard; Ray Keeler, Wisconsin;
C—Paul Des Jardien, Chicago; B—Charles Brickley,
Harvard; Edward Mahan, Harvard; Jim Craig, Michigan;
E l l ery Huntington, Colgate; Gus Dorais, Notre Dame.

1914
E—Huntington Hardwick, Harvard; John O’Hearn,
Cornell; Perry Graves, Illinois; T—Harold Ballin, Princeton;
Walter Trumbull, Harvard; G—Stanley Pennock, Harvard;
Ralph Chapman, Illinois; Clarence Spears, Dartmouth;
C—John McEwan, Army; B—John Maulbetsch, Michigan;
Edward Mahan, Harvard; Charles Barrett, Cornell; John
Spiegel, Wash. & Jeff.; Harry LeGore, Yale.

1915
E—Murray Shelton, Cornell; Guy Chamberlin, Nebraska;
T—Joseph Gilman, Harvard; Howard Buck, Wisconsin;
G—Clarence Spears, Dartmouth; Harold White,
Syracuse; C—Robert Peck, Pittsburgh; B—Charles Barrett,
Cornell; Edward Mahan, Harvard; Richard King,
Harvard; Bart Macomber, Illinois; Eugene Mayer,
Virginia; Neno Jerry DaPrato, Michigan St.

1916
E—Bert Baston, Minnesota; James Herron, Pittsburgh; T—
Clarence Horning, Colgate; D. Belford West, Colgate;
G—Clinton Black, Yale; Harrie Dadmun, Harvard; Frank
Hogg, Princeton; C—Robert Peck, Pittsburgh; B—Elmer
Oliphant, Army; Oscar Anderson, Colgate; Fritz Pollard,
Brown; Charles Harley, Ohio St.

191 7
E—Charles Bolen, Ohio St.; Paul Robeson, Rutgers; Henry
Miller, Pennsylvania; T—Alfred Cobb, Syracuse; George
Hauser, Minnesota; G—Dale Seis, Pittsburgh; John
Sutherland, Pittsburgh; Eugene Neely, Dartmouth; C—
Frank Rydzewski, Notre Dame; B—Elmer Oliphant, Army;
Ben Boynton, Williams; Everett Strupper, Georgia Tech;
Charles Harley, Ohio St.

1918
E—Paul Robeson, Rutgers; Bill Fincher, Georgia Tech; T—
Wilbur Henry, Wash. & Jeff.; Leonard Hilty, Pittsburgh;
Lou Usher, Syracuse; Joe Guyon, Georgia Tech; G—Joe
Alexander, Syracuse; Lyman Perry, Navy; C—Ashel Day,
Georgia Tech; John Depler, Illinois; B—Frank Murrey,
Princeton; Tom Davies, Pittsburgh; Wolcott Roberts, Navy;
George McLaren, Pittsburgh.
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1919
E—Bob Higgins, Penn St.; Henry Miller, Pennsylvania;
Lester Belding, Iowa; T—Wilbur Henry, Wash. & Jeff.; D.
Belford West, Colgate; G—Joe Alexander, Syracuse;
Adolph Youngstrom, Dartmouth; C—James Weaver,
Centre; Charles Carpenter, Wisconsin; B—Charles
Harley, Ohio St.; Ira Rodgers, West Virginia; Edward
Casey, Harvard; Bo McMillin, Centre; Ben Boynton,
W i l l i a m s .

19 2 0
E—Luke Urban, Boston College; Charles Carney, Illinois;
Bill Fincher, Georgia Tech; T—Stan Keck, Princeton; Ralph
Scott, Wisconsin; G—Tim Callahan, Yale; Tom Woods,
Harvard; Iolas Huffman, Ohio St.; C—Herb Stein,
Pittsburgh; B—George Gipp, Notre Dame; Donold Lourie,
Princeton; Gaylord Stinchcomb, Ohio St.; Charles Way,
Penn St.

1921
E—Brick Muller, California; Eddie Anderson, Notre Dame;
T—Dan McMillan, California; Iolas Huffman, Ohio St.;
G—Frank Schwab, Lafayette; John Brown, Harvard; Stan
Keck, Princeton; C—Herb Stein, Pittsburgh; B—A u b r e y
Devine, Iowa; Glenn Killinger, Penn St.; Bo McMillin,
Centre; Malcolm Aldrich, Yale; Edgar Kaw, Corn e l l .

19 2 2
E—Brick Muller, California; Wendell Ta y l or, Navy; T—C .
H e r b ert Treat, Princeton; John Thurman, Pennsylvania;
G—Frank Schwab, Lafayette; Charles Hubbard,
H arvard; C—Ed Garbisch, Army; B—H a rry Kipke,
Michigan; Gordon Locke, Iowa; John Thomas, Chicago;
Edgar Kaw, Corn e l l .

19 2 3
E—Pete McRae, Syracuse; Ray Ecklund, Minnesota; Lynn
Bomar, Vanderbilt; T—Century Milstead, Yale; Marty
Below, Wisconsin; G—Charles Hubbard, Harvard; James
McMillen, Illinois; C—Jack Blott, Michigan; B—George
Pfann, Cornell; Red Grange, Illinois; William Mallory,
Yale; Harry Wilson, Penn St.
Beginning in 1924, unanimous selections are indicated
by (*).

19 2 4
E—Jim Lawson, Stanford, 5-11, 190, Long Beach, Calif.;
(tie) E—Dick Luman, Yale, 6-1, 176, Pinedale, Wyo.; E—
Henry Wakefield, Vanderbilt, 5-10, 160, Petersburg,
Tenn.; T—Ed McGinley, Pennsylvania, 5-11, 185,
Swarthmore, Pa.; T—Ed Weir, Nebraska, 6-1, 194,
Superior, Neb.; G—Joe Pondelik, Chicago, 5-11, 215,
Cicero, Ill.; G—Carl Diehl, Dartmouth, 6-1, 205,
Chicago, Ill.; C—Edwin Horrell, California, 5-11, 185,
Pasadena, Calif.; B—*Red Grange, Illinois, 5-10, 170,
Wheaton, Ill.; B—Harry Stuhldreher, Notre Dame, 5-7,
151, Massillon, Ohio; B—Jimmy Crowley, Notre Dame,
5-11, 162, Green Bay, Wis.; B—Elmer Layden, Notre
Dame, 6-0, 162, Davenport, Iowa.

19 2 5
E—Bennie Oosterbaan, Michigan, 6-0, 180, Muskegon,
Mich.; E—George Tu l ly, Dartmouth, 5-10, 175, Orange,
N.J.; T—*Ed We ir, Nebraska, 6-1, 194, Superior, Neb.;
T—Ralph Chase, Pittsburgh, 6-3, 202, Easton, Pa.; G—
Carl Diehl, Dartmouth, 6-1, 205, Chicago, Ill.; G—E d
Hess, Ohio St., 6-1, 190, Cincinnati, Ohio; C—E d
McMillan, Princeton, 6-0, 208, Pittsburgh, Pa.; B— * A n d y
O b e r l a n d er, Dartmouth, 6-0, 197, Everett, Mass.; B—R e d
Grange, Illinois, 5-10, 170, Wheaton, Ill.; B—Ern i e
Nevers, Stanford, 6-0, 200, Superior, Wis.; (tie) B—B e n n y
Friedman, Michigan, 5-8, 170, Cleveland, Ohio; B—
George Wilson, Washington, 5-11, 190, Everett, Wa s h .

19 2 6
E—Bennie Oosterbaan, Michigan, 6-0, 186, Muskegon,
Mich.; E—Vic Hanson, Syracuse, 5-10, 174, Syracuse,
N.Y.; T—*Frank Wickhorst, Navy, 6-0, 218, Oak Park,
Ill.; T—Bud Sprague, Army, 6-2, 210, Dallas, Texas; G—
Harry Connaughton, Georgetown, 6-2, 275,
Philadelphia, Pa.; G—Bernie Shively, Illinois, 6-4, 208,
Oliver, Ill.; C—Bud Boeringer, Notre Dame, 6-1, 186, St.
Paul, Minn.; B—Benny Friedman, Michigan, 5-8, 172,
Cleveland, Ohio; B—Mort Kaer, Southern California, 5-
11, 167, Red Bluff, Calif.; B—Ralph Baker, Northwestern,
5-10, 172, Rockford, Ill.; B—Herb Joesting, Minnesota,
6-1, 192, Owatonna, Minn.

19 2 7
E—*Bennie Oosterbaan, Michigan, 6-0, 18 6 ,
Muskegon, Mich.; E—Tom Nash, Georgia, 6-3, 200,

Washington, Ga.; T—Jesse Hibbs, Southern California, 5-
11, 185, Glendale, Calif.; T—Ed Hake, Pennsylvania, 6-
0, 190, Philadelphia, Pa.; G—Bill We b s t er, Yale, 6-0 ,
200, Shelton, Conn.; G—John Smith, Notre Dame, 5- 9 ,
164, Hartford, Conn.; (tie) C—L a rry Bett e n c o urt, St.
M ary’s (Cal.), 5-10, 187, Centerville, Calif.; C—John
C h a r l e s w orth, Yale, 5-11, 198, North Adams, Mass.; B—
*Gibby Welch, Pittsburgh, 5-11, 170, Parkersburg, W.
Va.; B—Morley Drury, Southern California, 6-0, 18 5 ,
Long Beach, Calif.; B—Red Cagle, Army, 5-9, 167,
M e rryville, La.; B—Herb Joesting, Minnesota, 6-1, 19 2 ,
Owatonna, Minn.

19 2 8
E—Irv Phillips, California, 6-1, 188, Salinas, Calif.; E—
Wes Fesler, Ohio St., 6-0, 173, Youngstown, Ohio; T—
Otto Pommerening, Michigan, 6-0, 178, Ann Arbor,
Mich.; T—Mike Getto, Pittsburgh, 6-2, 198, Jeannette,
Pa.; G—Seraphim Post, Stanford, 6-0, 190, Berkeley,
Calif.; (tie) G—Don Robesky, Stanford, 5-11, 198,
Bakersfield, Calif.; G—Edward Burke, Navy, 6-0, 180,
Larksville, Pa.; C—Pete Pund, Georgia Tech, 6-0, 195,
Augusta, Ga.; B—*Red Cagle, Army, 5-9, 167,
Merryville, La.; B—Paul Scull, Pennsylvania, 5-8, 187,
Bala, Pa.; B—(tie) Ken Strong, New York U., 6-0, 201,
West Haven, Conn.; Howard Harpster, Carnegie Mellon,
6-1, 160, Akron, Ohio; B—Charles Carroll, Washington,
6-0, 190, Seattle, Wash.

19 2 9
E—*Joe Donchess, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 175, Youngstown,
Ohio; E—Wes Fesler, Ohio St., 6-0, 183, Youngstown,
Ohio; T—Bronko Nagurski, Minnesota, 6-2, 217,
International Falls, Minn.; T—Elmer Sleight, Purdue, 6-2,
193, Morris, Ill.; G—Jack Cannon, Notre Dame, 5-11,
193, Columbus, Ohio; G—Ray Montgomery, Pittsburgh,
6-1, 188, Wheeling, W.Va.; C—Ben Ticknor, Harvard,
6-2, 193, New York, N.Y.; B—*Frank Carideo, Notre
Dame, 5-7, 175, Mount Vernon, N.Y.; B—Ralph Welch,
Purdue, 6-1, 189, Whitesboro, Texas; B—Red Cagle,
Army, 5-9, 167, Merryville, La.; B—Gene McEver,
Tennessee, 5-10, 185, Bristol, Va.

19 3 0
E— *Wes Fesler, Ohio St., 6-0, 185, Youngstown, Ohio;
E—Frank Baker, Nort h w e s t ern, 6-2, 175, Cedar Rapids,
Iowa; T—*Fred Sington, Alabama, 6-2, 215 ,
B irmingham, Ala.; T—Milo Lubratovich, Wisconsin, 6- 2 ,
216, Duluth, Minn.; G—Ted Beckett, California, 6-1, 19 0 ,
Oroville, Calif.; G—B arton Koch, Baylor, 5-10, 19 5 ,
Temple, Texas; C—*Ben Ticknor, Harvard, 6-2, 193, New
York, N.Y.; B—*Frank Carideo, Notre Dame, 5-7, 175,
Mount Vernon, N.Y.; B—Marchy Schwartz, Notre Dame,
5-11, 172, Bay St. Louis, Miss.; B—Erny Pinckert ,
Southern California, 6-0, 189, San Bernardino, Calif.; B—
Leonard Macaluso, Colgate, 6-2, 210, East Aurora, N.Y.

1931
E—*Jerry Dalrymple, Tulane, 5-10, 175, Arkadelphia,
Ark.; E—Vernon Smith, Georgia, 6-2, 190, Macon, Ga.;
T—Jesse Quatse, Pittsburgh, 5-8, 198, Greensburg, Pa.;
(tie) T—Jack Riley, Northwestern, 6-2, 218, Wilmette, Ill.;
T—Dallas Marvil, Northwestern, 6-3, 227, Laurel, Del.;
G—Biggie Munn, Minnesota, 5-10, 217, Minneapolis,
Minn.; G—John Baker, Southern California, 5-10, 185,
Kingsburg, Calif.; C—Tommy Yarr, Notre Dame, 5-11,
197, Chimacum, Wash.; B—Gus Shaver, Southern
California, 5-11, 185, Covina, Calif.; B—Marchy
Schwartz, Notre Dame, 5-11, 178, Bay St. Louis, Miss.;
B—Pug Rentner, Northwestern, 6-1, 185, Joliet, Ill.; B—
Barry Wood, Harvard, 6-1, 173, Milton, Mass.

19 3 2
E—*Paul Moss, Purdue, 6-2, 185, Terre Haute, Ind.; E—
Joe Skladany, Pittsburgh, 5-10, 185, Larksville, Pa.; T—
*Joe Kurth, Notre Dame, 6-2, 204, Madison, Wis.; T—
*Ernie Smith, Southern California, 6-2, 215, Los Angeles,
Calif.; G—Milt Summerfelt, Army, 6-0, 181, Benton
H a r b or, Mich.; G—Bill Corbus, Stanford, 5-11, 18 8 ,
Vallejo, Calif.; C—Pete Gracey, Vanderbilt, 6-0, 18 8 ,
Franklin, Tenn.; B—*Harry Newman, Michigan, 5-7, 17 5 ,
Detroit, Mich.; B—*Warren Heller, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 170,
Steelton, Pa.; B—Don Zimmerman, Tulane, 5-10, 19 0 ,
Lake Charles, La.; B—Jimmy Hitchcock, Auburn, 5-11,
172, Union Springs, Ala.

19 3 3
E—Joe Skladany, Pittsburgh, 5-10, 190, Larksville, Pa.;
E—Paul Geisler, Centenary (La.), 6-2, 189, Berwick, La.;
T—Fred Crawford, Duke, 6-2, 195, Waynesville, N.C.;
T—Francis Wistert, Michigan, 6-3, 212, Chicago, Ill.;

G—Bill Corbus, Stanford, 5-11, 195, Vallejo, Calif.; G—
Aaron Rosenberg, Southern California, 6-0, 210, Los
Angeles, Calif.; C—*Chuck Bernard, Michigan, 6-2,
215, Benton Harbor, Mich.; B—*Cotton Warburton,
Southern California, 5-7, 147, San Diego, Calif.; B—
George Sauer, Nebraska, 6-2, 195, Lincoln, Neb.; B—
Beattie Feathers, Tennessee, 5-10, 180, Bristol, Va.; B—
Duane Purvis, Purdue, 6-1, 190, Mattoon, Ill.

19 3 4
E—Don Hutson, Alabama, 6-1, 185, Pine Bluff, Ark.; E—
Frank Larson, Minnesota, 6-3, 190, Duluth, Minn.; T—Bill
Lee, Alabama, 6-2, 225, Eutaw, Ala.; T—Bob Reynolds,
Stanford, 6-4, 220, Okmulgee, Okla.; G—Chuck
Hartwig, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 190, Benwood, W.Va.; G—Bill
Bevan, Minnesota, 5-11, 194, St. Paul, Minn.; C—Jack
Robinson, Notre Dame, 6-3, 195, Huntington, N.Y.; B—
Bobby Grayson, Stanford, 5-11, 186, Portland, Ore.; B—
Pug Lund, Minnesota, 5-11, 185, Rice Lake, Wis.; B—
Dixie Howell, Alabama, 5-10, 164, Hartford, Ala.; B—
Fred Borries, Navy, 6-0, 175, Louisville, Ky.

19 3 5
E—Wayne Millner, Notre Dame, 6-0, 184, Salem, Mass.;
(tie) E—James Moscrip, Stanford, 6-0, 186, Adena, Ohio;
E—Gaynell Tinsley, LSU, 6-0, 188, Homer, La.; T—Ed
Widseth, Minnesota, 6-2, 220, McIntosh, Minn.; T—Larry
Lutz, California, 6-0, 201, Santa Ana, Calif.; G—John
Weller, Princeton, 6-0, 195, Wynnewood, Pa.; (tie) G—
Sidney Wagner, Michigan St., 5-11, 186, Lansing,
Mich.; G—J. C. Wetsel, Southern Methodist, 5-10, 185,
Dallas, Texas; (tie) C—Gomer Jones, Ohio St., 5-8, 210,
Cleveland, Ohio; C—Darrell Lester, TCU, 6-4, 218,
Jacksboro, Texas; B—*Jay Berwanger, Chicago, 6-0,
195, Dubuque, Iowa; B—*Bobby Grayson, Stanford, 5-
11, 190, Portland, Ore.; B—Bobby Wilson, Southern
Methodist, 5-10, 147, Corsicana, Texas; B—Riley Smith,
Alabama, 6-1, 195, Columbus, Miss.

19 3 6
E—*Larry Kelley, Yale, 6-1, 190, Williamsport, Pa.; E—
*Gaynell Tinsley, LSU, 6-0, 196, Homer, La.; T—*Ed
Widseth, Minnesota, 6-2, 220, McIntosh, Minn.; T—
Averell Daniell, Pittsburgh, 6-3, 200, Mt. Lebanon, Pa.;
G—Steve Reid, Northwestern, 5-9, 192, Chicago, Ill.;
G—Max Starcevich, Washington, 5-10, 198, Duluth,
Minn.; (tie) C—Alex Wojciechowicz, Fordham, 6-0, 192,
South River, N.J.; C—Mike Basrak, Duquesne, 6-1, 210,
Bellaire, Ohio; B—Sammy Baugh, TCU, 6-2, 180,
Sweetwater, Texas; B—Ace Parker, Duke, 5-11, 175,
Portsmouth, Va.; B—Ray Buivid, Marquette, 6-1, 193, Port
Washington, Wis.; B—Sam Francis, Nebraska, 6-1, 207,
Oberlin, Kan.

19 3 7
E—Chuck Sweeney, Notre Dame, 6-0, 19 0 ,
Bloomington, Ill.; E—Andy Bershak, North Carolina, 6-0 ,
190, Clairton, Pa.; T—Ed Franco, Fordham, 5-8, 19 6 ,
Jersey City, N.J.; T—Tony Matisi, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 224,
E n d i c ott, N.Y.; G—Joe Routt, Texas A&M, 6-0, 19 3 ,
Chappel Hill, Texas; G—Leroy Monsky, Alabama, 6-0 ,
198, Montgomery, Ala.; C—Alex Wo j c i e c h o w i c z ,
Fordham, 6-0, 196, South River, N.J.; B—*Clint Frank,
Yale, 5-10, 190, Evanston, Ill.; B—Marshall Goldberg,
P ittsburgh, 5-11, 185, Elkins, W.Va.; B—Byron ”Whizzer“
White, Colorado, 6-1, 185, Wellington, Colo.; B—S a m
Chapman, California, 6-0, 190, Tiburon, Calif.

19 3 8
E—Waddy Young, Oklahoma, 6-2, 203, Ponca City,
Okla.; (tie) E—Brud Holland, Cornell, 6-1, 205, Auburn,
N.Y.; E—Bowden Wyatt, Tennessee, 6-1, 190, Kingston,
Tenn.; T—*Ed Beinor, Notre Dame, 6-2, 207, Harvey, Ill.;
T—Alvord Wolff, Santa Clara, 6-2, 220, San Francisco,
Calif.; G—*Ralph Heikkinen, Michigan, 5-10, 185,
Ramsey, Mich.; G—Ed Bock, Iowa St., 6-0, 202, Fort
Dodge, Iowa; C—Ki Aldrich, TCU, 5-11, 195, Temple,
Texas; B—*Davey O’Brien, TCU, 5-7, 150, Dallas,
Texas; B—*Marshall Goldberg, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 190,
Elkins, W.Va.; B—Bob MacLeod, Dartmouth, 6-0, 190,
Glen Ellyn, Ill.; B—Vic Bottari, California, 5-9, 182,
Vallejo, Calif.

19 3 9
E—Esco Sarkkinen, Ohio St., 6-0, 192, Fairport Harbor,
Ohio; E—Ken Kavanaugh, LSU, 6-3, 203, Little Rock,
Ark.; T—Nick Drahos, Cornell, 6-3, 200, Cedarhurst,
N.Y.; T—Harley McCollum, Tulane, 6-4, 235, Wagoner,
Okla.; G—*Harry Smith, Southern California, 5-11, 218,
Ontario, Calif.; G—Ed Molinski, Tennessee, 5-10, 190,
Massillon, Ohio; C—John Schiechl, Santa Clara, 6-2,
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220, San Francisco, Calif.; B—Nile Kinnick, Iowa, 5-8,
167, Omaha, Neb.; B—Tom Harmon, Michigan, 6-0,
195, Gary, Ind.; B—John Kimbrough, Texas A&M, 6-2,
210, Haskell, Texas; B—George Cafego, Tennessee, 6-0,
174, Scarbro, W.Va.

19 4 0
E—Gene Goodreault, Boston College, 5-10, 184,
Haverhill, Mass.; E—Dave Rankin, Purdue, 6-1, 190,
Warsaw, Ind.; T—Nick Drahos, Cornell, 6-3, 212,
Cedarhurst, N.Y.; (tie) T—Alf Bauman, Northwestern, 6-1 ,
210, Chicago, Ill.; T—Urban Odson, Minnesota, 6-3,
247, Clark, S.D.; G—*Bob Suffridge, Tennessee, 6-0,
190, Knoxville, Tenn.; G—Marshall Robnett, Texas A&M,
6-1, 205, Klondike, Texas; C—Rudy Mucha, Washing-
ton, 6-2, 210, Chicago, Ill.; B—*Tom Harmon, Michigan,
6-0, 195, Gary, Ind.; B—*John Kimbrough, Texas A&M,
6-2, 221, Haskell, Texas; B—Frank Albert, Stanford, 5-9,
170, Glendale, Calif.; B—George Franck, Minnesota,
6-0, 175, Davenport, Iowa.

1941
E—Holt Rast, Alabama, 6-1, 185, Birmingham, Ala.; E—
Bob Dove, Notre Dame, 6-2, 195, Youngstown, Ohio;
T—Dick Wildung, Minnesota, 6-0, 210, Luverne, Minn.;
T—Ernie Blandin, Tulane, 6-3, 245, Keighley, Kan.; G—
*Endicott Peabody, Harvard, 6-0, 181, Syracuse, N.Y.;
G—Ray Frankowski, Washington, 5-10, 210,
Hammond, Ind.; C—Darold Jenkins, Missouri, 6-0, 195,
Higginsville, Mo.; B—Bob Westfall, Michigan, 5-8, 190,
Ann Arbor, Mich.; B—Bruce Smith, Minnesota, 6-0, 193,
Faribault, Minn.; B—Frank Albert, Stanford, 5-9, 173,
Glendale, Calif.; (tie) B—Bill Dudley, Virginia, 5-10, 175,
Bluefield, Va.; B—Frank Sinkwich, Georgia, 5-8, 180,
Youngstown, Ohio.

19 4 2
E—*Dave Schreiner, Wisconsin, 6-2, 198, Lancaster,
Wis.; E—Bob Dove, Notre Dame, 6-2, 195, Youngstown,
Ohio; T—Dick Wildung, Minnesota, 6-0, 215, Luverne,
Minn.; T—Albert Wistert, Michigan, 6-2, 205, Chicago,
Ill.; G—Chuck Taylor, Stanford, 5-11, 200, San Jose,
Calif.; (tie) G—Harvey Hardy, Georgia Tech, 5-10, 185,
Thomaston, Ga.; G—Julie Franks, Michigan, 6-0, 187,
Hamtramck, Mich.; C—Joe Domnanovich, Alabama, 6-1,
200, South Bend, Ind.; B—*Frank Sinkwich, Georgia,
5-8, 185, Youngstown, Ohio; B—Paul Governali,
Columbia, 5-11, 186, New York, N.Y.; B—Mike
Holovak, Boston College, 6-2, 214, Lansford, Pa.; B—
Billy Hillenbrand, Indiana, 6-0, 195, Evansville, Ind.

19 4 3
E—Ralph Heywood, Southern California, 6-2, 195,
Huntington Park, Calif.; E—John Yonakor, Notre Dame, 6-
4, 220, Dorchester, Mass.; T—Jim White, Notre Dame, 6-
2, 210, Edgewater, N.J.; T—Don Whitmire, Navy, 5-11,
215, Decatur, Ala.; G—Alex Agase, Purdue, 5-10, 190,
Evanston, Ill.; G—Pat Filley, Notre Dame, 5-8, 175, South
Bend, Ind.; C—*Casimir Myslinski, Army, 5-11, 186,
Steubenville, Ohio; B—*Bill Daley, Michigan, 6-2, 206,
St. Cloud, Minn.; B—Angelo Bertelli, Notre Dame, 6-1,
173, West Springfield, Mass.; B—Creighton Miller, Notre
Dame, 6-0, 185, Wilmington, Del.; B—Bob Odell,
Pennsylvania, 5-11, 182, Sioux City, Iowa.

19 4 4
E—Phil Tinsley, Georgia Tech, 6-1, 188, Bessemer, Ala.;
(tie) E—Paul Walker, Yale, 6-3, 203, Oak Park, Ill.; E—
Jack Dugger, Ohio St., 6-3, 210, Canton, Ohio; T—*Don
Whitmire, Navy, 5-11, 215, Decatur, Ala.; T—John
Ferraro, Southern California, 6-3, 235, Maywood, Calif.;
G—Bill Hackett, Ohio St., 5-9, 191, London, Ohio; G—
Ben Chase, Navy, 6-1, 195, San Diego, Calif.; C—John
Tavener, Indiana, 6-0, 220, Granville, Ohio; B—*Les
Horvath, Ohio St., 5-10, 167, Parma, Ohio; B—Glenn
Davis, Army, 5-9, 170, Claremont, Calif.; B—Doc
Blanchard, Army, 6-0, 205, Bishopville, S.C.; B—Bob
Jenkins, Navy, 6-1, 195, Talladega, Ala.

19 4 5
E—Dick Duden, Navy, 6-2, 203, New York, N.Y.; (tie)
E—Hubert Bechtol, Texas, 6-2, 190, Lubbock, Texas; E—
Bob Ravensberg, Indiana, 6-1, 180, Bellevue, Ky.; E—
Max Morris, Northwestern, 6-2, 195, West Frankfort, Ill.;
T—Tex Coulter, Army, 6-3, 220, Fort Worth, Texas; T—
George Savitsky, Pennsylvania, 6-3, 250, Camden, N.J.;
G—*Warren Amling, Ohio St., 6-0, 197, Pana, Ill.; G—
John Green, Army, 5-11, 190, Shelbyville, Ky.; C—
Vaughn Mancha, Alabama, 6-0, 235, Birmingham, Ala.;
B—*Glenn Davis, Army, 5-9, 170, Claremont, Calif.; B—
*Doc Blanchard, Army, 6-0, 205, Bishopville, S.C.; B—
*Herman Wedemeyer, St. Mary’s (Cal.), 5-10, 173,

Honolulu, Hawaii; B—Bob Fenimore, Oklahoma St., 6-2,
188, Woodward, Okla.

19 4 6
E—*Burr Baldwin, UCLA, 6-1, 196, Bakersfield, Calif.;
E—(tie) Hubert Bechtol, Texas, 6-2, 201, Lubbock, Texas;
Hank Foldberg, Army, 6-1, 200, Dallas, Texas; T—
George Connor, Notre Dame, 6-3, 225, Chicago, Ill.;
(tie) T—Warren Amling, Ohio St., 6-0, 197, Pana, Ill.; T—
Dick Huffman, Tennessee, 6-2, 230, Charleston, W.Va.;
G—Alex Agase, Illinois, 5-10, 191, Evanston, Ill.; G—
Weldon Humble, Rice, 6-1, 214, San Antonio, Texas;
C—Paul Duke, Georgia Tech, 6-1, 210, Atlanta, Ga.; B—
*John Lujack, Notre Dame, 6-0, 180, Connellsville, Pa.;
B—*Charley Trippi, Georgia, 5-11, 185, Pittston, Pa.;
B—*Glenn Davis, Army, 5-9, 170, Claremont, Calif.; B—
*Doc Blanchard, Army, 6-0, 205, Bishopville, S.C.

19 4 7
E—Paul Cleary, Southern California, 6-1, 195, Santa
Ana, Calif.; E—Bill Swiacki, Columbia, 6-2, 198,
Southbridge, Mass.; T—Bob Davis, Georgia Tech, 6-4,
220, Columbus, Ga.; T—George Connor, Notre Dame,
6-3, 225, Chicago, Ill.; G—Joe Steffy, Army, 5-11, 190,
Chattanooga, Tenn.; G—Bill Fischer, Notre Dame, 6-2,
230, Chicago, Ill.; C—Chuck Bednarik, Pennsylvania,
6-3, 220, Bethlehem, Pa.; B—*John Lujack, Notre Dame,
6-0, 180, Connellsville, Pa.; B—*Bob Chappuis,
Michigan, 6-0, 180, Toledo, Ohio; B—Doak Walker,
Southern Methodist, 5-11, 170, Dallas, Texas; (tie) B—
Charley Conerly, Mississippi, 6-0, 184, Clarksdale,
Miss.; B—Bobby Layne, Texas, 6-0, 191, Dallas, Texas.

19 4 8
E—Dick Rifenburg, Michigan, 6-3, 197, Saginaw, Mich.;
E—Leon Hart, Notre Dame, 6-4, 225, Turtle Creek, Pa.;
T—Leo Nomellini, Minnesota, 6-2, 248, Chicago, Ill.; T—
Alvin Wistert, Michigan, 6-3, 218, Chicago, Ill.; G—
Buddy Burris, Oklahoma, 5-11, 214, Muskogee, Okla.;
G—Bill Fischer, Notre Dame, 6-2, 233, Chicago, Ill.; C—
Chuck Bednarik, Pennsylvania, 6-3, 220, Bethlehem, Pa.;
B—*Doak Walker, Southern Methodist, 5-11, 168,
Dallas, Texas; B—Charlie Justice, North Carolina, 5-10,
165, Asheville, N.C.; B—Jackie Jensen, California, 5-11,
195, Oakland, Calif.; (tie) B—Emil Sitko, Notre Dame,
5-8, 180, Fort Wayne, Ind.; B—Clyde Scott, Arkansas,
6-0, 175, Smackover, Ark.

19 4 9
E—*Leon Hart, Notre Dame, 6-5, 260, Turtle Creek, Pa.;
E—James Williams, Rice, 6-0, 197, Waco, Texas; T—Leo
Nomellini, Minnesota, 6-2, 255, Chicago, Ill.; T—Alvin
Wistert, Michigan, 6-3, 223, Chicago, Ill.; G—*Rod
Franz, California, 6-1, 198, San Francisco, Calif.; G—Ed
Bagdon, Michigan St., 5-10, 200, Dearborn, Mich.; C—
*Clayton Tonnemaker, Minnesota, 6-3, 240,
Minneapolis, Minn.; B—*Emil Sitko, Notre Dame, 5-8,
180, Fort Wayne, Ind.; B—Doak Walker, Southern
Methodist, 5-11, 170, Dallas, Texas; B—Arnold Galiffa,
Army, 6-2, 190, Donora, Pa.; B—Bob Williams, Notre
Dame, 6-1, 180, Baltimore, Md.

19 5 0
E—*Dan Foldberg, Army, 6-1, 185, Dallas, Texas; E—
Bill McColl, Stanford, 6-4, 225, San Diego, Calif.; T—
Bob Gain, Kentucky, 6-3, 230, Weirton, W.Va.; T—Jim
Weatherall, Oklahoma, 6-4, 220, White Deer, Texas;
G—Bud McFadin, Texas, 6-3, 225, Iraan, Texas; G—Les
Richter, California, 6-2, 220, Fresno, Calif.; C—Jerry
Groom, Notre Dame, 6-3, 215, Des Moines, Iowa; B—
*Vic Janowicz, Ohio St., 5-9, 189, Elyria, Ohio; B—Kyle
Rote, Southern Methodist, 6-0, 190, San Antonio, Texas;
B—Babe Parilli, Kentucky, 6-1, 183, Rochester, Pa.; B—
Leon Heath, Oklahoma, 6-1, 195, Hollis, Okla.

19 5 1
E—*Bill McColl, Stanford, 6-4, 225, San Diego, Calif.;
E—Bob Carey, Michigan St., 6-5, 215, Charlevoix,
Mich.; T—*Don Coleman, Michigan St., 5-10, 185, Flint,
Mich.; T—*Jim Weatherall, Oklahoma, 6-4, 230, White
Deer, Texas; G—*Bob Ward, Maryland, 5-10, 185,
Elizabeth, N.J.; G—Les Richter, California, 6-2, 230,
Fresno, Calif.; C—Dick Hightower, Southern Methodist,
6-1, 215, Tyler, Texas; B—*Dick Kazmaier, Princeton,
5-11, 171, Maumee, Ohio; B—*Hank Lauricella,
Tennessee, 5-10, 169, New Orleans, La.; B—Babe
Parilli, Kentucky, 6-1, 188, Rochester, Pa.; B—Johnny
Karras, Illinois, 5-11, 171, Argo, Ill.

19 5 2
E—Frank McPhee, Princeton, 6-3, 203, Youngstown,
Ohio; E—Bernie Flowers, Purdue, 6-1, 189, Erie, Pa.; T—

Dick Modzelewski, Maryland, 6-0, 235, West Natrona,
Pa.; T—Hal Miller, Georgia Tech, 6-4, 235, Kingsport,
Tenn.; G—John Michels, Tennessee, 5-10, 195,
Philadelphia, Pa.; G—Elmer Wilhoite, Southern
California, 6-2, 216, Winton, Calif.; C—Donn Moomaw,
UCLA, 6-4, 220, Santa Ana, Calif.; B—*Jack Scarbath,
Maryland, 6-1, 190, Baltimore, Md.; B—*Johnny Lattner,
Notre Dame, 6-1, 190, Chicago, Ill.; B—Billy Vessels,
Oklahoma, 6-0, 185, Cleveland, Okla.; B—Jim Sears,
Southern California, 5-9, 167, Inglewood, Calif.

19 5 3
E—Don Dohoney, Michigan St., 6-1, 193, Ann Arbor,
Mich.; E—Carlton Massey, Texas, 6-4, 210, Rockwall,
Texas; T—*Stan Jones, Maryland, 6-0, 235, Lemoyne,
Pa.; T—Art Hunter, Notre Dame, 6-2, 226, Akron, Ohio;
G—J. D. Roberts, Oklahoma, 5-10, 210, Dallas, Te x a s ;
G—Crawford Mims, Mississippi, 5-10, 200, Green-
wood, Miss.; C—L a rry Morris, Georgia Tech, 6-0, 205,
D e c a t ur, Ga.; B—*Johnny Latt n er, Notre Dame, 6-1, 19 0 ,
Chicago, Ill.; B—*Paul Giel, Minnesota, 5-11, 18 5 ,
Winona, Minn.; B—Paul Cameron, UCLA, 6-0, 185, Bur-
bank, Calif.; B—J. C. Caroline, Illinois, 6-0, 184, Colum-
bia, S.C.

19 5 4
E—Max Boydston, Oklahoma, 6-2, 207, Muskogee,
Okla.; E—Ron Beagle, Navy, 6-0, 185, Covington, Ky. ;
T—Jack Ellena, UCLA, 6-3, 214, Susanville, Calif.; T—S i d
F o urnet, LSU, 5-11, 225, Baton Rouge, La.; G— * B u d
Brooks, Arkansas, 5-11, 200, Wynne, Ark.; G—C a l v i n
Jones, Iowa, 6-0, 200, Steubenville, Ohio; C—K urt
Burris, Oklahoma, 6-1, 209, Muskogee, Okla.; B—
*Ralph Guglielmi, Notre Dame, 6-0, 185, Columbus,
Ohio; B—*Howard Cassady, Ohio St., 5-10, 177,
Columbus, Ohio; B—*Alan Ameche, Wisconsin, 6-0 ,
215, Kenosha, Wis.; B—Dicky Maegle, Rice, 6-0, 175,
Ta y l or, Te x a s .

19 5 5
E—*Ron Beagle, Navy, 6-0, 186, Covington, Ky.; E—
Ron Kramer, Michigan, 6-3, 218, East Detroit, Mich.; T—
Norman Masters, Michigan St., 6-2, 225, Detroit, Mich.;
T—Bruce Bosley, West Virginia, 6-2, 225, Green Bank,
W.Va.; G—Bo Bolinger, Oklahoma, 5-10, 206,
Muskogee, Okla.; (tie) G—Calvin Jones, Iowa, 6-0, 220,
Steubenville, Ohio; G—Hardiman Cureton, UCLA, 6-0,
213, Duarte, Calif.; C—*Bob Pellegrini, Maryland, 6-2,
225, Yatesboro, Pa.; B—*Howard Cassady, Ohio St.,
5-10, 172, Columbus, Ohio; B—*Jim Swink, TCU, 6-1,
180, Rusk, Texas; B—Earl Morrall, Michigan St., 6-1,
180, Muskegon, Mich.; B—Paul Hornung, Notre Dame,
6-2, 205, Louisville, Ky.

19 5 6
E—*Joe Walton, Pittsburgh, 5-11, 205, Beaver Falls, Pa.;
E—*Ron Kramer, Michigan, 6-3, 220, East Detroit,
Mich.; T—John Witte, Oregon St., 6-2, 232, Klamath
Falls, Ore.; T—Lou Michaels, Kentucky, 6-2, 229,
Swoyersville, Pa.; G—*Jim Parker, Ohio St., 6-2, 251,
Toledo, Ohio; G—*Bill Glass, Baylor, 6-4, 220, Corpus
Christi, Texas; C—*Jerry Tubbs, Oklahoma, 6-2, 205,
Breckenridge, Texas; B—*Jim Brown, Syracuse, 6-2,
212, Manhasset, N.Y.; B—*John Majors, Tennessee,
5-10, 162, Huntland, Tenn.; B—Tommy McDonald,
Oklahoma, 5-9, 169, Albuquerque, N.M.; B—John
Brodie, Stanford, 6-1, 190, Oakland, Calif.

19 5 7
E—*Jimmy Phillips, Auburn, 6-2, 205, Alexander City,
Ala.; E—Dick Wallen, UCLA, 6-0, 185, Alhambra, Calif.;
T—Lou Michaels, Kentucky, 6-2, 235, Swoyersville, Pa.;
T—Alex Karras, Iowa, 6-2, 233, Gary, Ind.; G—Bill
Krisher, Oklahoma, 6-1, 213, Midwest City, Okla.; G—
Al Ecuyer, Notre Dame, 5-10, 190, New Orleans, La.;
C—Dan Currie, Michigan St., 6-3, 225, Detroit, Mich.;
B—*John David Crow, Texas A&M, 6-2, 214, Springhill,
La.; B—Walt Kowalczyk, Michigan St., 6-0, 205,
Westfield, Mass.; B—Bob Anderson, Army, 6-2, 200,
Cocoa, Fla.; B—Clendon Thomas, Oklahoma, 6-2, 188,
Oklahoma City, Okla.

19 5 8
E—Buddy Dial, Rice, 6-1, 185, Magnolia, Texas; E—Sam
Williams, Michigan St., 6-5, 225, Dansville, Mich.; T—
Ted Bates, Oregon St., 6-2, 215, Los Angeles, Calif.; T—
Brock Strom, Air Force, 6-0, 217, Ironwood, Mich.; G—
John Guzik, Pittsburgh, 6-3, 223, Lawrence, Pa.; (tie) G—
Zeke Smith, Auburn, 6-2, 210, Uniontown, Ala.; G—
George Deiderich, Vanderbilt, 6-1, 198, Toronto, Ohio;
C—Bob Harrison, Oklahoma, 6-2, 206, Stamford, Texas;
B—*Randy Duncan, Iowa, 6-0, 180, Des Moines, Iowa;
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B—*Pete Dawkins, Army, 6-1, 197, Royal Oak, Mich.;
B—*Billy Cannon, LSU, 6-1, 200, Baton Rouge, La.; B—
Bob White, Ohio St., 6-2, 212, Covington, Ky.

19 5 9
E—Bill Carpenter, Army, 6-2, 210, Springfield, Pa.; E—
Monty Stickles, Notre Dame, 6-4, 225, Poughkeepsie,
N.Y.; T—*Dan Lanphear, Wisconsin, 6-2, 214, Madison,
Wis.; T—Don Floyd, TCU, 6-3, 215, Midlothian, Texas;
G—*Roger Davis, Syracuse, 6-2, 228, Solon, Ohio; G—
Bill Burrell, Illinois, 6-0, 210, Chebanse, Ill.; C—Maxie
Baughan, Georgia Tech, 6-1, 212, Bessemer, Ala.; B—
Richie Lucas, Penn St., 6-1, 185, Glassport, Pa.; B—Billy
Cannon, LSU, 6-1, 208, Baton Rouge, La.; B—Charlie
Flowers, Mississippi, 6-0, 198, Marianna, Ark.; B—Ron
Burton, Northwestern, 5-9, 185, Springfield, Ohio.

19 6 0
E—*Mike Ditka, Pittsburgh, 6-3, 215, Aliquippa, Pa.; E—
*Danny LaRose, Missouri, 6-4, 220, Crystal City, Mo.;
T—*Bob Lilly, TCU, 6-5, 250, Throckmorton, Texas; T—
Ken Rice, Auburn, 6-3, 250, Bainbridge, Ga.; G—*Tom
Brown, Minnesota, 6-0, 225, Minneapolis, Minn.; G—
Joe Romig, Colorado, 5-10, 197, Lakewood, Colo.; C—
E. J. Holub, Texas Tech, 6-4, 215, Lubbock, Texas; B—
*Jake Gibbs, Mississippi, 6-0, 185, Grenada, Miss.; B—
*Joe Bellino, Navy, 5-9, 181, Winchester, Mass.; B—
*Bob Ferguson, Ohio St., 6-0, 217, Troy, Ohio; B—Ernie
Davis, Syracuse, 6-2, 205, Elmira, N.Y.

1961
E—Gary Collins, Maryland, 6-3, 205, Williamstown, Pa.;
E—Bill Miller, Miami (Fla.), 6-0, 188, McKeesport, Pa.;
T—*Billy Neighbors, Alabama, 5-11, 229, Tuscaloosa,
Ala.; T—Merlin Olsen, Utah St., 6-5, 265, Logan, Utah;
G—*Roy Winston, LSU, 6-1, 225, Baton Rouge, La.; G—
Joe Romig, Colorado, 5-10, 199, Lakewood, Colo.; C—
Alex Kroll, Rutgers, 6-2, 228, Leechburg, Pa.; B—*Ernie
Davis, Syracuse, 6-2, 210, Elmira, N.Y.; B—*Bob
Ferguson, Ohio St., 6-0, 217, Troy, Ohio; B—*Jimmy
Saxton, Texas, 5-11, 160, Palestine, Texas; B—Sandy
Stephens, Minnesota, 6-0, 215, Uniontown, Pa.

19 6 2
E—Hal Bedsole, Southern California, 6-5, 225,
Northridge, Calif.; E—Pat Richter, Wisconsin, 6-5, 229,
Madison, Wis.; T—*Bobby Bell, Minnesota, 6-4, 214,
Shelby, N.C.; T—Jim Dunaway, Mississippi, 6-4, 260,
Columbia, Miss.; G—*Johnny Treadwell, Texas, 6-1,
194, Austin, Texas; G—Jack Cvercko, Northwestern, 6-0,
230, Campbell, Ohio; C—*Lee Roy Jordan, Alabama, 6-
2, 207, Monroeville, Ala.; B—*Terry Baker, Oregon St.,
6-3, 191, Portland, Ore.; B—*Jerry Stovall, LSU, 6-2,
195, West Monroe, La.; B—Mel Renfro, Oregon, 5-11,
190, Portland, Ore.; B—George Saimes, Michigan St.,
5-10, 186, Canton, Ohio.

19 6 3
E—Vern Burke, Oregon St., 6-4, 195, Bakersfield, Calif.;
E—Lawrence Elkins, Baylor, 6-1, 187, Brownwood,
Texas; T—*Scott Appleton, Texas, 6-3, 235, Brady,
Texas; T—Carl Eller, Minnesota, 6-6, 241, Winston-
Salem, N.C.; G—*Bob Brown, Nebraska, 6-5, 259,
Cleveland, Ohio; G—Rick Redman, Washington, 5-11,
210, Seattle, Wash.; C—*Dick Butkus, Illinois, 6-3, 234,
Chicago, Ill.; B—*Roger Staubach, Navy, 6-2, 190,
Cincinnati, Ohio; B—Sherman Lewis, Michigan St., 5-8,
154, Louisville, Ky.; B—Jim Grisham, Oklahoma, 6-2,
205, Olney, Texas; (tie) B—Gale Sayers, Kansas, 6-0,
196, Omaha, Neb.; B—Paul Martha, Pittsburgh, 6-1,
180, Wilkinsburg, Pa.

19 6 4
E—Jack Snow, Notre Dame, 6-2, 210, Long Beach, Calif.;
E—Fred Biletnikoff, Florida St., 6-1, 186, Erie, Pa.; T—
*Larry Kramer, Nebraska, 6-2, 240, Austin, Minn.; T—
Ralph Neely, Oklahoma, 6-5, 243, Farmington, N.M.;
G—Rick Redman, Washington, 5-11, 215, Seattle,
Wash.; G—Glenn Ressler, Penn St., 6-2, 230, Dornsife,
Pa.; C—Dick Butkus, Illinois, 6-3, 237, Chicago, Ill.; B—
John Huarte, Notre Dame, 6-0, 180, Anaheim, Calif.; B—
Gale Sayers, Kansas, 6-0, 194, Omaha, Neb.; B—
Lawrence Elkins, Baylor, 6-1, 187, Brownwood, Texas; B—
Tucker Frederickson, Auburn, 6-2, 210, Hollywood, Fla.
Beginning in 1965, offense and defense selected.

19 6 5
Off e n s e E—*Howard Twilley, Tulsa, 5-10, 180, Galena
Park, Texas; E—Freeman White, Nebraska, 6-5, 220,
Detroit, Mich.; T—Sam Ball, Kentucky, 6-4, 241,

Henderson, Ky.; T—Glen Ray Hines, Arkansas, 6-5, 235,
El Dorado, Ark.; G—*Dick Arrington, Notre Dame, 5-11,
232, Erie, Pa.; G—Stas Maliszewski, Princeton, 6-1, 215,
Davenport, Iowa; C—Paul Crane, Alabama, 6-2, 188,
Prichard, Ala.; B—*Mike Garrett, Southern California,
5-9, 185, Los Angeles, Calif.; B—*Jim Grabowski,
Illinois, 6-2, 211, Chicago, Ill.; B—Bob Griese, Purdue,
6-1, 185, Evansville, Ind.; B—Donny Anderson, Texas
Tech, 6-3, 210, Stinnett, Texas.
D e f e n s e E—Aaron Brown, Minnesota, 6-4, 230, Port
Arthur, Texas; E—Bubba Smith, Michigan St., 6-7, 268,
Beaumont, Texas; T—Walt Barnes, Nebraska, 6-3, 235,
Chicago, Ill.; T—Loyd Phillips, Arkansas, 6-3, 221,
Longview, Texas; T—Bill Yearby, Michigan, 6-3, 222,
Detroit, Mich.; LB—Carl McAdams, Oklahoma, 6-3, 215,
White Deer, Texas; LB—Tommy Nobis, Texas, 6-2, 230,
San Antonio, Texas; LB—Frank Emanuel, Tennessee, 6-3,
228, Newport News, Va.; B—George Webster,
Michigan St., 6-4, 204, Anderson, S.C.; B—Johnny
Roland, Missouri, 6-2, 198, Corpus Christi, Texas; B—
Nick Rassas, Notre Dame, 6-0, 185, Winnetka, Ill.

19 6 6
Off e n s e E—*Jack Clancy, Michigan, 6-1, 192, Detroit,
Mich.; E—Ray Perkins, Alabama, 6-0, 184, Petal, Miss.;
T—*Cecil Dowdy, Alabama, 6-0, 206, Cherokee, Ala.;
T—Ron Yary, Southern California, 6-6, 265, Bellflower,
Calif.; G—Tom Regner, Notre Dame, 6-1, 245, Kenosha,
Wis.; G—LaVerne Allers, Nebraska, 6-0, 209,
Davenport, Iowa; C—Jim Breland, Georgia Tech, 6-2,
223, Blacksburg, Va.; B—*Steve Spurrier, Florida, 6-2,
203, Johnson City, Tenn.; B—*Nick Eddy, Notre Dame,
6-0, 195, Lafayette, Calif.; B—Mel Farr, UCLA, 6-2, 208,
Beaumont, Texas; B—Clint Jones, Michigan St., 6-0, 206,
Cleveland, Ohio.
D e f e n s e E—*Bubba Smith, Michigan St., 6-7, 283,
Beaumont, Texas; E—Alan Page, Notre Dame, 6-5, 238,
Canton, Ohio; T—*Loyd Phillips, Arkansas, 6-3, 230,
Longview, Texas; T—Tom Greenlee, Washington, 6-0,
195, Seattle, Wash.; MG—Wayne Meylan, Nebraska,
6-0, 239, Bay City, Mich.; MG—John LaGrone, Southern
Methodist, 5-10, 232, Borger, Texas; LB—*Jim Lynch,
Notre Dame, 6-1, 225, Lima, Ohio; LB—Paul Naumoff,
Tennessee, 6-1, 209, Columbus, Ohio; B—*George
Webster, Michigan St., 6-4, 218, Anderson, S.C.; B—
Tom Beier, Miami (Fla.), 5-11, 197, Fremont, Ohio; B—
Nate Shaw, Southern California, 6-2, 205, San Diego,
C a l i f .

19 6 7
Off e n s e E—Dennis Homan, Alabama, 6-0, 182, Muscle
Shoals, Ala.; E—Ron Sellers, Florida St., 6-4, 187,
Jacksonville, Fla.; T—*Ron Yary, Southern California, 6-6,
245, Bellflower, Calif.; T—Ed Chandler, Georgia, 6-2,
222, Cedartown, Ga.; G—Harry Olszewski, Clemson,
5-11, 237, Baltimore, Md.; G—Rich Stotter, Houston,
5-11, 225, Shaker Heights, Ohio; C—*Bob Johnson,
Tennessee, 6-4, 232, Cleveland, Tenn.; B—Gary Beban,
UCLA, 6-0, 191, Redwood City, Calif.; B—*Leroy Keyes,
Purdue, 6-3, 199, Newport News, Va.; B—*O. J.
Simpson, Southern California, 6-2, 205, San Francisco,
Calif.; B—*Larry Csonka, Syracuse, 6-3, 230, Stow,
O h i o .
D e f e n s e E—*Ted Hendricks, Miami (Fla.), 6-8, 222,
Miami Springs, Fla.; E—Tim Rossovich, Southern
California, 6-5, 235, Mountain View, Calif.; T—Dennis
Byrd, North Carolina St., 6-4, 250, Lincolnton, N.C.;
MG—*Granville Liggins, Oklahoma, 5-11, 216, Tulsa,
Okla.; MG—Wayne Meylan, Nebraska, 6-0, 231, Bay
City, Mich.; LB—Adrian Young, Southern California, 6-1,
210, La Puente, Calif.; LB—Don Manning, UCLA, 6-2,
204, Culver City, Calif.; B—Tom Schoen, Notre Dame, 5-
11, 178, Euclid, Ohio; B—Frank Loria, Virginia Tech, 5-
9, 174, Clarksburg, W.Va.; B—Bobby Johns, Alabama,
6-1, 180, Birmingham, Ala.; B—Dick Anderson,
Colorado, 6-2, 204, Boulder, Colo.

19 6 8
Off e n s e E—*Ted Kwalick, Penn St., 6-4, 230, McKees
Rocks, Pa.; E—Jerry LeVias, Southern Methodist, 5-10,
170, Beaumont, Texas; T—*Dave Foley, Ohio St., 6-5,
246, Cincinnati, Ohio; T—George Kunz, Notre Dame,
6-5, 240, Arcadia, Calif.; G—*Charles Rosenfelder,
Tennessee, 6-1, 220, Humboldt, Tenn.; (tie) G—Jim
Barnes, Arkansas, 6-4, 227, Pine Bluff, Ark.; G—Mike
Montler, Colorado, 6-4, 235, Columbus, Ohio; C—*John
Didion, Oregon St., 6-4, 242, Woodland, Calif.; B—*O.
J. Simpson, Southern California, 6-2, 205, San Francisco,
Calif.; B—*Leroy Keyes, Purdue, 6-3, 205, Newport
News, Va.; B—Terry Hanratty, Notre Dame, 6-1, 200,

Butler, Pa.; B—Chris Gilbert, Texas, 5-11, 176, Spring,
T e x a s .
D e f e n s e E—*Ted Hendricks, Miami (Fla.), 6-8, 222,
Miami Springs, Fla.; E—John Zook, Kansas, 6-4, 230,
Larned, Kan.; T—Bill Stanfill, Georgia, 6-5, 245, Cairo,
Ga.; T—Joe Greene, North Texas, 6-4, 274, Temple,
Texas; MG—Ed White, California, 6-3, 245, Palm Desert,
Calif.; MG—Chuck Kyle, Purdue, 6-1, 225, Fort Thomas,
Ky.; LB—Steve Kiner, Tennessee, 6-1, 205, Tampa, Fla.;
LB—Dennis Onkotz, Penn St., 6-2, 205, Northampton,
Pa.; B—Jake Scott, Georgia, 6-1, 188, Arlington, Va.;
B—Roger Wehrli, Missouri, 6-0, 184, King City, Mo.; B—
Al Worley, Washington, 6-0, 175, Wenatchee, Wash.

19 6 9
Off e n s e E—Jim Mandich, Michigan, 6-3, 222, Solon,
Ohio; (tie) E—Walker Gillette, Richmond, 6-5, 200,
Capron, Va.; E—Carlos Alvarez, Florida, 5-11, 180,
Miami, Fla.; T—Bob McKay, Texas, 6-6, 245, Crane,
Texas; T—John Ward, Oklahoma St., 6-5, 248, Tulsa,
Okla.; G—Chip Kell, Tennessee, 6-0, 255, Decatur, Ga.;
G—Bill Bridges, Houston, 6-2, 230, Carrollton, Texas;
C—Rodney Brand, Arkansas, 6-2, 218, Newport, Ark.;
B—*Mike Phipps, Purdue, 6-3, 206, Columbus, Ind.; B—
*Steve Owens, Oklahoma, 6-2, 215, Miami, Okla.; B—
Jim Otis, Ohio St., 6-0, 214, Celina, Ohio; B—Bob
Anderson, Colorado, 6-0, 208, Boulder, Colo.
D e f e n s e E—Jim Gunn, Southern California, 6-1, 210,
San Diego, Calif.; E—Phil Olsen, Utah St., 6-5, 255,
Logan, Utah; T—*Mike Reid, Penn St., 6-3, 240, Altoona,
Pa.; T—*Mike McCoy, Notre Dame, 6-5, 274, Erie, Pa.;
MG—Jim Stillwagon, Ohio St., 6-0, 216, Mount Vernon,
Ohio; LB—*Steve Kiner, Tennessee, 6-1, 215, Tampa,
Fla.; LB—Dennis Onkotz, Penn St., 6-2, 212,
Northampton, Pa.; LB—Mike Ballou, UCLA, 6-3, 230, Los
Angeles, Calif.; B—Jack Tatum, Ohio St., 6-0, 204,
Passaic, N.J.; B—Buddy McClinton, Auburn, 5-11, 190,
Montgomery, Ala.; B—Tom Curtis, Michigan, 6-1, 190,
Aurora, Ohio.

19 7 0
Off e n s e E—Tom Gatewood, Notre Dame, 6-2, 208,
Baltimore, Md.; E—Ernie Jennings, Air Force, 6-0, 172,
Kansas City, Mo.; E—Elmo Wright, Houston, 6-0, 195,
Brazoria, Texas; T—Dan Dierdorf, Michigan, 6-4, 250,
Canton, Ohio; (tie) T—Bobby Wuensch, Texas, 6-3, 230,
Houston, Texas; T—Bob Newton, Nebraska, 6-4, 248,
LaMirada, Calif.; G—*Chip Kell, Tennessee, 6-0, 240,
Decatur, Ga.; G—Larry DiNardo, Notre Dame, 6-1, 235,
New York, N.Y.; C—Don Popplewell, Colorado, 6-2 ,
240, Raytown, Mo.; QB—Jim Plunkett, Stanford, 6-3 ,
204, San Jose, Calif.; RB—Steve Worster, Texas, 6-0,
210, Bridge City, Texas; RB—Don McCauley, North
Carolina, 6-0, 211, Garden City, N.Y.
D e f e n s e E—Bill Atessis, Texas, 6-3, 255, Houston,
Texas; E—Charlie Weaver, Southern California, 6-2,
214, Richmond, Calif.; T—Rock Perdoni, Georgia Tech,
5-11, 236, Wellesley, Mass.; T—Dick Bumpas, Arkansas,
6-1, 225, Fort Smith, Ark.; MG—*Jim Stillwagon, Ohio
St., 6-0, 220, Mount Vernon, Ohio; LB—Jack Ham, Penn
St., 6-3, 212, Johnstown, Pa.; LB—Mike Anderson, LSU,
6-3, 225, Baton Rouge, La.; B—*Jack Tatum, Ohio St., 6-
0, 208, Passaic, N.J.; B—Larry Willingham, Auburn, 6-1,
185, Birmingham, Ala.; B—Dave Elmendorf, Texas A&M,
6-1, 190, Houston, Texas; B—Tommy Casanova, LSU,
6-1, 191, Crowley, La.

19 7 1
Off e n s e E— *Te rry Beasley, Auburn, 5-11, 18 4 ,
M o n t g o m ery, Ala.; E—Johnny Rodgers, Nebraska, 5-10 ,
1 71, Omaha, Neb.; T—*Jerry Sisemore, Texas, 6-4,
255, Plainview, Texas; T—Dave Joyner, Penn St., 6-0 ,
235, State College, Pa.; G—*Royce Smith, Georgia, 6-3 ,
240, Savannah, Ga.; G—Reggie McKenzie, Michigan,
6-4, 232, Highland Park, Mich.; C—Tom Brahaney,
Oklahoma, 6-2, 231, Midland, Texas; QB— * P a t
Sullivan, Auburn, 6-0, 191, Birmingham, Ala.; RB— * E d
Marinaro, Cornell, 6-3, 210, New Milford, N.J.; RB—
*Greg Pruitt, Oklahoma, 5-9, 176, Houston, Texas; RB—
Johnny Musso, Alabama, 5-11, 194, Birmingham, Ala.
D e f e n s e E—*Walt Patulski, Notre Dame, 6-5, 235,
Liverpool, N.Y.; E—Willie Harper, Nebraska, 6-3, 207,
Toledo, Ohio; T—Larry Jacobson, Nebraska, 6-6, 250,
Sioux Falls, S.D.; T—Mel Long, Toledo, 6-1, 230, Toledo,
Ohio; T—Sherman White, California, 6-5, 250,
Portsmouth, N.H.; LB—*Mike Taylor, Michigan, 6-2, 224,
Detroit, Mich.; LB—Jeff Siemon, Stanford, 6-2, 225,
Bakersfield, Calif.; B—*Bobby Majors, Tennessee, 6-1,
197, Sewanee, Tenn.; B—Clarence Ellis, Notre Dame,
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6-0, 178, Grand Rapids, Mich.; B—Ernie Jackson, Duke,
5-10, 170, Hopkins, S.C.; B—Tommy Casanova, LSU,
6-2, 195, Crowley, La.

19 7 2
Off e n s e WR—*Johnny Rodgers, Nebraska, 5-9, 173,
Omaha, Neb.; TE—*Charles Young, Southern California,
6-4, 228, Fresno, Calif.; T—*Jerry Sisemore, Texas, 6-4,
260, Plainview, Texas; T—Paul Seymour, Michigan, 6-5,
250, Berkley, Mich.; G—*John Hannah, Alabama, 6-3,
282, Albertville, Ala.; G—Ron Rusnak, North Carolina, 6-
1, 223, Prince George, Va.; C—Tom Brahaney,
Oklahoma, 6-2, 227, Midland, Texas; QB—Bert Jones,
LSU, 6-3, 205, Ruston, La.; RB—*Greg Pruitt, Oklahoma,
5-9, 177, Houston, Texas; RB—Otis Armstrong, Purdue,
5-11, 197, Chicago, Ill.; RB—Woody Green, Arizona
St., 6-1, 190, Portland, Ore.
D e f e n s e E—Willie Harper, Nebraska, 6-2, 207, Toledo,
Ohio; E—Bruce Bannon, Penn St., 6-3, 224, Rockaway,
N.J.; T—*Greg Marx, Notre Dame, 6-5, 265, Redford,
Mich.; T—Dave Butz, Purdue, 6-7, 279, Park Ridge, Ill.;
MG—*Rich Glover, Nebraska, 6-1, 234, Jersey City,
N.J.; LB—Randy Gradishar, Ohio St., 6-3, 232,
Champion, Ohio; LB—John Skorupan, Penn St., 6-2, 208,
Beaver, Pa.; B—*Brad VanPelt, Michigan St., 6-5, 221,
Owosso, Mich.; B—Cullen Bryant, Colorado, 6-2, 215,
Colorado Springs, Colo.; B—Robert Popelka, Southern
Methodist, 6-1, 190, Temple, Texas; B—Randy Logan,
Michigan, 6-2, 192, Detroit, Mich.

19 7 3
Off e n s e W R—Lynn Swann, Southern California, 6-0 ,
180, Foster City, Calif.; TE—Dave Casper, Notre Dame, 6-
3, 252, Chilton, Wis.; T—*John Hicks, Ohio St., 6-3, 258,
Cleveland, Ohio; T—Booker Brown, Southern California,
6-3, 270, Santa Barbara, Calif.; G—Buddy Brown,
Alabama, 6-2, 242, Tallahassee, Fla.; G—Bill Yoest, Nort h
Carolina St., 6-0, 235, Pittsburgh, Pa.; C—Bill Wyman,
Texas, 6-2, 235, Spring, Texas; QB—Dave Jaynes,
Kansas, 6-2, 212, Bonner Springs, Kan.; RB— * J o h n
C a p p e l l etti, Penn St., 6-1, 206, Upper Darby, Pa.; RB—
Roosevelt Leaks, Texas, 5-11, 209, Brenham, Texas; RB—
Woody Green, Arizona St., 6-1, 202, Portland, Ore.;
RB—K ermit Johnson, UCLA, 6-0, 185, Los Angeles, Calif.
D e f e n s e L—*John Dutton, Nebraska, 6-7, 248, Rapid
City, S.D.; L—Dave Gallagher, Michigan, 6-4, 245,
Piqua, Ohio; L—*Lucious Selmon, Oklahoma, 5-11, 236,
Eufaula, Okla.; L—Tony Cristiani, Miami (Fla.), 5-1 0 ,
215, Brandon, Fla.; LB—*Randy Gradishar, Ohio St.,
6-3, 236, Champion, Ohio; LB—Rod Shoate, Oklahoma,
6-1, 214, Spiro, Okla.; LB—Richard Wood, Southern
California, 6-2, 217, Elizabeth, N.J.; B—Mike Townsend,
Notre Dame, 6-3, 183, Hamilton, Ohio; B—Artimus
Parker, Southern California, 6-3, 215, Sacramento, Calif.;
B—Dave Brown, Michigan, 6-1, 188, Akron, Ohio; B—
Randy Rhino, Georgia Tech, 5-10, 179, Charlotte, N.C.

1974
Off e n s e WR—Pete Demmerle, Notre Dame, 6-1, 190,
New Canaan, Conn.; TE—Bennie Cunningham,
Clemson, 6-5, 252, Seneca, S.C.; T—Kurt Schumacher,
Ohio St., 6-4, 250, Lorain, Ohio; T—Marvin Crenshaw,
Nebraska, 6-6, 240, Toledo, Ohio; G—Ken Huff, North
Carolina, 6-4, 261, Coronado, Calif.; G—John Roush,
Oklahoma, 6-0, 252, Arvada, Colo.; G—Gerry
DiNardo, Notre Dame, 6-1, 237, New York, N.Y.; C—
Steve Myers, Ohio St., 6-2, 244, Kent, Ohio; QB—Steve
Bartkowski, California, 6-4, 215, Santa Clara, Calif.;
RB—*Archie Griffin, Ohio St., 5-9, 184, Columbus,
Ohio; RB—*Joe Washington, Oklahoma, 5-10, 178, Port
Arthur, Texas; RB—*Anthony Davis, Southern California,
5-9, 183, San Fernando, Calif.
D e f e n s e L—*Randy White, Maryland, 6-4, 238,
Wilmington, Del.; L—Mike Hartenstine, Penn St., 6-4,
233, Bethlehem, Pa.; L—Pat Donovan, Stanford, 6-5,
240, Helena, Mont.; L—Jimmy Webb, Mississippi St.,
6-5, 245, Florence, Miss.; L—Leroy Cook, Alabama, 6-4,
205, Abbeville, Ala.; MG—Louie Kelcher, Southern
Methodist, 6-5, 275, Beaumont, Texas; MG—Rubin
Carter, Miami (Fla.), 6-3, 260, Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.; LB—
*Rod Shoate, Oklahoma, 6-1, 213, Spiro, Okla.; LB—
Richard Wood, Southern California, 6-2, 213, Elizabeth,
N.J.; LB—Ken Bernich, Auburn, 6-2, 240, Gretna, La.;
LB—Woodrow Lowe, Alabama, 6-0, 211, Phenix City,
Ala.; B—*Dave Brown, Michigan, 6-1, 188, Akron,
Ohio; B—Pat Thomas, Texas A&M, 5-9, 180, Plano,
Texas; B—John Provost, Holy Cross, 5-10, 180, Quincy,
M a s s .

19 7 5
Off e n s e E—Steve Rivera, California, 6-0, 185,
Wilmington, Calif.; E—Larry Seivers, Tennessee, 6-4,
198, Clinton, Tenn.; T—Bob Simmons, Texas, 6-5, 245,
Temple, Texas; T—Dennis Lick, Wisconsin, 6-3, 262,
Chicago, Ill.; G—Randy Johnson, Georgia, 6-2, 250,
Rome, Ga.; G—Ted Smith, Ohio St., 6-1, 242,
Gibsonburg, Ohio; C—*Rik Bonness, Nebraska, 6-4,
223, Bellevue, Neb.; QB—John Sciarra, UCLA, 5-10,
178, Alhambra, Calif.; RB—*Archie Griffin, Ohio St.,
5-9, 182, Columbus, Ohio; RB—*Ricky Bell, Southern
California, 6-2, 215, Los Angeles, Calif.; RB—Chuck
Muncie, California, 6-3, 220, Uniontown, Pa.
D e f e n s e E—*Leroy Cook, Alabama, 6-4, 205, Abbeville,
Ala.; E—Jimbo Elrod, Oklahoma, 6-0, 210, Tulsa, Okla.;
T—*Lee Roy Selmon, Oklahoma, 6-2, 256, Eufaula, Okla.;
T—*Steve Niehaus, Notre Dame, 6-5, 260, Cincinnati,
Ohio; MG—Dewey Selmon, Oklahoma, 6-1, 257, Eufaula,
Okla.; LB—*Ed Simonini, Texas A&M, 6-0, 215, Las
Vegas, Nev.; LB—Greg Buttle, Penn St., 6-3, 220, Linwood,
N.J.; LB—Sammy Green, Florida, 6-2, 228, Ft. Meade, Fla.;
B—*Chet Moeller, Navy, 6-0, 189, Kettering, Ohio; B—
Tim Fox, Ohio St., 6-0, 186, Canton, Ohio; B—Pat Thomas,
Texas A&M, 5-10, 180, Plano, Texas.

1976
Off e n s e SE—Larry Seivers, Tennessee, 6-4, 200,
Clinton, Tenn.; TE—Ken MacAfee, Notre Dame, 6-4,
251, Brockton, Mass.; T—Mike Vaughan, Oklahoma,
6-5, 275, Ada, Okla.; T—Chris Ward, Ohio St., 6-4,
274, Dayton, Ohio; G—Joel Parrish, Georgia, 6-3, 232,
Douglas, Ga.; G—Mark Donahue, Michigan, 6-3, 245,
Oak Lawn, Ill.; C—Derrel Gofourth, Oklahoma St., 6-2,
250, Parsons, Kan.; QB—Tommy Kramer, Rice, 6-2, 190,
San Antonio, Texas; RB—*Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh, 5-11,
192, Aliquippa, Pa.; RB—*Ricky Bell, Southern
California, 6-2, 218, Los Angeles, Calif.; RB—Rob Lytle,
Michigan, 6-1, 195, Fremont, Ohio; PK—Tony Franklin,
Texas A&M, 5-10, 170, Fort Worth, Texas.
D e f e n s e E—*Ross Browner, Notre Dame, 6-3, 248,
Warren, Ohio; E—Bob Brudzinski, Ohio St., 6-4, 228,
Fremont, Ohio; T—Wilson Whitley, Houston, 6-3, 268,
Brenham, Texas; T—Gary Jeter, Southern California, 6-5,
255, Cleveland, Ohio; T—Joe Campbell, Maryland, 6-6,
255, Wilmington, Del.; MG—Al Romano, Pittsburgh, 6-3,
230, Solvay, N.Y.; LB—*Robert Jackson, Texas A&M, 6-
2, 228, Houston, Texas; LB—Jerry Robinson, UCLA, 6-3,
208, Santa Rosa, Calif.; B—*Bill Armstrong, Wake
Forest, 6-4, 205, Randolph, N.J.; B—Gary Green, Baylor,
5-11, 182, San Antonio, Texas; B—Dennis Thurman,
Southern California, 5-11, 170, Santa Monica, Calif.;
B—Dave Butterfield, Nebraska, 5-10, 182, Kersey, Colo.

19 7 7
Off e n s e WR—John Jefferson, Arizona St., 6-1, 184,
Dallas, Texas; WR—Ozzie Newsome, Alabama, 6-4 ,
210, Leighton, Ala.; TE—*Ken MacAfee, Notre Dame, 6-
4, 250, Brockton, Mass.; T—*Chris Ward, Ohio St., 6-4 ,
272, Dayton, Ohio; T—Dan Irons, Texas Tech, 6-7, 260,
Lubbock, Texas; G—*Mark Donahue, Michigan, 6-3 ,
245, Oak Lawn, Ill.; G—Leotis Harris, Arkansas, 6-1,
254, Little Rock, Ark.; C—Tom Brzoza, Pittsburgh, 6-3,
240, New Castle, Pa.; QB—Guy Benjamin, Stanford, 6-
4, 202, Sepulveda, Calif.; RB—*Earl Campbell, Texas, 6-
1, 220, Tyler, Texas; RB—*Terry Miller, Oklahoma St.,
6-0, 196, Colorado Springs, Colo.; RB—Charles Alexan-
der, LSU, 6-1, 215, Galveston, Texas; K—Steve Little,
Arkansas, 6-0, 179, Overland Park, Kan.
D e f e n s e L—*Ross Browner, Notre Dame, 6-3, 247,
Warren, Ohio; L—*Art Still, Kentucky, 6-8, 247,
Camden, N.J.; L—*Brad Shearer, Texas, 6-4, 255,
Austin, Texas; L—Randy Holloway, Pittsburgh, 6-6, 228,
Sharon, Pa.; L—Dee Hardison, North Carolina, 6-4, 252,
Newton Grove, N.C.; LB—*Jerry Robinson, UCLA, 6-3,
208, Santa Rosa, Calif.; LB—Tom Cousineau, Ohio St., 6-
3, 228, Fairview Park, Ohio; LB—Gary Spani, Kansas
St., 6-2, 222, Manhattan, Kan.; B—*Dennis Thurman,
Southern California, 5-11, 173, Santa Monica, Calif.;
B—*Zac Henderson, Oklahoma, 6-1, 184, Burkburnett,
Texas; B—Luther Bradley, Notre Dame, 6-2, 204,
Muncie, Ind.; B—Bob Jury, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 190, Library,
P a .

19 7 8
Off e n s e WR—Emanuel Tolbert, Southern Methodist,
5-10, 180, Little Rock, Ark.; TE—Kellen Winslow,
Missouri, 6-6, 235, East St. Louis, Ill.; T—*Keith Dorney,
Penn St., 6-5, 257, Allentown, Pa.; T—Kelvin Clark,
Nebraska, 6-4, 275, Odessa, Texas; G—*Pat Howell,
Southern California, 6-6, 255, Fresno, Calif.; G—*Greg

Roberts, Oklahoma, 6-3, 238, Nacogdoches, Texas; C—
Dave Huffman, Notre Dame, 6-5, 245, Dallas, Texas;
C—Jim Ritcher, North Carolina St., 6-3, 242, Hinckley,
Ohio; QB—*Chuck Fusina, Penn St., 6-1, 195, McKees
Rocks, Pa.; RB—*Billy Sims, Oklahoma, 6-0, 205, Hooks,
Texas; RB—*Charles White, Southern California, 5-11,
183, San Fernando, Calif.; RB—Ted Brown, North
Carolina St., 5-10, 195, High Point, N.C.; RB—Charles
Alexander, LSU, 6-1, 214, Galveston, Texas.
D e f e n s e L—*Al Harris, Arizona St., 6-5, 240, Wheeler
AFB, Hawaii; L—*Bruce Clark, Penn St., 6-3, 246, New
Castle, Pa.; L—Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, 6-2, 215,
Natchez, Miss.; L—Mike Bell, Colorado St., 6-5, 265,
Wichita, Kan.; L—Marty Lyons, Alabama, 6-6, 250, St.
Petersburg, Fla.; LB—*Bob Golic, Notre Dame, 6-3, 244,
Willowick, Ohio; LB—*Jerry Robinson, UCLA, 6-3, 209,
Santa Rosa, Calif.; LB—Tom Cousineau, Ohio St., 6-3,
227, Fairview Park, Ohio; B—*Johnnie Johnson, Texas,
6-2, 183, LaGrange, Texas; B—Kenny Easley, UCLA ,
6-2, 202, Chesapeake, Va.; B—Jeff Nixon, Richmond,
6-4, 195, Glendale, Ariz.

19 7 9
Off e n s e W R—Ken Margerum, Stanford, 6-1, 175,
Fountain Va l l ey, Calif.; TE—*Junior Miller, Nebraska, 6-4 ,
222, Midland, Texas; T—*Greg Kolenda, Arkansas, 6-1,
258, Kansas City, Kan.; T—Jim Bunch, Alabama, 6-2 ,
240, Mechanicsville, Va.; G—*Brad Budde, Southern
California, 6-5, 253, Kansas City, Mo.; G—Ken Fritz,
Ohio St., 6-3, 238, Ironton, Ohio; C—*Jim Ritcher, Nort h
Carolina St., 6-3, 245, Hinckley, Ohio; QB— * M a r c
Wilson, Brigham Young, 6-5, 204, Seattle, Wash.; RB—
*Charles White, Southern California, 6-0, 185, San
Fernando, Calif.; RB—*Billy Sims, Oklahoma, 6-0, 205,
Hooks, Texas; RB—Vagas Ferguson, Notre Dame, 6-1,
194, Richmond, Ind.; PK—Dale Castro, Maryland, 6-1,
170, Shady Side, Md.
D e f e n s e L—*Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, 6-2, 220,
Natchez, Miss.; L—*Steve McMichael, Texas, 6-2, 250,
Freer, Texas; L—Bruce Clark, Penn St., 6-3, 255, New
Castle, Pa.; L—Jim Stuckey, Clemson, 6-5, 241, Cayce,
S.C.; MG—Ron Simmons, Florida St., 6-1, 235, Warner
Robins, Ga.; LB—*George Cumby, Oklahoma, 6-0, 205,
Tyler, Texas; LB—Ron Simpkins, Michigan, 6-2, 220,
Detroit, Mich.; LB—Mike Singletary, Baylor, 6-1, 224,
Houston, Texas; B—*Kenny Easley, UCLA, 6-3, 204,
Chesapeake, Va.; B—*Johnnie Johnson, Texas, 6-2, 190,
LaGrange, Texas; B—Roland James, Tennessee, 6-2 ,
182, Jamestown, Ohio; P—Jim Miller, Mississippi, 5-1 1 ,
183, Ripley, Miss.

19 8 0
Off e n s e WR—*Ken Margerum, Stanford, 6-1, 175,
Fountain Va l l ey, Calif.; TE—*Dave Young, Purdue, 6-6 ,
242, Akron, Ohio; L—*Mark May, Pittsburgh, 6-6, 282,
Oneonta, N.Y.; L—Keith Van Horne, Southern California,
6-7, 265, Fullerton, Calif.; L—Nick Eyre, Brigham Young, 6-
5, 276, Las Vegas, Nev.; L—Louis Oubre, Oklahoma, 6-4 ,
262, New Orleans, La.; L—Randy Schleusener, Nebraska,
6- -7, 242, Rapid City, S.D.; C—*John Scully, Notre Dame,
6-5, 255, Huntington, N.Y.; QB—*Mark Herrm a n n ,
Purdue, 6-4, 187, Carmel, Ind.; RB—*George Rogers,
South Carolina, 6-2, 220, Duluth, Ga.; RB— * H e r s c h e l
Wa l k er, Georgia, 6-2, 220, Wrightsville, Ga.; RB— J arv i s
Redwine, Nebraska, 5-11, 204, Inglewood, Calif.
D e f e n s e L—*Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, 6-2, 222, Natchez,
Miss.; L—*E. J. Junior, Alabama, 6-3, 227, Nashville,
Tenn.; L—Kenneth Sims, Texas, 6-6, 265, Groesbeck,
Texas; L—Leonard Mitchell, Houston, 6-7, 270, Houston,
Texas; MG—Ron Simmons, Florida St., 6-1, 230, Warner
Robins, Ga.; LB—*Mike Singletary, Baylor, 6-1, 232,
Houston, Texas; LB—*Lawrence Taylor, North Carolina, 6-
3, 237, Williamsburg, Va.; LB—David Little, Florida, 6-1,
228, Miami, Fla.; LB—Bob Crable, Notre Dame, 6-3, 222,
Cincinnati, Ohio; B—*Kenny Easley, UCLA, 6-3, 206,
Chesapeake, Va.; B—*Ronnie Lott, Southern California, 6-
2, 200, Rialto, Calif.; B—John Simmons, Southern
Methodist, 5-11, 188, Little Rock, Ark.

1981
Off e n s e WR—*Anthony Carter, Michigan, 5-11, 161,
Riviera Beach, Fla.; TE—*Tim Wrightman, UCLA, 6-3 ,
237, San Pedro, Calif.; L—*Sean Farrell, Penn St., 6-3,
266, Westhampton Beach, N.Y.; L—Roy Foster, Southern
California, 6-4, 265, Overland Park, Kan.; L—Terry
Crouch, Oklahoma, 6-1, 275, Dallas, Texas; L—Ed
Muransky, Michigan, 6-7, 275, Youngstown, Ohio; L—
Terry Tausch, Texas, 6-4, 265, New Braunfels, Texas; L—
Kurt Becker, Michigan, 6-6, 260, Aurora, Ill.; C—*Dave
Rimington, Nebraska, 6-3, 275, Omaha, Neb.; QB—
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*Jim McMahon, Brigham Young, 6-0, 185, Roy, Utah;
RB—*Marcus Allen, Southern California, 6-2, 202, San
Diego, Calif.; RB—*Herschel Walker, Georgia, 6-2, 222,
Wrightsville, Ga.
D e f e n s e L—*Billy Ray Smith, Arkansas, 6-4, 228, Plano,
Texas; L—*Kenneth Sims, Texas, 6-6, 265, Groesbeck,
Texas; L—Andre Tippett, Iowa, 6-4, 235, Newark, N.J.;
L—Tim Krumrie, Wisconsin, 6-3, 237, Mondovi, Wis.;
LB—Bob Crable, Notre Dame, 6-3, 225, Cincinnati, Ohio;
LB—Jeff Davis, Clemson, 6-0, 223, Greensboro, N.C.;
LB—Sal Sunseri, Pittsburgh, 6-0, 220, Pittsburgh, Pa.; DB—
Tommy Wilcox, Alabama, 5-11, 187, Harahan, La.; DB—
Mike Richardson, Arizona St., 6-1, 192, Compton, Calif.;
DB—Terry Kinard, Clemson, 6-1, 183, Sumter, S.C.; DB—
Fred Marion, Miami (Fla.), 6-3, 194, Gainesville, Fla.; P—
Reggie Roby, Iowa, 6-3, 215, Waterloo, Iowa.

19 8 2
Off e n s e WR—*Anthony Carter, Michigan, 5-11, 161,
Riviera Beach, Fla.; TE—*Gordon Hudson, Brigham
Young, 6-4, 224, Salt Lake City, Utah; L—*Don Mosebar,
Southern California, 6-7, 270, Visalia, Calif.; L—*Steve
Korte, Arkansas, 6-2, 270, Littleton, Colo.; L—Jimbo
Covert, Pittsburgh, 6-5, 279, Conway, Pa.; L—Bruce
Matthews, Southern California, 6-5, 265, Arcadia, Calif.;
C—*Dave Rimington, Nebraska, 6-3, 290, Omaha,
Neb.; QB—*John Elway, Stanford, 6-4, 202, Northridge,
Calif.; RB—*Herschel Walker, Georgia, 6-2, 222,
Wrightsville, Ga.; RB—*Eric Dickerson, Southern
Methodist, 6-2, 215, Sealy, Texas; RB—Mike Rozier,
Nebraska, 5-11, 210, Camden, N.J.; PK—*Chuck
Nelson, Washington, 5-11, 178, Everett, Wash.
D e f e n s e L—*Billy Ray Smith, Arkansas, 6-3, 228, Plano,
Texas; L—Vernon Maxwell, Arizona St., 6-2, 225,
Carson, Calif.; L—Mike Pitts, Alabama, 6-5, 255,
Baltimore, Md.; L—Wilber Marshall, Florida, 6-1, 230,
Titusville, Fla.; L—Gabriel Rivera, Texas Tech, 6-3, 270,
San Antonio, Texas; L—Rick Bryan, Oklahoma, 6-4, 260,
Coweta, Okla.; MG—George Achica, Southern
California, 6-5, 260, San Jose, Calif.; LB—*Darryl Talley,
West Virginia, 6-4, 210, East Cleveland, Ohio; LB—Ricky
Hunley, Arizona, 6-1, 230, Petersburg, Va.; LB—Marcus
Marek, Ohio St., 6-2, 224, Masury, Ohio; DB—*Terry
Kinard, Clemson, 6-1, 189, Sumter, S.C.; DB—Mike
Richardson, Arizona St., 6-0, 190, Compton, Calif.; DB—
Terry Hoage, Georgia, 6-3, 196, Huntsville, Texas; P—
*Jim Arnold, Vanderbilt, 6-3, 205, Dalton, Ga.

19 8 3
Off e n s e WR—*Irving Fryar, Nebraska, 6-0, 200,
Mount Holly, N.J.; TE—*Gordon Hudson, Brigham
Young, 6-4, 231, Salt Lake City, Utah; L—*Bill Fralic,
Pittsburgh, 6-5, 270, Penn Hills, Pa.; L—Terry Long, East
Carolina, 6-0, 280, Columbia, S.C.; L—Dean Steinkuhler,
Nebraska, 6-3, 270, Burr, Neb.; L—Doug Dawson,
Texas, 6-3, 263, Houston, Texas; C—Tony Slaton,
Southern California, 6-4, 260, Merced, Calif.; QB—
*Steve Young, Brigham Young, 6-1, 198, Greenwich,
Conn.; RB—*Mike Rozier, Nebraska, 5-11, 210,
Camden, N.J.; RB—Bo Jackson, Auburn, 6-1, 222,
Bessemer, Ala.; RB—Greg Allen, Florida St., 6-0, 200,
Milton, Fla.; RB—Napoleon McCallum, Navy, 6-2, 208,
Milford, Ohio; PK—Luis Zendejas, Arizona St., 5-9, 186,
Chino, Calif.
D e f e n s e L—*Rick Bryan, Oklahoma, 6-4, 260, Coweta,
Okla.; L—*Reggie White, Tennessee, 6-5, 264,
Chattanooga, Tenn.; L—William Perry, Clemson, 6-3,
320, Aiken, S.C.; L—William Fuller, North Carolina, 6-4,
250, Chesapeake, Va.; LB—*Ricky Hunley, Arizona, 6-2 ,
230, Petersburg, Va.; LB—Wilber Marshall, Florida, 6-1,
230, Titusville, Fla.; LB—Ron Rivera, California, 6-3, 225,
Monterey, Calif.; LB—Jeff Leiding, Texas, 6-4, 240, Tulsa,
Okla.; DB—*Russell Carter, Southern Methodist, 6-3 ,
193, Ardmore, Pa.; DB—Jerry Gray, Texas, 6-1, 183,
Lubbock, Texas; DB—Terry Hoage, Georgia, 6-3, 196,
Huntsville, Texas; DB—Don Rogers, UCLA, 6-2, 208,
Sacramento, Calif.; P—Jack Weil, Wyoming, 5-11, 171,
Northglenn, Colo.

19 8 4
Off e n s e WR—*David Williams, Illinois, 6-3, 195, Los
Angeles, Calif.; WR—Eddie Brown, Miami (Fla.), 6-0,
185, Miami, Fla.; TE—Jay Novacek, Wyoming, 6-4,
211, Gothenburg, Neb.; T—*Bill Fralic, Pittsburgh, 6-5,
285, Penn Hills, Pa.; T—Lomas Brown, Florida, 6-5, 277,
Miami, Fla.; G—Del Wilkes, South Carolina, 6-3, 255,
Columbia, S.C.; G—Jim Lachey, Ohio St., 6-6, 274, St.
Henry, Ohio; G—Bill Mayo, Tennessee, 6-3, 280, Dalton,
Ga.; C—*Mark Traynowicz, Nebraska, 6-6, 265,
Bellevue, Neb.; QB—*Doug Flutie, Boston College, 5-9,

177, Natick, Mass.; RB—*Keith Byars, Ohio St., 6-2 ,
233, Dayton, Ohio; RB—*Kenneth Davis, TCU, 5-11,
205, Temple, Texas; RB—Rueben Mayes, Washington
St., 6-0, 200, North Battleford, Saskatchewan, Canada;
PK—Kevin Butler, Georgia, 6-1, 190, Stone Mountain,
G a .
D e f e n s e DL—Bruce Smith, Virginia Tech, 6-4, 275,
Norfolk, Va.; DL—Tony Degrate, Texas, 6-4, 280,
Snyder, Texas; DL—Ron Holmes, Washington, 6-4, 255,
Lacey, Wash.; DL—Tony Casillas, Oklahoma, 6-3, 272,
Tulsa, Okla.; LB—Gregg Carr, Auburn, 6-2, 215,
Birmingham, Ala.; LB—Jack Del Rio, Southern California,
6-4, 235, Hayward, Calif.; LB—Larry Station, Iowa, 5-11,
233, Omaha, Neb.; DB—*Jerry Gray, Texas, 6-1, 183,
Lubbock, Texas; DB—Tony Thurman, Boston College, 6-0,
179, Lynn, Mass.; DB—Jeff Sanchez, Georgia, 6-0, 183,
Yorba Linda, Calif.; DB—David Fulcher, Arizona St., 6-3,
220, Los Angeles, Calif.; DB—Rod Brown, Oklahoma St.,
6-3, 188, Gainesville, Texas; P—*Ricky Anderson,
Vanderbilt, 6-2, 190, St. Petersburg, Fla.

19 8 5
Off e n s e WR—*David Williams, Illinois, 6-3, 195, Los
Angeles, Calif.; WR—Tim McGee, Tennessee, 5-10, 181,
Cleveland, Ohio; TE—Willie Smith, Miami (Fla.), 6-2 ,
230, Jacksonville, Fla.; L—*Jim Dombrowski, Virginia, 6-
5, 290, Williamsville, N.Y.; L—Jeff Bregel, Southern
California, 6-4, 280, Granada Hills, Calif.; L—Brian
Jozwiak, West Virginia, 6-6, 290, Catonsville, Md.; L—
John Rienstra, Temple, 6-4, 280, Colorado Springs,
Colo.; L—J. D. Maarleveld, Maryland, 6-5, 300,
Rutherford, N.J.; L—Jamie Dukes, Florida St., 6-0, 272,
Orlando, Fla.; C—Pete Anderson, Georgia, 6-3, 264,
Glen Ridge, N.J.; QB—*Chuck Long, Iowa, 6-4, 213,
Wheaton, Ill.; RB—*Bo Jackson, Auburn, 6-1, 222,
Bessemer, Ala.; RB—*Lorenzo White, Michigan St., 5-11,
205, Fort Lauderdale, Fla.; RB—Thurman Thomas,
Oklahoma St., 5-11, 186, Missouri City, Texas; RB—
Reggie Dupard, Southern Methodist, 6-0, 201, New
Orleans, La.; RB—Napoleon McCallum, Navy, 6-2, 214,
Milford, Ohio; PK—*John Lee, UCLA, 5-11, 187,
Downey, Calif.
D e f e n s e L—*Tim Green, Syracuse, 6-2, 246, Liverpool,
N.Y.; L—*Leslie O’Neal, Oklahoma St., 6-3, 245, Litt l e
Rock, Ark.; L—Tony Casillas, Oklahoma, 6-3, 280, Tu l s a ,
Okla.; L—Mike Ruth, Boston College, 6-2, 250,
Norristown, Pa.; L—Mike Hammerstein, Michigan, 6- 4 ,
240, Wapakoneta, Ohio; LB—*Brian Boswort h ,
Oklahoma, 6-2, 234, Irving, Texas; LB— * L a rry Station,
Iowa, 5-11, 227, Omaha, Neb.; LB—Johnny Holland,
Texas A&M, 6-2, 219, Hempstead, Texas; DB—D a v i d
F u l c h er, Arizona St., 6-3, 228, Los Angeles, Calif.; DB—
Brad Cochran, Michigan, 6-3, 219, Royal Oak, Mich.;
DB—S c ott Thomas, Air Force, 6-0, 185, San Antonio,
Texas; P—B a rry Helton, Colorado, 6-3, 195, Simla, Colo.

19 8 6
Off e n s e WR—Cris Carter, Ohio St., 6-3, 194,
Middletown, Ohio; TE—*Keith Jackson, Oklahoma, 6-3,
241, Little Rock, Ark.; L—Jeff Bregel, Southern California,
6-4, 280, Granada Hills, Calif.; L—Randy Dixon,
Pittsburgh, 6-4, 286, Clewiston, Fla.; L—Danny Villa,
Arizona St., 6-5, 284, Nogales, Ariz.; L—John Clay,
Missouri, 6-5, 285, St. Louis, Mo.; C—*Ben Tamburello,
Auburn, 6-3, 268, Birmingham, Ala.; QB—*Vinny
Testaverde, Miami (Fla.), 6-5, 218, Elmont, N.Y.; RB—
*Brent Fullwood, Auburn, 5-11, 209, St. Cloud, Fla.;
RB—*Paul Palmer, Temple, 5-10, 180, Potomac, Md.;
RB—Terrence Flagler, Clemson, 6-1, 200, Fernandina
Beach, Fla.; RB—Brad Muster, Stanford, 6-3, 226,
Novato, Calif.; RB—D. J. Dozier, Penn St., 6-1, 204,
Virginia Beach, Va.; PK—Jeff Jaeger, Washington, 5-11,
191, Kent, Wash.
D e f e n s e L—*Jerome Brown, Miami (Fla.), 6-2, 285,
Brooksville, Fla.; L—*Danny Noonan, Nebraska, 6-4,
280, Lincoln, Neb.; L—Tony Woods, Pittsburgh, 6-4,
240, Newark, N.J.; L—Jason Buck, Brigham Young, 6-6,
270, St. Anthony, Idaho; L—Reggie Rogers, Washington,
6-6, 260, Sacramento, Calif.; LB—*Cornelius Bennett,
Alabama, 6-4, 235, Birmingham, Ala.; LB—Shane
Conlan, Penn St., 6-3, 225, Frewsburg, N.Y.; LB—Brian
Bosworth, Oklahoma, 6-2, 240, Irving, Texas; LB—Chris
Spielman, Ohio St., 6-2, 227, Massillon, Ohio; DB—
*Thomas Everett, Baylor, 5-9, 180, Daingerfield, Texas;
DB—Tim McDonald, Southern California, 6-3, 205,
Fresno, Calif.; DB—Bennie Blades, Miami (Fla.), 6-0,
207, Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.; DB—Rod Woodson, Purdue, 6-
0, 195, Fort Wayne, Ind.; DB—Garland Rivers,
Michigan, 6-1, 187, Canton, Ohio; P—Barry Helton,
Colorado, 6-4, 200, Simla, Colo.

19 8 7
Off e n s e WR—*Tim Brown, Notre Dame, 6-0, 195,
Dallas, Texas; WR—Wendell Davis, LSU, 6-0, 186,
Shreveport, La.; TE—*Keith Jackson, Oklahoma, 6-3,
248, Little Rock, Ark.; L—*Mark Hutson, Oklahoma, 6-4,
282, Fort Smith, Ark.; L—Dave Cadigan, Southern
California, 6-5, 280, Newport Beach, Calif.; L—John
Elliott, Michigan, 6-7, 306, Lake Ronkonkoma, N.Y.; L—
Randall McDaniel, Arizona St., 6-5, 261, Avondale,
Ariz.; C—*Nacho Albergamo, LSU, 6-2, 257, Marrera,
La.; QB—*Don McPherson, Syracuse, 6-0, 182, West
Hempstead, N.Y.; RB—Lorenzo White, Michigan St., 5-
11, 211, Fort Lauderdale, Fla.; RB—Craig Heyward,
Pittsburgh, 6-0, 260, Passaic, N.J.; PK—David Treadwell,
Clemson, 6-1, 165, Jacksonville, Fla.
D e f e n s e L—*Daniel Stubbs, Miami (Fla.), 6-4, 250, Red
Bank, N.J.; L—*Chad Hennings, Air Force, 6-5, 260,
Elboron, Iowa; L—Tracy Rocker, Auburn, 6-3, 258,
Atlanta, Ga.; L—Ted Gregory, Syracuse, 6-1, 260, East
Islip, N.Y.; L—John Roper, Texas A&M, 6-2, 215,
Houston, Texas; LB—*Chris Spielman, Ohio St., 6-2,
236, Massillon, Ohio; LB—Aundray Bruce, Auburn, 6-6,
236, Montgomery, Ala.; LB—Dante Jones, Oklahoma,
6-2, 235, Dallas, Texas; DB—*Bennie Blades, Miami
(Fla.), 6-0, 215, Fort Lauderdale, Fla.; DB—*Deion
Sanders, Florida St., 6-0, 192, Fort Myers, Fla.; DB—
Rickey Dixon, Oklahoma, 5-10, 184, Dallas, Texas; DB—
Chuck Cecil, Arizona, 6-0, 185, Red Bluff, Calif.; P—
*Tom Tupa, Ohio St., 6-5, 215, Brecksville, Ohio.

19 8 8
Off e n s e WR—Jason Phillips, Houston, 5-9, 175,
Houston, Texas; WR—Hart Lee Dykes, Oklahoma St., 6-4 ,
220, Bay City, Texas; TE—Marv Cook, Iowa, 6-4, 243,
West Branch, Iowa; L—*Tony Mandarich, Michigan St.,
6-6, 315, Oakville, Ontario, Canada; L—*Anthony
Phillips, Oklahoma, 6-3, 286, Tulsa, Okla.; L—Mike
Utley, Washington St., 6-6, 302, Seattle, Wash.; L—Mark
Stepnoski, Pittsburgh, 6-3, 265, Erie, Pa.; C—Jake Young,
Nebraska, 6-5, 260, Midland, Texas; C—John Vitale,
Michigan, 6-1, 273, Detroit, Mich.; QB—Steve Walsh,
Miami (Fla.), 6-3, 195, St. Paul, Minn.; QB—Troy
Aikman, UCLA, 6-4, 217, Henryetta, Okla.; RB—*Barry
Sanders, Oklahoma St., 5-8, 197, Wichita, Kan.; RB—
Anthony Thompson, Indiana, 6-0, 205, Terre Haute, Ind.;
RB—Tim Worley, Georgia, 6-2, 216, Lumberton, N.C.;
PK—Kendall Trainor, Arkansas, 6-2, 205, Fredonia, Kan.
D e f e n s e L—*Mark Messner, Michigan, 6-3, 244,
Hartland, Mich.; L—*Tracy Rocker, Auburn, 6-3, 278,
Atlanta, Ga.; L—Wayne Martin, Arkansas, 6-5, 263,
Cherry Valley, Ark.; L—Frank Stams, Notre Dame, 6-4,
237, Akron, Ohio; L—Bill Hawkins, Miami (Fla.), 6-6,
260, Hollywood, Fla.; LB—*Derrick Thomas, Alabama,
6-4, 230, Miami, Fla.; LB—*Broderick Thomas,
Nebraska, 6-3, 235, Houston, Texas; LB—Michael
Stonebreaker, Notre Dame, 6-1, 228, River Ridge, La.;
DB—*Deion Sanders, Florida St., 6-0, 195, Fort Myers,
Fla.; DB—Donnell Woolford, Clemson, 5-10, 195,
Fayetteville, N.C.; DB—Louis Oliver, Florida, 6-2, 222,
Bell Glade, Fla.; DB—Darryl Henley, UCLA, 5-10, 165,
Ontario, Calif.; P—Keith English, Colorado, 6-3, 215,
Greeley, Colo.

19 8 9
Off e n s e WR—*Clarkston Hines, Duke, 6-1, 170,
Chapel Hill, N.C.; WR—Terance Mathis, New Mexico, 5-
9, 167, Stone Mountain, Ga.; TE—Mike Busch, Iowa St.,
6-5, 252, Donahue, Iowa; L—Jim Mabry, Arkansas, 6-4,
262, Memphis, Tenn.; L—Bob Kula, Michigan St., 6-4 ,
282, West Bloomfield, Mich.; L—Mohammed Elewonibi,
Brigham Young, 6-5, 290, Kamloops, British Columbia,
Canada; L—Joe Garten, Colorado, 6-3, 280, Placentia,
Calif.; L—*Eric Still, Tennessee, 6-3, 283, Germantown,
Tenn.; C—Jake Young, Nebraska, 6-4, 270, Midland,
Texas; QB—Andre Ware, Houston, 6-2, 205, Dickinson,
Texas; RB—*Anthony Thompson, Indiana, 6-0, 209,
Terre Haute, Ind.; RB—*Emmitt Smith, Florida, 5-10, 201,
Pensacola, Fla.; PK—*Jason Hanson, Washington St., 6-
0, 164, Spokane, Wash.
D e f e n s e L—Chris Zorich, Notre Dame, 6-1, 268,
Chicago, Ill.; L—Greg Mark, Miami (Fla.), 6-4, 255,
Pennsauken, N.J.; L—Tim Ryan, Southern California, 6-5,
260, San Jose, Calif.; L—*Moe Gardner, Illinois, 6-2,
250, Indianapolis, Ind.; LB—*Percy Snow, Michigan St.,
6-3, 240, Canton, Ohio; LB—*Keith McCants, Alabama,
6-5, 256, Mobile, Ala.; LB—Alfred Williams, Colorado,
6-6, 230, Houston, Texas; DB—*Todd Lyght, Notre
Dame, 6-1, 181, Flint, Mich.; DB—*Mark Carrier,
Southern California, 6-1, 185, Long Beach, Calif.; DB—
*Tripp Welborne, Michigan, 6-1, 193, Greensboro,
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N.C.; DB—LeRoy Butler, Florida St., 6-0, 194,
Jacksonville, Fla.; P—Tom Rouen, Colorado, 6-3, 220,
Littleton, Colo.

19 9 0
Off e n s e WR—*Raghib Ismail, Notre Dame, 5-10, 175,
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.; WR—Herman Moore, Virginia, 6-5,
197, Danville, Va.; TE—*Chris Smith, Brigham Young, 6-
4, 230, La Canada, Calif.; OL—*Antone Davis,
Tennessee, 6-4, 310, Fort Valley, Ga.; OL—*Joe Garten,
Colorado, 6-3, 280, Placentia, Calif.; OL—*Ed King,
Auburn, 6-4, 284, Phenix City, Ala.; OL—Stacy Long,
Clemson, 6-2, 275, Griffin, Ga.; C—John Flannery,
Syracuse, 6-4, 301, Pottsville, Pa.; QB—Ty Detmer,
Brigham Young, 6-0, 175, San Antonio, Texas; RB—*Eric
Bieniemy, Colorado, 5-7, 195, West Covina, Calif.; RB—
Darren Lewis, Texas A&M, 6-0, 220, Dallas, Texas; PK—
*Philip Doyle, Alabama, 6-1, 190, Birmingham, Ala.
D e f e n s e DL—*Russell Maryland, Miami (Fla.), 6-2, 273,
Chicago, Ill.; DL—*Chris Zorich, Notre Dame, 6-1, 266,
Chicago, Ill.; DL—Moe Gardner, Illinois, 6-2, 258,
Indianapolis, Ind.; DL—David Rocker, Auburn, 6-4, 264,
Atlanta, Ga.; LB—*Alfred Williams, Colorado, 6-6, 236,
Houston, Texas; LB—*Michael Stonebreaker, Notre
Dame, 6-1, 228, River Ridge, La.; LB—Maurice Crum,
Miami (Fla.), 6-0, 222, Tampa, Fla.; DB—*Tripp
Welborne, Michigan, 6-1, 201, Greensboro, N.C.; DB—
*Darryll Lewis, Arizona, 5-9, 186, West Covina, Calif.;
DB—*Ken Swilling, Georgia Tech, 6-3, 230, Toccoa,
Ga.; DB—Todd Lyght, Notre Dame, 6-1, 184, Flint,
Mich.; P—Brian Greenfield, Pittsburgh, 6-1, 210, Sher-
man Oaks, Calif.

1991
Off e n s e WR—*Desmond Howard, Michigan, 5-9, 176,
Cleveland, Ohio; WR—Mario Bailey, Washington, 5-9,
167, Seattle, Wash.; TE—Kelly Blackwell, TCU, 6-2, 242,
Fort Worth, Texas; OL—*Greg Skrepenak, Michigan, 6-
8, 322, Wilkes-Barre, Pa.; OL—Bob Whitfield, Stanford,
6-7, 300, Carson, Calif.; OL—Jeb Flesch, Clemson, 6-3,
266, Morrow, Ga.; OL—(tie) Jerry Ostroski, Tulsa, 6-4,
305, Collegeville, Pa.; Mirko Jurkovic, Notre Dame, 6-4,
289, Calumet City, Ill.; C—*Jay Leeuwenburg, Colorado,
6-3, 265, Kirkwood, Mo.; QB—Ty Detmer, Brigham
Young, 6-0, 175, San Antonio, Texas; RB—*Vaughn
Dunbar, Indiana, 6-0, 207, Fort Wayne, Ind.; RB—(tie)
Trevor Cobb, Rice, 5-9, 180, Houston, Texas; Russell
White, California, 6-0, 210, Van Nuys, Calif.; PK—
Carlos Huerta, Miami (Fla.), 5-9, 186, Miami, Fla.
D e f e n s e DL—*Steve Emtman, Washington, 6-4, 280,
Cheney, Wash.; DL—*Santana Dotson, Baylor, 6-5, 264,
Houston, Texas; DL—Brad Culpepper, Florida, 6-2, 263,
Tallahassee, Fla.; DL—Leroy Smith, Iowa, 6-2, 214,
Sicklerville, N.J.; LB—*Robert Jones, East Carolina, 6-3 ,
234, Blackstone, Va.; LB—Marvin Jones, Florida St., 6-2,
220, Miami, Fla.; LB—Levon Kirkland, Clemson, 6-2,
245, Lamar, S.C.; DB—*Terrell Buckley, Florida St., 5-1 0 ,
175, Pascagoula, Miss.; DB—Dale Carter, Tennessee, 6-
2, 182, Oxford, Ga.; DB—Kevin Smith, Texas A&M, 6-0,
180, Orange, Texas; DB—Darryl Williams, Miami (Fla.),
6-2, 190, Miami, Fla.; P—*Mark Bounds, Texas Tech, 5-
11, 185, Stamford, Texas.

19 9 2
Off e n s e WR—O. J. McDuffie, Penn St., 5-11, 185,
Warrensville Heights, Ohio; WR—Sean Dawkins,
California, 6-4, 205, Sunnyvale, Calif.; TE—*Chris
Gedney, Syracuse, 6-5, 256, Liverpool, N.Y.; OL—
*Lincoln Kennedy, Washington, 6-7, 325, San Diego,
Calif.; OL—*Will Shields, Nebraska, 6-1, 305, Lawton,
Okla.; OL—Aaron Taylor, Notre Dame, 6-4, 294,
Concord, Calif.; OL—(tie) Willie Roaf, Louisiana Tech,
6-5, 300, Pine Bluff, Ark.; Everett Lindsay, Mississippi,
6-5, 290, Raleigh, N.C.; C—Mike Compton, West
Virginia, 6-7, 289, Richlands, Va.; QB—*Gino Torretta,
Miami (Fla.), 6-3, 205, Pinole, Calif.; RB—*Marshall
Faulk, San Diego St., 5-10, 200, New Orleans, La.; RB—
*Garrison Hearst, Georgia, 5-11, 202, Lincolnton, Ga.;
PK—Joe Allison, Memphis, 6-0, 184, Atlanta, Ga.
D e f e n s e DL—Eric Curry, Alabama, 6-6, 265,
Thomasville, Ga.; DL—John Copeland, Alabama, 6-3,
261, Lanett, Ala.; DL—Chris Slade, Virginia, 6-5, 235,
Tabb, Va.; DL—Rob Waldrop, Arizona, 6-2, 265,
Phoenix, Ariz.; LB—*Marcus Buckley, Texas A&M, 6-4,
230, Fort Worth, Texas; LB—*Marvin Jones, Florida St.,
6-2, 235, Miami, Fla.; LB—Micheal Barrow, Miami (Fla.),
6-2, 230, Homestead, Fla.; DB—*Carlton McDonald, Air
Force, 6-0, 185, Jacksonville, Fla.; DB—Carlton Gray,
UCLA, 6-0, 194, Cincinnati, Ohio; DB—Deon Figures,

Colorado, 6-1, 195, Compton, Calif.; DB—Ryan McNeil,
Miami (Fla.), 6-2, 185, Fort Pierce, Fla.; P—Sean Snyder,
Kansas St., 6-1, 190, Greenville, Texas.

19 9 3
Off e n s e WR—*J. J. Stokes, UCLA, 6-5, 214, San
Diego, Calif.; WR—Johnnie Morton, Southern California,
6-0, 190, Torrance, Calif.; OL—Mark Dixon, Virginia, 6-
4, 283, Jamestown, N.C.; OL—Stacy Seegars, Clemson,
6-4, 320, Kershaw, S.C.; OL—*Aaron Taylor, Notre
Dame, 6-4, 299, Concord, Calif.; OL—Wayne Gandy,
Auburn, 6-5, 275, Haines City, Fla.; C—*Jim Pyne,
Virginia Tech, 6-2, 280, Milford, Mass.; QB—*Charlie
Ward, Florida St., 6-2, 190, Thomasville, Ga.; RB—
*Marshall Faulk, San Diego St., 5-10, 200, New
Orleans, La.; RB—*LeShon Johnson, Northern Ill., 6-0,
201, Haskell, Okla.; PK—Bjorn Merten, UCLA, 6-0, 203,
Centreville, Va.; KR—David Palmer, Alabama, 5-9, 170,
Birmingham, Ala.
D e f e n s e DL—*Rob Waldrop, Arizona, 6-2, 275,
Phoenix, Ariz.; DL—Dan Wilkinson, Ohio St., 6-5, 300,
Dayton, Ohio; DL—Sam Adams, Texas A&M, 6-4, 269,
Cypress, Texas; LB—*Trev Alberts, Nebraska, 6-4, 240,
Cedar Falls, Iowa; LB—*Derrick Brooks, Florida St., 6-1,
225, Pensacola, Fla.; LB—Jamir Miller, UCLA, 6-4, 233,
El Cerrito, Calif.; DB—*Antonio Langham, Alabama, 6-1,
170, Town Creek, Ala.; DB—Aaron Glenn, Texas A&M,
5-10, 182, Aldine, Texas; DB—Jeff Burris, Notre Dame,
6-0, 204, Rock Hill, S.C.; DB—Corey Sawyer, Florida St.,
5-11, 171, Key West, Fla.; P—Terry Daniel, Auburn, 6-1,
226, Valley, Ala.

19 9 4
Off e n s e WR—Jack Jackson, Florida, 5-9, 171, Moss
Point, Miss.; WR—Michael Westbrook, Colorado, 6-4,
210, Detroit, Mich.; TE—Pete Mitchell, Boston College, 6-
2, 238, Bloomfield Hills, Mich.; OL—*Zach Wiegert,
Nebraska, 6-5, 300, Fremont, Neb.; OL—Tony Boselli,
Southern California, 6-8, 305, Boulder, Colo.; OL—Korey
Stringer, Ohio St., 6-5, 315, Warren, Ohio; OL—
Brenden Stai, Nebraska, 6-4, 300, Yorba Linda, Calif.;
C—Cory Raymer, Wisconsin, 6-4, 290, Fond du Lac,
Wis.; QB—Kerry Collins, Penn St., 6-5, 235, West Lawn,
Pa.; RB—*Rashaan Salaam, Colorado, 6-1, 210, San
Diego, Calif.; RB—*Ki-Jana Carter, Penn St., 5-10, 212,
Westerville, Ohio; PK—Steve McLaughlin, Arizona, 6-1,
175, Tucson, Ariz.; KR—Leeland McElroy, Texas A&M,
5-11, 200, Beaumont, Texas.
D e f e n s e DL—*Warren Sapp, Miami (Fla.), 6-3, 284,
Plymouth, Fla.; DL—Tedy Bruschi, Arizona, 6-1, 255,
Roseville, Calif.; DL—Luther Elliss, Utah, 6-6, 288,
Mancos, Colo.; DL—Kevin Carter, Florida, 6-6, 265,
Tallahassee, Fla.; LB—*Dana Howard, Illinois, 6-0, 235,
East St. Louis, Ill.; LB—Ed Stewart, Nebraska, 6-1, 215,
Chicago, Ill.; LB—Derrick Brooks, Florida St., 6-1, 226,
Pensacola, Fla.; DB—Clifton Abraham, Florida St., 5-9,
185, Dallas, Texas; DB—Bobby Taylor, Notre Dame, 6-3 ,
201, Longview, Texas; DB—Chris Hudson, Colorado,
5-11, 195, Houston, Texas; DB—Brian Robinson, Auburn,
6-3, 194, Fort Lauderdale, Fla.; DB—Tony Bouie,
Arizona, 5-10, 183, New Orleans, La.; P—*Todd
Sauerbrun, West Virginia, 6-0, 205, Setauket, N.Y.

19 9 5
Off e n s e WR—Terry Glenn, Ohio St., 5-11, 185,
Columbus, Ohio; WR—*Keyshawn Johnson, Southern
California, 6-4, 210, Los Angeles, Calif.; TE—*Marco
Battaglia, Rutgers, 6-3, 240, Queens, N.Y.; OL—
*Jonathan Ogden, UCLA, 6-8, 310, Washington, D.C.;
OL—*Jason Odom, Florida, 6-5, 291, Bartow, Fla.; OL—
*Orlando Pace, Ohio St., 6-6, 320, Sandusky, Ohio;
OL—Jeff Hartings, Penn St., 6-3, 278, St. Henry, Ohio;
C—(tie) Clay Shiver, Florida St., 6-2, 285, Tifton, Ga.;
Bryan Stoltenberg, Colorado, 6-2, 280, Sugarland,
Texas; QB—Tommie Frazier, Nebraska, 6-2, 205,
Bradenton, Fla.; RB—*Eddie George, Ohio St., 6-3, 230,
Philadelphia, Pa.; RB—Troy Davis, Iowa St., 5-8, 182,
Miami, Fla.; PK—Michael Reeder, TCU, 6-0, 160,
Sulphur, La.
D e f e n s e DL—*Tedy Bruschi, Arizona, 6-1, 253,
Roseville, Calif.; DL—Cornell Brown, Virginia Tech, 6-2,
240, Lynchburg, Va.; DL—Marcus Jones, North Carolina,
6-6, 270, Jacksonville, N.C.; DL—Tony Brackens, Texas,
6-4, 250, Fairfield, Texas; LB—*Zach Thomas, Texas
Tech, 6-0, 232, Pampa, Texas; LB—Kevin Hardy, Illinois,
6-4, 243, Evansville, Ind.; LB—Pat Fitzgerald,
Northwestern, 6-4, 228, Orland Park, Ill.; DB—Chris
Canty, Kansas St., 5-10, 190, Voorhees, N.J.; DB—
*Lawyer Milloy, Washington, 6-2, 200, Tacoma, Wash.;
DB—Aaron Beasley, West Virginia, 6-0, 190, Pottstown,

Pa.; DB—Greg Myers, Colorado St., 6-2, 191, Windsor,
Colo.; P—Brad Maynard, Ball St., 6-1, 175, Atlanta, Ind.

19 9 6
Offense WR—Marcus Harris, Wyoming, 6-2, 216,
Senior, Minneapolis, Minn.; WR—(tie) Ike Hilliard,
Florida, 5-11, 182, Junior, Patterson, La.; Reidel Anthony,
Florida, 6-0, 181, Junior, South Bay, Fla.; TE—T o n y
Gonzalez, California, 6-6, 235, Junior, Huntington
Beach, Calif.; OL—*Orlando Pace, Ohio St., 6-6, 330,
Junior, Sandusky, Ohio; OL—Juan Roque, Arizona St., 6-
8, 319, Senior, Ontario, Calif.; OL—Chris Naeole,
Colorado, 6-4, 310, Senior, Kaaava, Hawaii; OL—D a n
Neil, Texas, 6-2, 283, Senior, Cypress Creek, Texas;
OL—Benji Olson, Washington, 6-4, 310, Sophomore,
Port Orchard, Wash.; C—Aaron Taylor, Nebraska, 6-1,
305, Junior, Wichita Falls, Texas; QB—Danny Wuerffel,
Florida, 6-2, 209, Senior, Fort Walton Beach, Fla.; RB—
*Byron Hanspard, Texas Tech, 6-0, 193, Junior, DeSoto,
Texas; RB—Troy Davis, Iowa St., 5-8, 185, Junior, Miami,
Fla.; PK—Marc Primanti, North Carolina St., 5-7, 171,
Senior, Thorndale, Pa.
D e f e n s e DL—Grant Wistrom, Nebraska, 6-5, 250,
Junior, Webb City, Mo.; DL—Peter Boulware, Florida St.,
6-5, 255, Junior, Columbia, S.C.; DL—Reinard Wilson,
Florida St., 6-2, 255, Senior, Lake City, Fla.; DL— ( t i e )
Derrick Rodgers, Arizona St., 6-2, 220, Junior, Cordova,
Tenn.; Mike Vrabel, Ohio St., 6-4, 260, Senior, Akron,
Ohio; LB—#Canute Curtis, West Virginia, 6-2, 250,
Senior, Amityville, N.Y.; LB—Pat Fitzgerald, Nort h -
western, 6-2, 243, Senior, Orland Park, Ill.; LB—M a t t
Russell, Colorado, 6-2, 245, Senior, Fairview Heights, Ill.;
LB—Jarrett Irons, Michigan, 6-2, 234, Senior, The
Woodlands, Texas; DB—*Chris Canty, Kansas St., 5-10,
190, Junior, Voorhees, N.J.; DB—*Kevin Jackson,
Alabama, 6-2, 206, Senior, Dothan, Ala.; DB—Dre’ Bly,
North Carolina, 5-10, 180, Freshman, Chesapeake, Va.;
DB—Shawn Springs, Ohio St., 6-0, 188, Junior, Silver
Spring, Md.; P—Brad Maynard, Ball St., 6-1, 176,
Senior, Atlanta, Ind.

19 9 7
Off e n s e WR—*Randy Moss, Marshall, 6-5, 210,
Sophomore, Rand, W.Va.; WR—Jacquez Green, Florida,
5-9, 168, Junior, Ft. Valley, Ga.; TE—Alonzo Mayes,
Oklahoma St., 6-6, 265, Senior, Oklahoma City, Okla.;
OL—*Aaron Taylor, Nebraska, 6-1, 305, Senior, Wichita
Falls, Texas; OL—Alan Faneca, LSU, 6-5, 310, Junior,
Rosenberg, Texas; OL—Kyle Turley, San Diego St., 6-6,
305, Senior, Moreno Valley, Calif.; OL—Chad
Overhauser, UCLA, 6-6, 304, Senior, Sacramento, Calif.;
C—Olin Kreutz, Washington, 6-4, 290, Junior, Honolulu,
Hawaii; QB—Peyton Manning, Tennessee, 6-5, 222,
Senior, New Orleans, La.; RB—*Ricky Williams, Texas, 6-
0, 220, Junior, San Diego, Calif.; RB—Curtis Enis, Penn
St., 6-1, 233, Junior, Union City, Ohio; PK—Martin
Gramatica, Kansas St., 5-9, 170, Junior, Buenos Aires,
Argentina; KR—Tim Dwight, Iowa, 5-9, 185, Senior, Iowa
City, Iowa.
D e f e n s e DL—Grant Wistrom, Nebraska, 6-5, 255,
Senior, Webb City, Mo.; DL—Andre Wadsworth, Florida
St., 6-4, 282, Senior, Miami, Fla.; DL—Greg Ellis, North
Carolina, 6-6, 265, Senior, Wendell, N.C.; DL—Jason
Peter, Nebraska, 6-5, 285, Senior, Locust, N.J.; LB—Andy
Katzenmoyer, Ohio St., 6-4, 260, Sophomore,
Westerville, Ohio; LB—Sam Cowart, Florida St., 6-3, 239,
Senior, Jacksonville, Fla.; LB—Anthony Simmons,
Clemson, 6-1, 225, Junior, Spartanburg, S.C.; LB—Brian
Simmons, North Carolina, 6-4, 230, Senior, New Bern,
N.C.; DB—*Charles Woodson, Michigan, 6-1, 198,
Junior, Fremont, Ohio; DB—Dre’ Bly, North Carolina, 5-
10, 185, Sophomore, Chesapeake, Va.; DB—Fred
Weary, Florida, 5-10, 180, Senior, Jacksonville, Fla.;
DB—Brian Lee, Wyoming, 6-2, 200, Senior, Arvada,
Colo.; P—Chad Kessler, LSU, 6-1, 197, Senior,
Longwood, Fla.

1 9 9 8
Offense WR—Torry Holt, North Carolina St., 6-2, 188,
Senior, Gibsonville, N.C. (Eastern Guilford HS); WR—
Peter Warrick, Florida St., 6-0, 190, Junior, Bradenton,
Fla. (Southeast HS); WR—Troy Edwards, Louisiana Tech,
5-10, 195, Senior, Shreveport, La. (Huntington HS); TE—
*Rufus French, Mississippi, 6-4, 245, Junior, Amory, Miss.
(Amory HS); OL—Kris Farris, UCLA, 6-9, 310, Junior,
Mission Viejo, Calif. (Santa Margarita HS); OL—Aaron
Gibson, Wisconsin, 6-7, 372, Senior, Indianapolis, Ind.
(Decatur Central HS); OL—Matt Stinchcomb, Georgia, 6-
6, 291, Senior, Lilburn, Ga. (Lilburn HS); OL—Rob
Murphy, Ohio St., 6-5, 300, Junior, Cincinnati, Ohio
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Consensus 
A l l - A m e r i c a n s
by College

Beginning in 1924, unanimous selections
are indicated by (*).
AIR FORCE
5 8 — Brock Strom, T
7 0 — Ernie Jennings, E
8 5 — Scott Thomas, DB
8 7 — *Chad Hennings, DL
9 2 — *Carlton McDonald, DB
ALA B A M A
3 0 — *Fred Sington, T
3 4 — Don Hutson, E

Bill Lee, T
Dixie Howell, B

3 5 — Riley Smith, B
3 7 — Leroy Monsky, G
4 1 — Holt Rast, E
4 2 — Joe Domnanovich, C
4 5 — Vaughn Mancha, C
6 1 — *Billy Neighbors, T
6 2 —*Lee Roy Jordan, C
6 5 — Paul Crane, C
6 6 — Ray Perkins, E

*Cecil Dowdy, T
6 7 — Dennis Homan, E

Bobby Johns, DB
7 1 — Johnny Musso, B
7 2 —*John Hannah, G
7 3 — Buddy Brown, G
7 4 — Leroy Cook, DL

Woodrow Lowe, LB
7 5 —*Leroy Cook, DE
7 7 — Ozzie Newsome, WR
7 8 — Marty Lyons, DL
7 9 — Jim Bunch, T
8 0 — *E. J. Junior, DL
8 1 — Tommy Wilcox, DB
8 2 — Mike Pitts, DL
8 6 — *Cornelius Bennett, LB
8 8 — *Derrick Thomas, LB
8 9 —*Keith McCants, LB
9 0 —*Philip Doyle, PK
9 2 — John Copeland, DL

Eric Curry, DL
9 3 — David Palmer, KR

*Antonio Langham, DB
96—*Kevin Jackson, DB
9 9 —*Chris Samuels, OL

A M H E R S T
0 5 — John Hubbard, B
A R I Z O N A
8 2 — Ricky Hunley, LB
8 3 —*Ricky Hunley, LB
8 7 — Chuck Cecil, DB
9 0 —*Darryll Lewis, DB
9 2 — Rob Waldrop, DL
9 3 — *Rob Waldrop, DL
9 4 — Steve McLaughlin, PK

Tedy Bruschi, DL
Tony Bouie, DB

95—*Tedy Bruschi, DL
9 8 —*Chris McAlister, DB
9 9 — Dennis Northcutt, AP
ARIZONA ST.
7 2 — Woody Green, B
7 3 — Woody Green, B
7 7 — John Jefferson, WR
7 8 — *Al Harris, DL
8 1 — Mike Richardson, DB
8 2 — Mike Richardson, DB

Vernon Maxwell, DL
8 3 — Luis Zendejas, PK
8 4 — David Fulcher, DB
8 5 — David Fulcher, DB
8 6 — Danny Villa, OL
8 7 — Randall McDaniel, OL
96— Juan Rogue, OL

Derrick Rodgers, DL
9 9 —Dennis Northcutt, AP
A R K A N S A S
4 8 — Clyde Scott, B
5 4 — *Bud Brooks, G
6 5 — Glen Ray Hines, T

Loyd Phillips, DT
6 6 —*Loyd Phillips, DT
6 8 — Jim Barnes, G
6 9 — Rodney Brand, C
7 0 — Dick Bumpas, DT
7 7 — Leotis Harris, G

Steve Little, K
7 9 — *Greg Kolenda, T
8 1 — *Billy Ray Smith, DL
8 2 — *Billy Ray Smith, DL

*Steve Korte, OL
8 8 — Kendall Trainor, PK

Wayne Martin, DL
8 9 — Jim Mabry, OL
A R M Y
1898— Charles Romeyn, B
00— William Smith, E

0 1 — Paul Bunker, T
Charles Daly, B

0 2 — Paul Bunker, T-B
Robert Boyers, C

0 4 — Arthur Tipton, C
Henry Torney, B

0 5 — Henry Torney, B
0 7 — William Erwin, G
1 1 — Leland Devore, T
1 3 — Louis Merillat, E
1 4 — John McEwan, C
1 6 — Elmer Oliphant, B
1 7 — Elmer Oliphant, B
2 2 — Ed Garbisch, C
2 6 — Bud Sprague, T
2 7 — Red Cagle, B
2 8 — *Red Cagle, B
2 9 — Red Cagle, B
3 2 — Milt Summerfelt, G
4 3 — *Casimir Myslinski, C
4 4 — Glenn Davis, B

Doc Blanchard, B
4 5 — Tex Coulter, T

John Green, G
*Glenn Davis, B
*Doc Blanchard, B

4 6 — Hank Foldberg, E
*Glenn Davis, B
*Doc Blanchard, B

4 7 — Joe Steffy, G
4 9 — Arnold Galiffa, B
5 0 —*Dan Foldberg, E
5 7 — Bob Anderson, B
5 8 — *Pete Dawkins, B
5 9 — Bill Carpenter, E
A U B U R N
3 2 — Jimmy Hitchcock, B
5 7 — *Jimmy Phillips, E
5 8 — Zeke Smith, G
6 0 — Ken Rice, T
6 4 — Tucker Frederickson, B
6 9 — Buddy McClinton, DB
7 0 — Larry Willingham, DB
7 1 — *Pat Sullivan, QB

*Terry Beasley, E
7 4 — Ken Bernich, LB
8 3 — Bo Jackson, RB
8 4 — Gregg Carr, LB
8 5 — *Bo Jackson, RB
8 6 — *Ben Tamburello, C

*Brent Fullwood, RB
8 7 — Tracy Rocker, DL

Aundray Bruce, LB

8 8 —*Tracy Rocker, DL
9 0 — *Ed King, OL

David Rocker, DL
9 3 — Wayne Gandy, OL

Terry Daniel, P
9 4 — Brian Robinson, DB
BALL ST.
95— Brad Maynard, P
96— Brad Maynard, P
BAY L O R
3 0 — Barton Koch, G
5 6 — *Bill Glass, G
6 3 — Lawrence Elkins, E
6 4 — Lawrence Elkins, B
7 6 — Gary Green, DB
7 9 — Mike Singletary, LB
8 0 — *Mike Singletary, LB
8 6 —*Thomas Everett, DB
9 1 —*Santana Dotson, DL
BOSTON COLLEGE
2 0 — Luke Urban, E
4 0 — Gene Goodreault, E
4 2 — Mike Holovak, B
8 4 — *Doug Flutie, QB

Tony Thurman, DB
8 5 — Mike Ruth, DL
9 4 — Pete Mitchell, TE
9 8 — Mike Cloud, RB
BRIGHAM YOUNG
7 9 — *Marc Wilson, QB
8 0 — Nick Eyre, OL
8 1 —*Jim McMahon, QB
8 2 —*Gordon Hudson, TE
8 3 —*Gordon Hudson, TE

*Steve Young, QB
8 6 — Jason Buck, DL
8 9 — Mohammed Elewonibi, OL
9 0 — Ty Detmer, QB

*Chris Smith, TE
9 1 — Ty Detmer, QB
B R O W N
0 2 — Thomas Barry, B
0 6 — John Mayhew, B
0 9 — Adrian Regnier, E
1 0 — Earl Sprackling, B
1 2 — George Crowther, B
1 6 — Fritz Pollard, B
C A L I F O R N I A
2 1 — Brick Muller, E

Dan McMillan, T
2 2 — Brick Muller, E

(Moeller HS); C—Craig Page, Georgia Tech, 6-3, 288,
Senior, Jupiter, Fla. (Jupiter HS); QB—Cade McNown,
UCLA, 6-1, 214, Senior, West Linn, Ore. (West Linn HS);
Michael Bishop, Kansas St., 6-1, 205, Senior, Willis,
Texas (Willis HS); QB—Tim Couch, Kentucky, 6-5, 225,
Junior, Hyden, Ky. (Leslie County HS); RB—*Ricky
Williams, Texas, 6-0, 225, Senior, San Diego, Calif.
(Patrick Henry HS); RB—Mike Cloud, Boston College, 5-
11, 201, Senior, Portsmouth, R.I. (Portsmouth HS); PK—
Sebastian Janikowski, Florida St., 6-2, 255, Sophomore,
Daytona Beach, Fla. (Seabreeze HS); KR—David Allen,
Kansas St., 5-9, 185, Sophomore, Liberty, Mo. (Liberty
H S ) .
D e f e n s e DL—*Tom Burke, Wisconsin, 6-4, 249, Senior,
Poplar, Wis. (Northwestern HS); DL—Montae Reagor,
Texas Tech, 6-2, 254, Senior, Waxahachie, Texas
(Waxahachie HS); DL—Jared DeVries, Iowa, 6-4, 284,
Senior, Aplington, Iowa (Aplington-Parkersburg HS); LB—
*Chris Claiborne, Southern California, 6-3, 250, Junior,
Riverside, Calif. (North HS); LB—*Dat Nguyen, Texas
A&M, 6-0, 216, Senior, Rockport, Texas (Rockport-Fulton
HS); LB—Jeff Kelly, Kansas St., 6-0, 250, Senior,
LaGrange, Texas (LaGrange HS); LB—Al Wilson,
Tennessee, 6-0, 226, Senior, Jackson, Tenn. (Central
Merry HS); DB—*Chris McAlister, Arizona, 6-2, 185,
Senior, Pasadena, Calif. (Pasadena HS); DB—*Antoine
Winfield, Ohio St., 5-9, 180, Senior, Akron, Ohio
(Garfield HS); DB—Champ Bailey, Georgia, 6-1, 186,
Junior, Folkston, Ga. (Folkston HS); DB—Anthony
Poindexter, Virginia, 6-1, 220, Senior, Forest, Va.
(Jefferson Forest HS); P—Joe Kristosik, UNLV, 6-3, 220,
Junior, Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman HS).

19 9 9
The 26-man NCAA Consensus All-America Football Team
features 14 players on offense and 12 on defense.  The
players listed had the majority of votes competing against
players at that position only.  Three first-team votes were
considered the minimum number required of the six
teams. The only tie was at center where two players tied
with two votes each of the five votes available, so both
were listed. Eight players were unanimous choices by all
six teams used in the consensus chart—Associated Press,
Football Writers Association of America, American
Football Coaches Association, Walter Camp Foundation,
The Football News and The Sporting News.
Offense WR—Troy Walters, Stanford, 5-8, 170,
Senior, College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated
HS); WR—*Peter Warrick, Florida St., 6-0, 195,
Senior, Bradenton, Fla. (Southeast HS); TE—James
Whalen, Kentucky, 6-4, 231, Senior, Portland, Ore.
(LaSalle HS); OL—*Chris McIntosh, Wisconsin, 6-7,
310, Senior, Pewaukee, Wis. (Pewaukee HS); OL—
*Chris Samuels, Alabama, 6-6, 291, Senior, Mobile,
Ala. (Shaw HS); OL—Cosey Coleman, Tennessee, 6-5,
315, Junior, Clarkston, Ga. (Southwest DeKalb HS);
OL—Jason Whitaker, Florida St., 6-5, 300, Senior,
Panama City, Fla. (Moseley HS); C—Ben Hamilton,
Minnesota, 6-5, 271, Junior, Plymouth, Minn.
(Wayzata HS); C—Rob Riti, Missouri, 6-3, 289,
Senior, Florissant, Mo. (Hazelwood West HS); QB—
Joe Hamilton, Georgia Tech, 5-10, 189, Senior, Alvin,
S.C. (Macedonia HS); RB—*Ron Dayne, Wisconsin, 5-
10, 254, Senior, Berlin, N.J. (Overbrook HS); RB—

Thomas Jones, Virginia, 5-10, 205, Senior, Big Stone
Gap, Va. (Powell Valley HS); PK—*Sebastian
Janikowski, Florida St., 6-2, 255, Junior, Daytona
Beach, Fla. (Seabreeze HS); AP—Dennis Northcutt,
Arizona, 5-11, 178, Senior, Los Angeles, Calif.
(Dorsey HS)#.
Defense DL—*Courtney Brown, Penn St., 6-5, 270,
Senior, Alvin, S.C. (Macedonia HS); DL—* C o r e y
Moore, Virginia Tech, 6-0, 225, Senior, Brownsville,
Tenn. (Haywood HS); DL—Corey Simon, Florida St., 6-
4, 275, Senior, Pompano Beach, Fla. (Ely HS); LB—
*LaVar Arrington, Penn St., 6-3, 242, Junior,
Pittsburgh, Pa. (North Hills HS); LB—Mark Simoneau,
Kansas St., 6-0, 240, Senior, Smith Center, Kan. (Smith
Center HS); LB—Brandon Short, Penn St., 6-3, 252,
Senior, McKeesport, Pa. (McKeesport HS); DB—Tyrone
Carter, Minnesota, 5-9, 184, Senior, Pompano Beach,
Fla. (Ely HS); DB—Brian Urlacher, New Mexico, 6-4,
240, Senior, Lovington, N.M. (Lovington HS); DB—
Ralph Brown, Nebraska, 5-10, 180, Senior, Hacienda
Heights, Calif. (Bishop Amat HS); DB—Deon Grant,
Tennessee, 6-3, 205, Junior, Augusta, Ga. (Josey HS);
DB—Deltha O’Neal, California, 5-11, 195, Senior,
Milpitas, Calif. (Milpitas HS)@; P—Andrew Bayes, East
Caro., 6-3, 200, Senior, Hyattsville, Md. (DeMatha
HS).
*—Indicates unanimous selection. #Received one vote
at wide receiver. @Received one vote on offense.
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2 4 — Edwin Horrell, C
2 8 — Irv Phillips, E
3 0 — Ted Beckett, G
3 5 — Larry Lutz, T
3 7 — Sam Chapman, B
3 8 — Vic Bottari, B
4 8 — Jackie Jensen, B
4 9 — *Rod Franz, G
5 0 — Les Richter, G
5 1 — Les Richter, G
6 8 — Ed White, MG
7 1 — Sherman White, DT
7 4 — Steve Bartkowski, QB
7 5 — Chuck Muncie, RB

Steve Rivera, E
8 3 — Ron Rivera, LB
9 1 — Russell White, RB
9 2 — Sean Dawkins, WR
96— Tony Gonzalez, TE
99— Deltha O’Neal, DB
C A R L I S L E
1899— Isaac Seneca, B
0 3 — James Johnson, B
0 7 — Albert Exendine, E

Peter Hauser, B
1 1 — Jim Thorpe, B
1 2 — Jim Thorpe, B
CARNEGIE MELLON
2 8 — Howard Harpster, B
CENTENARY (LA . )
3 3 — Paul Geisler, E
C E N T R E
1 9 — James Weaver, C

Bo McMillin, B
2 1 — Bo McMillin, B
C H I C A G O
1898— Clarence Herschberger, B
0 4 — Fred Speik, E

Walter Eckersall, B
0 5 — Mark Catlin, E

Walter Eckersall, B
0 6 — Walter Eckersall, B
0 8 — Walter Steffen, B
1 3 — Paul Des Jardien, C
2 2 — John Thomas, B
2 4 — Joe Pondelik, G
3 5 — *Jay Berwanger, B
C L E M S O N
6 7 — Harry Olszewski, G
7 4 — Bennie Cunningham, TE
7 9 — Jim Stuckey, DL
8 1 — Jeff Davis, LB

Terry Kinard, DB
8 2 — *Terry Kinard, DB
8 3 — William Perry, DL
8 6 — Terrence Flagler, RB
8 7 — David Treadwell, PK
8 8 — Donnell Woolford, DB
9 0 — Stacy Long, OL
9 1 — Jeb Flesch, OL

Levon Kirkland, LB
9 3 — Stacy Seegars, OL
9 7 — Anthony Simmons, LB
C O L GAT E
1 3 — Ellery Huntington, B
1 6 — Clarence Horning, T

D. Belford West, T
Oscar Anderson, B

1 9 — D. Belford West, T
3 0 — Leonard Macaluso, B
C O L O R A D O
3 7 — Byron White, B
6 0 — Joe Romig, G
6 1 — Joe Romig, G
6 7 — Dick Anderson, DB
6 8 — Mike Montler, G
6 9 — Bob Anderson, B
7 0 — Don Popplewell, C
7 2 — Cullen Bryant, DB
8 5 — Barry Helton, P
8 6 — Barry Helton, P
8 8 — Keith English, P
8 9 — Joe Garten, OL

Alfred Williams, LB
Tom Rouen, P

9 0 — *Eric Bieniemy, RB
*Joe Garten, OL
*Alfred Williams, LB

9 1 —*Jay Leeuwenburg, OL
9 2 — Deon Figures, DB
9 4 — Michael Westbrook, WR

*Rashaan Salaam, RB
Chris Hudson, DB

95— Bryan Stoltenberg, C
96— M att Russell, LB

Chris Naeole, OL
COLORADO ST.
7 8 — Mike Bell, DL
95— Greg Myers, DB
C O L U M B I A
00— Bill Morley, B
0 1 — Harold Weekes, B

Bill Morley, B
0 3 — Richard Smith, B
4 2 — Paul Governali, B
4 7 — Bill Swiacki, E
C O R N E L L
1895— Clinton Wyckoff, B
00— Raymond Starbuck, B
0 1 — William Warner, G

Sanford Hunt, G
0 2 — William Warner, G
0 6 — Elmer Thompson, G

William Newman, C
0 8 — Bernard O’Rourke, G
1 4 — John O’Hearn, E

Charles Barrett, B
1 5 — Murray Shelton, E

Charles Barrett, B
2 1 — Edgar Kaw, B
2 2 — Edgar Kaw, B
2 3 — George Pfann, B
3 8 — Brud Holland, E
3 9 — Nick Drahos, T
4 0 — Nick Drahos, T
7 1 — *Ed Marinaro, B
D A R T M O U T H
0 3 — Henry Hooper, C

Myron Witham, B
0 4 — Joseph Gilman, G
0 5 — Ralph Glaze, E
0 8 — George Schildmiller, E

Clark Tobin, G
1 2 — Wesley Englehorn, T
1 3 — Robert Hogsett, E
1 4 — Clarence Spears, G
1 5 — Clarence Spears, G
1 7 — Eugene Neely, G
1 9 — Adolph Youngstrom, G
2 4 — Carl Diehl, G
2 5 — Carl Diehl, G

George Tully, E
*Andy Oberlander, B

3 8 — Bob MacLeod, B
D U K E
3 3 — Fred Crawford, T
3 6 — Ace Parker, B
7 1 — Ernie Jackson, DB
8 9 — *Clarkston Hines, WR
D U Q U E S N E
3 6 — Mike Basrak, C
EAST C A R O .
8 3 — Terry Long, OL
9 1 — *Robert Jones, LB
99— Andrew Bayes, P
F L O R I D A
6 6 —*Steve Spurrier, B
6 9 — Carlos Alvarez, E
7 5 — Sammy Green, LB
8 0 — David Little, LB
8 2 — Wilber Marshall, DL
8 3 — Wilber Marshall, LB
8 4 — Lomas Brown, OT
8 8 — Louis Oliver, DB
8 9 — *Emmitt Smith, RB
9 1 — Brad Culpepper, DL
9 4 — Jack Jackson, WR

Kevin Carter, DL
95—*Jason Odom, OL
96— Danny Wuerffel, QB

Ike Hilliard, WR
Reidel Anthony, WR

9 7 — Jacquez Green, WR
Fred Weary, DB

FLORIDA ST.
6 4 — Fred Biletnikoff, E
6 7 — Ron Sellers, E
7 9 — Ron Simmons, MG
8 0 — Ron Simmons, MG
8 3 — Greg Allen, RB
8 5 — Jamie Dukes, OL
8 7 — *Deion Sanders, DB
8 8 — *Deion Sanders, DB
8 9 — LeRoy Butler, DB
9 1 — *Terrell Buckley, DB

Marvin Jones, LB
9 2 —*Marvin Jones, LB
9 3 — *Charlie Ward, QB

*Derrick Brooks, LB
Corey Sawyer, DB

9 4 — Derrick Brooks, LB
Clifton Abraham, DB

95— Clay Shiver, C
96— Peter Boulware, DL

Reinard Wilson, DL
9 7 — Andre Wadsworth, DL

Sam Cowart, LB
9 8 — Peter Warrick, WR

Sebastian Janikowski, PK
9 9 —*Sebastian Janikowski, PK

*Peter Warrick, WR
Jason Whitaker, OL
Corey Simon, DL

F O R D H A M
3 6 — Alex Wojciechowicz, C
3 7 — Ed Franco, T

Alex Wojciechowicz, C

G E O R G E T O W N
2 6 — Harry Connaughton, G

G E O R G I A
2 7 — Tom Nash, E
3 1 — Vernon Smith, E
4 1 — Frank Sinkwich, B
4 2 —*Frank Sinkwich, B
4 6 —*Charley Trippi, B
6 7 — Ed Chandler, T
6 8 — Bill Stanfill, DT

Jake Scott, DB
7 1 — *Royce Smith, G
7 5 — Randy Johnson, G
7 6 — Joel Parrish, G
8 0 —*Herschel Walker, RB
8 1 —*Herschel Walker, RB
8 2 —*Herschel Walker, RB

Terry Hoage, DB
8 3 — Terry Hoage, DB
8 4 — Kevin Butler, PK

Jeff Sanchez, DB
8 5 — Pete Anderson, C
8 8 — Tim Worley, RB
9 2 — *Garrison Hearst, RB
9 8 — Champ Bailey, DB

Matt Stinchcomb, OL

GEORGIA TECH
1 7 — Everett Strupper, B
1 8 — Bill Fincher, E

Joe Guyon, T
Ashel Day, C

2 0 — Bill Fincher, E
2 8 — Pete Pund, C
4 2 — Harvey Hardy, G
4 4 — Phil Tinsley, E
4 6 — Paul Duke, C
4 7 — Bob Davis, T
5 2 — Hal Miller, T
5 3 — Larry Morris, C
5 9 — Maxie Baughan, C
6 6 — Jim Breland, C
7 0 — Rock Perdoni, DT
7 3 — Randy Rhino, DB
9 0 —*Ken Swilling, DB
9 8 — Craig Page, C
9 9 — Joe Hamilton, QB

H A RVA R D
1889— Arthur Cumnock, E

John Cranston, G
James Lee, B

1890— Frank Hallowell, E
Marshall Newell, T
John Cranston, C
Dudley Dean, B
John Corbett, B

1891— Marshall Newell, T
Everett Lake, B

1892— Frank Hallowell, E
Marshall Newell, T
Bertram Waters, G
William Lewis, C
Charles Brewer, B

1893— Marshall Newell, T
William Lewis, C
Charles Brewer, B

1894— Bertram Waters, T
1895— Norman Cabot, E

Charles Brewer, B
1896— Norman Cabot, E

Edgar Wrightington, B
1897— Alan Doucette, C

Benjamin Dibblee, B
1898— John Hallowell, E

Walter Boal, G
Charles Daly, B
Benjamin Dibblee, B

1899— David Campbell, E
Charles Daly, B

1900— John Hallowell, E
David Campbell, E
Charles Daly, B

0 1 — David Campbell, E
Edward Bowditch, E
Oliver Cutts, T
Crawford Blagden, T
William Lee, G
Charles Barnard, G
Robert Kernan, B
Thomas Graydon, B

0 2 — Edward Bowditch, E
Thomas Graydon, B

0 3 — Daniel Knowlton, T
Andrew Marshall, G

0 4 — Daniel Hurley, B
0 5 — Beaton Squires, T

Karl Brill, T
Francis Burr, G
Daniel Hurley, B

0 6 — Charles Osborne, T
Francis Burr, G

0 7 — Patrick Grant, C
John Wendell, B

0 8 — Hamilton Fish, T
Charles Nourse, C
Hamilton Corbett, B

0 9 — Hamilton Fish, T
Wayland Minot, B

1 0 — Robert McKay, T
Robert Fisher, G
Percy Wendell, B

1 1 — Robert Fisher, G
Percy Wendell, B

1 2 — Samuel Felton, E
Stanley Pennock, G
Charles Brickley, B

1 3 — Harvey Hitchcock, T
Stanley Pennock, G
Charles Brickley, B
Edward Mahan, B

1 4 — Huntington Hardwick, E
Walter Trumbull, T
Stanley Pennock, G
Edward Mahan, B

1 5 — Joseph Gilman, T
Edward Mahan, B
Richard King, B

1 6 — Harrie Dadmun, G
1 9 — Edward Casey, B
2 0 — Tom Woods, G
2 1 — John Brown, G
2 2 — Charles Hubbard, G
2 3 — Charles Hubbard, G
2 9 — Ben Ticknor, C
3 0 — *Ben Ticknor, C
3 1 — Barry Wood, B
4 1 — *Endicott Peabody, G
H OLY CROSS
74 — John Provost, DB
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H O U S T O N
6 7 — Rich Stotter, G
6 9 — Bill Bridges, G
7 0 — Elmo Wright, E
7 6 — Wilson Whitley, DT
8 0 — Leonard Mitchell, DL
8 8 — Jason Phillips, WR
8 9 — Andre Ware, QB
I L L I N O I S
1 4 — Perry Graves, E

Ralph Chapman, G
1 5 — Bart Macomber, B
1 8 — John Depler, C
2 0 — Charles Carney, E
2 3 — James McMillen, G

Red Grange, B
2 4 —*Red Grange, B
2 5 — Red Grange, B
2 6 — Bernie Shively, G
4 6 — Alex Agase, G
5 1 — Johnny Karras, B
5 3 — J. C. Caroline, B
5 9 — Bill Burrell, G
6 3 — *Dick Butkus, C
6 4 — Dick Butkus, C
6 5 — *Jim Grabowski, B
8 4 —*David Williams, WR
8 5 — *David Williams, WR
8 9 — *Moe Gardner, DL
9 0 — Moe Gardner, DL
9 4 — *Dana Howard, LB
95— Kevin Hardy, LB
I N D I A N A
4 2 — Billy Hillenbrand, B
4 4 — John Tavener, C
4 5 — Bob Ravensberg, E
8 8 — Anthony Thompson, RB
8 9 — *Anthony Thompson, RB
9 1 — *Vaughn Dunbar, RB
I OWA
1 9 — Lester Belding, E
2 1 — Aubrey Devine, B
2 2 — Gordon Locke, B
3 9 — Nile Kinnick, B
5 4 — Calvin Jones, G
5 5 — Calvin Jones, G
5 7 — Alex Karras, T
5 8 — *Randy Duncan, B
8 1 — Andre Tippett, DL

Reggie Roby, P
8 4 — Larry Station, LB
8 5 — *Chuck Long, QB

*Larry Station, LB
8 8 — Marv Cook, TE
9 1 — Leroy Smith, DL
9 7 — Tim Dwight, KR
9 8 — Jared DeVries, DL
I OWA ST.
3 8 — Ed Bock, G
8 9 — Mike Busch, TE
95— Troy Davis, RB
9 6 — Troy Davis, RB
K A N S A S
6 3 — Gale Sayers, B
6 4 — Gale Sayers, B
6 8 — John Zook, DE
7 3 — David Jaynes, QB
KANSAS ST.
7 7 — Gary Spani, LB
9 2 — Sean Snyder, P
95— Chris Canty, DB
96—*Chris Canty, DB
9 7 — Martin Gramatica, PK
9 8 — Jeff Kelly, LB

Michael Bishop, QB
David Allen, KR

9 9 — Mark Simoneau, LB
K E N T U C K Y
5 0 — Bob Gain, T

Babe Parilli, B
5 1 — Babe Parilli, B
5 6 — Lou Michaels, T
5 7 — Lou Michaels, T
6 5 — Sam Ball, T
7 7 —*Art Still, DL
9 8 — Tim Couch, QB
9 9 — James Whalen, TE

LA FAYETT E
00— Walter Bachman, C
0 1 — Walter Bachman, C
2 1 — Frank Schwab, G
2 2 — Frank Schwab, G
L S U
3 5 — Gaynell Tinsley, E
3 6 — *Gaynell Tinsley, E
3 9 — Ken Kavanaugh, E
5 4 — Sid Fournet, T
5 8 —*Billy Cannon, B
5 9 — Billy Cannon, B
6 1 —*Roy Winston, G
6 2 — *Jerry Stovall, B
7 0 — Mike Anderson, LB

Tommy Casanova, DB
7 1 — Tommy Casanova, DB
7 2 — Bert Jones, QB
7 7 — Charles Alexander, RB
7 8 — Charles Alexander, RB
8 7 — Wendell Davis, WR

*Nacho Albergamo, C
9 7 — Alan Faneca, OL

Chad Kessler, P
LOUISIANA TECH
9 2 — Willie Roaf, OL
9 8 — Troy Edwards, WR
M A R Q U ETT E
3 6 — Ray Buivid, B
M A R S H A L L
9 7 — *Randy Moss, WR
M A R YLA N D
5 1 — *Bob Ward, G
5 2 — Dick Modzelewski, T

*Jack Scarbath, B
5 3 —*Stan Jones, T
5 5 —*Bob Pellegrini, C
6 1 — Gary Collins, E
7 4 —*Randy White, DL
7 6 — Joe Campbell, DT
7 9 — Dale Castro, PK
8 5 — J. D. Maarleveld, OL
M E M P H I S
9 2 — Joe Allison, PK
MIAMI (FLA . )
6 1 — Bill Miller, E
6 6 — Tom Beier, DB
6 7 —*Ted Hendricks, DE
6 8 — *Ted Hendricks, DE
7 3 — Tony Cristiani, DL
7 4 — Rubin Carter, MG
8 1 — Fred Marion, DB
8 4 — Eddie Brown, WR
8 5 — Willie Smith, TE
8 6 —*Vinny Testaverde, QB

*Jerome Brown, DL
Bennie Blades, DB

8 7 — *Daniel Stubbs, DL
*Bennie Blades, DB

8 8 — Steve Walsh, QB
Bill Hawkins, DL

8 9 — Greg Mark, DL
9 0 — Maurice Crum, LB

*Russell Maryland, DL
9 1 — Carlos Huerta, PK

Darryl Williams, DB
9 2 —*Gino Torretta, QB

Micheal Barrow, LB
Ryan McNeil, DB

9 4 — *Warren Sapp, DL
M I C H I G A N
1898— William Cunningham, C
01— Neil Snow, E
0 3 — Willie Heston, B
0 4 — Willie Heston, B
0 7 — Adolph Schulz, C
0 9 — Albert Benbrook, G
1 0 — Stanfield Wells, E

Albert Benbrook, G
1 3 — Miller Pontius, T

Jim Craig, B
1 4 — John Maulbetsch, B
2 2 — Harry Kipke, B
2 3 — Jack Blott, C
2 5 — Bennie Oosterbaan, E

Benny Friedman, B
2 6 — Bennie Oosterbaan, E

Benny Friedman, B
2 7 — *Bennie Oosterbaan, E
2 8 — Otto Pommerening, T
3 2 —*Harry Newman, B
3 3 — Francis Wistert, T

*Chuck Bernard, C
3 8 — *Ralph Heikkinen, G
3 9 — Tom Harmon, B
4 0 — *Tom Harmon, B
4 1 — Bob Westfall, B
4 2 — Albert Wistert, T

Julie Franks, G
4 3 —*Bill Daley, B
4 7 — *Bob Chappuis, B
4 8 — Dick Rifenburg, E

Alvin Wistert, T
4 9 — Alvin Wistert, T
5 5 — Ron Kramer, E
5 6 — *Ron Kramer, E
6 5 — Bill Yearby, DT
6 6 — *Jack Clancy, E
6 9 — *Jim Mandich, E

Tom Curtis, DB
7 0 — Dan Dierdorf, T
7 1 — Reggie McKenzie, G

*Mike Taylor, LB
7 2 — Paul Seymour, T

Randy Logan, DB
7 3 — Dave Gallagher, DL

Dave Brown, DB
7 4 — *Dave Brown, DB
7 6 — Rob Lytle, RB

Mark Donahue, G
7 7 —*Mark Donahue, G
7 9 — Ron Simpkins, LB
8 1 —*Anthony Carter, WR

Ed Muransky, OL
Kurt Becker, OL

8 2 — *Anthony Carter, WR
8 5 — Mike Hammerstein, DL

Brad Cochran, DB
8 6 — Garland Rivers, DB
8 7 — John Elliott, OL
8 8 — John Vitale, C

*Mark Messner, DL
8 9 — *Tripp Welborne, DB
9 0 — *Tripp Welborne, DB
9 1 —*Desmond Howard, WR

*Greg Skrepenak, OL
96— J a r r ett Irons, LB
9 7 — *Charles Woodson, DB
MICHIGAN ST.
1 5 — Neno Jerry DaPrato, B
3 5 — Sidney Wagner, G
4 9 — Ed Bagdon, G
5 1 — Bob Carey, E

*Don Coleman, T
5 3 — Don Dohoney, E
5 5 — Norman Masters, T

Earl Morrall, B
5 7 — Dan Currie, C

Walt Kowalczyk, B
5 8 — Sam Williams, E
6 2 — George Saimes, B
6 3 — Sherman Lewis, B
6 5 — Bubba Smith, DE

*George Webster, DB
6 6 — Clint Jones, B

*Bubba Smith, DE
*George Webster, DB

7 2 —*Brad VanPelt, DB
8 5 —*Lorenzo White, RB
8 7 — Lorenzo White, RB
8 8 — Tony Mandarich, OL
8 9 —*Percy Snow, LB

Bob Kula, OL
M I N N E S OTA
0 3 — Fred Schacht, T
0 9 — John McGovern, B
1 0 — James Walker, T
1 6 — Bert Baston, E
1 7 — George Hauser, T
2 3 — Ray Ecklund, E
2 6 — Herb Joesting, B
2 7 — Herb Joesting, B
2 9 — Bronko Nagurski, T
3 1 — Biggie Munn, G
3 4 — Frank Larson, E

Bill Bevan, G
Pug Lund, B

3 5 — Ed Widseth, T

3 6 —*Ed Widseth, T
4 0 — Urban Odson, T

George Franck, B
4 1 — Dick Wildung, T

Bruce Smith, B
4 2 — Dick Wildung, T
4 8 — Leo Nomellini, T
4 9 — Leo Nomellini, T

*Clayton Tonnemaker, C
5 3 — *Paul Giel, B
6 0 — *Tom Brown, G
6 1 — Sandy Stephens, B
6 2 — *Bobby Bell, T
6 3 — Carl Eller, T
6 5 — Aaron Brown, DE
9 9 — Tyrone Carter, DB

Ben Hamilton, C
M I S S I S S I P P I
4 7 — Charley Conerly, B
5 3 — Crawford Mims, G
5 9 — Charlie Flowers, B
6 0 —*Jake Gibbs, B
6 2 — Jim Dunaway, T
7 9 — Jim Miller, P
9 2 — Everett Lindsay, OL
9 8 —*Rufus French, TE
MISSISSIPPI ST.
7 4 — Jimmy Webb, DL
M I S S O U R I
4 1 — Darold Jenkins, C
6 0 —*Danny LaRose, E
6 5 — Johnny Roland, DB
6 8 — Roger Wehrli, DB
7 8 — Kellen Winslow, TE
8 6 — John Clay, OL
9 9 — Rob Riti, C
NAV Y
0 7 — Bill Dague, E
0 8 — Percy Northcroft, T

Ed Lange, B
1 1 — Jack Dalton, B
1 3 — John Brown, G
1 8 — Lyman Perry, G

Wolcott Roberts, B
2 2 — Wendell Taylor, T
2 6 — *Frank Wickhorst, T
2 8 — Edward Burke, G
3 4 — Fred Borries, B
4 3 — Don Whitmire, T
4 4 — *Don Whitmire, T

Ben Chase, G
Bob Jenkins, B

4 5 — Dick Duden, E
5 4 — Ron Beagle, E
5 5 —*Ron Beagle, E
6 0 —*Joe Bellino, B
6 3 — *Roger Staubach, B
7 5 — *Chet Moeller, DB
8 3 — Napoleon McCallum, RB
8 5 — Napoleon McCallum, RB
N E B R A S K A
1 5 — Guy Chamberlin, E
2 4 — Ed Weir, T
2 5 — *Ed Weir, T
3 3 — George Sauer, B
3 6 — Sam Francis, B
6 3 — *Bob Brown, G
6 4 —*Larry Kramer, T
6 5 — Freeman White, E

Walt Barnes, DT
6 6 — LaVerne Allers, G

Wayne Meylan, MG
6 7 — Wayne Meylan, MG
7 0 — Bob Newton, T
7 1 — Johnny Rodgers, FL

Willie Harper, DE
Larry Jacobson, DT

7 2 — *Johnny Rodgers, FL
Willie Harper, DE

*Rich Glover, MG
7 3 —*John Dutton, DL
7 4 — Marvin Crenshaw, OT
7 5 —*Rik Bonness, C
7 6 — Dave Butterfield, DB
7 8 — Kelvin Clark, OT
7 9 — *Junior Miller, TE
8 0 — Randy Schleusener, OL

Jarvis Redwine, RB
8 1 —*Dave Rimington, C
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8 2 — *Dave Rimington, C
Mike Rozier, RB

8 3 — *Irving Fryar, WR
Dean Steinkuhler, OL

*Mike Rozier, RB
8 4 — *Mark Traynowicz, C
8 6 —*Danny Noonan, DL
8 8 — Jake Young, C

*Broderick Thomas, LB
8 9 — Jake Young, C
9 2 — *Will Shields, OL
9 3 — *Trev Alberts, LB
9 4 — *Zach Wiegert, OL

Brenden Stai, OL
Ed Stewart, LB

95— Tommie Frazier, QB
96— Aaron Ta y l or, C

Grant Wistrom, DL
9 7 —*Aaron Taylor, OL

Grant Wistrom, DL
Jason Peter, DL

9 9 — Ralph Brown, DB
U N L V
9 8 — Joe Kristosik, P
NEW MEXICO
8 9 — Terance Mathis, WR
9 9 — Brian Urlacher, DB
NEW YORK U.
2 8 — Ken Strong, B
N O R T H C A R O L I N A
3 7 — Andy Bershak, E
4 8 — Charlie Justice, B
7 0 — Don McCauley, B
7 2 — Ron Rusnak, G
7 4 — Ken Huff, G
7 7 — Dee Hardison, DL
8 0 —*Lawrence Taylor, LB
8 3 — William Fuller, DL
9 5 — Marcus Jones, DL
96— D r e ’ B ly, DB
9 7 — Greg Ellis, DL

Brian Simmons, LB
Dre’ Bly, DB

NORTH C A R O L I N A ST.
6 7 — Dennis Byrd, DT
7 3 — Bill Yoest, G
7 8 — Jim Ritcher, C

Ted Brown, RB
7 9 —*Jim Ritcher, C
96— Marc Primanti, PK
9 8 — Torry Holt, WR
NORTH TEXAS
6 8 — Joe Greene, DT
NORTHERN ILL.
9 3 — *LeShon Johnson, RB
N O R T H W E S T E R N
2 6 — Ralph Baker, B
3 0 — Frank Baker, E
3 1 — Jack Riley, T

Dallas Marvil, T
Pug Rentner, B

3 6 — Steve Reid, G
4 0 — Alf Bauman, T
4 5 — Max Morris, E
5 9 — Ron Burton, B
6 2 — Jack Cvercko, G
9 5 — Pat Fitzgerald, LB
96— Pat Fitzgerald, LB
NOTRE DAME
1 3 — Gus Dorais, B
1 7 — Frank Rydzewski, C
2 0 — George Gipp, B
2 1 — Eddie Anderson, E
2 4 — Harry Stuhldreher, B

Jimmy Crowley, B
Elmer Layden, B

2 6 — Bud Boeringer, C
2 7 — John Smith, G
2 9 — Jack Cannon, G

*Frank Carideo, B
3 0 — *Frank Carideo, B

Marchy Schwartz, B
3 1 — Tommy Yarr, C

Marchy Schwartz, B
3 2 —*Joe Kurth, T
3 4 — Jack Robinson, C
3 5 — Wayne Millner, E
3 7 — Chuck Sweeney, E

3 8 — *Ed Beinor, T
4 1 — Bob Dove, E
4 2 — Bob Dove, E
4 3 — John Yonakor, E

Jim White, T
Pat Filley, G
Angelo Bertelli, B
Creighton Miller, B

4 6 — George Connor, T
*John Lujack, B

4 7 — George Connor, T
Bill Fischer, G

*John Lujack, B
4 8 — Leon Hart, E

Bill Fischer, G
Emil Sitko, B

4 9 — *Leon Hart, E
*Emil Sitko, B

Bob Williams, B
5 0 — Jerry Groom, C
5 2 — *Johnny Lattner, B
5 3 — Art Hunter, T

*Johnny Lattner, B
5 4 —*Ralph Guglielmi, B
5 5 — Paul Hornung, B
5 7 — Al Ecuyer, G
5 9 — Monty Stickles, E
6 4 — Jack Snow, E

John Huarte, B
6 5 — *Dick Arrington, G

Nick Rassas, B
6 6 — Tom Regner, G

*Nick Eddy, B
Alan Page, DE

*Jim Lynch, LB
6 7 — Tom Schoen, DB
6 8 — George Kunz, T

Terry Hanratty, QB
6 9 — *Mike McCoy, DT
7 0 — Tom Gatewood, E

Larry DiNardo, G
7 1 — *Walt Patulski, DE

Clarence Ellis, DB
7 2 —*Greg Marx, DT
7 3 — Dave Casper, TE

Mike Townsend, DB
7 4 — Pete Demmerle, WR

Gerry DiNardo, G
7 5 —*Steve Niehaus, DT
7 6 — Ken MacAfee, TE

*Ross Browner, DE
7 7 —*Ken MacAfee, TE

*Ross Browner, DL
Luther Bradley, DB

7 8 — Dave Huffman, C
*Bob Golic, LB

7 9 — Vagas Ferguson, RB
8 0 — *John Scully, C

Bob Crable, LB
8 1 — Bob Crable, LB
8 7 — *Tim Brown, WR
8 8 — Frank Stams, DL

Michael Stonebreaker, LB
8 9 —*Todd Lyght, DB

Chris Zorich, DL
9 0 —*Raghib Ismail, WR

Todd Lyght, DB
*Michael Stonebreaker, LB
*Chris Zorich, DL

9 1 — Mirko Jurkovic, OL
9 2 — Aaron Taylor, OL
9 3 — *Aaron Taylor, OL

Jeff Burris, DB
9 4 — Bobby Taylor, DB
OHIO ST.
1 6 — Charles Harley, B
1 7 — Charles Bolen, E

Charles Harley, B
1 9 — Charles Harley, B
2 0 — Iolas Huffman, G

Gaylord Stinchcomb, B
2 1 — Iolas Huffman, T
2 5 — Ed Hess, G
2 8 — Wes Fesler, E
2 9 — Wes Fesler, E
3 0 —*Wes Fesler, E
3 5 — Gomer Jones, C
3 9 — Esco Sarkkinen, E
4 4 — Jack Dugger, E

Bill Hackett, G
*Les Horvath, B

4 5 — *Warren Amling, G
4 6 — Warren Amling, T
5 0 — *Vic Janowicz, B
5 4 —*Howard Cassady, B
5 5 —*Howard Cassady, B
5 6 —*Jim Parker, G
5 8 — Bob White, B
6 0 —*Bob Ferguson, B
6 1 —*Bob Ferguson, B
6 8 —*Dave Foley, T
6 9 — Jim Otis, B

Jim Stillwagon, MG
Jack Tatum, DB

7 0 — *Jim Stillwagon, MG
*Jack Tatum, DB

7 2 — Randy Gradishar, LB
7 3 —*John Hicks, OT

*Randy Gradishar, LB
7 4 — Kurt Schumacher, OT

Steve Myers, C
*Archie Griffin, RB

7 5 — *Archie Griffin, RB
Ted Smith, G
Tim Fox, DB

7 6 — Chris Ward, T
Bob Brudzinski, DE

7 7 — *Chris Ward, T
Tom Cousineau, LB

7 8 — Tom Cousineau, LB
7 9 — Ken Fritz, G
8 2 — Marcus Marek, LB
8 4 — Jim Lachey, OG

*Keith Byars, RB
8 6 — Cris Carter, WR

Chris Spielman, LB
8 7 —*Chris Spielman, LB

*Tom Tupa, P
9 3 — Dan Wilkinson, DL
9 4 — Korey Stringer, OL
95— Terry Glenn, WR

*Orlando Pace, OL
*Eddie George, RB

96—*Orlando Pace, OL
Mike Vrabel, DL
Shawn Springs, DB

9 7 — Andy Katzenmoyer, LB
9 8 — *Antoine Winfield, DB

Rob Murphy, OL
O KLA H O M A
3 8 — Waddy Young, E
4 8 — Buddy Burris, G
5 0 — Jim Weatherall, T

Leon Heath, B
5 1 — *Jim Weatherall, T
5 2 — Billy Vessels, B
5 3 — J. D. Roberts, G
5 4 — Max Boydston, E

Kurt Burris, C
5 5 — Bo Bolinger, G
5 6 — *Jerry Tubbs, C

Tommy McDonald, B
5 7 — Bill Krisher, G

Clendon Thomas, B
5 8 — Bob Harrison, C
6 3 — Jim Grisham, B
6 4 — Ralph Neely, T
6 5 — Carl McAdams, LB
6 7 — *Granville Liggins, MG
6 9 — *Steve Owens, B
7 1 — *Greg Pruitt, B

Tom Brahaney, C
7 2 — *Greg Pruitt, B

Tom Brahaney, C
7 3 —*Lucious Selmon, DL

Rod Shoate, LB
7 4 — John Roush, G

*Joe Washington, RB
*Rod Shoate, LB

7 5 — *Lee Roy Selmon, DT
Dewey Selmon, MG
Jimbo Elrod, DE

7 6 —*Mike Vaughan, OT
7 7 —*Zac Henderson, DB
7 8 — *Greg Roberts, G

*Billy Sims, RB
7 9 — *Billy Sims, RB

*George Cumby, LB
8 0 — Louis Oubre, OL
8 1 — Terry Crouch, OL
8 2 — Rick Bryan, DL
8 3 — *Rick Bryan, DL
8 4 — Tony Casillas, DL
8 5 — Tony Casillas, DL

*Brian Bosworth, LB

8 6 —*Keith Jackson, TE
*Brian Bosworth, LB

8 7 — *Keith Jackson, TE
*Mark Hutson, OL

Dante Jones, LB
Rickey Dixon, DB

8 8 — *Anthony Phillips, OL
O KLAHOMA ST.
4 5 — Bob Fenimore, B
6 9 — John Ward, T
7 6 — Derrel Gofourth, C
7 7 —*Terry Miller, RB
8 4 — Rod Brown, DB
8 5 — Thurman Thomas, RB

*Leslie O’Neal, DL
8 8 — Hart Lee Dykes, WR

*Barry Sanders, RB
9 7 — Alonzo Mayes, TE
O R E G O N
6 2 — Mel Renfro, B
OREGON ST.
5 6 — John Witte, T
5 8 — Ted Bates, T
6 2 —*Terry Baker, B
6 3 — Vern Burke, E
6 8 — *John Didion, C
P E N N S YLVA N I A
1891— John Adams, C
1892— Harry Thayer, B
1894— Charles Gelbert, E

Arthur Knipe, B
George Brooke, B

1895— Charles Gelbert, E
Charles Wharton, G
Alfred Bull, C
George Brooke, B

1896— Charles Gelbert, E
Charles Wharton, G
Wylie Woodruff, G

1897— John Outland, T
T. Truxton Hare, G
John Minds, B

1898— T. Truxton Hare, G
Pete Overfield, C
John Outland, B

1899— T. Truxton Hare, G
Pete Overfield, C
Josiah McCracken, B

0 0 — T. Truxton Hare, G
0 4 — Frank Piekarski, G

Vincent Stevenson, B
Andrew Smith, B

0 5 — Otis Lamson, T
Robert Torrey, C

0 6 — August Ziegler, G
William Hollenback, B

0 7 — Dexter Draper, T
August Ziegler, G

0 8 — Hunter Scarlett, E
William Hollenback, B

1 0 — Ernest Cozens, C
E. LeRoy Mercer, B

1 2 — E. LeRoy Mercer, B
1 7 — Henry Miller, E
1 9 — Henry Miller, E
2 2 — John Thurman, T
2 4 — Ed McGinley, T
2 7 — Ed Hake, T
2 8 — Paul Scull, B
4 3 — Bob Odell, B
4 5 — George Savitsky, T
4 7 — Chuck Bednarik, C
4 8 — Chuck Bednarik, C
PENN ST.
0 6 — William Dunn, C
1 9 — Bob Higgins, E
2 0 — Charles Way, B
2 1 — Glenn Killinger, B
2 3 — Harry Wilson, B
5 9 — Richie Lucas, B
6 4 — Glenn Ressler, G
6 8 —*Ted Kwalick, E

Dennis Onkotz, LB
6 9 —*Mike Reid, DT

Dennis Onkotz, LB
7 0 — Jack Ham, LB
7 1 — Dave Joyner, T
7 2 — Bruce Bannon, DE

John Skorupan, LB
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7 3 — *John Cappelletti, B
7 4 — Mike Hartenstine, DL
7 5 — Greg Buttle, LB
7 8 —*Keith Dorney, OT

*Chuck Fusina, QB
*Bruce Clark, DL

7 9 — Bruce Clark, DL
8 1 — *Sean Farrell, OL
8 6 — D. J. Dozier, RB

Shane Conlan, LB
9 2 — O. J. McDuffie, WR
9 4 — Kerry Collins, QB

*Ki-Jana Carter, RB
95— J eff Hartings, OL
9 7 — Curtis Enis, RB
9 9 —*LaVar Arrington, LB

*Courtney Brown, DL
Brandon Short, LB

P ITT S B U R G H
1 5 — Robert Peck, C
1 6 — James Herron, E

Robert Peck, C
1 7 — Dale Seis, G

John Sutherland, G
1 8 — Leonard Hilty, T

Tom Davies, B
George McLaren, B

2 0 — Herb Stein, C
2 1 — Herb Stein, C
2 5 — Ralph Chase, T
2 7 — *Gibby Welch, B
2 8 — Mike Getto, T
2 9 — *Joe Donchess, E

Ray Montgomery, G
3 1 — Jesse Quatse, T
3 2 — Joe Skladany, E

*Warren Heller, B
3 3 — Joe Skladany, E
3 4 — Chuck Hartwig, G
3 6 — Averell Daniell, T
3 7 — Tony Matisi, T

Marshall Goldberg, B
3 8 — *Marshall Goldberg, B
5 6 — *Joe Walton, E
5 8 — John Guzik, G
6 0 — *Mike Ditka, E
6 3 — Paul Martha, B
7 6 — *Tony Dorsett, RB

Al Romano, MG
7 7 — Tom Brzoza, C

Randy Holloway, DL
Bob Jury, DB

7 8 — Hugh Green, DL
7 9 —*Hugh Green, DL
8 0 — *Hugh Green, DL

*Mark May, OL
8 1 — Sal Sunseri, LB
8 2 — Jimbo Covert, OL
8 3 —*Bill Fralic, OL
8 4 —*Bill Fralic, OT
8 6 — Randy Dixon, OL

Tony Woods, DL
8 7 — Craig Heyward, RB
8 8 — Mark Stepnoski, OL
9 0 — Brian Greenfield, P
P R I N C E T O N
1889— Hector Cowan, T

William George, C
Edgar Allan Poe, B
Roscoe Channing, B
Knowlton Ames, B

1890— Ralph Warren, E
Jesse Riggs, G
Sheppard Homans, B

1891— Jesse Riggs, G
Philip King, B
Sheppard Homans, B

1892— Arthur Wheeler, G
Philip King, B

1893— Thomas Trenchard, E
Langdon Lea, T
Arthur Wheeler, G
Philip King, B
Franklin Morse, B

1894— Langdon Lea, T
Arthur Wheeler, G

1895— Langdon Lea, T
Dudley Riggs, G

1896— William Church, T
Robert Gailey, C

Addison Kelly, B
John Baird, B

1897— Garrett Cochran, E
Addison Kelly, B

1898— Lew Palmer, E
Arthur Hillebrand, T

1899— Arthur Hillebrand, T
Arthur Poe, E
Howard Reiter, B

0 1 — Ralph Davis, E
0 2 — John DeWitt, G
0 3 — Howard Henry, E

John DeWitt, G
J. Dana Kafer, B

0 4 — James Cooney, T
0 5 — James McCormick, B
0 6 — L. Casper Wister, E

James Cooney, T
Edward Dillon, B

0 7 — L. Casper Wister, E
Edwin Harlan, B
James McCormick, B

0 8 — Frederick Tibbott, B
1 0 — Talbot Pendleton, B
1 1 — Sanford White, E

Edward Hart, T
Joseph Duff, G

1 2 — John Logan, G
1 3 — Harold Ballin, T
1 4 — Harold Ballin, T
1 6 — Frank Hogg, G
1 8 — Frank Murrey, B
2 0 — Stan Keck, T

Donold Lourie, B
2 1 — Stan Keck, G
2 2 — C. Herbert Treat, T
2 5 — Ed McMillan, C
3 5 — John Weller, G
5 1 — *Dick Kazmaier, B
5 2 — Frank McPhee, E
6 5 — Stas Maliszewski, G
P U R D U E
2 9 — Elmer Sleight, T

Ralph Welch, B
3 2 —*Paul Moss, E
3 3 — Duane Purvis, B
4 0 — Dave Rankin, E
4 3 — Alex Agase, G
5 2 — Bernie Flowers, E
6 5 — Bob Griese, QB
6 7 — *Leroy Keyes, B
6 8 — *Leroy Keyes, B

Chuck Kyle, MG
6 9 — *Mike Phipps, QB
7 2 — Otis Armstrong, B

Dave Butz, DT
8 0 —*Dave Young, TE

*Mark Herrmann, QB
8 6 — Rod Woodson, DB
R I C E
4 6 — Weldon Humble, G
4 9 — James Williams, E
5 4 — Dicky Maegle, B
5 8 — Buddy Dial, E
7 6 — Tommy Kramer, QB
9 1 — Trevor Cobb, RB
R I C H M O N D
6 9 — Walker Gillette, E
7 8 — Jeff Nixon, DB
R U T G E R S
1 7 — Paul Robeson, E
1 8 — Paul Robeson, E
6 1 — Alex Kroll, C
95—*Marco Battaglia, TE
ST. MARY’S (CAL.)
2 7 — Larry Bettencourt, C
4 5 — *Herman Wedemeyer, B
SAN DIEGO ST.
9 2 — *Marshall Faulk, RB
9 3 — *Marshall Faulk, RB
9 7 — Kyle Turley, OL
S A NTA CLA R A
3 8 — Alvord Wolff, T
3 9 — John Schiechl, C
SOUTH CA R O L I N A
8 0 — *George Rogers, RB
8 4 — Del Wilkes, OG

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
2 6 — Mort Kaer, B
2 7 — Jesse Hibbs, T

Morley Drury, B
3 0 — Erny Pinckert, B
3 1 — John Baker, G

Gus Shaver, B
3 2 — *Ernie Smith, T
3 3 — Aaron Rosenberg, G

*Cotton Warburton, B
3 9 —*Harry Smith, G
4 3 — Ralph Heywood, E
4 4 — John Ferraro, T
4 7 — Paul Cleary, E
5 2 — Elmer Willhoite, G

Jim Sears, B
6 2 — Hal Bedsole, E
6 5 —*Mike Garrett, B
6 6 — Ron Yary, T

Nate Shaw, DB
6 7 — *Ron Yary, T

*O. J. Simpson, B
Tim Rossovich, DE
Adrian Young, LB

6 8 —*O. J. Simpson, B
6 9 — Jim Gunn, DE
7 0 — Charlie Weaver, DE
7 2 —*Charles Young, TE
7 3 — Lynn Swann, WR

Booker Brown, OT
Richard Wood, LB
Artimus Parker, DB

7 4 —*Anthony Davis, RB
Richard Wood, LB

7 5 —*Ricky Bell, RB
7 6 —*Ricky Bell, RB

Gary Jeter, DT
Dennis Thurman, DB

7 7 — *Dennis Thurman, DB
7 8 — *Pat Howell, G

*Charles White, RB
7 9 — *Brad Budde, G

*Charles White, RB
8 0 — Keith Van Horne, OL

*Ronnie Lott, DB
8 1 — Roy Foster, OL

*Marcus Allen, RB
8 2 —*Don Mosebar, OL

Bruce Matthews, OL
George Achica, MG

8 3 — Tony Slaton, C
8 4 — Jack Del Rio, LB
8 5 — Jeff Bregel, OL
8 6 — Jeff Bregel, OL

Tim McDonald, DB
8 7 — Dave Cadigan, OL
8 9 —*Mark Carrier, DB

Tim Ryan, DL
9 3 — Johnnie Morton, WR
9 4 — Tony Boselli, OL
95—*Keyshawn Johnson, WR
9 8 — *Chris Claiborne, LB
SOUTHERN METHODIST
3 5 — J. C. Wetsel, G

Bobby Wilson, B
4 7 — Doak Walker, B
4 8 — *Doak Walker, B
4 9 — Doak Walker, B
5 0 — Kyle Rote, B
5 1 — Dick Hightower, C
6 6 — John LaGrone, MG
6 8 — Jerry LeVias, E
7 2 — Robert Popelka, DB
7 4 — Louie Kelcher, G
7 8 — Emanuel Tolbert, WR
8 0 — John Simmons, DB
8 2 —*Eric Dickerson, RB
8 3 —*Russell Carter, DB
8 5 — Reggie Dupard, RB
STA N F O R D
2 4 — Jim Lawson, E
2 5 — Ernie Nevers, B
2 8 — Seraphim Post, G

Don Robesky, G
3 2 — Bill Corbus, G
3 3 — Bill Corbus, G
3 4 — Bob Reynolds, T

Bobby Grayson, B
3 5 — James Moscrip, E

*Bobby Grayson, B

4 0 — Frank Albert, B
4 1 — Frank Albert, B
4 2 — Chuck Taylor, G
5 0 — Bill McColl, E
5 1 — *Bill McColl, E
5 6 — John Brodie, QB
7 0 — Jim Plunkett, QB
7 1 — Jeff Siemon, LB
7 4 — Pat Donovan, DL
7 7 — Guy Benjamin, QB
7 9 — Ken Margerum, WR
8 0 —*Ken Margerum, WR
8 2 — *John Elway, QB
8 6 — Brad Muster, RB
9 1 — Bob Whitfield, OL
9 9 — Troy Walters, WR
S Y R A C U S E
0 8 — Frank Horr, T
1 5 — Harold White, G
1 7 — Alfred Cobb, T
1 8 — Lou Usher, T

Joe Alexander, G
1 9 — Joe Alexander, G
2 3 — Pete McRae, E
2 6 — Vic Hanson, E
5 6 —*Jim Brown, B
5 9 — *Roger Davis, G
6 0 — Ernie Davis, B
6 1 — *Ernie Davis, B
6 7 — *Larry Csonka, B
8 5 — *Tim Green, DL
8 7 —*Don McPherson, QB

Ted Gregory, DL
9 0 — John Flannery, C
9 2 — *Chris Gedney, TE
T E M P L E
8 5 — John Rienstra, OL
8 6 —*Paul Palmer, RB
T E N N E S S E E
2 9 — Gene McEver, B
3 3 — Beattie Feathers, B
3 8 — Bowden Wyatt, E
3 9 — Ed Molinski, G

George Cafego, B
4 0 —*Bob Suffridge, G
4 6 — Dick Huffman, T
5 1 — *Hank Lauricella, B
5 2 — John Michels, G
5 6 — *John Majors, B
6 5 — Frank Emanuel, LB
6 6 — Paul Naumoff, LB
6 7 —*Bob Johnson, C
6 8 — *Charles Rosenfelder, G

Steve Kiner, LB
6 9 — Chip Kell, G

*Steve Kiner, LB
7 0 —*Chip Kell, G
7 1 — *Bobby Majors, DB
7 5 — Larry Seivers, E
7 6 — Larry Seivers, SE
7 9 — Roland James, DB
8 3 —*Reggie White, DL
8 4 — Bill Mayo, OG
8 5 — Tim McGee, WR
8 9 — *Eric Still, OL
9 0 — *Antone Davis, OL
9 1 — Dale Carter, DB
9 7 — Peyton Manning, QB
9 8 — Al Wilson, LB
9 9 — Cosey Coleman, OL

Deon Grant, DB
T E X A S
4 5 — Hubert Bechtol, E
4 6 — Hubert Bechtol, E
4 7 — Bobby Layne, B
5 0 —*Bud McFadin, G
5 3 — Carlton Massey, E
6 1 — *Jimmy Saxton, B
6 2 — *Johnny Treadwell, G
6 3 — *Scott Appleton, T
6 5 — Tommy Nobis, LB
6 8 — Chris Gilbert, B
6 9 — Bob McKay, T
7 0 — Bobby Wuensch, T

Steve Worster, B
Bill Atessis, DE

7 1 —*Jerry Sisemore, T
7 2 —*Jerry Sisemore, T
7 3 — *Bill Wyman, C
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Roosevelt Leaks, B
7 5 — Bob Simmons, T
7 7 —*Earl Campbell, RB

*Brad Shearer, DL
7 8 — *Johnnie Johnson, DB
7 9 — *Steve McMichael, DL

*Johnnie Johnson, DB
8 0 — Kenneth Sims, DL
8 1 — Terry Tausch, OL

*Kenneth Sims, DL
8 3 — Doug Dawson, OL

Jeff Leiding, LB
Jerry Gray, DB

8 4 — Tony Degrate, DL
*Jerry Gray, DB

95— Tony Brackens, DL
96— Dan Neil, OL
9 7 — *Ricky Williams, RB
9 8 —*Ricky Williams, RB
TEXAS A&M
3 7 — Joe Routt, G
3 9 — John Kimbrough, B
4 0 — Marshall Robnett, G

*John Kimbrough, B
5 7 — *John David Crow, B
7 0 — Dave Elmendorf, DB
7 4 — Pat Thomas, DB
7 5 —*Ed Simonini, LB

Pat Thomas, DB
7 6 — Tony Franklin, PK

*Robert Jackson, LB
8 5 — Johnny Holland, LB
8 7 — John Roper, DL
9 0 — Darren Lewis, RB
9 1 — Kevin Smith, DB
9 2 —*Marcus Buckley, LB
9 3 — Aaron Glenn, DB

Sam Adams, DL
9 4 — Leeland McElroy, KR
9 8 — *Dat Nguyen, LB
T C U
3 5 — Darrell Lester, C
3 6 — Sammy Baugh, B
3 8 — Ki Aldrich, C

*Davey O’Brien, B
5 5 — *Jim Swink, B
5 9 — Don Floyd, T
6 0 —*Bob Lilly, T
8 4 — *Kenneth Davis, RB
9 1 — Kelly Blackwell, TE
95— Michael Reeder, PK
TEXAS TECH
6 0 — E. J. Holub, C
6 5 — Donny Anderson, B
7 7 — Dan Irons, T
8 2 — Gabriel Rivera, DL
9 1 —*Mark Bounds, P
95—*Zach Thomas, LB
96—*Byron Hanspard, RB
9 8 — Montae Reagor, DL
T O L E D O
7 1 — Mel Long, DT
T ULA N E
3 1 — *Jerry Dalrymple, E
3 2 — Don Zimmerman, B
3 9 — Harley McCollum, T
4 1 — Ernie Blandin, T
T U L S A
6 5 — *Howard Twilley, E
9 1 — Jerry Ostroski, OL
U CLA
4 6 — *Burr Baldwin, E
5 2 — Donn Moomaw, C
5 3 — Paul Cameron, B
5 4 — Jack Ellena, T
5 5 — Hardiman Cureton, G
5 7 — Dick Wallen, E
6 6 — Mel Farr, B
6 7 — *Gary Beban, B

Don Manning, LB
6 9 — Mike Ballou, LB
7 3 — Kermit Johnson, B
7 5 — John Sciarra, QB
7 6 — Jerry Robinson, LB
7 7 — *Jerry Robinson, LB
7 8 — *Jerry Robinson, LB

Kenny Easley, DB
7 9 — *Kenny Easley, DB
8 0 — *Kenny Easley, DB

8 1 —*Tim Wrightman, TE
8 3 — Don Rogers, DB
8 5 —*John Lee, PK
8 8 — Troy Aikman, QB

Darryl Henley, DB
9 2 — Carlton Gray, DB
9 3 —*J. J. Stokes, WR

Bjorn Merten, PK
Jamir Miller, LB

95—*Jonathan Ogden, OL
9 7 — Chad Overhauser, OL
9 8 — Cade McNown, QB

Kris Farris, OL
UTA H
9 4 — Luther Elliss, DL
UTAH ST.
6 1 — Merlin Olsen, T
6 9 — Phil Olsen, DE
VA N D E R B I L T
2 3 — Lynn Bomar, E
2 4 — Henry Wakefield, E
3 2 — Pete Gracey, C
5 8 — George Deiderich, G
8 2 — *Jim Arnold, P
8 4 — *Ricky Anderson, P
V I R G I N I A
1 5 — Eugene Mayer, B
4 1 — Bill Dudley, B
8 5 —*Jim Dombrowski, OL
9 0 — Herman Moore, WR
9 2 — Chris Slade, DL
9 3 — Mark Dixon, OL
9 8 — Anthony Poindexter, DB
9 9 — Thomas Jones, RB
VIRGINIA TECH
6 7 — Frank Loria, DB
8 4 — Bruce Smith, DL
9 3 —*Jim Pyne, C
95— C ornell Brown, DL
9 9 — *Corey Moore, DL
WAKE FOREST
7 6 — *Bill Armstrong, DB
WASH. & JEFF.
1 4 — John Spiegel, B
1 8 — Wilbur Henry, T
1 9 — Wilbur Henry, T
W A S H I N G T O N
2 5 — George Wilson, B
2 8 — Charles Carroll, B
3 6 — Max Starcevich, G
4 0 — Rudy Mucha, C
4 1 — Ray Frankowski, G
6 3 — Rick Redman, G
6 4 — Rick Redman, G
6 6 — Tom Greenlee, DT
6 8 — Al Worley, DB
8 2 — *Chuck Nelson, PK
8 4 — Ron Holmes, DL
8 6 — Jeff Jaeger, PK

Reggie Rogers, DL
9 1 — *Steve Emtman, DL

Mario Bailey, WR
9 2 —*Lincoln Kennedy, OL
95—*Lawyer Milloy, DB
96— Benji Olson, OL
9 7 — Olin Kreutz, C
WASHINGTON ST.
8 4 — Rueben Mayes, RB
8 8 — Mike Utley, OL
8 9 — *Jason Hanson, PK
WEST VIRGINIA
1 9 — Ira Rodgers, B
5 5 — Bruce Bosley, T
8 2 —*Darryl Talley, LB
8 5 — Brian Jozwiak, OL
9 2 — Mike Compton, C
9 4 —*Todd Sauerbrun, P
95— Aaron Beasley, DB
96— Canute Curtis, LB
W I L L I A M S
1 7 — Ben Boynton, B
1 9 — Ben Boynton, B
W I S C O N S I N
1 2 — Robert Butler, T
1 3 — Ray Keeler, G
1 5 — Howard Buck, T
1 9 — Charles Carpenter, C

2 0 — Ralph Scott, T
2 3 — Marty Below, T
3 0 — Milo Lubratovich, T
4 2 —*Dave Schreiner, E
5 4 —*Alan Ameche, B
5 9 — *Dan Lanphear, T
6 2 — Pat Richter, E
7 5 — Dennis Lick, T
8 1 — Tim Krumrie, DL
9 4 — Cory Raymer, C
9 8 — Aaron Gibson, OL

*Tom Burke, DL
9 9 — *Chris McIntosh, OL

*Ron Dayne, RB
W Y O M I N G
8 3 — Jack Weil, P
8 4 — Jay Novacek, TE
96— Marcus Harris, WR
9 7 — Brian Lee, DB
YA L E
1889— Amos Alonzo Stagg, E

Charles Gill, T
Pudge Heffelfinger, G

1890— William Rhodes, T
Pudge Heffelfinger, G
Thomas McClung, B

1891— Frank Hinkey, E
John Hartwell, E
Wallace Winter, T
Pudge Heffelfinger, G
Thomas McClung, B

1892— Frank Hinkey, E
A. Hamilton Wallis, T
Vance McCormick, B

1893— Frank Hinkey, E
William Hickok, G
Frank Butterworth, B

1894— Frank Hinkey, E
William Hickok, G
Philip Stillman, C
George Adee, B
Frank Butterworth, B

1895— Fred Murphy, T
Samuel Thorne, B

1896— Fred Murphy, T
Clarence Fincke, B

1897— John Hall, E
Burr Chamberlin, T
Gordon Brown, G
Charles DeSaulles, B

1898— Burr Chamberlin, T
Gordon Brown, G
Malcolm McBride, B

1899— George Stillman, T
Gordon Brown, G
Malcolm McBride, B
Albert Sharpe, B

00— George Stillman, T
James Bloomer, T
Gordon Brown, G
Herman Olcott, C
George Chadwick, B
Perry Hale, B
William Fincke, B

0 1 — Henry Holt, C
0 2 — Thomas Shevlin, E

Ralph Kinney, T
James Hogan, T
Edgar Glass, G
Henry Holt, C
Foster Rockwell, B
George Chadwick, B

0 3 — Charles Rafferty, E
James Hogan, T
James Bloomer, G
W. Ledyard Mitchell, B

0 4 — Thomas Shevlin, E
James Hogan, T
Ralph Kinney, G
Foster Rockwell, B

0 5 — Thomas Shevlin, E
Roswell Tripp, G
Howard Roome, B
Guy Hutchinson, B

0 6 — Robert Forbes, E
L. Horatio Biglow, T
Hugh Knox, B
Paul Veeder, B

0 7 — Clarence Alcott, E
L. Horatio Biglow, T

Thomas A. D. Jones, B
Edward Coy, B

0 8 — William Goebel, G
Hamlin Andrus, G
Edward Coy, B

0 9 — John Kilpatrick, E
Henry Hobbs, T
Hamlin Andrus, G
Carroll Cooney, C
Edward Coy, B
Stephen Philbin, B

1 0 — John Kilpatrick, E
1 1 — Douglass Bomeisler, E

Henry Ketcham, C
Arthur Howe, B

1 2 — Douglass Bomeisler, E
Henry Ketcham, C

1 3 — Nelson Talbott, T
1 4 — Harry LeGore, B
1 6 — Clinton Black, G
2 0 — Tim Callahan, G
2 1 — Malcolm Aldrich, B
2 3 — Century Milstead, T

William Mallory, B
2 4 — Dick Luman, E
2 7 — Bill Webster, G

John Charlesworth, C
3 6 — Larry Kelley, E
3 7 — *Clint Frank, B
4 4 — Paul Walker, E

Team Leaders
in Consensus
A l l - A m e r i c a n s

(Ranked on Total Number of Selec-
t i o n s )
Te a m N o . P l a y e r s
Y a l e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 0 0 6 9
Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 3 7 7
H a r v a r d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 9 5 9
M i c h i g a n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 7 5 5
P r i n c e t o n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5 4 9
Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 4 4 9
Southern California. . . . . . . . .6 1 5 4
O k l a h o m a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 4 3
N e b r a s k a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 0 4 1
P i t t s b u r g h. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 6 3 9
P e n n s y l v a n i a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 6 3 2
A l a b a m a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 8 3 7
A r m y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 7 2 8
T e x a s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 6 3 1
Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 3 3 1
T e n n e s s e e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 2 2 4
M i n n e s o t a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 1 2 7
U C L A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 0 2 6
Florida St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 8 2 2
S t a n f o r d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 6 2 1
Miami (Fla.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 2 3
C o l o r a d o. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 2 1
Michigan St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 4 2 1
A u b u r n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 3 2 1
N a v y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 3 2 0
G e o r g i a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 3 1 9
I l l i n o i s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 3 1 8
C a l i f o r n i a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 2 2 0
Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 0 1 8
Georgia Te c h. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8
W a s h i n g t o n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8
C o r n e l l. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
W i s c o n s i n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 1 8
F l o r i d a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 1 7
S y r a c u s e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 1 6
L S U. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 1 4
P u r d u e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 7 1 6
A r k a n s a s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 7 1 5
D a r t m o u t h. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 7 1 5
I o w a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 7 1 5
Southern Methodist . . . . . . . . .1 6 1 4
C l e m s o n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 5 1 4
Arizona St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 4 11
North Carolina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13 12
N o r t h w e s t e r n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 2 1 2
A r i z o n a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12 9
Brigham Young. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11 9
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HEISMAN MEMORIAL TROPHY
Originally presented in 1935 as the DAC Tr o p h y
by the Downtown Athletic Club of New York City
to the best college player east of the Mississippi
R i v er. In 1936, players across the country were
eligible and the award was renamed the
Heisman Memorial Trophy to honor former col-
lege coach and DAC athletics director John W.
Heisman. The award now goes to the outstand-
ing college football player in the United States.
The bronze trophy was sculpted by Frank Eliscu,
with the aid of Jim Crowley, one of Notre
Dame’s famed Four Horsemen. Crowley was
then coach at Fordham, and some of his players
posed as models for the trophy.
Ye a r P l a y er (Winner Bold), School, Position P o i n t s
1 9 3 5 Jay Berw a n g er, Chicago, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 4

2nd—Monk Meyer, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 9
3rd—Bill Shakespeare, Notre Dame, HB. . . . . . . .2 3
4th—Pepper Constable, Princeton, FB . . . . . . . . . . . .2 0

1 9 3 6 L a rry Kelley, Yale, E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 1 9
2nd—Sam Francis, Nebraska, FB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 7
3rd—Ray Buivid, Marquette, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 3
4th—Sammy Baugh, TCU, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9

1 9 3 7 Clint Frank, Yale, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 4
2nd—Byron White, Colorado, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 6 4
3rd—Marshall Goldberg, Pittsburgh, HB . . . . . .2 1 1
4th—Alex Wojciechowicz, Fordham, C . . . . . . . . .8 5

1 9 3 8 Davey O’Brien, TCU, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 1 9
2nd—Marshall Goldberg, Pittsburgh, HB. . . . . .2 9 4
3rd—Sid Luckman, Columbia, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 5 4
4th—Bob MacLeod, Dartmouth, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 8

1 9 3 9 Nile Kinnick, Iowa, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5 1
2nd—Tom Harmon, Michigan, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 0 5
3rd—Paul Christman, Missouri, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9 1
4th—George Cafego, Tennessee, QB. . . . . . . . . .2 9 6

1 9 4 0 Tom Harmon, Michigan, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 0 3
2nd—John Kimbrough, Texas A&M, FB . . . . . . .8 4 1
3rd—George Franck, Minnesota, HB. . . . . . . . . . .1 0 2
4th—Frankie Albert, Stanford, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 0

1 9 4 1 Bruce Smith, Minnesota, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5 4
2nd—Angelo Bertelli, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . .3 4 5
3rd—Frankie Albert, Stanford, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 3 6
4th—Frank Sinkwich, Georgia, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 4 9

1 9 4 2 Frank Sinkwich, Georgia, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 5 9
2nd—Paul Governali, Columbia, QB. . . . . . . . . . .2 1 8
3rd—Clint Castleberry, Georgia Tech, HB. . . . . .9 9
4th—Mike Holovak, Boston College, FB . . . . . . . . .9 5

1 9 4 3 Angelo Bertelli, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . . . . . .6 4 8
2nd—Bob Odell, Pennsylvania, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 7 7
3rd—Otto Graham, Northwestern, QB . . . . . . . .1 4 0
4th—Creighton Miller, Notre Dame, HB. . . . . . .1 3 4

1 9 4 4 Les Horvath, Ohio St., QB/HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 1 2
2nd—Glenn Davis, Army, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 8 7
3rd—Doc Blanchard, Army, FB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 3 7
4th—Don Whitmire, Navy, T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 1 5

1 9 4 5 *Doc Blanchard, Army, FB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 6 0
2nd—Glenn Davis, Army, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 3 8
3rd—Bob Fenimore, Oklahoma St., HB. . . . . . . .18 7
4th—Herman We d e r m e y er, St. Mary’s (Cal.), HB15 2

1 9 4 6 Glenn Davis, Army, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 9 2
2nd—Charlie Trippi, Georgia, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 3 5
3rd—Johnny Lujack, Notre Dame, QB . . . . . . . . .3 7 9
4th—Doc Blanchard, Army, FB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 6 7

Ye a r P l a y er (Winner Bold), School, Position P o i n t s
1 9 4 7 Johnny Lujack, Notre Dame, QB . . . . . . . . . . . .7 4 2

2nd—Bob Chappius, Michigan, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5 5
3rd—Doak Walker, Southern Methodist, HB 1 9 6
4th—Charlie Conerly, Mississippi, QB . . . . . . . . .1 8 6

1 9 4 8 *Doak Walker, Southern Methodist, HB. . . . .7 7 8
2nd—Charlie Justice, North Carolina, HB . . . .4 4 3
3rd—Chuck Bednarik, Pennsylvania, C. . . . . . . .3 3 6
4th—Jackie Jensen, California, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 4 3

1 9 4 9 Leon Hart, Notre Dame, E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 9 5
2nd—Charlie Justice, North Carolina, HB . . . .2 7 2
3rd—Doak Walker, Southern Methodist, HB 2 2 9
4th—Arnold Galiffa, Army, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6

1 9 5 0*Vic Janowicz, Ohio St., HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 3 3
2nd—Kyle Rote, Southern Methodist, HB. . . . . .2 8 0
3rd—Reds Bagnell, Pennsylvania, HB . . . . . . . . . .2 3 1
4th—Babe Parilli, Kentucky, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 1 4

1 9 5 1 Dick Kazmaier, Princeton, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 7 7 7
2nd—Hank Lauricella, Tennessee, HB . . . . . . . . . .4 2 4
3rd—Babe Parilli, Kentucky, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 4 4
4th—Bill McColl, Stanford, E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 1 3

1 9 5 2 Billy Vessels, Oklahoma, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 5
2nd—Jack Scarbath, Maryland, QB . . . . . . . . . . . .3 6 7
3rd—Paul Giel, Minnesota, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 2 9
4th—Donn Moomaw, UCLA, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 7

1 9 5 3 Johnny Latt n er, Notre Dame, HB . . . . . . . . .1 , 8 5 0
2nd—Paul Giel, Minnesota, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 7 9 4
3rd—Paul Cameron, UCLA, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 4 4
4th—Bernie Faloney, Maryland, QB. . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 8

1 9 5 4 Alan Ameche, Wisconsin, FB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 6 8
2nd—Kurt Burris, Oklahoma, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 3 8
3rd—Howard Cassady, Ohio St., HB . . . . . . . . . .8 1 0
4th—Ralph Guglielmi, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . .6 9 1

1 9 5 5 Howard Cassady, Ohio St., HB. . . . . . . . . . .2 , 2 1 9
2nd—Jim Swink, TCU, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 4 2
3rd—George Welsh, Navy, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 8 3
4th—Earl Morrall, Michigan St., QB . . . . . . . . . . . .3 2 3

1 9 5 6 Paul Hornung, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 6 6
2nd—Johnny Majors, Tennessee, HB . . . . . . . . . . .9 9 4
3rd—Tommy McDonald, Oklahoma, HB. . . . . .9 7 3
4th—Jerry Tubbs, Oklahoma, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 2 4

1 9 5 7 John David Crow, Texas A&M, HB . . . . . .1 , 1 8 3
2nd—Alex Karras, Iowa, T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 9 3
3rd—Walt Kowalczyk, Michigan St., HB . . . . .6 3 0
4th—Lou Michaels, Kentucky, T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 3 0

1 9 5 8 Pete Dawkins, Army, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 9 4
2nd—Randy Duncan, Iowa, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 2 1
3rd—Billy Cannon, LSU, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 7 5
4th—Bob White, Ohio St., HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 6 5

1 9 5 9 Billy Cannon, LSU, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 9 2 9
2nd—Richie Lucas, Penn St., QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 1 3
3rd—Don Meredith, Southern Meth., QB . . . . .2 8 6
4th—Bill Burrell, Illinois, G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6

1 9 6 0 Joe Bellino, Navy, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 7 9 3
2 n d —Tom Brown, Minnesota, G . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 3 1
3rd—Jake Gibbs, Mississippi, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 5 3
4th—Ed Dyas, Auburn, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 1 9

1 9 6 1 Ernie Davis, Syracuse, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 2 4
2nd—Bob Ferguson, Ohio St., HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 7 1
3rd—Jimmy Saxton, Texas, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5 1
4th—Sandy Stephens, Minnesota, QB . . . . . . . . .5 4 3

1 9 6 2 T e rry Baker, Oregon St., QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 0 7
2nd—Jerry Stovall, LSU, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 1 8
3rd—Bobby Bell, Minnesota, T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 2 9
4th—Lee Roy Jordan, Alabama, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 2 1

1 9 6 3 *Roger Staubach, Navy, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 8 6 0
2nd—Billy Lothridge, Georgia Tech, QB . . . . . .5 0 4
3rd—Sherman Lewis, Michigan St., HB. . . . . . . .3 6 9
4th—Don Trull, Baylor, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 3

Ye a r P l a y er (Winner Bold), School, Position P o i n t s
1 9 6 4 John Huarte, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 2 6

2nd—Jerry Rhome, Tulsa, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 5 2
3rd—Dick Butkus, Illinois, C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 0 5
4th—Bob Timberlake, Michigan, QB . . . . . . . . . . .3 6 1

1 9 6 5 Mike Garrett, Southern California, HB . . . . .9 2 6
2nd—Howard Twilley, Tulsa, E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 8
3rd—Jim Grabowski, Illinois, FB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 8 1
4th—Donny Anderson, Texas Tech, HB. . . . . . . .4 0 8

1 9 6 6 Steve Spurrier, Florida, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 6 7 9
2nd—Bob Griese, Purdue, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 1 6
3rd—Nick Eddy, Notre Dame, HB . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 5 6
4th—Gary Beban, UCLA, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 1 8

1 9 6 7 G ary Beban, UCLA, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 9 6 8
2nd—O. J. Simpson, Southern California, HB 1 , 7 2 2
3rd—Leroy Keyes, Purdue, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 6 6
4th—Larry Csonka, Syracuse, FB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 3 6

1 9 6 8 O. J. Simpson, Southern California, HB. . . .2 , 8 5 3
2nd—Leroy Keyes, Purdue, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 1 0 3
3rd—Terry Hanratty, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . . .3 8 7
4th—Ted Kwalik, Penn St., TE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 4

1 9 6 9 Steve Owens, Oklahoma, HB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 8 8
2nd—Mike Phipps, Purdue, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 4 4
3rd—Rex Kern, Ohio St., QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 5 6
4th—Archie Manning, Mississippi, QB. . . . . . . . .5 8 2

1 9 7 0 Jim Plunkett, Stanford, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 , 2 2 9
2nd—Joe Theismann, Notre Dame, QB . . . .1 , 4 1 0
3rd—Archie Manning, Mississippi, QB . . . . . . . .8 4 9
4th—Steve Worster, Texas, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9 8

1 9 7 1 Pat Sullivan, Auburn, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 5 9 7
2nd—Ed Marinaro, Cornell, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 4 5
3rd—Greg Pruitt, Oklahoma, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 8 6
4th—Johnny Musso, Alabama, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 6 5

1 9 7 2 Johnny Rodgers, Nebraska, WR . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 1 0
2nd—Greg Pruitt, Oklahoma, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 6 6
3rd—Rich Glover, Nebraska, MG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5 2
4th—Bert Jones, LSU, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 5 1

1 9 7 3 John Cappelletti, Penn St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 5 7
2nd—John Hicks, Ohio St., OT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 4
3rd—Roosevelt Leaks, Texas, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 8 2
4th—David Jaynes, Kansas, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9 4

1 9 7 4*Archie Griffin, Ohio St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 9 2 0
2nd—Anthony Davis, Southern California, RB. . .8 1 9
3rd—Joe Washington, Oklahoma, RB. . . . . . . . . .6 6 1
4th—Tom Clements, Notre Dame, QB . . . . . . . . .2 4 4

1 9 7 5 Archie Griffin, Ohio St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 8 0 0
2nd—Chuck Muncie, California, RB . . . . . . . . . . . .7 3 0
3rd—Ricky Bell, Southern California, RB. . . . . . .7 0 8
4th—Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 1 6

1 9 7 6 Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 , 3 5 7
2nd—Ricky Bell, Southern California, RB. . .1 , 3 4 6
3rd—Rob Lytle, Michigan, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 1 3
4th—Terry Miller, Oklahoma St., RB . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7

1 9 7 7 Earl Campbell, Texas, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 5 4 7
2nd—Terry Miller, Oklahoma St., RB . . . . . . . . . . .8 1 2
3rd—Ken MacAfee, Notre Dame, TE. . . . . . . . . . .3 4 3
4th—Doug Williams, Grambling, QB . . . . . . . . . .2 6 6

1 9 7 8 *Billy Sims, Oklahoma, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 2 7
2nd—Chuck Fusina, Penn St., QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 5 0
3rd—Rick Leach, Michigan, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 3 5
4 t h —Charles White, Southern California, RB .3 5 4

1 9 7 9 Charles White, Southern California, RB . . . .1 , 6 9 5
2nd—Billy Sims, Oklahoma, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 7 3
3rd—Marc Wilson, Brigham Young, QB. . . . . .5 8 9
4th—Art Schlichter, Ohio St., QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 1

1 9 8 0 George Rogers, South Carolina, RB. . . . . .1 , 1 2 8
2nd—Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, DE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 6 1
3rd—Herschel Walker, Georgia, RB. . . . . . . . . . . .6 8 3
4th—Mark Hermann, Purdue, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 0 5

Te a m N o . P l a y e r s
C h i c a g o. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11 9
M a r y l a n d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 10
Oklahoma St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 0 1 0
TC U. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 10
Kansas St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 8
B a y l o r. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 7

Te a m N o . P l a y e r s
K e n t u c k y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 7
Boston College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 8
M i s s i s s i p p i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 8
Texas Te c h. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 8
V i r g i n i a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 8
West Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 8

Te a m N o . P l a y e r s
H o u s t o n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 7
M i s s o u r i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 7
North Carolina St. . . . . . . . . . . . .7 6
B r o w n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 6
R i c e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 6
V a n d e r b i l t. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 6

Te a m N o . P l a y e r s
C a r l i s l e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5
C o l g a t e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5
C o l u m b i a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5
I n d i a n a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5
Air Force. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5
Oregon St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5
Virginia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 5
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Ye a r P l a y er (Winner Bold), School, Position P o i n t s
1 9 8 1 Marcus Allen, Southern California, RB. . .1 , 7 9 7

2nd—Herschel Walker, Georgia, RB . . . . . . . .1 , 1 9 9
3rd—Jim McMahon, Brigham Young, QB. . . .7 0 6
4th—Dan Marino, Pittsburgh, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 6

1 9 8 2*Herschel Walker, Georgia, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 9 2 6
2nd—John Elway, Stanford, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 2 3 1
3rd—Eric Dickerson, Southern Meth., RB. . . . . .4 6 5
4th—Anthony Carter, Michigan, WR . . . . . . . . . . .1 4 2

1 9 8 3 Mike Rozier, Nebraska, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 8 0 1
2nd—Steve Young, Brigham Young, QB. . .1 , 1 7 2
3rd—Doug Flutie, Boston College, QB. . . . . . . . .2 5 3
4th—Turner Gill, Nebraska, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0

1 9 8 4 Doug Flutie, Boston College, QB. . . . . . . . . . .2 , 2 4 0
2nd—Keith Byars, Ohio St., RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 2 5 1
3rd—Robbie Bosco, Brigham Young, QB. . . . .4 4 3
4th—Bernie Kosar, Miami (Fla.), QB. . . . . . . . . . . .3 2 0

1 9 8 5 Bo Jackson, Auburn, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 5 0 9
2nd—Chuck Long, Iowa, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 6 4
3rd—Robbie Bosco, Brigham Young, QB. . . . .4 5 9
4th—Lorenzo White, Michigan St., RB. . . . . . . . .3 9 1

1 9 8 6 Vinny Testaverde, Miami (Fla.), QB. . . . .2 , 2 1 3
2nd—Paul Palmer, Temple, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 7 2
3rd—Jim Harbaugh, Michigan, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 5 8
4th—Brian Bosworth, Oklahoma, LB . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9 5

1 9 8 7 Tim Brown, Notre Dame, WR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 4 2
2nd—Don McPherson, Syracuse, QB. . . . . . . . . . .8 3 1
3rd—Gordie Lockbaum, Holy Cross, WR/DB. . . . .6 5 7
4th—Lorenzo White, Michigan St., RB. . . . . . . . .6 3 2

1 9 8 8 *B a rry Sanders, Oklahoma St., RB . . . . . . . .1 , 8 7 8
2nd—Rodney Peete, Southern California, QB. . .9 1 2
3rd—Troy Aikman, UCLA, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 8 2
4th—Steve Walsh, Miami (Fla.), QB. . . . . . . . . . . .3 4 1

1 9 8 9 *Andre Ware, Houston, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 0 7 3
2nd—Anthony Thompson, Indiana, RB. . . . . .1 , 0 0 3
3rd—Major Harris, West Virginia, QB. . . . . . . . .7 0 9
4th—Tony Rice, Notre Dame, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 3

1 9 9 0*Ty Detm er, Brigham Young, QB . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 8 2
2nd—Raghib Ismail, Notre Dame, WR . . . . .1 , 1 7 7
3rd—Eric Bieniemy, Colorado, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 9 8
4th—Shawn Moore, Virginia, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 6 5

1 9 9 1 #Desmond Howard, Michigan, WR. . . . . .2 , 0 7 7
2nd—Casey Weldon, Florida St., QB. . . . . . . . . .5 0 3
3rd—Ty Detmer, Brigham Young, QB. . . . . . . . . .4 4 5
4th—Steve Emtman, Washington, DT. . . . . . . . . . .3 5 7

1 9 9 2 Gino Torretta, Miami (Fla.), QB . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 0 0
2nd—Marshall Faulk, San Diego St., RB . . .1 , 0 8 0
3rd—Garrison Hearst, Georgia, RB. . . . . . . . . . . . .9 8 2
4th—Marvin Jones, Florida St., LB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 9 2

1 9 9 3 Charlie Ward, Florida St., QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 , 3 1 0
2nd—Heath Shuler, Tennessee, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 8 8
3rd—David Palmer, Alabama, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 9 2
4th—Marshall Faulk, San Diego St., RB . . . . . . .2 5 0

1 9 9 4 *Rashaan Salaam, Colorado, RB. . . . . . . . . .1 , 7 4 3
2nd—Ki-Jana Carter, Penn St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 0 1
3rd—Steve McNair, Alcorn St., QB. . . . . . . . . . . . .6 5 5
4th—Kerry Collins, Penn St., QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 3 9

1 9 9 5 Eddie George, Ohio St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 4 6 0
2 nd—Tommie Frazier, Nebraska, QB. . . . . . .1 , 1 9 6
3 rd—Danny Wuerffel, Florida, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 8 7
4 th—Darnell Autry, Northwestern, RB . . . . . . . . . .5 3 5

1 9 9 6 Danny Wuerffel, Florida, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 3 6 3
2 nd—Troy Davis, Iowa St., RB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 , 1 7 4
3 rd—Jake Plummer, Arizona St., QB. . . . . . . . . . .6 8 5
4 th—Orlando Pace, Ohio St., OL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 9 9

1 9 9 7 *Charles Woodson, Michigan, DB. . . . . . .1 , 8 1 5
2nd—Peyton Manning, Tennessee, QB. . . . .1 , 5 4 3
3rd—Ryan Leaf, Washington St., QB. . . . . . . . . . .8 6 1
4th—Randy Moss, Marshall, WR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 5 3

1 9 9 8 *Ricky Williams, Texas, RB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 , 3 5 5
2nd—Michael Bishop, Kansas St., QB. . . . . . . . .7 9 2
3rd—Cade McNown, UCLA, QB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 9 6
4th—Tim Couch, Kentucky, QB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 2 7

*Winner as junior (all others seniors). #Had one year of
eligibility remaining.

1999 Heisman Vo t i n g
(Voting on a 3-2-1 basis) 1s t 2 n d 3 r d To t a l
1. Ron Dayne, RB, 

Wisconsin..................... 586 121 42 2,042
2. Joe Hamilton, QB, 

Georgia Tech................ 96 285 136 994
3. #Michael Vick, QB, 

Virginia Tech................. 25 72 100 319

(Voting on a 3-2-1 basis) 1s t 2 n d 3 r d To t a l
4. *Drew Brees, QB, Purdue 3 89 121 308
5. Chad Pennington, QB, 

Marshall....................... 21 45 94 247
6. Peter Warrick, WR, 

Florida St. .................... 14 50 61 203
7. Shaun Alexander, RB, 

Alabama....................... 11 43 52 171
8. Thomas Jones, RB, 

Virginia......................... 10 32 46 140
9. *LaVar Arrington, LB, 

Penn St. ....................... 3 14 17 54
10.Tim Rattay, QB, 

Louisiana Tech............... 1 5 16 29
#Freshman. *Junior. All others seniors. 

O U TLAND TROPHY
Honoring the outstanding interior lineman in the nation,
first presented in 1946 by the Football Writers Association
of America. The award is named for its benefactor, Dr.
John H. Outland.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 4 6 George Connor, Notre Dame, T
1 9 4 7 Joe Steffy, Army, G
1 9 4 8 Bill Fischer, Notre Dame, G
1 9 4 9 Ed Bagdon, Michigan St., G
1 9 5 0 Bob Gain, Kentucky, T
1 9 5 1 Jim Weatherall, Oklahoma, T
1 9 5 2 Dick Modzelewski, Maryland, T
1 9 5 3 J. D. Roberts, Oklahoma, G
1 9 5 4 Bill Brooks, Arkansas, G
1 9 5 5 Calvin Jones, Iowa, G
1 9 5 6 Jim Parker, Ohio St., G
1 9 5 7 Alex Karras, Iowa, T
1 9 5 8 Zeke Smith, Auburn, G
1 9 5 9 Mike McGee, Duke, T
1 9 6 0 Tom Brown, Minnesota, G
1 9 6 1 Merlin Olsen, Utah St., T
1 9 6 2 Bobby Bell, Minnesota, T
1 9 6 3 Scott Appleton, Texas, T
1 9 6 4 Steve DeLong, Tennessee, T
1 9 6 5 Tommy Nobis, Texas, G
1 9 6 6 Loyd Phillips, Arkansas, T
1 9 6 7 Ron Yary, Southern California, T
1 9 6 8 Bill Stanfill, Georgia, T
1 9 6 9 Mike Reid, Penn St., DT
1 9 7 0 Jim Stillwagon, Ohio St., MG
1 9 7 1 Larry Jacobson, Nebraska, DT
1 9 7 2 Rich Glover, Nebraska, MG
1 9 7 3 John Hicks, Ohio St., OT
1 9 7 4 Randy White, Maryland, DE
1 9 7 5 Lee Roy Selmon, Oklahoma, DT
1 9 7 6 *Ross Browner, Notre Dame, DE
1 9 7 7 Brad Shearer, Texas, DT
1 9 7 8 Greg Roberts, Oklahoma, G
1 9 7 9 Jim Ritcher, North Carolina St., C
1 9 8 0 Mark May, Pittsburgh, OT
1 9 8 1 *Dave Rimington, Nebraska, C
1 9 8 2 Dave Rimington, Nebraska, C
1 9 8 3 Dean Steinkuhler, Nebraska, G
1 9 8 4 Bruce Smith, Virginia Tech, DT
1 9 8 5 Mike Ruth, Boston College, NG
1 9 8 6 Jason Buck, Brigham Young, DT
1 9 8 7 Chad Hennings, Air Force, DT
1 9 8 8 Tracy Rocker, Auburn, DT
1 9 8 9 Mohammed Elewonibi, Brigham Young, G
1 9 9 0 Russell Maryland, Miami (Fla.), DT
1 9 9 1 *Steve Emtman, Washington, DT
1 9 9 2 Will Shields, Nebraska, G
1 9 9 3 Rob Waldrop, Arizona, NG
1 9 9 4 Zach Wiegert, Nebraska, OT
1 9 9 5 Jonathan Ogden, UCLA, OT
1 9 9 6 *Orlando Pace, Ohio St., OT
1 9 9 7 Aaron Taylor, Nebraska, OG
1 9 9 8 *Kris Farris, UCLA, OT
1 9 9 9 Chris Samuels, Alabama, OT
*Junior (all others seniors).

VINCE LOMBARDI/ROTA RY
AWA R D
Honoring the outstanding college lineman of the year, first
presented in 1970 by the Rotary Club of Houston, Texas.
The award is named after professional football coach
Vince Lombardi, a member of the legendary “Seven
Blocks of Granite” at Fordham in the 1930s.

Ye a r P l a y er, College, Position
1 9 7 0 Jim Stillwagon, Ohio St., MG
1 9 7 1 Walt Patulski, Notre Dame, DE
1 9 7 2 Rich Glover, Nebraska, MG
1 9 7 3 John Hicks, Ohio St., OT
1 9 7 4 Randy White, Maryland, DT
1 9 7 5 Lee Roy Selmon, Oklahoma, DT
1 9 7 6 Wilson Whitley, Houston, DT
1 9 7 7 Ross Browner, Notre Dame, DE
1 9 7 8 Bruce Clark, Penn St., DT
1 9 7 9 Brad Budde, Southern California, G
1 9 8 0 Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, DE
1 9 8 1 Kenneth Sims, Texas, DT
1 9 8 2 Dave Rimington, Nebraska, C
1 9 8 3 Dean Steinkuhler, Nebraska, G
1 9 8 4 Tony Degrate, Texas, DT
1 9 8 5 Tony Casillas, Oklahoma, NG
1 9 8 6 Cornelius Bennett, Alabama, LB
1 9 8 7 Chris Spielman, Ohio St., LB
1 9 8 8 Tracy Rocker, Auburn, DT
1 9 8 9 Percy Snow, Michigan St., LB
1 9 9 0 Chris Zorich, Notre Dame, NT
1 9 9 1 Steve Emtman, Washington, DT
1 9 9 2 Marvin Jones, Florida St., LB
1 9 9 3 Aaron Taylor, Notre Dame, OT
1 9 9 4 Warren Sapp, Miami (Fla.), DT
1 9 9 5 Orlando Pace, Ohio St., OT
1 9 9 6 Orlando Pace, Ohio St., OT
1 9 9 7 Grant Wistrom, Nebraska, DE
1 9 9 8 Dat Nguyen, Texas A&M, LB
1 9 9 9 Corey Moore, Virginia Tech, DE

WA LTER CAMP AWA R D
Honoring the nation’s outstanding college football player,
first presented in 1967 by the Walter Camp Foundation
in balloting by Division I-A coaches and sports information
directors. The award is named after Walter Camp, one of
the founders of modern American football.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 6 7 O. J. Simpson, Southern California, RB
1 9 6 8 O. J. Simpson, Southern California, RB
1 9 6 9 Steve Owens, Oklahoma, RB
1 9 7 0 Jim Plunkett, Stanford, QB
1 9 7 1 Pat Sullivan, Auburn, QB
1 9 7 2 Johnny Rodgers, Nebraska, WR
1 9 7 3 John Cappelletti, Penn St., RB
1 9 7 4 Archie Griffin, Ohio St., RB
1 9 7 5 Archie Griffin, Ohio St., RB
1 9 7 6 Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh, RB
1 9 7 7 Ken MacAfee, Notre Dame, TE
1 9 7 8 Billy Sims, Oklahoma, RB
1 9 7 9 Charles White, Southern California, RB
1 9 8 0 Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, DE
1 9 8 1 Marcus Allen, Southern California, RB
1 9 8 2 Herschel Walker, Georgia, RB
1 9 8 3 Mike Rozier, Nebraska, RB
1 9 8 4 Doug Flutie, Boston College, QB
1 9 8 5 Bo Jackson, Auburn, RB
1 9 8 6 Vinny Testaverde, Miami (Fla.), QB
1 9 8 7 Tim Brown, Notre Dame, WR
1 9 8 8 Barry Sanders, Oklahoma St., RB
1 9 8 9 Andre Ware, Houston, QB
1 9 9 0 Raghib Ismail, Notre Dame, RB/WR
1 9 9 1 Desmond Howard, Michigan, WR
1 9 9 2 Gino Torretta, Miami (Fla.), QB
1 9 9 3 Charlie Ward, Florida St., QB
1 9 9 4 Rashaan Salaam, Colorado, RB
1 9 9 5 Eddie George, Ohio St., RB
1 9 9 6 Danny Wuerffel, Florida, QB
1 9 9 7 Charles Woodson, Michigan, DB 
1 9 9 8 Ricky Williams, Texas, RB
1 9 9 9 Ron Dayne, Wisconsin, RB

MAXWELL AWA R D
Honoring the nation’s outstanding college football player,
first presented in 1937 by the Maxwell Memorial Football
Club of Philadelphia. The award is named after Robert
“Tiny” Maxwell, a Philadelphia native who played at the
University of Chicago as a lineman near the turn of the
c e n t ury.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 3 7 Clint Frank, Yale, HB
1 9 3 8 Davey O’Brien, TCU, QB
1 9 3 9 Nile Kinnick, Iowa, HB
1 9 4 0 Tom Harmon, Michigan, HB
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Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 4 1 Bill Dudley, Virginia, HB
1 9 4 2 Paul Governali, Columbia, QB
1 9 4 3 Bob Odell, Pennsylvania, HB
1 9 4 4 Glenn Davis, Army, HB
1 9 4 5 Doc Blanchard, Army, FB
1 9 4 6 Charley Trippi, Georgia, HB
1 9 4 7 Doak Walker, Southern Methodist, HB
1 9 4 8 Chuck Bednarik, Pennsylvania, C
1 9 4 9 Leon Hart, Notre Dame, E
1 9 5 0 Reds Bagnell, Pennsylvania, HB
1 9 5 1 Dick Kazmaier, Princeton, HB
1 9 5 2 Johnny Lattner, Notre Dame, HB
1 9 5 3 Johnny Lattner, Notre Dame, HB
1 9 5 4 Ron Beagle, Navy, E
1 9 5 5 Howard Cassady, Ohio St., HB
1 9 5 6 Tommy McDonald, Oklahoma, HB
1 9 5 7 Bob Reifsnyder, Navy, T
1 9 5 8 Pete Dawkins, Army, HB
1 9 5 9 Rich Lucas, Penn St., QB
1 9 6 0 Joe Bellino, Navy, HB
1 9 6 1 Bob Ferguson, Ohio St., FB
1 9 6 2 Terry Baker, Oregon St., QB
1 9 6 3 Roger Staubach, Navy, QB
1 9 6 4 Glenn Ressler, Penn St., C
1 9 6 5 Tommy Nobis, Texas, LB
1 9 6 6 Jim Lynch, Notre Dame, LB
1 9 6 7 Gary Beban, UCLA, QB
1 9 6 8 O. J. Simpson, Southern California, RB
1 9 6 9 Mike Reid, Penn St., DT
1 9 7 0 Jim Plunkett, Stanford, QB
1 9 7 1 Ed Marinaro, Cornell, RB
1 9 7 2 Brad VanPelt, Michigan St., DB
1 9 7 3 John Cappelletti, Penn St., RB
1 9 7 4 Steve Joachim, Temple, QB
1 9 7 5 Archie Griffin, Ohio St., RB
1 9 7 6 Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh, RB
1 9 7 7 Ross Browner, Notre Dame, DE
1 9 7 8 Chuck Fusina, Penn St., QB
1 9 7 9 Charles White, Southern California, RB
1 9 8 0 Hugh Green, Pittsburgh, DE
1 9 8 1 Marcus Allen, Southern California, RB
1 9 8 2 Herschel Walker, Georgia, RB
1 9 8 3 Mike Rozier, Nebraska, RB
1 9 8 4 Doug Flutie, Boston College, QB
1 9 8 5 Chuck Long, Iowa, QB
1 9 8 6 Vinny Testaverde, Miami (Fla.), QB
1 9 8 7 Don McPherson, Syracuse, QB
1 9 8 8 Barry Sanders, Oklahoma St., RB
1 9 8 9 Anthony Thompson, Indiana, RB
1 9 9 0 Ty Detmer, Brigham Young, QB
1 9 9 1 Desmond Howard, Michigan, WR
1 9 9 2 Gino Torretta, Miami (Fla.), QB
1 9 9 3 Charlie Ward, Florida St., QB
1 9 9 4 Kerry Collins, Penn St., QB
1 9 9 5 Eddie George, Ohio St., RB
1 9 9 6 Danny Wuerffel, Florida, QB
1 9 9 7 Peyton Manning, Tennessee, QB
1 9 9 8 Ricky Williams, Texas, RB
1 9 9 9 Ron Dayne, Wisconsin, RB

JOHNNY UNITAS 
GOLDEN ARM AWA R D
Presented for the first time in 1987 to honor the nation’s top
senior quarterback.  Sponsored by the Kentucky Chapter of
the National Football Foundation and College Football Hall
of Fame, Inc.  Each year, a committee composed of NFL
executives, coaches, scouts and media members selects the
winner based on citizenship, scholarship, leadership and
athletic accomplishments.  The award is named after NFL
Hall of Fame quarterback Johnny Unitas.

Ye a r Player, College
19 8 7 Don McPherson, Syracuse
1988 Rodney Peete, Southern California
1989 Tony Rice, Notre Dame
1990 Craig Erickson, Miami (Fla.)
1 9 9 1 Casey Weldon, Florida St.
1992 Gino Torretta, Miami (Fla.)
1993 Charlie Ward, Florida St.
1994 Jay Barker, Alabama
1995 Tommy Frazier, Nebraska
1996 Danny Wuerffel, Florida
1997 Peyton Manning, Tennessee

Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 9 8 Cade McNown, UCLA
1 9 9 9 Chris Redman, Louisville

BUTKUS AWA R D
First presented in 1985 to honor the nation’s best colle-
giate linebacker by the Downtown Athletic Club of
Orlando, Fla. The award is named after Dick Butkus, two-
time consensus all-American at Illinois and six-time all-pro
linebacker with the Chicago Bears.
Ye a r P l a y er, College
19 8 5 Brian Bosworth, Oklahoma
19 8 6 Brian Bosworth, Oklahoma
19 8 7 Paul McGowan, Florida St.
19 8 8 Derrick Thomas, Alabama
19 8 9 Percy Snow, Michigan St.
19 9 0 Alfred Williams, Colorado
19 9 1 Erick Anderson, Michigan
19 9 2 Marvin Jones, Florida St.
19 9 3 Trev Alberts, Nebraska
19 9 4 Dana Howard, Illinois
19 9 5 Kevin Hardy, Illinois
19 9 6 M att Russell, Colorado
1 9 9 7 Andy Katzenmoyer, Ohio St.
1 9 9 8 Chris Claiborne, Southern California
1 9 9 9 LaVar Arrington, Penn St.

JIM THORPE AWA R D
First presented in 1986 to honor the nation’s best defen-
sive back by the Jim Thorpe Athletic Club of Oklahoma
City. The award is named after Jim Thorpe, Olympic
champion, two-time consensus all-American halfback at
Carlisle and professional football player.
Ye a r Player, College
19 8 6 Thomas Everett, Baylor
19 8 7 Bennie Blades, Miami (Fla.)

Rickey Dixon, Oklahoma
19 8 8 Deion Sanders, Florida St.
19 8 9 Mark Carrier, Southern California
19 9 0 Darryll Lewis, Arizona
19 9 1 Terrell Buckley, Florida St.
19 9 2 Deon Figures, Colorado
19 9 3 Antonio Langham, Alabama
19 9 4 Chris Hudson, Colorado
19 9 5 Greg Myers, Colorado St.
19 9 6 Lawrence Wright, Florida
1 9 9 7 Charles Woodson, Michigan
1 9 9 8 Antoine Winfield, Ohio St. 
1 9 9 9 Tyrone Carter, Minnesota

DAVEY O’BRIEN NAT I O N A L
Q U A RTERBACK AWA R D
First presented in 1977 as the O’Brien Memorial Tr o p h y
to the outstanding player in the Southwest. In 1981, the
Davey O’Brien Educational and Charitable Trust of Fort
Worth, Texas, renamed the award the Davey O’Brien
National Quarterback Award, and it now honors the
nation’s best quarterback.

MEMORIAL TROPHY
Ye a r Player, College, Position
1 9 7 7 Earl Campbell, Texas, RB
1 9 7 8 Billy Sims, Oklahoma, RB
1 9 7 9 Mike Singletary, Baylor, LB
1 9 8 0 Mike Singletary, Baylor, LB

NATIONAL QB AWA R D
Ye a r Player, College
1 9 8 1 Jim McMahon, Brigham Young
1 9 8 2 Todd Blackledge, Penn St.
1 9 8 3 Steve Young, Brigham Young
1 9 8 4 Doug Flutie, Boston College
1 9 8 5 Chuck Long, Iowa
1 9 8 6 Vinny Testaverde, Miami (Fla.)
1 9 8 7 Don McPherson, Syracuse
1 9 8 8 Troy Aikman, UCLA
1 9 8 9 Andre Ware, Houston
1 9 9 0 Ty Detmer, Brigham Young
1 9 9 1 Ty Detmer, Brigham Young
1 9 9 2 Gino Torretta, Miami (Fla.)
1 9 9 3 Charlie Ward, Florida St.
1 9 9 4 Kerry Collins, Penn St.
19 9 5 Danny Wuerffel, Florida
19 9 6 Danny Wuerffel, Florida
1 9 9 7 Peyton Manning, Tennessee
1 9 9 8 Michael Bishop, Kansas St. 
1 9 9 9 Joe Hamilton, Georgia Tech

DOAK WALKER NAT I O N A L
RUNNING BACK AWA R D
Presented for the first time in 1990 to honor the nation’s
best running back among Division I-A juniors or seniors
who combine outstanding achievements on the field, in
the classroom and in the community. Presented by the
GTE/Southern Methodist Athletic Forum in Dallas, Te x a s ,
and sponsored by Dr. Pepper, a $10,000 scholarship is
donated to the recipient’s university in his name. It is voted
on by a 16-member panel of media and former college
football standouts. The award is named after Doak
Walker, Southern Methodist’s three-time consensus all-
American halfback and 1948 Heisman Trophy winner.
Ye a r P l a y er, College
19 9 0 Greg Lewis, Washington
19 9 1 Trevor Cobb, Rice
19 9 2 Garrison Hearst, Georgia
19 9 3 Byron Morris, Texas Tech
19 9 4 Rashaan Salaam, Colorado
19 9 5 Eddie George, Ohio St.
19 9 6 Byron Hanspard, Texas Te c h
1 9 9 7 Ricky Williams, Texas
1 9 9 8 Ricky Williams, Texas
1 9 9 9 Ron Dayne, Wisconsin

LOU GROZA COLLEGIAT E
PLACE-KICKER AWA R D
Presented for the first time in 1992 to honor the nation’s
top collegiate place-kicker. Sponsored by the Palm Beach
County Sports Authority in conjunction with the Orange
Bowl Committee. The award is named after NFL Hall of
Fame kicker Lou Groza.
Ye a r P l a y er, College
19 9 2 Joe Allison, Memphis
19 9 3 Judd Davis, Florida
19 9 4 Steve McLaughlin, Arizona
19 9 5 Michael Reeder, TCU
19 9 6 Marc Primanti, North Carolina St.
1 9 9 7 Martin Gramatica, Kansas St.
1 9 9 8 Sebastian Janikowski, Florida St.
1 9 9 9 Sebastian Janikowski, Florida St.

FRED BILETNIKOFF
RECEIVER AWA R D
First presented in 1994 to honor the nation’s top collegiate
pass receiver. Sponsored by the Tallahassee Quarterback
Club of Tallahassee, Fla. The award is named after Fred
Biletnikoff, former Florida State all-American and NFL
Oakland Raider receiver, a member of both the College
Football Hall of Fame and Pro Football Hall of Fame.
Ye a r Player, College
19 9 4 Bobby Engram, Penn St.
19 9 5 Te rry Glenn, Ohio St.

After rushing for 1,834 yards and leading
Wisconsin to the Big Ten Conference title and
a Rose Bowl victory, Ron Dayne was the
recipient of the Doak Walker National
Running Back Award, the Walter Camp
Award, the Maxwell Award and the
Heisman Trophy.
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Ye a r Player, College
1 9 9 6 Marcus Harris, Wyoming
1 9 9 7 Randy Moss, Marshall
1 9 9 8 Troy Edwards, Louisiana Tech
1 9 9 9 Troy Walters, Stanford

WA LTER PAYTON PLAY E R
OF THE YEAR AWA R D
First presented in 1987 to honor the top Division I-AA foot-
ball player by the Sports Network and voted on by
Division I-AA sports information directors. The award is
named after Walter Payton, former Jackson State player
and the National Football League’s all-time leading rusher.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 8 7 Kenny Gamble, Colgate, RB
19 8 8 Dave Meggett, Towson, RB
19 8 9 John Friesz, Idaho, QB
19 9 0 Walter Dean, Grambling, RB
19 9 1 Jamie Martin, Weber St., QB
19 9 2 Michael Payton, Marshall, QB
19 9 3 Doug Nussmeier, Idaho, QB
19 9 4 Steve McNair, Alcorn St., QB
19 9 5 Dave Dickenson, Montana, QB
19 9 6 Archie Amerson, Northern Ariz., RB
1 9 9 7 Brian Finneran, Villanova, WR
1 9 9 8 Jerry Azumah, New Hampshire, RB
1 9 9 9 Adrian Peterson, Ga. Southern, RB

ERNIE DAVIS AWA R D
First presented in 1992 to honor a Division I-AA college
football player who has overcome personal, athletic or
academic adversity and performs in an exemplary man-
ner. The annual award is presented by the American
Sports Wire and is named after the late Ernie Davis,
Syracuse halfback who won the Heisman Trophy in 1961.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 9 2 Gilad Landau, Grambling, PK
19 9 3 Jay Walker, Howard, QB
19 9 4 Steve McNair, Alcorn St., QB
19 9 5 Earl Holmes, Florida A&M, LB
19 9 6 Jason DeCuir, Howard, PK
1 9 9 7 DeMingo Graham, Hofstra, OL
1 9 9 8 Chris Boden, Villanova, QB
1 9 9 9 Matt Bushart, Southern U., P

HARLON HILL TROPHY
First presented in 1986 to honor the best Division II play-
er by Division II sports information directors. The award is
named after Harlon Hill, former receiver at North
Alabama and the National Football League’s most valu-
able player for the Chicago Bears in 1955.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 8 6 Jeff Bentrim, North Dakota St., QB
19 8 7 Johnny Bailey, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, RB
19 8 8 Johnny Bailey, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, RB
19 8 9 Johnny Bailey, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, RB
19 9 0 Chris Simdorn, North Dakota St., QB
19 9 1 Ronnie West, Pittsburg St., WR
19 9 2 Ronald Moore, Pittsburg St., RB
19 9 3 Roger Graham, New Haven, RB
19 9 4 Chris Hatcher, Valdosta St., QB
19 9 5 Ronald McKinnon, North Ala., LB
19 9 6 J a r r ett Anderson, Truman St., RB
1 9 9 7 Irv Sigler, Bloomsburg, RB
1 9 9 8 Brian Shay, Emporia St., RB
1 9 9 9 Corte McGuffey, Northern Colo., QB

BRONKO NAGURSKI AWA R D
First presented in 1993 to honor the nation’s top collegiate
defensive player. Presented by the Football Writers
Association of America.
Ye a r P l a y er, College, Position
19 9 3 Rob Waldrop, Arizona, DL
19 9 4 Warren Sapp, Miami (Fla.), DT
19 9 5 Pat Fitzgerald, Nort h w e s t ern, LB
19 9 6 Pat Fitzgerald, Northwestern, LB
1 9 9 7 Charles Woodson, Michigan, CB
1 9 9 8 Champ Bailey, Georgia, DB
1 9 9 9 Corey Moore, Virginia Tech, DE

GAGLIARDI TROPHY
First presented in 1993 to the nation’s outstanding Divi-
sion III player. Presented by the St. John’s (Minn.)
J-Club. The award is named after John Gagliardi, St.
John’s head coach for 43 seasons and one of only five
coaches in college football history to win 300 games.

Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 9 3 Jim Ballard, Mount Union, QB
19 9 4 Carey Bender, Coe, RB
19 9 5 Chris Palmer, St. John’s (Minn.), WR
19 9 6 Lon Erickson, Ill. Wesleyan, QB
1 9 9 7 Bill Borchert, Mount Union, QB
1 9 9 8 Scott Hvistendahl, Augsburg, WR/P
1 9 9 9 Danny Ragsdale, Redlands, QB

MELBERGER AWA R D
First presented in 1993 to the nation’s outstanding Divi-
sion III player by the Downtown Wilkes-Barre (Pa.)
Touchdown Club.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 9 3 Jim Ballard, Mount Union, QB
19 9 4 Carey Bender, Coe, RB
19 9 5 Craig Kusick, Wis.-La Crosse, QB
19 9 6 Bill Borchert, Mount Union, QB
1 9 9 7 Bill Borchert, Mount Union, QB
1 9 9 8 Mike Burton, Trinity (Tex.), QB
1 9 9 9 Scott Pingel, Westminster (Mo.), WR

BUCK BUCHANAN AWA R D
First presented in 1995 to the nation’s outstanding I-AA
defensive player.
Ye a r Player, College, Position
19 9 5 Dexter Coakley, LB, Appalachian St.
1 9 9 6 Dexter Coakley, LB, Appalachian St.
1 9 9 7 Chris McNeil, DE, N.C. A&T
1 9 9 8 James Milton, LB, Western Ill.
1 9 9 9 Al Lucas, DT, Troy St.

1999 COACHING AWA R D S
EDDIE ROBINSON COACH OF THE YEAR

(FWAA) — Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech
(Presented by Home Depot and the Football
Writers’ Association of America)

WALTER CAMP/STREET & SMITH COACH OF
THE YEAR – Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech
(Presented by the Walter Camp Foundation and
Street & Smith)

ASSOCIATED PRESS COACH OF THE YEAR –
Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech (Presented by The
Associated Press member newspapers, TV and
radio stations)

BOBBY DODD COACH OF THE YEAR – Frank
Beamer, Virginia Tech (Presented by the Bobby
Dodd Coach of the Year Foundation, Atlanta,
Georgia)

AFCA/GTE COACH OF THE YEAR (Division I-A)
– Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech (Presented by the
American Football Coaches Association)

AFCA/GTE COACH OF THE YEAR (Division I-AA)
– Paul Johnson, Ga. Southern (Presented by the
American Football Coaches Association)

AFCA/GTE COACH OF THE YEAR (NCAA
Division II & NAIA Division I) – M e l
Tjeerdsma, Northwest Mo. St. (Presented by the
American Football Coaches Association)

AFCA/GTE COACH OF THE YEAR (NCAA
Division III & NAIA Division II) — Frosty
Westering, Pacific Lutheran (Presented by the
American Football Coaches Association)

AFCA ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR
(Division I-A) – Jerry Sandusky, Penn St.,
Defensive Coordinator (Presented by the American
Football Coaches Association)

AFCA ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR
(Division I-AA) – David Bailiff, Southwest Tex.
St., Defensive Coordinator (Presented by the
American Football Coaches Association)

AFCA ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR
(Division II) – Mike Moroski, UC Davis, Offensive
Coordinator (Presented by the American Football
Coaches Association)

AFCA ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR
(Division III) – Don Montgomery, Mount Union,
Defensive Coordinator (Presented by the American
Football Coaches Association)

GRANT TEAFF COACH OF THE YEAR AWARD –
Ken Sparks, Carson-Newman (Div. II) (Presented by
the Fellowship of Christian Athletes)

EDDIE ROBINSON I-AA COACH OF THE YEAR –
Mickey Matthews, James Madison (Presented by
The Sports Network)

2000 AMOS ALONZO STAGG AWARD – Tom
Osborne, Nebraska (Presented by the American
Football Coaches Association)

STREET & SMITH’S EDDIE ROBINSON COACH’S
AWARD — L. C. Cole, Tennessee St. (Presented
by Street & Smith magazine to the top coach in
black college football)

COLLEGE FOOTBALL
HALL OF FA M E
Established: In 1947, by the National Football
Foundation and College Hall of Fame, Inc. The first class of
enshrinement of Division I or major-college players began
in 1951. In 1996, the yearly classes elected were expand-
ed to include other than Division I players. E l i g i b i l i t y : A
nominated player must be out of college at least 10 years
and a first-team all-America selection by a major selector
during his career. For divisional (college-division) players,
the player must have been a first-team selection on a rec-
ognized all-America team in Division I-AA, II and III and the
NAIA. Coaches must be retired three years. The voting is
done by a 12-member panel made up of athletics directors,
conference and bowl officials, and media representatives.
Member players are listed with the final year they played
in college, and member coaches are listed with the schools
where they coached and the inclusive years of their career.
($) Indicates college-division member. (+) Indicates
deceased members. (#) Indicates dual member of the Pro
Football Hall of Fame.
Hall of Fame: Only two individuals are enshrined in the
College Football Hall of Fame as both a player and a
coach. Amos Alonzo Stagg was an all-American at Yale
(1889) and was inducted as a coach in 1951. The other
two-way inductee is Bobby Dodd, who played at
Tennessee (1930) and was inducted as a coach in 1993.

PLAY E R S
Player, College Ye a r
†Earl Abell, Colgate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5

Alex Agase, Purdue/Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
†Harry Agganis, Boston U.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

Frank Albert, Stanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Ki Aldrich, TCU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
†Malcolm Aldrich, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Joe Alexander, Syracuse. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0

Lance Alworth, Arkansas# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
†Alan Ameche, Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Knowlton Ames, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 8 9
Warren Amling, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
Dick Anderson, Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
Donny Anderson, Texas Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5

†Hunk Anderson, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
Doug Atkins, Tennessee# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2
Bob Babich, Miami (Ohio). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8

†Everett Bacon, Wesleyan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
†Reds Bagnell, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0
†Hobey Baker, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†John Baker, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†Moon Baker, Northwestern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6

Terry Baker, Oregon St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2
†Harold Ballin, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4
†Bill Banker, Tulane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9

Vince Banonis, Detroit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Stan Barnes, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Charles Barrett, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
†Bert Baston, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
†C l iff Battles, West Va. We s l e y a n #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1

Sammy Baugh, TC U #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
Maxie Baughan, Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9

†James Bausch, Wichita St./Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
Ron Beagle, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
Gary Beban, UCLA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
Hub Bechtol, Texas Tech/Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
Ray Beck, Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

†John Beckett, Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
Chuck Bednarik, Pennsylvania#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
Forrest Behm, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
Bobby Bell, Minnesota#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2
Joe Bellino, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0

†Marty Below, Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3
†Al Benbrook, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 0

Jeff Bentrim, North Dakota St. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 6
†Charlie Berry, Lafayette. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4

Angelo Bertelli, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3
Jay Berwanger, Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

†Lawrence Bettencourt, St. Mary’s (Cal.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
Fred Biletnikoff, Florida St.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Doc Blanchard, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6

†Al Blozis, Georgetown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
Ed Bock, Iowa St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

†Lynn Bomar, Vanderbilt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Douglas Bomeisler, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
†Albie Booth, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1

George Bork, Northern Ill. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 3
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Player, College Ye a r
†Fred Borries, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4

Bruce Bosley, West Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
Don Bosseler, Miami (Fla.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Vic Bottari, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

†Ben Boynton, Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0
Terry Bradshaw, Louisiana Tech ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9

†Charles Brewer, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 5
†Johnny Bright, Drake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

John Brodie, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
†George Brooke, Swarthmore/Pennsylvania . . . . . . . .1 8 9 5

Al Brosky, Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2
Bob Brown, Nebraska. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 3
George Brown, Navy/San Diego St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Gordon Brown, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 0
Jim Brown, Syracuse#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 5 6

†John Brown Jr., Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†Johnny Mack Brown, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Tay Brown, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2

Ross Browner, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7
Teel Bruner, Centre ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5

†Buck Buchanan, Grambling ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2
Brad Budde, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9

†Paul Bunker, Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 2
Chris Burford, Stanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 5 9
Ron Burton, Northwestern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9
Dick Butkus, Illinois#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4

†Robert Butler, Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†George Cafego, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
†Red Cagle, La.-Lafayette/Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
†John Cain, Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2

Ed Cameron, Wash. & Lee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†David Campbell, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 1
Earl Campbell, Te x a s #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7

†Jack Cannon, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
John Cappelletti, Penn St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3

†Frank Carideo, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Charles Carney, Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1

J. C. Caroline, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
Bill Carpenter, Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9

†Hunter Carpenter, Virginia Tech/North Carolina 1 9 0 5
Charles Carroll, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
Tommy Casanova, LSU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 7 1

†Edward Casey, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
Howard Cassady, Ohio St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5

†Guy Chamberlin, Neb. Wesleyan/Nebraska#. . .1 9 1 5
Sam Chapman, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
Bob Chappuis, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Paul Christman, Missouri. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
Joe Cichy, North Dakota St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0

†Dutch Clark, Colorado Col.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
Paul Cleary, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Zora Clevenger, Indiana. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 3
Jack Cloud, William & Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9

†Gary Cochran, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 7
†Josh Cody, Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9

Don Coleman, Michigan St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Charlie Conerly, Mississippi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

George Connor, Holy Cross/Notre Dame#. . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
†William Corbin, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 8 8

William Corbus, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
†Hector Cowan, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 8 9
†Edward Coy, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 9
†Fred Crawford, Duke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3

John David Crow, Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7
†Jim Crowley, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4

Larry Csonka, Syracuse# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
Slade Cutter, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4

†Ziggie Czarobski, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
Carroll Dale, Virginia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9

†Gerald Dalrymple, Tulane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†John Dalton, Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 1
†Charles Daly, Harvard/Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 2

Averell Daniell, Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
†James Daniell, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Tom Davies, Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Ernie Davis, Syracuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1

Glenn Davis, Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
Robert Davis, Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
Pete Dawkins, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
Tom Deery, Widener ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1

†Joe Delaney, Northwestern St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
Steve DeLong, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Vern Den Herder, Central (Iowa) ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Al DeRogatis, Duke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8

Player, College Ye a r
†Paul DesJardien, Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4
†Aubrey Devine, Iowa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†John DeWitt, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 3

Buddy Dial, Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
Chuck Dicus, Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Mike Ditka, Pittsburgh#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
Glenn Dobbs, Tulsa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2

†Bobby Dodd, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
Holland Donan, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0

†Joseph Donchess, Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
Tony Dorsett, Pittsburgh#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 6

†Nathan Dougherty, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 9
Nick Drahos, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

†Paddy Driscoll, Northwestern# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
†Morley Drury, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7

Fred Dryer, San Diego St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
Joe Dudek, Plymouth St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5
Bill Dudley, Virginia#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
Randy Duncan, Iowa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
Kenny Easley, UCLA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0

†Walter Eckersall, Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 6
†Turk Edwards, Washington St.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†William Edwards, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 9
†Ray Eichenlaub, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4
Steve Eisenhauer, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 3
Lawrence Elkins, Baylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Bump Elliott, Michigan/Purdue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
Pete Elliott, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
Dave Elmendorf, Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Ray Evans, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Albert Exendine, Carlisle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 7
†Nello Falaschi, Santa Clara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6

Tom Fears, Santa Clara/UCLA #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
†Beattie Feathers, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3

Bob Fenimore, Oklahoma St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
†Doc Fenton, LSU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 9

Bob Ferguson, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
John Ferraro, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Wes Fesler, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Bill Fincher, Davidson/Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0

Bill Fischer, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
†Hamilton Fish, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 9
†Robert Fisher, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 1
†Allen Flowers, Davidson/Georgia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0

Charlie Flowers, Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9
George Floyd, Eastern Ky. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1

†Danny Fortmann, Colgate# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
Bill Fralic, Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 4
Sam Francis, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6

†Ed Franco, Fordham. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Clint Frank, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7

Rodney Franz, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Tucker Frederickson, Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4

†Benny Friedman, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
Roman Gabriel, North Carolina St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
Bob Gain, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0

†Arnold Galiffa, Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Willie Galimore, Florida A&M ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Hugh Gallarneau, Stanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

†Edgar Garbisch, Wash. & Jeff./Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
Mike Garrett, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5

†Charles Gelbert, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 6
†Forest Geyer, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5

Jake Gibbs, Mississippi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 6 0
Paul Giel, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 3
Frank Gifford, Southern California#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Chris Gilbert, Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8

†Walter Gilbert, Auburn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
Harry Gilmer, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†George Gipp, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0
†Chet Gladchuk, Boston College. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
Bill Glass, Baylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Rich Glover, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 7 2
Marshall Goldberg, Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
Gene Goodreault, Boston College. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

†Walter Gordon, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8
†Paul Governali, Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2

Jim Grabowski, Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 6 5
Randy Gradishar, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
Otto Graham, Northwestern# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3

†Red Grange, Illinois#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Bobby Grayson, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

Hugh Green, Pitt s b u r g h. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
†Jack Green, Tulane/Army. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 5

Player, College Ye a r
Joe Greene, North Texas# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
Bob Griese, Purdue#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Archie Griffin, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 5
William Grinnell, Tufts ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4
Jerry Groom, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0

†Merle Gulick, To l e d o / H o b a r t. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
†Joe Guyon, Carlisle/Georgia Te c h #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8
John Hadl, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1

†Edwin Hale, Mississippi Col. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
L. Parker Hall, Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
Jack Ham, Penn St.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Bob Hamilton, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

†Tom Hamilton, Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
John Hannah, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2

†Vic Hanson, Syracuse. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
†Pat Harder, Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
†Tack Hardwick, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4
†T. Truxton Hare, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 0
†Chick Harley, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
†Tom Harmon, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
†Howard Harpster, Carnegie Mellon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
†Edward Hart, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 1

Leon Hart, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Bill Hartman, Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
Frank Hawkins, Nevada ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0

†Homer Hazel, Rutgers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Matt Hazeltine, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Ed Healey, Holy Cross/Dartmouth#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
†Pudge Heffelfinger, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 1
†Mel Hein, Washington St.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Don Heinrich, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

Ted Hendricks, Miami (Fla.)# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
†Wilbur Henry, Wash. & Jeff.#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
†Clarence Herschberger, Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 8
†Robert Herwig, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Willie Heston, San Jose St./Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 4
†Herman Hickman, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†William Hickok, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 4
†Dan Hill, Duke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
†Art Hillebrand, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 9
†Frank Hinkey, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 4
†Carl Hinkle, Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Clarke Hinkle, Bucknell#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1

Elroy Hirsch, Wisconsin/Michigan# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3
†James Hitchcock, Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2
†Frank Hoffmann, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†James J. Hogan, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 4
†Brud Holland, Cornell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
†Don Holleder, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Bill Hollenback, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 8
Mike Holovak, Boston College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
Pierce Holt, Angelo St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 7
E. J. Holub, Texas Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
Paul Hornung, Notre Dame#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6

†Edwin Horrell, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Les Horvath, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 4
†Arthur Howe, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 1
†Dixie Howell, Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4
†Cal Hubbard, Geneva/Centenary (La.)#. . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
†John Hubbard, Amherst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 6
†Pooley Hubert, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5

Sam Huff, West Virginia#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
Weldon Humble, La.-Lafayette/Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
Ricky Hunley, Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 3

†Joel Hunt, Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
†Ellery Huntington, Colgate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†Don Hutson, Alabama#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4
†Jonas Ingram, Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 6
†Cecil Isbell, Purdue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Harvey Jablonsky, Army/Washington (Mo.) . . . . . . .1 9 3 3

Bo Jackson, Auburn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5
†Vic Janowicz, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Darold Jenkins, Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Jackie Jensen, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
†Herbert Joesting, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
Billy Johnson, Widener ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2
Bob Johnson, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
Gary Johnson, Grambling ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4

†Jimmie Johnson, Carlisle/Northwestern . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5
Ron Johnson, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8

†Calvin Jones, Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Gomer Jones, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

Lee Roy Jordan, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2
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†Frank Juhan, Sewanee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 0

Charlie Justice, North Carolina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
†Mort Kaer, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
Alex Karras, Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7
Ken Kavanaugh, LSU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9

†Edgar Kaw, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 2
Dick Kazmaier, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

†Stan Keck, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
Larry Kelley, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6

†Wild Bill Kelly, Montana. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
Doug Kenna, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 4

†George Kerr, Boston College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
†Henry Ketcham, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3

Leroy Keyes, Purdue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
†Glenn Killinger, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1

Billy Kilmer, UCLA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
†John Kilpatrick, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 0

John Kimbrough, Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
†Frank Kinard, Mississippi# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7

Steve Kiner, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9
†Phillip King, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 3
†Nile Kinnick, Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
†Harry Kipke, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3
†John Kitzmiller, Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Barton Koch, Baylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Walt Koppisch, Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4

Ron Kramer, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Alex Kroll, Yale/Rutgers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
Charlie Krueger, Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7
Malcolm Kutner, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
Ted Kwalick, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8

†Steve Lach, Duke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Myles Lane, Dartmouth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7

Johnny Lattner, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 3
Hank Lauricella, Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

†Lester Lautenschlaeger, Tulane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Elmer Layden, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Bobby Layne, Texas# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
†Langdon Lea, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 5

Eddie LeBaron, Pacific (Cal.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Jim LeClair, North Dakota ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1

†James Leech, VMI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0
†Darrell Lester, TCU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

Bob Lilly, TC U #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
†Augie Lio, Georgetown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

Floyd Little, Syracuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
†Gordon Locke, Iowa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 2
†Don Lourie, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1

Neil Lomax, Portland St. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
Chuck Long, Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5
Mel Long, Toledo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1

†Frank Loria, Virginia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
Richie Lucas, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9
Sid Luckman, Columbia# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
Johnny Lujack, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Pug Lund, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4
Jim Lynch, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Ken MacAfee, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7
Robert MacLeod, Dartmouth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

†Bart Macomber, Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
Dicky Maegle, Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4

†Ned Mahon, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
Johnny Majors, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6

†William Mallory, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3
Vaughn Mancha, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Gerald Mann, Southern Methodist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
Archie Manning, Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Edgar Manske, Northwestern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
Ed Marinaro, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1

†Vic Markov, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Bobby Marshall, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 6

Jim Martin, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 4 9
Ollie Matson, San Francisco# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Ray Matthews, TCU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7

†John Maulbetsch, Adrian/Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
†Pete Mauthe, Penn St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
†Robert Maxwell, Chicago/Swarthmore . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5

George McAfee, Duke# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
†Thomas McClung, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 1

Bill McColl, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Jim McCormick, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 7

Tommy McDonald, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
†Jack McDowall, North Carolina St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7

Hugh McElhenny, Wa s h i n g t o n #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Player, College Ye a r
†Gene McEver, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†John McEwan, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6

Banks McFadden, Clemson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
Bud McFadin, Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0
Mike McGee, Duke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9

†Edward McGinley, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†John McGovern, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 0

Thurman McGraw, Colorado St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Tyrone McGriff, Florida A&M ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9

†Mike McKeever, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
†George McLaren, Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8

Jim McMahon, Brigham Young . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1
†Dan McMillan, Southern California/California . . .1 9 2 1
†Bo McMillin, Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Bob McWhorter, Georgia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†Roy Mercer, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2

Don Meredith, Southern Methodist. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9
Frank Merritt, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3

†Bert Metzger, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†Wayne Meylan, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7

Lou Michaels, Kentucky. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7
John Michels, Te n n e s s e e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9 5 2
Abe Mickal, LSU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
Creighton Miller, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3

†Don Miller, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Eugene Miller, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†Fred Miller, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
†Rip Miller, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Wayne Millner, Notre Dame# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
†Century Milstead, Wabash/Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3
†John Minds, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 7

Skip Minisi, Pennsylvania/Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
Dick Modzelewski, Maryland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

†Alex Moffat, Princeton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 8 3
†Ed Molinski, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

Cliff Montgomery, Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
Wilbert Montgomery, Abilene Christian ($) . . . . . . . .1 9 7 6
Donn Moomaw, UCLA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

†William Morley, Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 1
George Morris, Georgia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2
Larry Morris, Georgia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4

†Bill Morton, Dartmouth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
Craig Morton, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4

†Monk Moscrip, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
†Brick Muller, California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 2
†Bronko Nagurski, Minnesota#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
†Ernie Nevers, Stanford#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Marshall Newell, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 3

Harry Newman, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2
Ozzie Newsome, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7
Gifford Nielsen, Brigham Yo u n g. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7
Tommy Nobis, Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5
Leo Nomellini, Minnesota# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9

†Andrew Oberlander, Dartmouth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Davey O’Brien, TCU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

Ken O’Brien, UC Davis ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 2
†Pat O’Dea, Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 9

Bob Odell, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3
†Jack O’Hearn, Cornell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4

Robin Olds, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
†Elmer Oliphant, Army/Purdue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 7

Merlin Olsen, Utah St.#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
Dennis Onkotz, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9

†Bennie Oosterbaan, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
Charles O’Rourke, Boston College. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0

†John Orsi, Colgate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†Win Osgood, Cornell/Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 4

Bill Osmanski, Holy Cross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
†George Owen, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 2

Jim Owens, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Steve Owens, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9
Alan Page, Notre Dame# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Joe Palumbo, Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Jack Pardee, Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Babe Parilli, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Ace Parker, Duke# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
Jackie Parker, Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 3
Jim Parker, Ohio St.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Walter Payton, Jackson St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4

†Vince Pazzetti, Wesleyan/Lehigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
Chub Peabody, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1

†Robert Peck, Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
Bob Pellegrini, Maryland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5

†Stan Pennock, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4

Player, College Ye a r
George Pfann, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3

†H. D. Phillips, Sewanee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5
Loyd Phillips, Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Pete Pihos, Indiana#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6

†Erny Pinckert, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†John Pingel, Michigan St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

Jim Plunkett, Stanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
†Arthur Poe, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 9
†Fritz Pollard, Brown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6

George Poole, Mississippi/North Carolina/Army. . . 1 9 4 8
Marvin Powell, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 6
Merv Pregulman, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3

†Eddie Price, Tulane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Greg Pruitt, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2
Larry Pugh, Westminster (Pa.) ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4

†Peter Pund, Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
Garrard Ramsey, William & Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
Gary Reasons, Northwestern St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 3
Rick Redman, Wa s h i n g t o n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 6 4

†Claude Reeds, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
Mike Reid, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9
Steve Reid, Northwestern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6

†William Reid, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 9
Bob Reifsnyder, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
Mel Renfro, Oregon# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 3

†Pug Rentner, Northwestern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2
†Bob Reynolds, Stanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 3 5
†Bobby Reynolds, Nebraska. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

Jerry Rhome, Southern Methodist/Tulsa. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Les Richter, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Pat Richter, Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2

†Jack Riley, Northwestern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
Dave Rimington, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 2

†Charles Rinehart, Lafayette. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 7
Jim Ritcher, North Carolina St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9
Richard Ritchie, Tex. A&M-Kingsville ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 6
J. D. Roberts, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 3

†Paul Robeson, Rutgers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 8
Dave Robinson, Penn St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9 6 2
Jerry Robinson, UCLA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 8
George Rogers, South Carolina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0

†Ira Rodgers, West Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
†Edward Rogers, Carlisle/Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 3

Johnny Roland, Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5
Joe Romig, Colorado. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1

†Aaron Rosenberg, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
Kyle Rote, Southern Methodist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0

†Joe Routt, Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Red Salmon, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 3

Alex Sarkisian, Northwestern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
†George Sauer, Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3

George Savitsky, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
James Saxton, Te x a s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
Gale Sayers, Kansas# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Jack Scarbath, Maryland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

†Hunter Scarlett, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 8
Bob Schloredt, Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0

†Wear Schoonover, Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
†Dave Schreiner, Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
†Germany Schultz, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 8
†Dutch Schwab, Lafayette. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 2
†Marchy Schwartz, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†Paul Schwegler, Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1

Clyde Scott, Navy/Arkansas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
Richard Scott, Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7
Tom Scott, Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

†Henry Seibels, Sewanee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 0
Ron Sellers, Florida St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
Lee Roy Selmon, Oklahoma#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 5

†Bill Shakespeare, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
Donnie Shell, South Carolina St. ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3

†Murray Shelton, Cornell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
†Tom Shevlin, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5
†Bernie Shively, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
†Monk Simons, Tulane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4

O. J. Simpson, Southern California#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
Billy Sims, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 7 9
Mike Singletary, Baylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 8 0
Fred Sington, Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0

†Frank Sinkwich, Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
†Emil Sitko, Notre Dame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
†Joe Skladany, Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
†Duke Slater, Iowa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Bruce Smith, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
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Bubba Smith, Michigan St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6

†Clipper Smith, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
†Ernie Smith, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2

Harry Smith, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
Jim Ray Smith, Baylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
Riley Smith, Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

†Vernon Smith, Georgia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†Neil Snow, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 1

Al Sparlis, UCLA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 5
†Clarence Spears, Knox/Dartmouth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
†W. D. Spears, Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7
†William Sprackling, Brown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 1
†Bud Sprague, Army/Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8

Steve Spurrier, Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Harrison Stafford, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 2

†Amos Alonzo Stagg, Yale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 8 9
Bill Stanfill, Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8

†Max Starcevich, Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
Roger Staubach, Navy# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4

†Walter Steffen, Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 8
Joe Steffy, Tennessee/Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Herbert Stein, Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
Bob Steuber, DePauw/Missouri. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 3

†Mal Stevens, Washburn/Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3
†Vincent Stevenson, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5

Jim Stillwagon, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
†Pete Stinchcomb, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0

Brock Strom, Air Force. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
†Ken Strong, New York U.# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
†George Strupper, Georgia Tech. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 7
†Harry Stuhldreher, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Herb Sturhahn, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
†Joe Stydahar, West Virginia#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5
†Bob Suffridge, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 0
†Steve Suhey, Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

Pat Sullivan, Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†Frank Sundstrom, Cornell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 3

Lynn Swann, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
†Clarence Swanson, Nebraska. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Bill Swiacki, Holy Cross/Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

Jim Swink, TCU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
George Taliaferro, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
Fran Tarkenton, Georgia# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
John Tavener, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 4
Bruce Taylor, Boston U. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9

†Chuck Taylor, Stanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
Aurelius Thomas, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7

†Joe Thompson, Geneva/Pittsburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 6
Lynn Thomsen, Augustana (Ill.)$ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 6

†Samuel Thorne, Yale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 5
†Jim Thorpe, Carlisle#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
†Ben Ticknor, Harvard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 0
†John Tigert, Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 3

Gaynell Tinsley, LSU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6
Eric Tipton, Duke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

†Clayton Tonnemaker, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
†Bob Torrey, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5

Randy Trautman, Boise St. ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1
†Brick Travis, Tarkio/Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 0

Charley Trippi, Georgia# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
†Edward Tryon, Colgate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5

J e rry Tubbs, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
Bulldog Turner, Hardin-Simmons#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
Howard Twilley, Tulsa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5

†Joe Utay, Texas A&M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 7
†Norm Van Brocklin, Oregon# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 8
†Dale Van Sickel, Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 9
†H. Van Surdam, Wesleyan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 5
†Dexter Very, Penn St.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
Billy Vessels, Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 2

†Ernie Vick, Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 1
†Hube Wagner, Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 3
†Doak Walker, Southern Methodist# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9

Herschel Walker, Georgia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 2
†Bill Wallace, Rice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9 3 5
†Adam Walsh, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 4
†Cotton Warburton, Southern California. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 4

Bob Ward, Maryland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†William Warner, Cornell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 2
†Kenny Washington, UCLA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 9
†Jim Weatherall, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

George Webster, Michigan St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
Herman Wedemeyer, St. Mary’s (Cal.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 7

†Harold Weekes, Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 0 2
Art Weiner, North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9

†Ed Weir, Nebraska. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Gus Welch, Carlisle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 4
†John Weller, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

Player, College Ye a r
†Percy Wendell, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 2
†Belford West, Colgate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 9
†Bob Westfall, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 1
†Babe Weyand, Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 5
†Buck Wharton, Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 6
†Arthur Wheeler, Princeton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 4

Byron White, Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
Charles White, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9
Danny White, Arizona St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
Ed White, California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
Randy White, Mary l a n d #. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4

†Don Whitmire, Navy/Alabama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 4
†Frank Wickhorst, Navy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
Ed Widseth, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 6

†Dick Wildung, Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
Bob Williams, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 0
Froggie Williams, Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9
Bill Willis, Ohio St.#. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 4
Bobby Wilson, Southern Methodist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 5

†George Wilson, Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 5
†Harry Wilson, Army/Penn St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 7

Marc Wilson, Brigham Yo u n g. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9
Mike Wilson, Lafayette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 8
Albert Wistert, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 2
Alvin Wistert, Boston U./Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 9

†Whitey Wistert, Michigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 3
†Alex Wojciechowicz, Fordham# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7
†Barry Wood, Harvard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1
†Andy Wyant, Bucknell/Chicago. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 4
†Bowden Wyatt, Tennessee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8
†Clint Wyckoff, Cornell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 8 9 5
†Tommy Yarr, Notre Dame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 1

Ron Yary, Southern California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
†Lloyd Yoder, Carnegie Mellon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 2 6
†Buddy Young, Illinois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 4 6
†Harry Young, Wash. & Lee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 1 6
†Waddy Young, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 8

Jack Youngblood, Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
Jim Youngblood, Tennessee Tech ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2
Gust Zarnas, Ohio St. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 3 7

C O A C H E S
C o a c h Year 
†Joe Aillet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 9
†Bill Alexander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Ed Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†Ike Armstrong . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 7
†Charlie Bachman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 8

Earl Banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 2
†Harry Baujan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 0
†Matty Bell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Hugo Bezdek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Dana X. Bible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Bernie Bierman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Bob Blackman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 7
†Earl “Red” Blaik . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 4
Frank Broyles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 3

†Paul “Bear” Bryant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 6
Harold Burry ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 6
Jim Butterfield ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7

†Wally Butts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7
†Charlie Caldwell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
†Walter Camp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Len Casanova. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 7
†Frank Cavanaugh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4

Jerry Claiborne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9
†Dick Colman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 0
Don Coryell ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9

†Fritz Crisler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Duffy Daugherty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 4
†Bob Devaney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1

Dan Devine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5
†Gil Dobie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Bobby Dodd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 3
†Michael Donahue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Vince Dooley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 4
†Gus Dorais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Bill Edwards. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 6
†Rip Engle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
†Don Faurot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 1
†Jake Gaither . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 5

Sid Gillman# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 9
†Ernest Godfrey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2

Ray Graves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 0
†Andy Gustafson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 5
†Edward Hall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Jack Hardin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
†Richard Harlow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4

C o a c h Year 
†Harvey Harman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 1
†Jesse Harper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†Percy Haughton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Woody Hayes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 3
†John W. Heisman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Robert Higgins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Paul Hoernemann ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7
†Babe Hollingberry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9
†Frank Howard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 9
†Bill Ingram. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3

Don James. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7
†Morley Jennings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
†Biff Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Howard Jones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Tad Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 8
†Lloyd Jordan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 8
†Ralph “Shug” Jordan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 2
†Andy Kerr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Chuck Klausing ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 8
Frank Kush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 5

†Frank Leahy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 0
†George Little . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Lou Little . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 0
†Slip Madigan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4

Dave Maurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 1
Charlie McClendon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 6
Herb McCracken . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3

†Dan McGugin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
John McKay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 8
Allyn McKeen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 1

†Tuss McLaughry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 2
†John Merritt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 4
†Dutch Meyer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6
†Jack Mollenkopf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 8
†Bernie Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Scrappy Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
†Ray Morrison. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†George Munger. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 6
†Clarence “Biggie” Munn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 9
†Bill Murray. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9 7 4
†Frank Murray. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4
†Ed “Hook” Mylin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 4
†Earle “Greasy” Neale # . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 7
†Jess Neely . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†David Nelson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 7
†Robert Neyland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9 5 6

Billy Nicks ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9
†Homer Norton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†Frank “Buck” O'Neill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Tom Osborne. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 8
†Bennie Owen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Ara Parseghian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 0
†Doyt Perry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 8
†Jimmy Phelan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 3
†Tommy Prothro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 1

John Ralston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 2
Bob Reade ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 8

†E. N. Robinson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
Eddie Robinson ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7

†Knute Rockne. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Dick Romney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Bill Roper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
Darrell Royal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 3
Adolph Rutschman ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 8

†Henry “Red” Sanders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 6
†George Sanford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1

Glenn “Bo” Schembechler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 3
†Francis Schmidt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 1
†Ben Schwartzwalder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 2
†Clark Shaughnessy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 8
†Buck Shaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 2

Edgar Sherman ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 6
†Andy Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Carl Snavely. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 5
Jim Sochor ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9

†Amos Alonzo Stagg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Gil Steinke ($). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 6
†Jock Sutherland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Jim Tatum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 4
†Frank Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†Lee Tressel ($) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 6
†Thad “Pie” Vann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 7

Johnny Vaught . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 7 9
†Wallace Wade. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 5
†Lynn “Pappy” Waldorf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 6
†Glenn “Pop” Warner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Jim Young. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9
†E. E. “Tad” Wieman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 6



ABILENE CHRISTIAN (18 )
4 8 — V. T. Smith, B
5 1 — Lester Wheeler, OT
5 2 — Wallace Bullington, DB
6 5 — Larry Cox, OT
6 9 — Chip Bennett, LB
7 0 — Jim Lindsey, QB
7 3 — Wilbert Montgomery, RB
7 4 — Chip Martin, DL
7 7 — Chuck Sitton, DB
8 2 — Grant Feasel, C
8 3 — Mark Wilson, DB
8 4 — Dan Remsberg, OT
8 7 — Richard Van Druten, OT
8 9 — John Layfield, OG
9 0 — Dennis Brown, PK
9 1 — Jay Jones, LB
9 7 — Junior Filikitonga, DL

Victor Burke, DB
ADAMS ST. (6)
7 9 — Ronald Johnson, DB
8 4 — Bill Stone, RB
8 7 — Dave Humann, DB
95— Chris Perry, WR
9 7 — Jason Van Dyke, P
9 8 — Jason Van Dyke, P
AKRON* (9)
6 9 — John Travis, OG
7 1 — Michael Hatch, DB
7 6 — Mark Van Horn, OG

Steve Cockerham, LB
7 7 — Steve Cockerham, LB
8 0 — †Brad Reece, LB
8 1 —†Brad Reece, LB
8 5 —†Wayne Grant, DL
8 6 —†Mike Clark, RB
UAB* (1)
9 4 — †Derrick Ingram, WR

ALABAMA A&M (3)
8 7 — Howard Ballard, OL
8 8 — Fred Garner, DB
8 9 — Barry Wagner, WR
ALABAMA ST. (3)
9 0 —†Eddie Robinson, LB
9 1 —†Patrick Johnson, OL

†Eddie Robinson, LB
ALBANY (N.Y.) (3)
9 2 — Scott Turrin, OL
9 4 — Scott Turrin, OL
9 8 — Matt Caliandro, DL
ALBANY ST. (GA.) (1)
7 2 — Harold Little, DE
ALBION (15 )
4 0 — Walter Ptak, G
5 8 — Tom Taylor, E
7 6 — Steve Spencer, DL
8 6 — Joe Felton, OG

Mike Grant, DB
9 1 — Hank Wineman, RB
9 3 — Ron Dawson, OL

Jeff Brooks, OL
9 4 — Jeff Robinson, RB

Martin Heyboer, C
David Lefere, DB

9 5 — David Lefere, DB
96— Jason Carriveau, OG
9 8 — Pat Sloane, DL

Jason Carriveau, OL
ALBRIGHT (7)
3 6 — Richard Riffle, B
3 7 — Richard Riffle, B
7 5 — Chris Simcic, OL
95— Dennis Unger, PK
96— Ryan Ditze, WR

Bob Maro, DB
9 8 — Chris Morehouse, P

ALCORN ST. (14)
6 9 — David Hadley, DB
7 0 — Fred Carter, DT
7 1 — Harry Gooden, LB
7 2 — Alex Price, DT
7 3 — Leonard Fairley, DB
7 4 — Jerry Dismuke, OG
7 5 — Lawrence Pillers, DE
7 6 — Augusta Lee, RB

Larry Warren, DT
7 9 — †Leslie Frazier, DB
8 4 —†Issiac Holt, DB
9 3 — †Goree White, KR
9 4 — †Steve McNair, QB
9 9 —†Chad Slaughter, OL
ALFRED (7)
5 1 — Ralph DiMicco, B
5 2 — Ralph DiMicco, B
5 5 — Charles Schultz, E
5 6 — Charles Schultz, E
7 5 — Joseph Van Cura, DE
8 2 — Brian O’Neil, DB
9 2 — Mark Obuszewski, DB
ALLEGHENY (21)
7 5 — Charles Slater, OL
8 7 — Mike Mates, OL
8 8 — Mike Parker, DL
9 0 — Jeff Filkovski, QB

David LaCarte, DB
John Marzca, C

9 1 — Ron Bendekovic, OT
Stanley Drayton, RB
Tony Bifulco, DB

9 2 — Ron Bendekovic, OT
Stanley Drayton, RB

9 4 — Matt Allison, OL
Paul Bell, QB
Marvin Farr, DB

95— Brian Adams, C
Nick Reiser, DE
Anson Park, OL

96— Chris Conrad, KR
Nick Reiser, DL
Bob Tatsch, DL

9 7 — Jim Mormino, RB
AMERICAN INT’L (12 )
7 1 — Bruce Laird, RB
8 0 — Ed Cebula, C
8 2 — Paul Thompson, DT
8 5 — Keith Barry, OL
8 6 — Jon Provost, OL
8 7 — Jon Provost, OL
8 8 — Greg Doherty, OL
8 9 — Lamont Cato, DB
9 0 — George Patterson, DL
9 1 — Gabe Mokwuah, DL
9 8 — Ray Shuster, OL
9 9 — Kavin Gailliard, RB
AMHERST (5)
4 2 — Adrian Hasse, E
7 2 — Richard Murphy, QB
7 3 — Fred Scott, FL
96— Alex Bernstein, DL
9 7 — Devin Moriarty, DL
ANDERSON (IND.) (1)
9 7 — Justin Shively, P
ANGELO ST. (13 )
7 5 — James Cross, DB
7 8 — Jerry Aldridge, RB

Kelvin Smith, LB
8 1 — Clay Weishuhn, LB
8 2 — Mike Elarms, WR
8 3 — Mike Thomas, K
8 5 — Henry Jackson, LB
8 6 — Pierce Holt, DL
8 7 — Pierce Holt, DL
8 8 — Henry Alsbrooks, LB

9 2 — Jimmy Morris, P
9 3 — Anthony Hooper, DB
95— Greg Stokes, LB
A PPALACHIAN ST. (23)
4 8 — John Caskey, E
6 3 — Greg Van Orden, G
8 5 — †Dino Hackett, LB
8 7 — †Anthony Downs, DE
8 8 — †Bjorn Nittmo, PK
8 9 —†Derrick Graham, OL

†Keith Collins, DB
9 1 —†Harold Alexander, P
9 2 — †Avery Hall, DL

†Harold Alexander, P
9 4 — †Chip Miller, DL

†William Peebles, DL
†Brad Ohrt, OL
†Dexter Coakley, LB
†Matt Stevens, DB

95—†Dexter Coakley, LB
†M att Stevens, DB
†Chip Miller, DL
†S c ott Kadlub, C

96—†S c ott Kadlub, C
†Dexter Coakley, LB

9 7 —†Jackie Avery, DL
9 9 —†Corey Hall, DB
ARIZONA* (1)
4 1 — Henry Stanton, E
ARKANSAS ST.* (17)
5 3 — Richard Woit, B
6 4 — Dan Summers, OG
6 5 — Dan Summers, OG
6 8 — Bill Bergey, LB
6 9 — Dan Buckley, C

Clovis Swinney, DT
7 0 — Bill Phillips, OG

Calvin Harrell, HB
7 1 — Calvin Harrell, RB

Dennis Meyer, DB
Wayne Dorton, OG

7 3 — Doug Lowrey, OG
8 4 —†Carter Crawford, DL
8 5 —†Carter Crawford, DL
8 6 — †Randy Barnhill, OG
8 7 — †Jim Wiseman, C

†Charlie Fredrick, DT
ARKANSAS TECH (4)
5 8 — Edward Meador, B
6 1 — Powell McClellan, E
95— Piotr Styczen, PK
9 9 — Todd Matthews, OG
A S HLAND (9)
7 0 — Len Pettigrew, LB
7 8 — Keith Dare, DL
8 5 — Jeff Penko, OL
8 6 — Vince Mazza, PK
8 9 — Douglas Powell, DB
9 0 — Morris Furman, LB
9 1 — Ron Greer, LB
9 3 — Bill Royce, DL
94— Sam Hohler, DE
A U G U STANA (ILL.) (11 )
7 2 — Willie Van, DT
7 3 — Robert Martin, OT
8 3 — Kurt Kapischke, OL
8 4 — Greg King, C
8 6 — Lynn Thomsen, DL
8 7 — Carlton Beasley, DL
8 8 — John Bothe, OL
9 0 — Barry Reade, PK
9 1 — Mike Hesler, DB
9 2 — George Annang, DL
95— Rusty Va n Wetzinga, LB
A U G U STANA (S.D.) (4)
6 0 — John Simko, E
8 7 — Tony Adkins, DL
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F i r s t - Team All-Americans
Below Division I-A
1999 Selectors (and division[s]): American Football Coaches
Association (I-AA, II, III); Associated Press (I-AA, II, III);
Football Gazette (I-AA, II, III); Sports Network (I-AA). 
Selection of Associated Press Little All-America Teams began in 19 3 4 .
Early AP selectors were not bound by NCAA membership classifications;
therefore, several current Division I-A teams are included in this list.
The American Football Coaches Association began selecting all-America
teams below Division I-A in 1967 for two College-Division classifications.
Its College-Division I team includes NCAA Division II and National
Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) Division I players. The
AFCA College-Division II team includes NCAA Division III and NAIA
Division II players. The AFCA added a Division I-AA team in 1979; AP
began selecting a Division I-AA team in 1982; the Sports Network
added a Division I-AA team in 1994; and these players are included. In
1993, the College Sports Information Directors of America Division II
team was added, selected by sports information directors from every
NCAA Division II institution. In 1990, the Champion USA Division III
team was added, selected by a panel of 25 sports information directors
and replaced by the Hewlett-Packard Division III team in 1995. In 19 9 3 ,
Football Gazette’s team was added for Divisions I-AA, II and III.
Nonmembers of the NCAA are included in this list, as are colleges that
no longer play varsity football.
Players selected to a Division I-AA all-America team are indicated by (†).
Current members of Division I-A are indicated by (*).
All-Americans are listed by college, year selected and position.

C o a c h Year 
†John Wilce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 4
†Bud Wilkinson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 9
†Henry Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†George Woodruff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 6 3
†Warren Woodson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 8 9
†Bowden Wyatt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 7
†Fielding “Hurry Up” Yost. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1

Jim Young. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 9 9
†Bob Zuppke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 9 5 1
†D e c e a s e d

DIVISION II NATIONAL HALL
OF FA M E
(at Florence, Alabama)
2 0 0 0
Johnny Bailey, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, RB
Jeff Bentrim, North Dakota St., QB
Walter Payton, Jackson St., RB



FIRST-TEAM ALL-AMERICANS BELOW DIVISION I-A 2 5 9

8 8 — Pete Jaros, DB
9 4 — Bryan Schwartz, LB
AUGSBURG (2)
9 7 — Scott Hvistendahl, WR
9 8 — Scott Hvistendahl, WR
AURORA (1)
9 9 — Jeramy Benson, DL
AUSTIN (10 )
3 7 — Wallace Johnson, C
7 9 — Price Clifford, LB
8 0 — Chris Luper, DB
8 1 — Larry Shillings, QB
8 3 — Ed Holt, DL
8 4 — Jeff Timmons, PK
8 7 — Otis Amy, WR
8 8 — Otis Amy, WR
9 0 — Jeff Cordell, DB
9 4 — Brent Badger, P
AUSTIN PEAY (8)
6 5 — Tim Chilcutt, DB
6 6 — John Ogles, FB
7 0 — Harold Roberts, OE
7 7 — Bob Bible, LB
7 8 — Mike Betts, DB
8 0 — Brett Williams, DE
8 2 — Charlie Tucker, OL
9 2 —†Richard Darden, DL
AZUSA PACIFIC (2)
8 6 — Christian Okoye, RB
95— Jake Wiersma, OL
BAKER (3)
8 3 — Chris Brown, LB
8 5 — Kevin Alewine, RB
9 0 — John Campbell, OL
B A L D W I N -WA LLACE (12 )
5 0 — Norbert Hecker, E
6 8 — Bob Quackenbush, DT
7 8 — Jeff Jenkins, OL
8 0 — Dan Delfino, DE
8 2 — Pete Primeau, DL
8 3 — Steve Varga, K
8 9 — Doug Halbert, DL
9 1 — John Koz, QB

Jim Clardy, LB
9 4 — Chris Kondik, PK

Phil Sahley, DL
9 7 — Fred Saylor, DL
BALL ST.* (4)
6 7 — Oscar Lubke, OT
6 8 — Amos Van Pelt, HB
7 2 — Douglas Bell, C
7 3 — Terry Schmidt, DB
BATES (1)
8 1 — Larry DiGammarino, WR
BELOIT (1)
95— Maurice Redd, DB
BEMIDJI ST. (1)
8 3 — Bruce Ecklund, TE
BENEDICTINE (ILL.) (3)
7 2 — Mike Rogowski, LB
9 2 — Bob McMillen, TE
9 3 — Eric Green, KR
BENEDICTINE (KAN.) (1)
3 6 — Leo Deutsch, E
BENTLEY (1)
9 9 — Mark DeBrito, WR
BETHANY (W.VA.) (2)
7 7 — Scott Lanz, P
9 3 — Brian Darden, PK
BETHEL (KAN.) (1)
8 0 — David Morford, C
BETHEL (MI N N.) (1)
9 9 — Chico Rowland, OL
BETHUNE-COOKMAN (3)
7 5 — Willie Lee, DE
8 1 — Booker Reese, DE
9 8 — † James Souder, LB
BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN (1)
3 7 — Walter Riddle, T
BISHOP (1)
8 1 — Carlton Nelson, DL

BLOOMSBURG (12)
7 9 — Mike Morucci, RB
8 2 — Mike Blake, TE
8 3 — Frank Sheptock, LB
8 4 — Frank Sheptock, LB
8 5 — Frank Sheptock, LB

Tony Woods, DB
9 1 — Eric Jonassen, OL
96— Ron Lelko, WR

Sean Smith, KR
9 7 — Irvin Sigler, RB

Tim Baer, OL
9 8 — Tim Baer, OG
BOISE ST. * ( 2 3 )
7 2 — Al Marshall, OE
7 3 — Don Hutt, WR
7 4 — Jim McMillan, QB
7 5 — John Smith, FL
7 7 — Chris Malmgren, DT

Terry Hutt, WR
Harold Cotton, OT

7 9 — †Joe Aliotti, QB
†Doug Scott, DT

8 0 —†Randy Trautman, DT
8 1 — †Randy Trautman, DT

†Rick Woods, DB
8 2 —†John Rade, DL

†Carl Keever, LB
8 4 —†Carl Keever, LB
8 5 —†Marcus Koch, DL
8 7 — †Tom DeWitz, OG

†Pete Kwiatkowski, DT
9 0 — †Erik Helgeson, DL
9 1 — †Frank Robinson, DB
9 2 —†Michael Dodd, PK
9 4 — †Joe O’Brien, DL

†Rashid Gayle, DB
BOSTON U. (19 )
6 7 — Dick Farley, DB
6 8 — Bruce Taylor, DB
6 9 — Bruce Taylor, DB
7 9 —†Mal Najarian, RB

†Tom Pierzga, DL
8 1 — †Bob Speight, OT

†Gregg Drew, RB
8 2 — †Mike Mastrogiacomo, OG
8 3 — †Paul Lewis, RB
8 4 —†Paul Lewis, RB
8 6 — †Kevin Murphy, DT
8 7 —†Mark Seals, DB
8 8 —†Mark Seals, DB
8 9 — †Daren Altieri, WR
9 3 —†Chris Helon, DB

†Andre Maksimov, C
9 4 — †Andre Maksimov, C
96—†Brad Costello, P
9 7 —†Brad Costello, P
BOWDOIN (1)
7 7 — Steve McCabe, OL
BOWIE ST. (2)
8 0 — Victor Jackson, CB
8 1 — Marco Tongue, DB
BOWLING GREEN* (2)
5 9 — Bob Zimpfer, T
8 2 —†Andre Young, DL
BRADLEY (1)
3 8 — Ted Panish, B
BRANDEIS (2)
5 4 — William McKenna, E
5 6 — James Stehlin, B
BRIDGEPORT (1)
7 2 — Dennis Paldin, DB
B R I ’WATER (MASS.) (1)
9 2 — Erik Arthur, DL
B R I D G EWATER (VA.) (2)
7 5 — C. J. DeWitt, SE
9 8 — Mike Padgett, PK
BROCKPORT ST. (3)
9 0 — Ed Smart, TE
9 3 — Steve Milne, PK
9 7 — Tom Massey, DB
BROWN (4)
96—†Paul Choquette, TE
9 7 — †Sean Morey, WR

†Roderic Parson, DB
9 8 — † Zach Burns, TE

BUCKNELL (10)
5 1 — George Young, DT
6 0 — Paul Terhes, B
6 4 — Tom Mitchell, OE
6 5 — Tom Mitchell, OE
7 4 — Larry Schoenberger, LB
8 0 — Mike McDonald, OT
9 0 —†Mike Augsberger, DB
95—†Ed Burman, DL
96—†Brandon Little, LB
9 7 — †Willie Hill, LB
BUENA VISTA (4)
7 2 — Joe Kotval, OG
7 3 — Joe Kotval, OG
7 6 — Keith Kerkhoff, DL
8 7 — Jim Higley, LB
BUFFALO* (4)
8 4 — Gerry Quinlivan, LB
8 7 — Steve Wojciechowski, LB
95—†Pete Conley, LB
96—†Michael Chichester, DB
BUFFALO ST. (3)
9 3 — John Mattey, OL
9 8 — Dan Lauta, OL
9 9 — Jon Crumley, LB
BUTLER (2)
8 8 — Steve Roberts, RB
9 4 — †Arnold Mickens, RB
C. W. POST (5)
7 1 — Gary Wichard, QB
7 7 — John Mohring, DE
7 8 — John Mohring, DE
8 1 — Tom DeBona, WR
8 9 — John Levelis, DL
UC DAVIS (17)
7 2 — Bob Biggs, QB

David Roberts, OT
7 6 — Andrew Gagnon, OL
7 7 — Chuck Fomasi, DT
7 8 — Casey Merrill, DL
7 9 — Jeffrey Allen, DB
8 2 — Ken O’Brien, QB
8 3 — Bo Eason, DB
8 4 — Scott Barry, QB
8 5 — Mike Wise, DL
9 4 — Aaron Bennetts, TE
96— Josh Antstey, DE
9 7 — Wes Terrell, TE

Kevin Daft, QB
9 8 — Wes Terrell, TE
9 9 — Troy Larkin, OL

Joe Caviglia, DB
UC RIVERSIDE (1)
7 5 — Michael Johnson, SE
UC SANTA BARB. (3)
3 6 — Douglas Oldershaw, G
3 7 — Douglas Oldershaw, G
6 7 — Paul Vallerga, DB
C A L IF. (PA.) (1)
8 3 — Perry Kemp, WR
CAL LUTHERAN (6)
7 2 — Brian Kelley, LB
7 9 — Mike Hagen, SE
95— J eff Shea, P
9 6 — J eff Shea, P
9 7 — Jeff Shea, P
9 9 — Ryan Geisler, PK
CAL POLY (13 )
5 3 — Stan Sheriff, C
5 8 — Charles Gonzales, G
6 6 — David Edmondson, C
7 2 — Mike Amos, DB
7 3 — Fred Stewart, OG
7 8 — Louis Jackson, RB
8 0 — Louis Jackson, RB

Robbie Martin, FL
8 1 — Charles Daum, OL
8 4 — Nick Frost, DB
8 9 — Robert Morris, DL
9 0 — Pat Moore, DL
9 1 — Doug O’Neill, P
CAL ST. CHICO (1)
8 7 — Chris Verhulst, TE
CAL ST. HAYWARD (4)
7 5 — Greg Blankenship, LB

8 4 — Ed Lively, DT
8 6 — Fred Williams, OL
9 3 — Jeff Williamson, TE
CAL ST. NORTHRIDGE (7)
7 5 — Mel Wilson, DB
8 2 — Pat Hauser, OT
8 3 — Pat Hauser, OT
8 7 — Kip Dukes, DB
9 1 — Don Goodman, OL
9 4 —†Joe Vaughn, DB
9 9 — †Brennen Swanson, DE
CAL ST. SACRAMENTO (7)
6 4 — William Fuller, OT
9 1 — Troy Mills, RB

Jim Crouch, PK
9 2 — Jon Kirksey, DL
9 8 —†Charles Roberts, RB
9 9 — †Charles Roberts, RB

†Jon Osterhout, OL
CANISIUS (3)
8 7 — Tom Doctor, LB
8 8 — Marty Hurley, DB
9 4 — †Aaron Fix, PR
C A P ITAL (3)
7 4 — Greg Arnold, OG
8 0 — John Phillips, DL

Steve Wigton, C
CARLETON (1)
9 0 — Jim Bradford, WR
CARNEGIE MELLON (4)
8 1 — Ken Murawski, LB
8 5 — Robert Butts, OL
9 1 — Chuck Jackson, OT
9 3 — Chad Wilson, LB
CARROLL (MONT.) (5)
7 6 — Richard Dale, DB
7 9 — Don Diggins, DL
8 7 — Jeff Beaudry, DB
8 8 — Paul Petrino, QB
8 9 — Suitoa Keleti, OL
CARROLL (WIS.) (3)
7 4 — Robert Helf, TE
9 0 — Bill Nolan, P
9 3 — Andy Ostrand, DB
C A R S O N - N EWMAN (16)
7 8 — Tank Black, FL
8 0 — Brad Payne, S
8 3 — Dwight Wilson, OL
9 0 — Robert Hardy, RB
9 2 — Darryl Gooden, LB
9 3 — Kendall James, KR
95— Steve Mellon, DL

Anthony Davis, LB
96— Mike Clowney, LB
9 7 — Cedric Killings, DL

Jacques Rumph, RS
Jon Jon Simmons, DB

9 8 — Ques Rumph, RS
Cedric Killings, DL
Montrae Ford, DB

9 9 — Cedric Killings, DL
CASE RESERVE (4)
4 1 — Mike Yurcheshen, E
5 2 — Al Feeny, DE
8 4 — Fred Manley, DE
8 5 — Mark Raiff, OL
CATAWBA (9)
3 4 — Charles Garland, T
3 5 — Charles Garland, T
4 5 — Carroll Bowen, B
7 2 — David Taylor, OT
7 4 — Mike McDonald, LB
96— Greg Payne, PK
9 7 — Maurice Miller, DL
9 8 — Brian Hinson, OL
9 9 — Brian Hinson, OL
CATHOLIC (7)
8 4 — Chris McMahon, DB
9 4 — Steve Wilkerson, WR
96— M att Ta y l or, FB

J eff Clay, WR
9 7 — Jeff Clay, WR

Tony Faison, OL
9 9 — Brian Hee, LB
CENTRAL (IOWA) (17)
7 0 — Vernon Den Herder, DT
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7 4 — Al Dorenkamp, LB
7 7 — Donald Taylor, RB
8 4 — Scott Froehle, DB
8 5 — Rich Thomas, DL
8 8 — Mike Stumberg, DL
8 9 — Mike Estes, DL

Kris Reis, LB
9 2 — Bill Maulder, LB
9 3 — Jeff Helle, OL
9 4 — Jeff Helle, OL

Mark Kacmarynski, RB
Rick Sanger, LB

95— Rick Sanger, LB
96— Mark Kacmarynski, RB
9 7 — Matt Paulson, DB
9 8 — Andrew Paulsen, DB
CENTRAL ARK. (6)
8 0 — Otis Chandler, MG
8 4 — David Burnette, DT
9 1 — David Henson, DL
95— B art Reynolds, DL
96— Don Struebing, C
9 9 — Scott Stephens, P
CENTRAL CONN. ST. (4)
7 4 — Mike Walton, C
8 4 — Sal Cintorino, LB
8 8 — Doug Magazu, DL
8 9 — Doug Magazu, DL
UCF* (4)
8 7 — Bernard Ford, WR

Ed O’Brien, PK
9 3 —†David Rhodes, WR
9 4 — †Charlie Pierce, PK
CENTRAL MICH.* (4)
4 2 — Warren Schmakel, G
5 9 — Walter Beach, B
6 2 — Ralph Soffredine, G
7 4 — Rick Newsome, DL
CENTRAL MO. ST. (7)
6 8 — Jim Urczyk, OT
8 5 — Steve Huff, PK
8 8 — Jeff Wright, DL
9 2 — Bart Woods, DL
9 3 — Bart Woods, DL
9 7 — Shane Meyer, PK
9 9 — Colston Weatherington, DL
CENTRAL OKLA. (11)
6 5 — Jerome Bell, OE
7 8 — Gary Smith, TE
9 4 — Elton Rhoades, DB

Joe Aska, RB
96— Johnny Luter, LB
9 7 — Dustin McNeal, OL
9 8 — Johnny Luter, LB

John Fitzgerald, OG
Reggie Donner, RB
Brandon Carder, DB

9 9 — Johnnie Jones, DB
CENTRAL ST. (OH I O) (9)
8 3 — Mark Corbin, RB
8 4 — Dave Dunham, OT
8 5 — Mark Corbin, RB
8 6 — Terry Morrow, RB
8 9 — Kenneth Vines, OG
9 0 — Eric Williams, OL
9 2 — Marvin Coleman, DB
9 3 — Marvin Coleman, DB
9 4 — Hugh Douglas, DL
CENTRAL WASH. (4)
4 8 — Robert Osgood, G
5 0 — Jack Hawkins, G
8 8 — Mike Estes, DL
9 1 — Eric Lamphere, OL
CENTRE (7)
5 5 — Gene Scott, B
8 4 — Teel Bruner, DB
8 5 — Teel Bruner, DB
8 6 — Jeff Leonard, OL
8 8 — John Gohmann, DL
8 9 — Jeff Bezold, LB
9 7 — Montas Allen, RS
CHADRON ST. (7)
7 4 — Dennis Fitzgerald, DB
7 8 — Rick Mastey, OL
9 0 — David Jones, RB
94— S c ott Doyle, PK
9 7 — Kevin Homer, LB

9 9 — Jess Clarke, TE
Casey Beran, DL

CHAPMAN (1)
9 8 — Keith Dykes, LB
C HATTA N O O G A ( 2 2 )
3 5 — Robert Klein, E
3 8 — Robert Sutton, G
3 9 — Jack Gregory, T
4 5 — Thomas Stewart, T
4 6 — Gene Roberts, B
4 8 — Ralph Hutchinson, T
4 9 — Vincent Sarratore, G
5 1 — Chester LaGod, DT
5 2 — Chester LaGod, DT
5 4 — Richard Young, B
5 7 — Howard Clark, E
5 8 — John Green, B
6 0 — Charles Long, T
6 4 — Jerry Harris, S
6 6 — Harry Sorrell, OG
7 6 — Tim Collins, LB
8 6 —†Mike Makins, DL
8 9 —†Pumpy Tudors, P

†Junior Jackson, LB
9 0 —†Troy Boeck, DL

†Tony Hill, DL
†Pumpy Tudors, P

CHICAGO (4)
9 1 — Neal Cawi, DE

Jeff Stolte, P
9 3 — Frank Baker, FB
95— Derrick Brooms, KR
CITADEL (11)
8 2 — Jim Ettari, DL
8 4 — Jim Gabrish, OL
8 5 — Jim Gabrish, OL
8 6 — Scott Thompson, DT
8 8 —†Carlos Avalos, OL
9 0 —†DeRhon Robinson, OL
9 2 —†Corey Cash, OL

†Lester Smith, DB
9 4 — †Levi Davis, OL
95—†Brad Keeney, DL
9 7 —†Carlos Frank, KR
CLARION (11 )
7 8 — Jeff Langhans, OL
8 0 — Steve Scillitani, MG

Gary McCauley, TE
8 1 — Gary McCauley, TE
8 3 — Elton Brown, RB
8 5 — Chuck Duffy, OL
8 7 — Lou Weiers, DL
9 3 — Tim Brown, TE
95— Kim Niedbala, DB
96— Chris Martin, OL

Kim Niedbala, DB
CLARK ATLA NTA (1)
7 9 — Curtis Smith, OL
CLINCH VALLEY (1)
95— Shonn Bell, TE
COAST GUARD (3)
9 0 — Ron Davies, DB
9 1 — Ron Davies, DB
9 7 — Ed Hernaez, LB
COE (8)
7 4 — Dan Schmidt, OG
7 6 — Paul Wagner, OT
8 5 — Mike Matzen, P
9 0 — Richard Matthews, DB
9 3 — Carey Bender, RB

Craig Chmelicek, OL
9 4 — Carey Bender, RB
9 9 — Zak Gordon, DB
C O L GATE (11)
8 2 — †Dave Wolf, LB
8 3 — †Rich Erenberg, RB
8 4 —†Tom Stenglein, WR
8 5 — †Tom Stenglein, WR
8 6 — †Kenny Gamble, RB
8 7 —†Kenny Gamble, RB

†Greg Manusky, LB
96—†Adam Sofran, LB
9 7 —†Tim Girard, OL
9 8 — †Corey Hill, WR
9 9 — †Paul Clasby, OL

COL. OF EMPORIA (1)
5 1 — William Chai, OG
COL. OF IDAHO (2)
5 3 — Norman Hayes, T
5 4 — R. C. Owens, E
COL. OF NEW JERSEY ( 6 )
7 4 — Eric Hamilton, C
8 3 — John Aromando, WR
9 1 — Chris Shaw, C
9 7 — Jim Haines, OL

Tom Ruggia, DL
9 8 — Tom Ruggia, DL
COLORADO COL. (4)
7 2 — Ed Smith, DE
7 3 — Darryl Crawford, DB
8 2 — Ray Bridges, DL
9 3 — Todd Mays, DL
COLORADO MINES (6)
3 9 — Lloyd Madden, B
4 1 — Dick Moe, T
5 9 — Vince Tesone, B
7 2 — Roger Cirimotich, DB
8 6 — Tim Baer, P
9 4 — Pat Hogelin, P
CONCORD (2)
8 6 — Kevin Johnson, LB
9 2 — Chris Hairston, RB
CONCORDIA-M’HEAD (4)
7 7 — Barry Bennett, DT
9 0 — Mike Gindorff, DT

Shayne Lindsay, NG
95— Tim Lowry, OL
CONNECTICUT (8)
4 5 — Walter Trojanowski, B
7 3 — Richard Foye, C
8 0 — †Reggie Eccleston, WR
8 3 — †John Dorsey, LB
8 8 — †Glenn Antrum, WR
8 9 — †Troy Ashley, LB
9 1 — †Mark Didio, WR
9 7 — †TaVarr Closs, OL
CORNELL (4)
8 2 — †Dan Suren, TE
8 6 — †Tom McHale, DE
9 3 —†Chris Zingo, LB
96—†Chad Levitt, RB
CORNELL COLLEGE (2)
8 2 — John Ward, WR
9 2 — Brent Sands, DB
C O R TLAND ST. (7)
6 7 — Rodney Verkey, DE
8 9 — Jim Cook, OL
9 0 — Chris Lafferty, OG

Vinny Swanda, LB
9 1 — Vinny Swanda, LB
96— Pat Lalley, OL
9 7 — Brian McAvan, OL
C U M B E RLAND (KY.) (4)
8 7 — David Carmichael, DB
8 9 — Ralph McWilliams, OL
9 3 — Doug Binkley, DB
9 4 — Doug Binkley, LB
D A K OTA WESLEYAN (1)
4 5 — Robert Kirkman, T
DARTMOUTH (4)
9 1 —†Al Rosier, RB
9 2 —†Dennis Durkin, PK
96—†Brian Larsen, OL
9 7 —†Zach Walz, LB
DAVIDSON (2)
3 4 — John Mackorell, B
9 9 —†Ryan Crawford, DB
DAYTON (10 )
3 6 — Ralph Niehaus, T
7 8 — Rick Chamberlin, LB
8 1 — Chris Chaney, DB
8 4 — David Kemp, LB
8 6 — Gerry Meyer, OL
8 9 — Mike Duvic, PK
9 0 — Steve Harder, OL
9 1 — Brian Olson, OG
9 2 — Andy Pellegrino, OL
9 4 — †Tim Duvic, PK

DEFIANCE (1)
9 3 — Sammy Williams, WR
D ELAWARE (34 )
4 2 — Hugh Bogovich, G
4 6 — Tony Stalloni, T
5 4 — Don Miller, B
6 3 — Mike Brown, B
6 6 — Herb Slattery, OT
6 9 — John Favero, LB
7 0 — Conway Hayman, OG
7 1 — Gardy Kahoe, RB
7 2 — Joe Carbone, DE

Dennis Johnson, DT
7 3 — Jeff Cannon, DT
7 4 — Ed Clark, LB

Ray Sweeney, OG
7 5 — Sam Miller, DE
7 6 — Robert Pietuszka, DB
7 8 — Jeff Komlo, QB
7 9 —†Herb Beck, OG

†Scott Brunner, QB
8 0 — †Gary Kuhlman, OT
8 1 — †Gary Kuhlman, OL
8 2 — †George Schmitt, DB
8 5 — †Jeff Rosen, OL
8 6 —†Darrell Booker, LB
8 7 — †James Anderson, WR
8 8 —†Mike Renna, DL
8 9 —†Mike Renna, DL
9 1 — †Warren McIntire, DB
9 2 —†Matt Morrill, DL
9 3 — †Matt Morrill, DL
9 4 —†Daryl Brown, RB
95—†Kenny Bailey, DB
9 6 — †Kenny Bailey, DB
9 7 — †Brian Smith, LB
9 8 —†Eddie Conti, WR
D ELAWARE ST. (4)
8 4 — Gene Lake, RB
8 6 — Joe Burton, DB
9 1 — †Rod Milstead, OL
9 2 — †LeRoy Thompson, DL
D ELTA ST. (2)
6 7 — Leland Hughes, OG
95— Jerome Williams, DB
DENISON (5)
4 7 — William Hart, E
4 8 — William Wehr, C
7 5 — Dennis Thome, DL
7 9 — Clay Sampson, RB
8 6 — Dan Holland, DL
D ePAUW (3)
6 3 — Richard Dean, C
96— S c ott Farnham, DB

Jay Pett i g r ew, TE
DETROIT TECH (1)
3 9 — Mike Kostiuk, T
DICKINSON (4)
9 1 — Shaughn White, DB
9 2 — Brian Ridgway, DL
9 4 — Jason Fox, LB
9 8 — Jason Shoff, DL
DICKINSON ST. (2)
8 1 — Tony Moore, DL
9 2 — Rory Farstveet, OL
DOANE (1)
6 6 — Fred Davis, OT
DRAKE (5)
7 2 — Mike Samples, DT
8 2 — Pat Dunsmore, TE

Craig Wederquist, OT
95—†M att Garvis, LB
9 9 —†Mike Foster, DL
DREXEL (2)
5 5 — Vincent Vidas, T
5 6 — Vincent Vidas, T
DUBUQUE (1)
96— M att Plummer, WR
EAST C A R O L I N A* (1)
6 4 — Bill Cline, HB
EAST CENTRAL (1)
8 4 — Don Wilson, C
EAST STROUDSBURG (7)
6 5 — Barry Roach, DB
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7 5 — William Stem, DB
7 9 — Ronald Yakavonis, DL
8 3 — Mike Reichenbach, LB
8 4 — Andy Baranek, QB
9 1 — Curtis Bunch, DB
9 4 — Steve Hynes, OL
EAST TENN. ST. (9)
5 3 — Hal Morrison, E
6 8 — Ron Overbay, DB
7 0 — William Casey, DB
8 5 — George Cimadevilla, P
8 6 — George Cimadevilla, P
9 4 —†Jeff Johnson, WR
96—†James Russell, DL
9 7 — †B. J. Adigun, WR

†Mario Hankerson, LB
EASTERN ILL. (18 )
7 2 — Nate Anderson, RB
7 6 — Ted Petersen, C
7 8 — James Warring, WR
7 9 — Chris Cobb, RB

Pete Catan, DE
8 0 — Pete Catan, DE
8 1 — †Kevin Grey, DB
8 2 — †Robert Williams, DB

†Bob Norris, OG
8 3 —†Robert Williams, DB

†Chris Nicholson, DT
8 4 — †Jerry Wright, WR
8 6 —†Roy Banks, WR
8 8 — †John Jurkovic, DL
8 9 —†John Jurkovic, DL
9 0 — †Tim Lance, DB
95—†Willie High, RB

†Tim Carv er, LB
EASTERN KY. (28)
6 9 — Teddy Taylor, MG
7 4 — Everett Talbert, RB
7 5 — Junior Hardin, MG
7 6 — Roosevelt Kelly, OL
7 9 — †Bob McIntyre, LB
8 0 —†George Floyd, DB
8 1 — †George Floyd, DB

†Kevin Greve, OG
8 2 — †Steve Bird, WR
8 3 —†Chris Sullivan, OL
8 4 —†Chris Sullivan, C
8 5 — †Joe Spadafino, OL
8 6 — †Fred Harvey, LB
8 7 —†Aaron Jones, DL
8 8 — †Elroy Harris, RB

†Jessie Small, DL
8 9 — †Al Jacevicius, OL
9 0 —†Kelly Blount, LB

†Al Jacevicius, OL
9 1 — †Carl Satterly, OL

†Ernest Thompson, DL
9 2 — †Markus Thomas, RB
9 3 —†Chad Bratzke, DL
94—†James Hand, OL
95—†James Hand, OL

†Marc Collins, P
96—†Tony McCombs, LB
9 8 —†Tyrone Hopson, OL
EASTERN MICH.* (5)
6 8 — John Schmidt, C
6 9 — Robert Lints, MG
7 0 — Dave Pureifory, DT
7 1 — Dave Pureifory, DT
7 3 — Jim Pietrzak, OT
EASTERN N.M. (9)
8 1 — Brad Beck, RB
8 3 — Kevin Kott, QB
8 7 — Earl Jones, OL
8 9 — Murray Garrett, DL
9 0 — Anthony Pertile, DB
9 4 — Conrad Hamilton, DB
95— Conrad Hamilton, DB
9 8 — Michael Walton, LB
9 9 — Michael Walton, LB
EASTERN ORE. (1)
96— Shea Little, OL
EASTERN WASH. (12)
5 7 — Richard Huston, C
6 5 — Mel Stanton, HB
7 3 — Scott Garske, TE
8 1 — John Tighe, OL
8 6 — Ed Simmons, OT

8 7 — †Eric Stein, P
9 1 — †Kevin Sargent, OL
9 7 — †Harry Leons, QB

†Chris Scott, DL
†Jim Buzzard, OL

9 8 — †Bashir Levingston, RS
9 9 — †Lance Knaevelsrud, OL
EDINBORO (5)
8 2 — Rick Ruszkiewicz, K
8 9 — Elbert Cole, RB
9 0 — Ernest Priester, WR
9 3 — Mike Kegarise, OL
95— Pat Schuster, DL
ELMHURST (1)
8 2 — Lindsay Barich, OL
ELON (9)
5 0 — Sal Gero, T
6 8 — Richard McGeorge, OE
6 9 — Richard McGeorge, OE
7 3 — Glenn Ellis, DT
7 6 — Ricky Locklear, DT

Dan Bass, OL
7 7 — Dan Bass, OL
8 0 — Bobby Hedrick, RB
8 6 — Ricky Sigmon, OL
EMORY & HENRY (17)
5 0 — Robert Miller, B
5 1 — Robert Miller, B
5 6 — William Earp, C
6 8 — Sonny Wade, B
8 5 — Keith Furr, DB

Rob McMillen, DL
8 6 — Sandy Rogers, RB
8 7 — Gary Collier, QB
8 8 — Steve Bowman, DL
8 9 — Doug Reavis, DB
9 0 — Billy Salyers, OL
9 1 — Jason Grooms, DL
9 2 — Pat Buchanan, OL

Scott Pruner, DL
9 7 — Jamie Harless, DL
9 8 — Mike Kassnove, DL
9 9 — Charles Peterson, DB
EMPORIA ST. (9)
3 5 — James Fraley, B
3 7 — Harry Klein, E
6 8 — Bruce Cerone, OE
6 9 — Bruce Cerone, OE
9 1 — Quincy Tillmon, RB
96— Brian Shay, RB
9 7 — Brian Shay, RB
9 8 — John Hesse, OL

Brian Shay, RB
EUREKA (1)
95— K urt Barth, WR
EVANSVILLE (3)
4 6 — Robert Hawkins, T
9 3 —†Hanz Hoag, TE
9 4 — †Hanz Hoag, TE
FDU-MADISON (4)
8 4 — Ira Epstein, DL
8 6 — Eric Brey, DB
8 7 — Frank Illidge, DL
9 3 — Vic Moncato, P
FAIRMONT ST. (4)
6 7 — Dave Williams, DT
8 4 — Ed Coleman, WR
8 8 — Lou Mabin, DB
9 9 — Nathan White, P
FAY ETTEVILLE ST. (1)
9 0 — Terrence Smith, LB
FERRIS ST. (7)
7 6 — Charles Evans, RB
9 2 — Monty Brown, LB
9 3 — Ed Phillion, DL
9 4 — Tyree Dye, RB
95— Bill Love, QB
96— Kelly Chisholm, DL
9 9 — Doc Proctor, PK
FERRUM (5)
8 7 — Dave Harper, LB
8 8 — Dave Harper, LB
8 9 — Chris Warren, RB
9 0 — Melvin Dillard, DB/KR
9 1 — John Sheets, OG

F I N DLAY (4)
6 5 — Allen Smith, HB
8 0 — Nelson Bolden, FB
8 5 — Dana Wright, RB
9 0 — Tim Russ, OL
FLORIDA A&M (20)
6 1 — Curtis Miranda, C
6 2 — Robert Paremore, B
6 7 — Major Hazelton, DB

John Eason, OE
7 3 — Henry Lawrence, OT
7 5 — Frank Poole, LB
7 7 — Tyrone McGriff, OG
7 8 — Tyrone McGriff, OG
7 9 — †Tyrone McGriff, OG

†Kiser Lewis, C
8 0 —†Gifford Ramsey, DB
8 3 —†Ray Alexander, WR
95—†Earl Holmes, LB
96—†Jamie Nails, OL
9 7 — †Oteman Sampson, QB

†Juan Toro, PK
9 8 — †Patrick Bonner, QB

†Jacquay Nunnally, WR
†Juan Toro, PK
†Olrick Johnson, LB

FLORIDA ST.* (1)
5 1 — William Dawkins, OG
FORDHAM (1)
9 7 — †Barry Cantrell, P
FORT HAYS ST. (2)
95— Lance Schwindt, TE

Shawn Behr, QB
FORT LEWIS (3)
8 9 — Eric Fadness, P
9 2 — Johnny Cox, WR
9 3 — Johnny Cox, AP
FORT VALLEY ST. (7)
7 4 — Fred Harris, OT
8 0 — Willie Canady, DB
8 1 — Willie Canady, DB
8 3 — Tugwan Taylor, DB
9 2 — Joseph Best, DB
9 3 — Joseph Best, DB
9 4 — Tyrone Poole, DB
FRANKLIN (2)
8 2 — Joe Chester, WR
95— Michael Brouwer, DB
FRANK. & MARSH. (9)
3 5 — Woodrow Sponaugle, C
3 8 — Sam Roeder, B
4 0 — Alex Schibanoff, T
4 7 — William Iannicelli, E
5 0 — Charles Cope, C
8 1 — Vin Carioscia, OL
8 2 — Vin Carioscia, OL
8 9 — Dale Amos, WR
95— Steve DeLuca, LB
FRESNO ST.* (5)
3 9 — Jack Mulkey, E
4 0 — Jack Mulkey, E
6 0 — Douglas Brown, G
6 8 — Tom McCall, LB

Erv Hunt, DB
FROSTBURG ST. (11 )
8 0 — Terry Beamer, LB
8 2 — Steve Forsythe, WR
8 3 — Kevin Walsh, DL
8 5 — Bill Bagley, WR
8 6 — Marcus Wooley, LB
8 8 — Ken Boyd, DB
8 9 — Ken Boyd, DB
9 3 — Russell Williams, DB
9 4 — Joe Holland, DL

Ariel Bell, KR
96— Ron Wallace, DB
FURMAN (14 )
8 2 — †Ernest Gibson, DB
8 3 — †Ernest Gibson, DB
8 4 —†Rock Hurst, LB
8 5 —†Gene Reeder, C
8 8 —†Jeff Blankenship, LB
8 9 —†Kelly Fletcher, DL
9 0 — †Steve Duggan, C

†Kevin Kendrick, LB
9 1 — †Eric Walter, OL

9 2 — †Kota Suttle, LB
9 4 — †Jim Richter, PK
9 7 — †Bryan Dailer, DL
9 8 — †Orlando Ruff, LB
9 9 —†John Keith, DB
G A LLAUDET (1)
8 7 — Shannon Simon, OL
GARDNER-WEBB (4)
7 3 — Richard Grissom, LB
8 7 — Jeff Parker, PK
9 2 — Rodney Robinson, WR
9 3 — Gabe Wilkins, DL
GEORGETOWN (3)
7 3 — Robert Morris, DE
7 4 — Robert Morris, DE
9 1 — Chris Murphy, DE
GEORGETOWN (KY.) (8)
7 4 — Charles Pierson, DL
7 8 — John Martinelli, OL
8 5 — Rob McCrary, RB
8 7 — Chris Reed, C
8 8 — Chris Reed, OL
8 9 — Steve Blankenbaker, DL
9 1 — Chris Hogan, DL
9 2 — Chris Hogan, DL
GA. SOUTHERN (27)
8 5 — †Vance Pike, OL

†Tim Foley, PK
8 6 — †Fred Stokes, OT

†Tracy Ham, QB
8 7 — †Flint Matthews, LB

†Dennis Franklin, C
†Tim Foley, PK

8 8 — †Dennis Franklin, C
†Darren Alford, DL

8 9 —†Joe Ross, RB
†Giff Smith, DL

9 0 — †Giff Smith, DL
9 1 — †Rodney Oglesby, DB
9 2 —†Alex Mash, DL
9 3 — †Alex Mash, DL

†Franklin Stephens, OL
9 4 —†Franklin Stephens, OL
96—†Edward Thomas, DL
9 7 — †Roderick Russell, FB
9 8 — †Matt Winslette, C

†Adrian Peterson, RB
†Mark Williams, OL
†Voncellies Allen, DL
†Arkee Thompson, DB

9 9 —†Adrian Peterson, RB
†Mark Williams, OL
†Voncellies Allen, DL

GA. SOUTHWESTERN (2)
8 5 — Roger Glover, LB
8 6 — Roger Glover, LB
G ETTYSBURG (7)
6 6 — Joseph Egresitz, DE
8 3 — Ray Condren, RB
8 4 — Ray Condren, RB
8 5 — Brian Barr, DB
9 4 — Dwayne Marcus, FB
9 8 — Paul Smith, RS
9 9 — Paul Smith, RS
GLENVILLE ST. (7)
7 3 — Scotty Hamilton, DB
8 3 — Byron Brooks, RB
8 4 — Mike Payne, DB
9 3 — Chris George, WR
9 4 — Chris George, WR
96— Carlos Ferralls, WR
9 7 — Carlos Ferralls, WR
GONZAGA (2)
3 4 — Ike Peterson, B
3 9 — Tony Canadeo, B
GRAMBLING (28)
6 2 — Junious Buchanan, T
6 4 — Alphonse Dotson, OT
6 5 — Willie Young, OG

Frank Cornish, DT
6 9 — Billy Manning, C
7 0 — Richard Harris, DE

Charles Roundtree, DT
7 1 — Solomon Freelon, OG

John Mendenhall, DE
7 2 — Steve Dennis, DB

Gary Johnson, DT
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7 3 — Gary Johnson, DT
Willie Bryant, DB

7 4 — Gary Johnson, DT
7 5 — Sammie White, WR

James Hunter, DB
7 9 — †Joe Gordon, DT

†Aldrich Allen, LB
†Robert Salters, DB

8 0 — †Trumaine Johnson, WR
†Mike Barker, DT

8 1 — †Andre Robinson, LB
8 2 —†Trumaine Johnson, WR
8 3 — †Robert Smith, DL
8 5 — †James Harris, LB
9 0 —†Walter Dean, RB

†Jake Reed, WR
9 4 —†Curtis Ceaser, WR
GRAND VALLEY ST. (6)
7 9 — Ronald Essink, OL
8 9 — Todd Tracey, DL
9 1 — Chris Tiede, C
9 4 — Mike Sheldon, OL
95— Diriki Mose, WR
96— M att Pott er, DE
GRINNELL (1)
9 9 — Jeff Pedersen, TE
GROVE CITY (4)
8 7 — Doug Hart, PK
9 7 — Doug Steiner, FB
9 8 — R. J. Bowers, FB
9 9 — R. J. Bowers, FB
GUILFORD (3)
7 5 — Steve Musulin, OT
9 1 — Rodney Alexander, DE
9 4 — Bryan Garland, OL
G U ST. ADOLPHUS (8)
3 7 — Wendell Butcher, B
5 0 — Calvin Roberts, T
5 1 — Haldo Norman, OE
5 2 — Calvin Roberts, DT
5 4 — Gene Nei, G
6 7 — Richard Jaeger, LB
8 4 — Kurt Ploeger, DL
9 7 — Ryan Boutwell, PK
HAMILTON (2)
8 6 — Joe Gilbert, OL
9 1 — Eric Grey, RB
HAMLINE (4)
5 5 — Dick Donlin, E
8 4 — Kevin Graslewicz, WR
8 5 — Ed Hitchcock, OL
8 9 — Jon Voss, TE
HAMPDEN-SYDNEY (8)
4 8 — Lynn Chewning, B
5 4 — Stokeley Fulton, C
7 2 — Michael Leidy, LB
7 4 — Ed Kelley, DE
7 5 — Ed Kelley, DE
7 7 — Robert Wilson, OL
7 8 — Tim Smith, DL
8 6 — Jimmy Hondroulis, PK
HAMPTON (10)
8 4 — Ike Readon, MG
8 5 — Ike Readon, DL
9 3 — Emerson Martin, OL

Christopher Williams, DL
9 4 — John Meredith, LB
95—†Hugh Hunter, DL
96—†Darrell Flythe, LB
9 7 —†Cordell Taylor, DB
9 8 —†Charles Preston, DL
9 9 —†Deon Hunt, LB
HANOVER (6)
8 6 — Jon Pinnick, QB
8 8 — Mike Luker, WR
95— Ben Fox, WR

Terry Peebles, QB
9 7 — Kevin O’Donohue, LB
9 9 — Anthony Weigleb, OL
HARDIN-SIMMONS (7)
3 7 — Burns McKinney, B
3 9 — Clyde Turner, C
4 0 — Owen Goodnight, B
4 2 — Rudy Mobley, B
4 6 — Rudy Mobley, B
9 4 — Colin McCormick, WR
9 9 — Gary Gutierrez, OL

HARDING (3)
7 4 — Barney Crawford, DL
9 1 — Pat Gill, LB
9 4 — Paul Simmons, LB
H A RVARD (3)
8 2 — †Mike Corbat, OL
8 4 — †Roger Caron, OL
9 9 — †Isaiah Kacyvenski, LB
HASTINGS (2)
8 4 — Dennis Sullivan, OL
9 4 — Jeff Drake, DL
HAWAII* (2)
4 1 — Nolle Smith, B
6 8 — Tim Buchanan, LB
HENDERSON ST. (3)
9 0 — Todd Jones, OL
9 3 — Chris Carter, P
96— R o b ert Thomas, LB
HILLSDALE (9)
4 9 — William Young, B
5 5 — Nate Clark, B
5 6 — Nate Clark, B
7 5 — Mark Law, OG
8 1 — Mike Broome, OG
8 2 — Ron Gladnick, DE
8 6 — Al Huge, DL
8 7 — Al Huge, DL
8 8 — Rodney Patterson, LB
HOBART (6)
7 2 — Don Aleksiewicz, RB
7 5 — Rich Kowalski, RB
8 6 — Brian Verdon, DB
9 3 — Bill Palmer, DB
96— Nico Karagosian, TE
9 7 — David Russell, DL
HOFSTRA (13)
8 3 — Chuck Choinski, DL
8 6 — Tom Salamone, P
8 8 — Tom Salamone, DB
9 0 — George Tischler, LB
9 4 —†Brian Clark, DB
95—†Dave Fiore, OL

†Dave Ett i n g er, PK
†Buck Buchanan, LB

96—†Eugene McAleer, LB
9 7 — †Dave Ettinger, PK

†Lance Schulters, DB
9 9 —†Giovanni Carmazzi, QB

†Jim Magda, DL
H OLY CROSS (14)
8 3 — †Bruce Kozerski, OT

†Steve Raquet, DL
8 4 —†Bill McGovern, DB

†Kevin Garvey, OG
8 5 — †Gill Fenerty, RB
8 6 — †Gordie Lockbaum, RB-DB
8 7 — †Jeff Wiley, QB

†Gordie Lockbaum, WR-SP
8 8 — †Dennis Golden, OL
8 9 — †Dave Murphy, DB
9 0 — †Craig Callahan, LB
9 1 — †Jerome Fuller, RB
9 3 —†Rob Milanette, LB
95—†Tom Claro, OL
HOPE (2)
7 9 — Craig Groendyk, OL
8 2 — Kurt Brinks, C
H OWARD (4)
7 5 — Ben Harris, DL
8 7 — †Harvey Reed, RB
9 8 — †Marques Douglas, DL
9 9 — †Elijah Thurmon, WR
H OWARD PAYNE (8)
6 1 — Ray Jacobs, T
7 2 — Robert Woods, LB
7 3 — Robert Woods, LB
9 2 — Scott Lichner, QB
9 4 — Steven Seale, OL
95— Sean Witherwax, DL
9 7 — Sedrick Medlock, DB
9 8 — Sedrick Medlock, DB
HUMBOLDT ST. (6)
6 1 — Drew Roberts, E
6 2 — Drew Roberts, E
7 6 — Michael Gooing, OL
8 2 — David Rush, MG

8 3 — Dean Diaz, DB
95— Randy Matyshock, TE
HURON (1)
7 6 — John Aldridge, OL
IDAHO *(14 )
8 3 — †Ken Hobart, QB
8 5 — †Eric Yarber, WR
8 8 — †John Friesz, QB
8 9 — †John Friesz, QB

†Lee Allen, WR
9 0 —†Kasey Dunn, WR
9 1 —†Kasey Dunn, WR
9 2 — †Yo Murphy, WR

†Jeff Robinson, DL
9 3 —†Doug Nussmeier, QB

†Mat Groshong, C
9 4 — †Sherriden May, RB

†Jim Mills, OL
95—†Ryan Phillips, DL
IDAHO ST. (7)
6 9 — Ed Bell, OE
7 7 — Ray Allred, MG
8 1 —†Case de Bruijn, P

†Mike Machurek, QB
8 3 — †Jeff Kaiser, P
8 4 — †Steve Anderson, DL
9 7 —†Trevor Bell, DB
ILLINOIS COL. (1)
8 1 — Joe Aiello, DL
ILLINOIS ST. (10)
6 8 — Denny Nelson, OT
8 5 —†Jim Meyer, OL
8 6 — †Brian Gant, LB
8 8 — †Mike McCabe, P
9 3 —†Todd Kurz, PK
9 8 — †Chad Pegues, DL

†Galen Scott, LB
9 9 —†Damien Gregory, DL

†Mike Rodbro, OG
†Sam Young, DB

ILL. WESLEYAN (8)
3 4 — Tony Blazine, T
7 4 — Caesar Douglas, OT
9 1 — Chris Bisaillon, WR
9 2 — Chris Bisaillon, WR
96— Adam Slotkus, C

John Munch, LB
9 7 — John Munch, LB
9 8 — Kevin Fahey, DB
INDIANA (PA.) (21)
7 5 — Lynn Hieber, QB
7 6 — Jim Haslett, DE
7 7 — Jim Haslett, DE
7 8 — Jim Haslett, DE
7 9 — Terrence Skelley, OE
8 0 — Joe Cuigari, DT
8 4 — Gregg Brenner, WR
8 6 — Jim Angelo, OL
8 7 — Troy Jackson, LB
8 8 — Dean Cottrill, LB
9 0 — Andrew Hill, WR
9 1 — Tony Aliucci, QB
93— M att Dalverny, OL

Mike Geary, PK
Michael Mann, RB

94— Jeff Turnage, DL
95— Jon Ruff, PK

J eff Turnage, DL
9 7 — Barry Threats, DB
9 8 — Barry Threats, DB
9 9 — Leander Jordan, OL
INDIANA ST. (13 )
6 9 — Jeff Keller, DE
7 5 — Chris Hicks, OL

Vince Allen, RB
8 3 — †Ed Martin, DE
8 4 — †Wayne Davis, DB
8 5 — †Vencie Glenn, DB
8 6 — †Mike Simmonds, OL
9 3 —†Shawn Moore, OL
9 4 — †Dan Brandenburg, DL
95—†Dan Bradenburg, DL

†Tom Allison, PK
9 8 — †Troy Lefevra, DE
9 9 —†DeJuan Alfonzo, DB/KR
INDIANAPOLIS (8)
8 3 — Mark Bless, DL
8 4 — Paul Loggan, DB

8 5 — Tom Collins, DB
8 6 — Dan Jester, TE
8 7 — Thurman Montgomery, DL
9 1 — Greg Matheis, DL
9 8 — Ted Liette, LB
9 9 — Josh Gentry, LB
IOWA WESLEYAN (1)
8 7 — Mike Wiggins, P
ITHACA (14 )
7 2 — Robert Wojnar, OT
7 4 — David Remick, RB
7 5 — Larry Czarnecki, DT
7 9 — John Laper, LB
8 0 — Bob Ferrigno, HB
8 4 — Bill Sheerin, DL
8 5 — Tim Torrey, LB
9 0 — Jeff Wittman, FB
9 1 — Jeff Wittman, FB
9 2 — Jeff Wittman, FB

Dave Brumfield, OL
95— S c ott Connolly, DL
9 8 — Matt Buddenhagen, KR

Mike Sansone, LB
JACKSON ST. (25)
6 2 — Willie Richardson, E
6 9 — Joe Stephens, OG
7 1 — Jerome Barkum, OE
7 4 — Walter Payton, RB

Robert Brazile, LB
7 8 — Robert Hardy, DT
8 0 — †Larry Werts, LB
8 1 — †Mike Fields, OT
8 5 — †Jackie Walker, LB
8 6 —†Kevin Dent, DB
8 7 — †Kevin Dent, DB
8 8 — †Lewis Tillman, RB

†Kevin Dent, DB
8 9 — †Darion Conner, LB
9 0 — †Robert Turner, DB
9 1 — †Deltrich Lockridge, OL
9 2 — †Lester Holmes, OL
95—†Picasso Nelson, DB
96—†Sean Woodson, DB

†Grailyn Pratt, QB
†Otha Evans, LB

9 7 — †Toby Myles, OL
9 8 —†Sylvester Morris, WR
9 9 —†Tommie Head, LB

†Sylvester Morris, WR
JACKSONVILLE ST. (9)
5 2 — Jodie Connell, OG
6 6 — Ray Vinson, DB
7 0 — Jimmy Champion, C
7 7 — Jesse Baker, DT
7 8 — Jesse Baker, DT
8 2 — Ed Lett, QB
8 6 — Joe Billingsley, OT
8 8 — Joe Billingsley, OT
95—†Darron Edwards, DB
JAMES MADISON (14 )
7 7 — Woody Bergeria, DT
7 8 — Rick Booth, OL
8 5 — †Charles Haley, LB
8 6 —†Carlo Bianchini, OG
8 9 —†Steve Bates, DL
9 0 —†Eupton Jackson, DB
9 3 — †David McLeod, WR
9 4 —†Dwight Robinson, DB
95—†John Coursey, PK

†David Bailey, C
†Ed Perry, TE

96—†Ed Perry, TE
9 7 —†Tony Booth, DB
9 9 — †Curtis Keaton, RB
JAMESTOWN (2)
7 6 — Brent Tischer, OL
8 1 — Ron Hausauer, OL
JOHN CARROLL (12)
5 0 — Carl Taseff, B
7 4 — Tim Barrett, RB
9 4 — Jason Goldberg, PK

Ryan Haley, P
95— Chris Anderson, LB
96— London Fletcher, LB

S c ott O’Donnell, DL
Chris Anderson, LB

9 7 — London Fletcher, LB
David Ziegler, R
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9 8 — David Vitatoe, PK
9 9 — Tom Rini, DB
JOHNS HOPKINS (3)
8 0 — Bill Stromberg, WR
8 1 — Bill Stromberg, WR
96— Jim Wilson, DL
JOHNSON SMITH (2)
8 2 — Dan Beauford, DE
8 8 — Ronald Capers, LB
J U N IATA (4)
5 4 — Joe Veto, T
8 6 — Steve Yerger, OL
8 7 — Mark Dorner, DB
9 9 — Matt Eisenberg, WR
KANSAS WESLEYAN (2)
3 5 — Virgil Baker, G
5 6 — Larry Houdek, B
KEAN (1)
8 7 — Kevin McGuirl, TE
KENTUCKY ST. (3)
7 2 — Wiley Epps, LB
9 8 — Cletidus Hunt, DL
9 9 — Ike Ihejeto, TE
KENYON (1)
7 4 — Jim Myers, WR
KNOX (4)
8 6 — Rich Schiele, TE
8 7 — Chris Vogel, WR
96— Chris Warwick, PK
9 8 — Josh Fourdyce, DL
KNOXVILLE (1)
7 7 — Dwight Treadwell, OL
KUTZTOWN (3)
7 7 — Steve Head, OG
95— John Mobley, LB
9 7 — Denauld Brown, DL
LA SALLE (2)
3 8 — George Somers, T
3 9 — Frank Loughney, G
LA VERNE (3)
7 2 — Dana Coleman, DT
9 1 — Willie Reyna, QB
95— Anthony Jones, RB
LA FAYETTE (7)
7 9 — †Rich Smith, TE
8 1 —†Joe Skladany, LB
8 2 — †Tony Green, DL
8 8 — †Frank Baur, QB
9 2 —†Edward Hudak, OL
96—†B. J. Galles, DB
9 7 —†Dan Bengele, LB
LA K ELAND (1)
8 9 — Jeff Ogiego, P
LAMAR (5)
5 7 — Dudley Meredith, T
6 1 — Bobby Jancik, B
6 7 — Spergon Wynn, OG
8 3 —†Eugene Seale, LB
8 5 — †Burton Murchison, RB
LAMBUTH (2)
9 3 — Jo Jo Jones, RB
9 4 — Jo Jo Jones, RB
LANE (1)
7 3 — Edward Taylor, DT
LANGSTON (2)
7 3 — Thomas Henderson, DE
9 4 — Paul Reed, DB
LAWRENCE (11 )
4 9 — Claude Radtke, E
6 7 — Charles McKee, QB
7 7 — Frank Bouressa, C
7 8 — Frank Bouressa, C
8 0 — Scott Reppert, HB
8 1 — Scott Reppert, HB
8 2 — Scott Reppert, RB
8 3 — Murray McDonough, DB
8 6 — Dan Galante, DL
95— Brad Olson, RB
9 7 — Brad Olson, FB
LEHIGH (22)
4 9 — Robert Numbers, C
5 0 — Dick Doyne, B

5 7 — Dan Nolan, B
5 9 — Walter Meincke, T
6 9 — Thad Jamula, OT
7 1 — John Hill, C
7 3 — Kim McQuilken, QB
7 5 — Joe Sterrett, QB
7 7 — Steve Kreider, WR

Mike Reiker, QB
7 9 — †Dave Melone, OT

†Jim McCormick, DL
8 0 — †Bruce Rarig, LB
8 3 — †John Shigo, LB
8 5 —†Rennie Benn, WR
9 0 — †Keith Petzold, OL
9 3 — †Dave Cecchini, WR
95—†Brian Klingerman, WR

†Rabih Abdullah, RB
96—†Ben Ta l b ott, P
9 8 — †Nick Martucci, DL
9 9 — †Ian Eason, LB
LENOIR-RHYNE (5)
5 2 — Steve Trudnak, B
6 2 — Richard Kemp, B
6 7 — Eddie Joyner, OT
9 2 — Jason Monday, PK
9 4 — Leonard Davis, RB
LEWIS & CLARK (2)
6 8 — Bill Bailey, DT
9 1 — Dan Ruhl, RB
L I B E RTY (5)
8 2 — John Sanders, LB
8 6 — Mark Mathis, DB
9 5 — †Andrew McFadden, KR

†Tony Dews, TE
9 8 — †Jesse Riley, LB
LINCOLN (MO.) (2)
5 3 — Leo Lewis, B
5 4 — Leo Lewis, B
LINFIELD (9)
5 7 — Howard Morris, G
6 4 — Norman Musser, C
7 2 — Bernard Peterson, OE
7 5 — Ken Cutcher, OL
7 8 — Paul Dombroski, DB
8 0 — Alan Schmidlin, QB
8 3 — Steve Lopes, OL
8 4 — Steve Boyea, OL
9 4 — Darrin Causey, LB
LIVINGSTONE (2)
8 4 — Jo Jo White, RB
9 8 — Charles Cooley, OL
LOCK HAVEN (1)
4 5 — Robert Eyer, E
LONG BEACH ST. (4)
6 8 — Bill Parks, OE
6 9 — Leon Burns, FB
7 0 — Leon Burns, RB
7 1 — Terry Metcalf, RB
LORAS (3)
4 7 — Robert Hanlon, B
8 4 — James Drew, P
9 7 — Shane Davis, RB
LOS ANGELES ST. (1)
6 4 — Walter Johnson, OG
LOUISIANA COLLEGE (1)
5 0 — Bernard Calendar, E
LA.-LAFAYETTE* (1)
6 9 — Glenn LaFleur, LB
LA.-MONROE* (19 )
6 7 — Vic Bender, C
7 0 — Joe Profit, RB
7 2 — Jimmy Edwards, RB
7 3 — Glenn Fleming, MG
7 4 — Glenn Fleming, MG
8 2 — †Arthur Christophe, C

†Bruce Daigle, DB
8 3 — †Mike Grantham, OG
8 4 — †Mike Grantham, OG
8 5 —†Mike Turner, DB
8 7 — †John Clement, OT

†Claude Brumfield, DT
8 8 —†Cyril Crutchfield, DB
8 9 — †Jackie Harris, E
9 2 — †Jeff Blackshear, OL

†Vic Zordan, OL

†Roosevelt Potts, RB
9 3 —†Raymond Batiste, OL

†James Folston, DL
LOUISIANA TECH* (15)
4 1 — Garland Gregory, G
4 6 — Mike Reed, G
6 8 — Terry Bradshaw, QB
6 9 — Terry Bradshaw, QB
7 2 — Roger Carr, WR
7 3 — Roger Carr, FL
7 4 — Mike Barber, TE

Fred Dean, DT
8 2 — †Matt Dunigan, QB
8 4 — †Doug Landry, LB

†Walter Johnson, DE
8 5 — †Doug Landry, LB
8 6 —†Walter Johnson, LB-DE
8 7 — †Glenell Sanders, LB
8 8 —†Glenell Sanders, LB
LOUISVILLE* (1)
5 7 — Leonard Lyles, B
L O Y OLA (ILL.) (2)
3 5 — Billy Roy, B
3 7 — Clay Calhoun, B
L O Y OLA MARYMOUNT (1)
4 2 — Vince Pacewic, B
LUTHER (1)
5 7 — Bruce Hartman, T
LYCOMING (10)
8 3 — John Whalen, OL
8 5 — Walt Zataveski, OL
8 9 — Rick Bealer, DB
9 0 — Rick Bealer, DB
9 1 — Darrin Kenney, OT

Don Kinney, DL
Bill Small, LB

96— Michael Downey, OL
9 8 — Jason Marraccini, QB
9 9 — Cameron Coleman, DL
Ma cMURRAY (2)
9 7 — Jamie Lee, RB
9 8 — Jamie Lee, RB
MAINE (7)
6 5 — John Huard, LB
6 6 — John Huard, LB
8 0 —†Lorenzo Bouier, RB
8 9 — †Carl Smith, RB

†Scott Hough, OL
9 0 — †Claude Pettaway, DB
9 9 —†Jojo Oliphant, DL
MAINE MARITIME (2)
9 2 — Kirk Matthieu, RB
95— Rob Marchitello, RB
M A R IETTA (1)
96— Dante Brown, RB
MARS HILL (3)
7 8 — Alan Rice, OL
7 9 — Steven Campbell, DB
8 7 — Lee Marchman, LB
MARSHALL* (29)
3 7 — William Smith, E
4 0 — Jackie Hunt, B
4 1 — Jackie Hunt, B
8 7 —†Mike Barber, WR

†Sean Doctor, TE
8 8 — †Mike Barber, WR

†Sean Doctor, TE
9 0 —†Eric Ihnat, TE
9 1 —†Phil Ratliff, OL
9 2 —†Michael Payton, QB

†Troy Brown, WR
†Phil Ratliff, OL

9 3 — †Chris Deaton, OL
†William King, LB
†Roger Johnson, DB

9 4 — †Roger Johnson, DB
†William Pannell, OL
†Travis Colquitt, P

95—†Chris Parker, RB
†William Pannell, OL
†Billy Lyon, DL
†Melvin Cunningham, DB

96—†Randy Moss, WR
†Billy Lyon, DL
†Aaron Ferguson, OL
†B. J. Cohen, DL

†Jermaine Swafford, LB
†Eugene McAleer, LB
†Melvin Cunningham, DB

MARTIN LUTHER (1)
9 7 — John Feuersthaler, DB
M D . - E A ST. SHORE (2)
6 4 — John Smith, DT
6 8 — Bill Thompson, DB
MARYVILLE (TENN.) (5)
6 7 — Steve Dockery, DB
7 3 — Earl McMahon, OG
7 7 — Wayne Dunn, LB
9 2 — Tom Smith, OL
9 3 — Tom Smith, OL
M A S S A C H U S ETTS (29)
5 2 — Tony Chambers, OE
6 3 — Paul Graham, T
6 4 — Milt Morin, DE
6 7 — Greg Landry, QB
7 1 — William DeFlavio, MG
7 2 — Steve Schubert, OE
7 3 — Tim Berra, OE
7 5 — Ned Deane, OL
7 6 — Ron Harris, DB
7 7 — Kevin Cummings, TE

Bruce Kimball, OL
7 8 — Bruce Kimball, OG
8 0 —†Bob Manning, DB
8 1 — †Garry Pearson, RB
8 2 — †Garry Pearson, RB
8 5 —†Mike Dwyer, DL
8 8 — †John McKeown, LB
9 0 — †Paul Mayberry, OL
9 2 — †Don Caparotti, DB
9 3 —†Bill Durkin, OL
9 4 —†Breon Parker, DB
95—†Rene Ingoglia, RB
9 8 —†Marcel Shipp, RB

†Khari Samuel, LB
†Kerry Taylor, TE

9 9 — †Jeremy Robinson, DB
†Kole Ayi, LB
†Jerard White, DB
†Sean Higgins, TE

MASS.-BOSTON (1)
9 2 — Sean Munroe, WR
M A S S . -D A R T M O U T H ( 1 )
9 8 — Mike Cotton, DB
MASS. MARITIME (1)
95— Paul Diamantopoulos, DE
McMURRY (6)
4 9 — Brad Rowland, B
5 0 — Brad Rowland, B
5 8 — Charles Davis, G
6 8 — Telly Windham, DE
7 4 — Randy Roemisch, OT
8 0 — Rick Nolly, OL
McNEESE ST. (19 )
5 2 — Charles Kuehn, DE
6 9 — Glenn Kidder, OG
7 2 — James Moore, TE
7 4 — James Files, OT
8 2 —†Leonard Smith, DB
9 2 — †Terry Irving, LB
9 3 — †Jose Larios, PK

†Terry Irving, LB
9 4 — †Ronald Cherry, OL
95—†Kavika Pittman, DL

†Marsh Buice, DL
†Zack Bronson, DB
†Vincent Landrum, LB

96—†Zack Bronson, DB
9 7 — †Reggie Nelson, OL

†Chris Fontenot, TE
†Donnie Ashley, PR

9 8 — †Reggie Nelson, OL
†Charles Ayro, LB

MEMPHIS* (1)
5 4 — Robert Patterson, G
MERCHANT MARINE (4)
5 2 — Robert Wiechard, LB
6 9 — Harvey Adams, DE
9 0 — Harold Krebs, DB
9 7 — Anthony Jacobs, OL
MESA ST. (8)
8 2 — Dean Haugum, DT
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8 3 — Dean Haugum, DL
8 4 — Don Holmes, DB
8 5 — Mike Berk, OL
8 6 — Mike Berk, OL
8 8 — Tracy Bennett, PK
8 9 — Jeff Russell, OT
9 0 — Brian Johnson, LB
METHODIST (1)
9 7 — Trayfer Monroe, DB
MIAMI (FLA.)* (2)
4 5 — Ed Cameron, G

William Levitt, C
MIAMI (OHIO)* (1)
8 2 —†Brian Pillman, MG
MICHIGAN TECH (1)
7 6 — Jim VanWagner, RB
MIDDLE TENN. ST.* (12 )
6 4 — Jimbo Pearson, S
6 5 — Keith Atchley, LB
8 3 — †Robert Carroll, OL
8 4 —†Kelly Potter, PK
8 5 — †Don Griffin, DB
8 8 — †Don Thomas, LB
9 0 — †Joe Campbell, RB
9 1 —†Steve McAdoo, OL

†Joe Campbell, RB
9 2 —†Steve McAdoo, OL
9 3 —†Pat Hicks, OL
95—†Nathaniel Claybrooks, DL
MIDDLEBURY (2)
3 6 — George Anderson, G
8 3 — Jonathan Good, DL
M I DLAND LUTHERAN (2)
7 6 — Dave Marreel, DE
7 9 — Scott Englehardt, OL
MILLERSVILLE (8)
7 6 — Robert Parr, DB
8 0 — Rob Riddick, RB
8 1 — Mark Udovich, C
8 6 — Jeff Hannis, DL
9 3 — Scott Martin, DL

Greg Faulkner, OL
95— Kevin Cannon, AP
9 8 — Mike McFetridge, WR
MILLIKIN (2)
4 2 — Virgil Wagner, B
9 2 — Mike Hall, KR
MILLSAPS (12)
7 2 — Rowan Torrey, DB
7 3 — Michael Reams, LB
7 6 — Rickie Haygood, QB
7 8 — David Culpepper, LB
7 9 — David Culpepper, LB
8 3 — Edmond Donald, RB
8 5 — Tommy Powell, LB
9 0 — Sean Brewer, DL
9 1 — Sean Brewer, DL
9 2 — Sean Brewer, DL
9 3 — Mitch Holloway, P
9 4 — Kelvin Gladney, RB
MINN.-DULUTH (4)
7 4 — Mark Johnson, DB
7 5 — Terry Egerdahl, RB
7 6 — Ted McKnight, RB
8 2 — Gary Birkholz, OG
MINN. ST.-MANKATO ( 1 0 )
7 3 — Marty Kranz, DB
8 7 — Duane Goldammer, OG
9 1 — John Kelling, DB
93— Jamie Pass, QB
94— Josh Nelsen, WR
95— Mark Erickson, AP
96— Tywan Mitchell, WR

Greg Janacek, PK
9 7 — Tywan Mitchell, WR
9 8 — Tywan Mitchell, WR
MISSISSIPPI COL. (11 )
7 2 — Ricky Herzog, FL
7 9 — Calvin Howard, RB
8 0 — Bert Lyles, DE
8 2 — Major Everett, RB
8 3 — Wayne Frazier, OL
8 5 — Earl Conway, DL
8 8 — Terry Fleming, DL
8 9 — Terry Fleming, DL

9 0 — Fred McAfee, RB
9 2 — Johnny Poole, OL
9 3 — Kelly Ray, C
MISSISSIPPI VAL. (8)
7 9 — †Carl White, OG
8 3 —†Jerry Rice, WR
8 4 —†Jerry Rice, WR

†Willie Totten, QB
8 7 — †Vincent Brown, LB
9 1 — †Ashley Ambrose, DB
9 7 — †Terry Houzah, LB
9 8 — †Terry Houzah, LB
MIT (1)
9 7 — Duane Stevens, DB
M O . - R O LLA (5)
4 1 — Ed Kromka, T
6 9 — Frank Winfield, OG
7 4 — Merle Dillow, TE
8 0 — Bill Grantham, S
9 3 — Elvind Listerud, PK
MO. SOUTHERN ST. (3)
9 3 — Rod Smith, WR

Ron Burton, LB
95— Yancy McKnight, OL
MISSOURI VALLEY (3)
4 7 — James Nelson, G
4 8 — James Nelson, G
4 9 — Herbert McKinney, T
MONMOUTH (ILL.) (1)
7 5 — Ron Baker, RB
M O NTANA (24)
6 7 — Bob Beers, LB
7 0 — Ron Stein, DB
7 6 — Greg Anderson, DB
7 9 —†Jim Hard, FL
8 3 —†Brian Salonen, TE
8 5 —†Mike Rice, P
8 7 — †Larry Clarkson, OL
8 8 —†Tim Hauck, DB
8 9 — †Kirk Scafford, OL

†Tim Hauck, DB
9 3 — †Dave Dickenson, QB

†Todd Ericson, DB
9 4 —†Scott Gragg, OL
95—†Dave Dickenson, QB

†M att Wells, WR
†Mike Agee, OL
†Eric Simonson, OL

96—†Joe Douglass, WR
†Mike Agee, OL
†Brian Ah Yat, QB
†Jason Crebo, LB
†David Kempfert, OL

9 7 — †Jason Crebo, LB
9 9 —†Kelley Bryant, DL
M O NTANA ST. (13 )
6 6 — Don Hass, HB
6 7 — Don Hass, HB
7 0 — Gary Gustafson, LB
7 3 — Bill Kollar, DT
7 5 — Steve Kracher, RB
7 6 — Lester Leininger, DL
7 8 — Jon Borchardt, OT
8 1 — †Larry Rubens, OL
8 4 — †Mark Fellows, LB

†Dirk Nelson, P
9 3 — †Sean Hill, DB
9 7 —†Neal Smith, DL
9 9 — †Matthew Peot, P
M O NTANA TECH (3)
7 3 — James Persons, OT
8 0 — Steve Hossler, HB
8 1 — Craig Opatz, OL
M O N T CLAIR ST. (14 )
7 5 — Barry Giblin, DB
7 7 — Mario Benimeo, DT
7 9 — Tom Morton, OL
8 0 — Sam Mills, LB
8 1 — Terrance Porter, WR
8 2 — Mark Casale, QB
8 4 — Jim Rennae, OL
8 5 — Dan Zakashefski, DL
8 6 — Dan Zakashefski, DL
8 9 — Paul Cioffi, LB
9 0 — Paul Cioffi, LB
9 3 — Jeff Bargiel, DL
95— J eff Bargiel, DL

96— J eff Bargiel, DL
MOORHEAD ST. (2)
7 6 — Rocky Gullickson, OG
8 4 — Randy Sullivan, DB
MOREHEAD ST. (5)
3 8 — John Horton, C
4 2 — Vincent Zachem, C
6 9 — Dave Haverdick, DT
8 2 —†John Christopher, P
8 6 —†Randy Poe, OG
MORGAN ST. (8)
6 5 — Willie Lanier, LB
6 7 — Jeff Queen, DE
7 0 — Willie Germany, DB
7 2 — Stan Cherry, LB
7 3 — Eugene Simms, LB
7 8 — Joe Fowlkes, DB
8 0 — Mike Holston, WR
9 3 —†Matthew Steeple, DL
MORNINGSIDE (2)
4 9 — Connie Callahan, B
9 1 — Jorge Diaz, PK
MOUNT UNION (24)
8 4 — Troy Starr, LB
8 7 — Russ Kring, RB
9 0 — Ken Edelman, PK

Dave Lasecki, LB
9 2 — Mike Elder, OL

Jim Ballard, QB
Chris Dattilio, LB

9 3 — Rob Atwood, TE
Jim Ballard, QB
Ed Bubonics, WR
Mike Hallet, DL

9 4 — Rob Rodgers, LB
95— Mike Wonderf er, OG

M att Liggett, DL
96— Bill Borcher t, QB

Joe We i m er, OL
Josh We b er, OT
Brian Werv ey, LB

9 7 — Bill Borchert, QB
Joe Weimer, OL
Vic Ricketts, G

9 8 — Jason Hall, LB
Kris Bugara, DB

9 9 — Tom Bauer, OL
MUHLENBERG (4)
4 6 — George Bibighaus, E
4 7 — Harold Bell, B
9 3 — Rob Lokerson, WR
9 9 — Joshua Carter, KR
M U R RAY ST. (7)
3 7 — Elmer Cochran, G
7 3 — Don Clayton, RB
7 9 —†Terry Love, DB
8 6 — †Charley Wiles, OL
95—†Derrick Cullors, RB

†William Hampton, DB
96—†William Hampton, DB
MUSKINGUM (5)
4 0 — Dave Evans, T
6 0 — Bill Cooper, B
6 6 — Mark DeVilling, DT
7 5 — Jeff Heacock, DB
95— Connon Thompson, DB
NEB.-KEARNEY (4)
7 6 — Dale Mitchell Johnson, DB
7 8 — Doug Peterson, DL
95— M att Bruggeman, DL
9 7 — Mike Smith, RT
NEB.-OMAHA (11)
6 4 — Gerald Allen, HB
6 8 — Dan Klepper, OG
7 6 — Dan Fulton, WR
7 7 — Dan Fulton, OE
8 0 — Tom Sutko, LB
8 2 — John Walker, DT
8 3 — Tim Carlson, LB
8 4 — Ron Petersen, OT
8 6 — Keith Coleman, LB
9 8 — Chris Bober, OT
9 9 — Chris Bober, OL
NEB. WESLEYAN (3)
9 0 — Brad Bohn, DB
9 1 — Darren Stohlmann, TE
9 2 — Darren Stohlmann, TE

N EVADA* (23)
5 2 — Neil Garrett, DB
7 4 — Greg Grouwinkel, DB
7 8 — James Curry, MG

Frank Hawkins, RB
7 9 — †Frank Hawkins, RB

†Lee Fobbs, DB
8 0 — †Frank Hawkins, RB

†Bubba Puha, DL
8 1 — †John Ramatici, LB

†Tony Zendejas, K
8 2 — †Tony Zendejas, K

†Charles Mann, DT
8 3 — †Tony Zendejas, K

†Jim Werbeckes, OG
†Tony Shaw, DB

8 5 —†Greg Rea, OL
†Marty Zendejas, PK
†Pat Hunter, DB

8 6 —†Henry Rolling, DE-LB
8 8 — †Bernard Ellison, DB
9 0 —†Bernard Ellison, DB

†Treamelle Taylor, KR
9 1 — †Matt Clafton, LB
U NLV* (3)
7 3 — Mike Thomas, RB
7 4 — Mike Thomas, RB
7 5 — Joseph Ingersoll, DL
NEW HAMPSHIRE (14 )
5 0 — Ed Douglas, G
6 8 — Al Whittman, DT
7 5 — Kevin Martell, C
7 6 — Bill Burnham, RB
7 7 — Bill Burnham, RB

Grady Vigneau, OT
8 5 — †Paul Dufault, OL
8 7 — †John Driscoll, OL
9 1 — †Barry Bourassa, RB

†Dwayne Sabb, LB
9 4 — †Mike Foley, DL
9 7 — †Jerry Azumah, RS/RB
9 8 —†Jerry Azumah, RB

†Walter Jones, OL
NEW HAVEN (14 )
8 5 — David Haubner, OL
8 7 — Erik Lesinski, LB
8 8 — Rob Thompson, OL
9 0 — Jay McLucas, QB
9 2 — Scott Emmert, OL

Roger Graham, RB
9 3 — Roger Graham, RB

George Byrd, DB
Tony Willis, WR

9 4 — Roger Graham, RB
95— S c ott Riggs, LB
96— Jesse Showerda, QB
9 7 — Mario DiDino, OL

Cazzie Kosciolek, QB
N.M. HIGHLANDS (8)
6 6 — Carl Garrett, HB
6 7 — Carl Garrett, HB
6 8 — Carl Garrett, HB
8 1 — Jay Lewis, DL
8 5 — Neil Windham, LB
8 6 — Tim Salz, PK
93— Rus Bailey, WR
96— Jamar Nailor, WR
NEWBERRY (3)
4 0 — Dominic Collangelo, B
8 1 — Stan Stanton, DL
9 7 — Anthony Heatley, OL
NICHOLLS ST. (7)
7 6 — Gerald Butler, OE
7 7 — Rusty Rebowe, LB
8 1 — †Dwight Walker, WR
8 2 — †Clint Conque, LB
8 4 —†Dewayne Harrison, TE
8 6 —†Mark Carrier, WR
9 4 — †Darryl Pounds, DB
NICHOLS (1)
8 1 — Ed Zywien, LB
NORFOLK ST. (5)
7 9 — Mike Ellis, DB
8 9 — Arthur Jimmerson, LB
9 4 — James Roe, WR
95— James Roe, WR

Aaron Sparrow, QB
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NORTH ALA. (20)
8 2 — Don Smith, C
8 4 — Daryl Smith, DB
8 5 — Bruce Jones, DB
9 0 — James Davis, LB

Mike Nord, OL
9 2 — Harvey Summerhill, DB
9 3 — Jeff Redcross, DL

Tyrone Rush, RB
Jeff Surbaugh, OL
Ronald McKinnon, LB

9 4 — Jon Thompson, OL
Ronald McKinnon, LB
Marcus Keyes, DL

95— Jon Thompson, OL
Israel Raybon, DE
Ronald McKinnon, LB
Marcus Keyes, DL

96— Gerald Smith, DB
9 7 — Reginald Ruffin, LB

Marcus Hill, DB
N .C. A&T (8)
6 9 — Merl Code, DB
7 0 — Melvin Holmes, OT
8 1 — †Mike West, OL
8 6 —†Ernest Riddick, NG
8 8 — †Demetrius Harrison, LB
9 3 —†Ronald Edwards, OL
95—†Jamain Stephens, OL
9 7 —†Chris McNeil, DL
N.C. CENTRAL (5)
6 8 — Doug Wilkerson, MG
6 9 — Doug Wilkerson, OT
7 4 — Charles Smith, DE
8 8 — Earl Harvey, QB
96— Tommy Dorsey, LB
NORTH CENTRAL (1)
9 7 — Jim Witte, OL
NORTH D A K O T A ( 2 6 )
5 5 — Steve Myhra, G
5 6 — Steve Myhra, G
6 3 — Neil Reuter, T
6 5 — Dave Lince, DE
6 6 — Roger Bonk, LB
7 1 — Jim LeClair, LB

Dan Martinsen, DB
7 2 — Mike Deutsch, RB
7 5 — Bill Deutsch, RB
7 9 — Paul Muckenhirn, TE
8 0 — Todd Thomas, OT
8 1 — Milson Jones, RB
8 9 — Cory Solberg, PK
9 1 — Shannon Burnell, RB
9 3 — Shannon Burnell, RB

Kevin Robson, OL
94— Mike Mooney, LB
95— Dave Hillesheim, DE
96— Juan Gomez-Tagle, PK

Mark Callahan, DL
Tim Tibesar, LB

9 7 — Phillip Moore, RB
Jim Kleinsasser, TE

9 8 — Jim Kleinsasser, TE
Phillip Moore, RB

9 9 — Kelly Howe, DB
NORTH D A K O T A ST. (30)
3 4 — Melvin Hanson, B
4 6 — Cliff Rothrock, C
6 6 — Walt Odegaard, MG
6 7 — Jim Ferge, LB
6 8 — Jim Ferge, DT

Paul Hatchett, B
6 9 — Paul Hatchett, HB

Joe Cichy, DB
7 0 — Joe Cichy, DB
7 4 — Jerry Dahl, DE
7 6 — Rick Budde, LB
7 7 — Lew Curry, OL
8 1 — Wayne Schluchter, DB
8 2 — Cliff Carmody, OG

Steve Garske, LB
8 3 — Mike Whetstone, OG
8 4 — Greg Hagfors, C
8 6 — Jeff Bentrim, QB

Jim Dick, LB
8 7 — Mike Favor, C
8 8 — Matt Tracy, OL

Mike Favor, C
Yorrick Byers, LB

9 0 — Phil Hansen, DL
Chris Simdorn, QB

9 3 — Scott Fuchs, OL
T. R. McDonald, WR

95— Brad Servais, OL
9 7 — Sean Fredricks, LB
9 9 — Tim Strehlow, AP
NORTH PARK (2)
7 2 — Greg Nugent, OE
9 0 — John Love, QB
NORTH TEXAS* (6)
4 7 — Frank Whitlow, T
5 1 — Ray Renfro, DB
8 3 — †Ronnie Hickman, DE

†Rayford Cooks, DL
8 8 — †Rex Johnson, DL
9 0 —†Mike Davis, DL
NORTHEASTERN (3)
7 2 — Tom Rezzuti, DB
7 8 — Dan Ross, TE
96—†Jerome Daniels, OL
NORTHEASTERN ST. (5)
6 9 — Manuel Britto, HB
7 1 — Roosevelt Manning, DT
7 4 — Kevin Goodlet, DB
8 2 — Cedric Mack, WR
9 4 — Ricky Ceasar, DL
NORTHERN ARIZ. (19 )
6 6 — Rick Ries, LB
6 7 — Bill Hanna, DE
6 8 — Larry Small, OG
7 7 — Larry Friedrichs, OL

Tom Jurich, K
7 8 — Jerry Lumpkin, LB
7 9 — †Ed Judie, LB
8 2 —†Pete Mandley, WR
8 3 —†Pete Mandley, WR

†James Gee, DT
8 6 —†Goran Lingmerth, PK
8 9 — †Darrell Jordan, LB
9 3 —†Terry Belden, P
95—†Rayna Stewart, DB

†Kevin O’Leary, P
†Ben Petrucci, DL

96—†Archie Amerson, RB
†Ricky Pearsall, PR

9 7 — †Dan Finn, OL
NORTHERN COLO. (20)
6 8 — Jack O’Brien, DB
8 0 — Todd Volkart, DT
8 1 — Brad Wimmer, OL
8 2 — Mark Mostek, OG

Kevin Jelden, PK
8 9 — Vance Lechman, DB
9 0 — Frank Wainwright, TE
9 2 — David Oliver, OL
9 3 — Jeff Pease, LB
9 4 — Jeff Pease, LB
95— Tony Ramirez, OL

Tim Bowie, DB
96— Tony Ramirez, OL

Delano Washington, DB
9 7 — Aaron Smith, DL

Dirk Johnson, DB
9 8 — Aaron Smith, DL

Scott Zimmerman, LB
9 9 — Corte McGuffey, QB

Jamie Heiner, LB
NORTHERN ILL.* (2)
6 2 — George Bork, B
6 3 — George Bork, B
NORTHERN IOWA (18 )
5 2 — Lou Bohnsack, C
6 0 — George Asleson, G
6 1 — Wendell Williams, G
6 4 — Randy Schultz, FB
6 5 — Randy Schultz, FB
6 7 — Ray Pedersen, MG
7 5 — Mike Timmermans, OT
8 5 — Joe Fuller, DB
8 7 — †Carl Boyd, RB
9 0 —†Brian Mitchell, PK
9 1 —†Brian Mitchell, PK
9 2 —†Kenny Shedd, WR

†William Freeney, LB
9 4 —†Andre Allen, LB
9 5 —†Dedric Ward, WR
96—†Dedric Ward, WR

9 9 —†Brad Meester, C
†Mike Furrey, WR

NORTHERN MICH. (7)
7 5 — Daniel Stencil, OL
7 6 — Maurice Mitchell, FL
7 7 — Joseph Stemo, DB
8 2 — George Works, RB
8 7 — Jerry Woods, DB
8 8 — Jerry Woods, DB
9 9 — Ty Hartung, P
NORTHERN ST. (1)
7 6 — Larry Kolbo, DL
NORTHWEST MO. ST. (13)
3 9 — Marion Rogers, G
8 4 — Steve Hansley, WR
8 9 — Jason Agee, DB
96— M att Uhde, DL
9 7 — Chris Greisen, QB
9 8 — Twan Young, DB

Aaron Crowe, LB
Chris Greisen, QB
Steve Coppinger, C
Aaron Becker, DL

9 9 — Tony Miles, AP
David Purnell, PK
Chad Thompson, OG

N’WESTERN (IOWA) (1)
7 1 — Kevin Korvor, DE
NORTHWESTERN ST. (15 )
6 6 — Al Dodd, DB
8 0 —†Warren Griffith, C

†Joe Delaney, RB
8 1 —†Gary Reasons, LB
8 2 — †Gary Reasons, LB
8 3 — †Gary Reasons, LB
8 4 —†Arthur Berry, DT
8 7 —†John Kulakowski, DE
9 1 — †Andre Carron, LB
9 2 — †Adrian Hardy, DB

†Marcus Spears, OL
9 3 — †Marcus Spears, OL
9 7 — †Tony Maranto, DB
9 8 — †Jermaine Jones, DB
9 9 —†Mike Green, DB
NORTHWOOD (3)
7 3 — Bill Chandler, DT
7 4 — Bill Chandler, DT
9 8 — Tyrone Nelson, OL
NORWICH (3)
7 9 — Milt Williams, RB
8 4 — Beau Almodobar, WR
8 5 — Mike Norman, OL
OBERLIN (1)
4 5 — James Boswell, B
O C C I D E NTAL (6)
7 6 — Rick Fry, FL
7 7 — Rick Fry, SE
8 2 — Dan Osborn, P
8 3 — Ron Scott, DB
8 9 — David Hodges, LB
9 0 — Peter Tucker, OL
OHIO* (2)
3 5 — Art Lewis, T
6 0 — Dick Grecni, C
OHIO NORTHERN (7)
95— LaVant King, WR
96— J e rry Adams, DB
9 8 — Steve Vagedes, P
9 9 — Jamal Robertson, RB

Kory Allen, OL
Jeremy Presar, DB
Steve Vagedes, P/WR

OHIO WESLEYAN (8)
3 4 — John Turley, B
5 1 — Dale Bruce, OE
7 1 — Steve Dutton, DE
8 3 — Eric DiMartino, LB
9 0 — Jeff Court, OG

Neil Ringers, DL
9 1 — Kevin Rucker, DL
96— Craig Anderson, LB
O KLA. PANHANDLE (2)
8 2 — Tom Rollison, DB
8 3 — Tom Rollison, DB
OTTERBEIN (3)
8 2 — Jim Hoyle, K

9 0 — Ron Severance, WR
9 1 — Ron Severance, WR
O U A C H ITA BAPTIST (1)
7 9 — Ezekiel Vaughn, LB
PACIFIC (CAL.) (4)
3 4 — Cris Kjeldsen, G
4 7 — Eddie LeBaron, B
4 8 — Eddie LeBaron, B
4 9 — Eddie LeBaron, B
PACIFIC LUTHERAN (9)
4 0 — Marv Tommervik, B
4 1 — Marv Tommervik, B
4 7 — Dan D’Andrea, C
5 2 — Ron Billings, DB
6 5 — Marvin Peterson, C
7 8 — John Zamberlin, LB
8 5 — Mark Foege, PK

Tim Shannon, DL
8 8 — Jon Kral, DL
P E N N S YLVANIA (8)
8 6 —†Marty Peterson, OL
8 8 — †John Zinser, OL
9 0 — †Joe Valerio, OL
9 3 — †Miles Macik, WR
9 4 — †Pat Goodwillie, LB
95—†Miles Macik, WR

†Tom McGarrity, DL
96—†Mitch Marrow, DL
PEPPERDINE (2)
4 7 — Darwin Horn, B
5 5 — Wixie Robinson, G
PERU ST. (4)
5 2 — Robert Lade, OT
5 3 — Robert Lade, T
8 1 — Alvin Holder, RB
9 1 — Tim Herman, DL
PILLSBURY (1)
8 5 — Calvin Addison, RB
P ITTSBURG ST. (20)
6 1 — Gary Snadon, B
7 0 — Mike Potchard, OT
7 8 — Brian Byers, OL
8 8 — Jesse Wall, OL
8 9 — John Roderique, LB
9 0 — Ron West, WR
9 1 — Ron West, WR
9 2 — Ronald Moore, RB
9 3 — Doug Bullard, OL
9 4 — Andy Sweet, LB

Chris Brown, DB
9 5 — Phil Schepens, OT

B. J. McGivern, LB
Chris Brown, DB

96— Bob Goltra, OL
9 7 — Sean McNamara, OL

Brian Moorman, P
9 8 — Ben Peterson, DE

Brian Moorman, P
9 9 — Andrew Poling, DB
PLYMOUTH ST. (8)
7 4 — Robert Gibson, DB
8 2 — Mark Barrows, LB
8 3 — Joe Dudek, RB
8 4 — Joe Dudek, RB
8 5 — Joe Dudek, RB
9 1 — Scott Allen, LB
94— Colby Compton, LB
95— Colby Compton, LB
POMONA-PITZER (1)
7 4 — Larry Cenotto, QB
P O R TLAND ST. (16 )
7 6 — June Jones, QB
7 7 — Dave Stief, OE
7 9 — †Stuart Gaussoin, SE

†Kurt Ijanoff, OT
8 0 —†Neil Lomax, QB
8 4 — Doug Mikolas, DL
8 8 — Bary Naone, TE

Chris Crawford, QB
8 9 — Darren Del’Andrae, QB
9 1 — James Fuller, DB
9 2 — John Charles, QB
9 3 — Rick Cruz, LB
9 4 — Sam Peoples, DB

Jesus Moreno, OT
9 5 — Steve Papin, RB
9 8 — †Bobby Singh, OL
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PRAIRIE VIEW (2)
6 4 — Otis Taylor, OE
7 0 — Bivian Lee, DB
PRESBYTERIAN (8)
4 5 — Andy Kavounis, G
4 6 — Hank Caver, B
5 2 — Joe Kirven, OE
6 8 — Dan Eckstein, DB
7 1 — Robert Norris, LB
7 8 — Roy Walker, OL
7 9 — Roy Walker, OL
8 3 — Jimmie Turner, LB
PRINCETON (4)
8 7 —†Dean Cain, DB
8 9 — †Judd Garrett, RB
9 2 — †Keith Elias, RB
9 3 —†Keith Elias, RB
PRINCIPIA (1)
9 3 — Matt Newton, WR
PUGET SOUND (9)
5 6 — Robert Mitchell, G
6 3 — Ralph Bauman, G
6 6 — Joseph Peyton, OE
7 5 — Bill Linnenkohl, LB
7 6 — Dan Kuehl, DL
8 1 — Bob Jackson, MG
8 2 — Mike Bos, WR
8 3 — Larry Smith, DB
8 7 — Mike Oliphant, RB
RANDOLPH-MACON (9)
4 7 — Albert Oley, G
5 7 — Dave Young, G
7 9 — Rick Eades, DL
8 0 — Rick Eades, DL
8 4 — Cody Dearing, QB
8 8 — Aaron Boston, OL
96— Tim Armoska, LB
9 8 — Chuck Davis, DL
9 9 — Sean Eaton, WR
R E DLANDS (2)
7 7 — Randy Van Horn, OL
9 2 — James Shields, DL
R E N S S ELAER (3)
96— S c ott Cafarelli, OL
9 8 — Krishaun Gilmore, RB
9 9 — Chris Swartz, DB
RHODE ISLAND (9)
5 5 — Charles Gibbons, T
8 2 — †Richard Pelzer, OL
8 3 — †Tony DeLuca, DL
8 4 —†Brian Forster, TE
8 5 — †Brian Forster, TE

†Tom Ehrhardt, QB
9 0 — †Kevin Smith, DB
9 2 — †Darren Rizzi, TE
96—†Frank Ferrara, DL
RHODES (5)
3 6 — Henry Hammond, E
3 8 — Gaylon Smith, B
7 6 — Conrad Bradburn, DB
8 5 — Jim Hever, PK
8 8 — Larry Hayes, OL
RICHMOND (5)
8 4 — †Eddie Martin, OL
9 7 — †Shawn Barber, LB

†Marc Megna, DL
9 8 — †Marc Megna, DT

†Eric King, OL
RIPON (6)
5 7 — Peter Kasson, E
7 5 — Dick Rehbein, C
7 6 — Dick Rehbein, OL
7 9 — Art Peters, TE
8 2 — Bob Wallner, OL
95— Jim Wallace, DB
ROANOKE (1)
3 8 — Kenneth Moore, E
ROCHESTER (7)
5 1 — Jack Wilson, DE
5 2 — Donald Bardell, DG
6 7 — Dave Ragusa, LB
7 5 — Ralph Gebhardt, DB
9 0 — Craig Chodak, P
9 2 — Brian Laudadio, DL
9 3 — Geoff Long, DL

ROCKHURST (1)
4 1 — Joe Kiernan, T
ROLLINS (1)
4 0 — Charles Lingerfelt, E
ROSE-HULMAN (2)
7 7 — Gary Ellis, DB
9 2 — Todd Holthaus, PK
R OWAN (8)
7 8 — Dino Hall, RB
9 3 — Bill Fisher, DL
95— LeRoi Jones, LB
9 7 — Terrick Grace, DB
9 8 — Jarryn Avery, OL
9 9 — John Gavlick, LB

Jarryn Avery, OL
Cornelius White, DL

S A G I NAW VALLEY (7)
8 1 — Eugene Marve, LB
8 4 — Joe Rice, DL
9 0 — David Cook, DB
9 2 — Bill Schafer, TE
9 7 — Paul Spicer, DL

Kent Kraatz, OT
9 8 — Lamar King, DL
ST. AMBROSE (5)
4 0 — Nick Kerasiotis, G
5 1 — Robert Flanagan, B
5 8 — Robert Webb, B
8 7 — Jerry Klosterman, DL
9 7 — Craig Shepherd, OL
ST. BONAVENTURE (2)
4 6 — Phil Colella, B
4 8 — Frank LoVuola, E
ST. CLOUD ST. (4)
8 5 — Mike Lambrecht, DL
95— Randy Martin, RB
96— Randy Martin, RB
9 7 — Mike McKinney, WR
ST. JOHN’S (MINN.) (13 )
6 5 — Pat Whalin, DB
7 9 — Ernie England, MG
8 2 — Rick Bell, RB
8 3 — Chris Biggins, TE
9 1 — Pat Mayew, QB
9 3 — Burt Chamberlin, OL

Jim Wagner, DL
9 4 — Jim Wagner, DL
95— Chris Palmer, WR
96— Jesse Redepenning, OL
9 8 — Brandon Novak, LB
9 9 — Brandon Novak, LB

Phil Barry, P
ST. JOHN’S (N.Y.) (1)
8 3 — Todd Jamison, QB
ST. LAWRENCE (2)
5 1 — Ken Spencer, LB
7 7 — Mitch Brown, DB
ST. MARY (KAN.) (1)
8 6 — Joe Brinson, RB
ST. MARY’S (CAL.) (4)
7 9 — Fran McDermott, DB
8 0 — Fran McDermott, DB
8 8 — Jon Braff, TE
9 2 — Mike Estrella, PK
ST. MARY’S (TEX.) (1)
3 6 — Douglas Locke, B
ST. NORBERT (2)
5 7 — Norm Jarock, B
6 4 — Dave Jauquet, DE
ST. OLAF (3)
5 3 — John Gustafson, E
7 8 — John Nahorniak, LB
8 0 — Jon Anderson, DL
ST. THOMAS (MINN.) (10)
4 5 — Theodore Molitor, E
4 8 — Jack Salscheider, B
8 4 — Neal Guggemos, DB
8 5 — Neal Guggemos, DB
9 0 — Gary Trettel, RB
9 1 — Kevin DeVore, OL
9 4 — Ryan Davis, TE
95— Ryan Davis, TE

96— Ryan Collins, TE
9 7 — Ryan Collins, TE
SALISBURY ST. (5)
8 2 — Mark Lagowski, LB
8 4 — Joe Mammano, OL
8 5 — Robb Disbennett, QB
8 6 — Tom Kress, DL
9 5 — Mark Hannah, LB
SAM HOUSTON ST. (3)
4 9 — Charles Williams, E
5 2 — Don Gottlob, B
9 1 — †Michael Bankston, DL
SAMFORD (2)
3 6 — Norman Cooper, C
9 4 — †Anthony Jordan, AP
SAN DIEGO (3)
7 3 — Bob Dulich, QB
8 1 — Dan Herbert, DB
9 2 — Robert Ray, P
SAN DIEGO ST.* (6)
3 5 — John Butler, G
6 6 — Don Horn, QB
6 7 — Steve Duich, OT

Haven Moses, OE
6 8 — Fred Dryer, DE

Lloyd Edwards, B
SAN FRANCISCO (1)
4 2 — John Sanchez, T
SAN FRAN. ST. (7)
5 1 — Robert Williamson, OT
6 0 — Charles Fuller, B
6 7 — Joe Koontz, OE
7 6 — Forest Hancock, LB
7 8 — Frank Duncan, DB
8 2 — Poncho James, RB
8 4 — Jim Jones, TE
SAN JOSE ST.* (2)
3 8 — Lloyd Thomas, E
3 9 — LeRoy Zimmerman, B
S A NTA CLARA (8)
6 4 — Lou Pastorini, LB
7 1 — Ronald Sani, C
7 9 — Jim Leonard, C
8 0 — Brian Sullivan, K
8 2 — Gary Hoffman, OT
8 3 — Alex Vlahos, C

Mike Rosselli, LB
8 5 — Brent Jones, TE
SAVANNAH ST. (3)
7 9 — Timothy Walker, DL
8 9 — Shannon Sharpe, TE
96— B r itt Henderson, DB
S EWANEE (9)
6 3 — Martin Agnew, B
7 3 — Mike Lumpkin, DE
7 7 — Nino Austin, DB
7 9 — John Hill, DB
8 0 — Mallory Nimocs, TE
8 1 — Greg Worsowicz, DB
8 6 — Mark Kent, WR
9 0 — Ray McGowan, DL
9 9 — Antonio Crook, OL
SHEPHERD (3)
9 8 — James Rooths, KR
9 9 — Damian Beane, RB

James Rooths, KR
SHIPPENSBURG (4)
5 3 — Robert Adams, G
9 1 — Jeff Fickes, DB
9 4 — Doug Seidenstricker, DB
9 9 — Jamie Ware, WR
SIENA (2)
95—†Reggie Greene, AP
9 7 — †Reggie Greene, RB
SIMON FRASER (1)
9 0 — Nick Mazzoli, WR
SIMPSON (6)
8 9 — Ricky Gales, RB
96— Brent Parrott, DB

Chris Whiney, OT
9 7 — Jeremy Whalen, DL
9 8 — Guy Leman, RB

Clint Head, OL

SLIPPERY ROCK (8)
7 4 — Ed O’Reilly, RB
7 5 — Jerry Skocik, TE
7 6 — Chris Thull, LB
7 7 — Bob Schrantz, TE
7 8 — Bob Schrantz, TE
8 5 — Jeff Williams, P
9 7 — Dave Sabolcik, OL
9 8 — Matt Kinsinger, DL
SONOMA ST. (3)
8 6 — Mike Henry, LB
9 2 — Larry Allen, OL
9 3 — Larry Allen, OL
SOUTH C A R O L I N A ST. (23)
6 7 — Tyrone Caldwell, DE
7 1 — James Evans, LB
7 2 — Barney Chavous, DE
7 3 — Donnie Shell, DB
7 5 — Harry Carson, DE
7 6 — Robert Sims, DL
7 7 — Ricky Anderson, RB
7 9 — †Phillip Murphy, DL
8 0 —†Edwin Bailey, OG
8 1 — †Anthony Reed, FB

†Dwayne Jackson, DL
8 2 — †Dwayne Jackson, DE

†Anthony Reed, RB
†Ralph Green, OT
†John Courtney, DT

8 3 — †Ralph Green, OT
8 9 —†Eric Douglas, OL
9 1 — †Robert Porcher, DL
9 3 — †Anthony Cook, DE
9 4 —†Anthony Cook, DL
96—†Raleigh Roundtree, OL
9 7 — †Chartric Darby, DL
9 8 — †Jermaine Derricott, DB
S O U T H D A K O T A (11 )
6 8 — John Kohler, OT
6 9 — John Kohler, OT
7 1 — Gene Macken, OG
7 2 — Gary Kipling, OG
7 8 — Bill Moats, DB
7 9 — Benjamin Long, LB
8 3 — Kurt Seibel, K
8 6 — Jerry Glinsky, C

Todd Salat, DB
8 8 — Doug VanderEsch, LB
9 7 — Brent Petersen, DL
SOUTH DA K O T A ST. (16 )
6 7 — Darwin Gonnerman, HB
6 8 — Darwin Gonnerman, FB
7 4 — Lynn Boden, OT
7 7 — Bill Matthews, DE
7 9 — Charles Loewen, OL
8 4 — Rick Wegher, RB
8 5 — Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
8 6 — Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
9 1 — Kevin Tetzlaff, OL
9 2 — Doug Miller, LB
9 3 — Adam Timmerman, DL
9 4 — Jake Hines, TE

Adam Vinatieri, P
Adam Timmerman, OL

96— Tom O’Brien, P
9 9 — Josh Ranek, RB
SOUTH D A K O T A TECH (1)
7 3 — Charles Waite, DB
SOUTH FLA. (1)
9 8 —†Bill Gramatica, PK
SOUTHEAST MO. ST. (4)
3 7 — Wayne Goddard, T
9 4 — †Doug Berg, DL
95—†Frank Russell, DB
9 7 — †Angel Rubio, DL
SOUTHEASTERN LA. (3)
7 0 — Ronnie Hornsby, LB
8 3 —†Bret Wright, P
8 5 —†Willie Shepherd, DL
SOUTHERN U. (7)
7 0 — Isiah Robertson, LB
7 2 — James Wright, OG
7 3 — Godwin Turk, LB
7 9 — †Ken Times, DL
8 7 —†Gerald Perry, OT
9 3 —†Sean Wallace, DB
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95—†Kendell Shello, DL
SOUTHERN ARK. (4)
8 4 — Greg Stuman, LB
8 5 — Greg Stuman, LB
9 7 — Fred Perry, LB
9 8 — Jason Williams, PK
SOUTHERN CONN. ST. (9)
8 2 — Mike Marshall, DB
8 3 — Kevin Gray, OL
8 4 — William Sixsmith, LB
8 6 — Rick Atkinson, DB
9 1 — Ron Lecointe, OL
9 2 — Steve Lawrence, LB
9 4 — Anthony Idone, DL
95—†Joe Andruzzi, OL
96— Joe Andruzzi, OL
SOUTHERN ILL. (6)
7 0 — Lionel Antoine, OE
7 1 — Lionel Antoine, OE
8 3 —†Donnell Daniel, DB

†Terry Taylor, DB
96—†Mark Gagliano, P
9 9 — †Cornell Craig, WR
SOUTHERN MISS.* (4)
5 3 — Hugh Pepper, B
5 6 — Don Owens, T
5 8 — Robert Yencho, E
5 9 — Hugh McInnis, E
SOUTHERN ORE. ST. (2)
7 5 — Dennis Webber, LB
9 9 — Griff Yates, RB
SOUTHERN UTAH (8)
7 9 — Lane Martino, DL
8 7 — Jeff McComb, P
8 9 — Randy Bostic, C
9 0 — Randy Bostic, C
95—†Micah Deckert, TE
9 7 — †Jimmy Brimmer, LB
9 9 — †John Uriarte, OL

†Josh Roberts, DB
SOUTHWEST MO. ST. (11 )
6 6 — William Stringer, OG
8 7 —†Matt Soraghan, LB
8 9 — †Mark Christenson, OL
9 0 —†DeAndre Smith, QB
9 1 — †Bill Walter, DL
9 3 — †Adrion Smith, DB
9 5 —†DeLaun Fowler, LB
96—†Michael Cosey, RB

†Wayne Boyer, PK
†Mike Miano, DL

9 7 — †Travis Brawner, PK
SOUTHWEST ST. (2)
8 7 — James Ashley, WR
9 1 — Wayne Hawkins, DE
SOUTHWEST TEX. ST. (12 )
5 3 — Pence Dacus, B
6 3 — Jerry Cole, E
6 4 — Jerry Cole, DB
7 2 — Bob Daigle, C
7 5 — Bobby Kotzur, DT
8 2 — Tim Staskus, LB
8 3 — Tim Staskus, LB
8 4 — †Scott Forester, C
9 0 —†Reggie Rivers, RB
9 1 — †Ervin Thomas, C
9 4 — †Don Wilkerson, RB
9 7 — †Claude Mathis, RB
SOUTHWESTERN (KAN.) (2)
8 2 — Tom Audley, DL
8 4 — Jackie Jenson, RB
SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. (2)
7 7 — Louis Blanton, DB
8 2 — Richard Lockman, LB
SPRINGFIELD (14 )
6 8 — Dick Dobbert, C
7 0 — John Curtis, OE
7 6 — Roy Samuelsen, MG
7 8 — Jack Quinn, DB
7 9 — Jack Quinn, DB
8 0 — Steve Foster, OT
8 1 — Jon Richardson, LB
8 3 — Wally Case, DT

Ed Meachum, TE
8 5 — Jim Anderson, LB

9 1 — Fran Papasedero, DL
9 4 — Matt Way, OL
96— Jamie McGourty, DL
9 8 — John Cena, OL
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN (15 )
5 1 — James Terry, DE
7 9 — Ronald Haynes, DL
8 5 — James Noble, WR
8 6 — †Darrell Harkless, DB
8 8 —†Eric Lokey, LB
8 9 —†David Whitmore, DB
9 3 —†Cedric Walker, DB
95—†Joey Wylie, OL

†Lee Kirk, OL
†Damiyon Bell, DB

96—†Jeremiah Tr ott er, LB
9 7 — †Mikhael Ricks, WR

†Jeremiah Trotter, LB
9 8 — †Chad Stanley, P
9 9 — †Ka Ron Coleman, PR
STONY BROOK (2)
8 7 — Chuck Downey, DB
8 8 — David Lewis, P
SUL ROSS ST. (2)
6 5 — Tom Nelson, DE
8 8 — Francis Jones, DB
SUSQUEHANNA (5)
5 1 — James Hazlett, C
9 0 — Keith Henry, DL
9 2 — Andy Watkins, LB
96— Jeremy Ziesloft, DB
9 9 — Antonio Nash, DB
SWARTHMORE (1)
8 9 — Marshall Happer, OL
TA MPA (5)
6 5 — John Perry, DB
6 8 — Ron Brown, MG
7 0 — Leon McQuay, RB
7 1 — Ron Mikolajczyk, OT

Sammy Gellerstedt, MG
TENN.-MARTIN (3)
6 8 — Julian Nunnamaker, OG
8 8 — Emanuel McNeil, DL
9 1 — Oscar Bunch, TE
TENNESSEE ST. (21)
6 7 — Claude Humphrey, DT
6 8 — Jim Marsalis, DB
6 9 — Joe Jones, DE
7 0 — Vernon Holland, OT
7 1 — Cliff Brooks, DB

Joe Gilliam, QB
7 2 — Robert Woods, OT

Waymond Bryant, LB
7 3 — Waymond Bryant, LB

Ed Jones, DE
7 4 — Cleveland Elam, DE
8 1 — †Mike Jones, WR

†Malcolm Taylor, DT
8 2 —†Walter Tate, OL
8 6 — †Onzy Elam, LB
9 0 —†Colin Godfrey, P
9 3 — †Brent Alexander, DB
9 8 — †Tyrone Butterfield, WR
9 9 —†Lamar Carter, DL

†Avion Black, RS
†Michael Thompson, OL

TENNESSEE TECH (11 )
5 2 — Tom Fann, OT
5 9 — Tom Hackler, E
6 0 — Tom Hackler, E
6 1 — David Baxter, T
6 9 — Larry Schreiber, HB
7 1 — Jim Youngblood, LB
7 2 — Jim Youngblood, LB
7 4 — Elois Grooms, DE
7 6 — Ed Burns, OT
8 9 —†Ryan Weeks, PK
96—†R o b ert Ta y l or, DB
TENN. WESLEYAN (1)
9 2 — Derrick Scott, PK
TEXAS-ARLINGTON (5)
6 6 — Ken Ozee, DT
6 7 — Robert Diem, OG

Robert Willbanks, S
8 3 — †Mark Cannon, C
8 4 — †Bruce Collie, OL

TEX. A&M-COMMERCE ( 2 0 )
3 8 — Darrell Tully, B
5 3 — Bruno Ashley, G
5 8 — Sam McCord, B
5 9 — Sam McCord, B
6 8 — Chad Brown, OT
7 0 — William Lewis, C
7 2 — Curtis Wester, OG
7 3 — Autry Beamon, DB
8 4 — Alan Veingrad, OG
8 8 — Kim Morton, DL
9 0 — Terry Bagsby, DL
9 1 — Eric Turner, DB

Dwayne Phorne, OL
9 2 — Eric Turner, DB

Pat Williams, DB
9 3 — Fred Woods, LB

Billy Watkins, PK
95— Kevin Mathis, DB
96— Kevin Mathis, DB
9 9 — Antonio Wilson, LB
TEX. A&M-KINGSVILLE (53)
4 0 — Stuart Clarkson, C
4 1 — Stuart Clarkson, C
5 9 — Gerald Lambert, G
6 0 — William Crafts, T
6 2 — Douglas Harvey, C
6 3 — Sid Blanks, B
6 5 — Randy Johnson, QB
6 6 — Dwayne Nix, OE
6 7 — Dwayne Nix, OE
6 8 — Dwayne Nix, OE

Ray Hickl, OG
7 0 — Dwight Harrison, DB

Margarito Guerrero, MG
7 1 — Eldridge Small, OE

Levi Johnson, DB
7 2 — Ernest Price, DE
7 4 — Don Hardeman, RB
7 5 — David Hill, TE
7 6 — Richard Ritchie, QB

Larry Grunewald, LB
7 7 — Larry Collins, RB

John Barefield, DE
7 8 — Billy John, OT
7 9 — Andy Hawkins, LB
8 0 — Don Washington, CB
8 1 — Durwood Roquemore, DB
8 2 — Darrell Green, DB
8 3 — Loyd Lewis, OG
8 4 — Neal Lattue, PK
8 5 — Charles Smith, C
8 6 — Johnny Bailey, RB

Moses Horn, OG
8 7 — Johnny Bailey, RB

Moses Horn, OG
8 8 — Rod Mounts, OL

Johnny Bailey, RB
John Randle, DL

8 9 — Johnny Bailey, RB
9 0 — Keithen DeGrate, OL
9 1 — Brian Nielsen, OL
9 2 — Earl Dotson, OL
9 3 — Anthony Phillips, DB

Moke Simon, DL
9 4 — Jeff Rodgers, DL

Kevin Dogins, C
95— J ermane Mayberry, OT

Jaime Martinez, OG
Kevin Dogins, C

96— Todd Perkins, OT
9 7 — Chris Hensley, LB
9 8 — Cedric Johnson, DB

Cliff Clemons, OL
9 9 — Robert Garza, C
TEXAS LUTHERAN (3)
7 3 — David Wehmeyer, RB
7 4 — D. W. Rutledge, LB
7 5 — Jerry Ellis, OL
TEXAS SOUTHERN (3)
7 0 — Nathaniel Allen, DB
7 6 — Freddie Dean, OL
9 2 —†Michael Strahan, DL
TEXAS TECH* (2)
3 5 — Herschel Ramsey, E
4 5 — Walter Schlinkman, B
THOMAS MORE (4)
9 3 — Mike Flesch, OL

96— Brent Moses, OL
9 7 — Chris Wells, LB
9 8 — Chris Wells, LB
TIFFIN (1)
9 3 — Brian Diliberto, RB
TOLEDO* (1)
3 8 — Dan Buckwick, G
TOWSON (12 )
7 5 — Dan Dullea, QB
7 6 — Skip Chase, OE
7 7 — Randy Bielski, DB
7 8 — Ken Snoots, SE
8 2 — Sean Landeta, P
8 3 — Gary Rubeling, DB
8 4 — Terry Brooks, OG
8 5 — Stan Eisentooth, OL
8 6 — David Haden, LB
9 3 —†Tony Vinson, RB
9 4 — †Mark Orlando, WR
9 9 — †Jamal White, WR
TRINITY (CONN.) (8)
3 5 — Mickey Kobrosky, B
3 6 — Mickey Kobrosky, B
5 5 — Charles Sticka, B
5 9 — Roger LeClerc, C
7 0 — David Kiarsis, HB
7 8 — Pat McNamara, FL
9 3 — Eric Mudry, DB
9 4 — Greg Schramm, DB
TRINITY (TEX.) (12)
5 4 — Alvin Beal, B
5 5 — Hubert Cook, C
5 6 — Milton Robichaux, E
6 7 — Marvin Upshaw, DT
9 4 — James Vallerie, LB
96— John Beckwith, LB
9 7 — Paul Morris, PK

Danny Palmer, G
9 8 — David Coney, DL
9 9 — David Coney, OL

Ryan Deck, LB
Mike Burton, QB

T ROY ST. (22)
3 9 — Sherrill Busby, E
7 3 — Mark King, C
7 4 — Mark King, C
7 6 — Perry Griggs, OE
7 8 — Tim Tucker, LB
8 0 — Willie Tullis, QB
8 4 — Mitch Geier, OG
8 6 — Freddie Thomas, DB
8 7 — Mike Turk, QB

Freddie Thomas, DB
9 4 — †Bob Hall, OL
9 5 — †Bob Hall, OL
96—†P r att Lyons, DL

†Kerry Jenkins, OL
9 7 —†Clifford Ivory, DB

†Andy Swafford, KR
9 8 —†Marcus Spriggs, DL

†Cleve Roberts, OL
†Al Lucas, DT

9 9 —†Al Lucas, DT
†Michael Moore, OT
†Anthony Rabb, LB

TRUMAN (5)
6 0 — Dale Mills, B
6 5 — Richard Rhodes, OT
8 5 — Chris Hegg, QB
9 3 — Mike Roos, DL
96— J a r r ett Anderson, RB
T UFTS (6)
3 4 — William Grinnell, E
7 6 — Tim Whelan, RB
7 8 — Mark Buben, DL
7 9 — Chris Connors, QB
8 0 — Mike Brown, OL
8 6 — Bob Patz, DL
TULSA* (1)
3 4 — Rudy Prochaska, C
TUSCULUM (2)
94— Matt Schults, OL
95— Eric Claridy, RB
TUSKEGEE (2)
9 8 — Che’ Bryant, DB
9 9 — Andre Dudley, DL
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UNION (N.Y.) (10 )
3 9 — Sam Hammerstrom, B
8 2 — Steve Bodmer, DL
8 3 — Tim Howell, LB
8 4 — Brian Cox, DE
8 5 — Anthony Valente, DL
8 6 — Rich Romer, DL
8 7 — Rich Romer, DL
9 1 — Greg Harrison, PK
9 3 — Marco Lainez, LB
96— Roger Egbert, PK
UNION (TENN.) (2)
4 1 — James Jones, B
4 2 — James Jones, B
U.S. INT’L (2)
7 2 — Jerry Robinson, DB
7 5 — Steve Matson, FL
U P S ALA (1)
6 4 — Dick Giessuebel, LB
URSINUS (1)
96— Peter Hinckle, DB
VA L D O STA ST. (8)
8 2 — Mark Catano, OL
8 6 — Jessie Tuggle, LB
8 9 — Randy Fisher, WR
9 0 — Deon Searcy, DB
9 3 — Chris Hatcher, QB
9 4 — Chris Hatcher, QB
96— Lance Funderburk, QB
9 7 — Richard Freeman, DL/DE
VA LPARAISO (6)
5 1 — Joe Pahr, B
7 1 — Gary Puetz, OT
7 2 — Gary Puetz, OT
7 6 — John Belskis, DB
8 5 — Mike Healey, WR
9 9 — †Eric Kenesie, DB
V I LLA N OVA (9)
8 8 —†Paul Berardelli, OL
8 9 —†Bryan Russo, OL
9 1 — †Curtis Eller, LB
9 2 —†Curtis Eller, LB
9 4 — †Tyrone Frazier, LB
96—†Brian Finneran, WR
9 7 —†Brian Finneran, WR

†Chris Boden, QB
9 8 — †Brian Westbrook, AP/WR
VMI (3)
8 8 — †Mark Stock, WR
9 5 —†Thomas Haskins, RB
9 6 —†Thomas Haskins, RB
VIRGINIA ST. (5)
7 1 — Larry Brooks, DT
8 4 — John Greene, LB
8 5 — James Ward, DL
9 8 — Damon Thompson, AP
9 9 — Damon Thompson, WR
VIRGINIA UNION (13 )
7 3 — Herb Scott, OG
7 4 — Herb Scott, OG
7 5 — Anthony Leonard, DB
7 7 — Frank Dark, DB
7 9 — Plummer Bullock, DE
8 0 — William Dillon, DB
8 1 — William Dillon, DB
8 2 — William Dillon, DB
8 3 — Larry Curtis, DT
8 8 — Leroy Gause, LB
9 1 — Paul DeBerry, DB

Kevin Williams, LB
9 9 — Ronald Hardge, DB
WABASH (5)
7 6 — Jimmy Parker, DB
7 7 — David Harvey, QB
8 1 — Pete Metzelaars, TE
8 8 — Tim Pliske, PK
8 9 — Mike Funk, WR
WAGNER (10)
6 7 — John Gloistein, OT
8 0 — Phil Theis, OL
8 1 — Alonzo Patterson, RB
8 2 — Alonzo Patterson, RB
8 3 — Selwyn Davis, OT
8 6 — Charles Stinson, DL
8 7 — Rich Negrin, OT
8 8 — Terry Underwood, RB

9 1 — Walter Lopez, PK
9 9 — †Rick Sarille, AP
WARTBURG (3)
9 4 — Jamey Parker, OL

Vince Penningroth, DL
95— Vince Penningroth, DL
WASHBURN (2)
6 4 — Robert Hardy, DB
8 8 — Troy Slusser, WR
WASHINGTON (MO.) (8)
7 2 — Shelby Jordan, LB
7 3 — Stu Watkins, OE
7 4 — Marion Stallings, DB
8 8 — Paul Matthews, TE
9 4 — Matt Gomric, LB
95— Chris Nalley, DB
96— Chris Nalley, DB
9 9 — Tim Runnalls, DL
WASH. & JEFF. (14 )
8 4 — Ed Kusko, OL
8 7 — A. J. Pagano, RB
9 1 — Chris Babirad, RB

Gilbert Floyd, DB
9 2 — Chris Babirad, RB

Todd Pivnick, OL
Kevin Pintar, OL

9 3 — Jason Moore, OL
Shawn Prendergast, LB

9 4 — Matt Szczypinski, DL
Mike Jones, OL
Mike Brooder, DL

95— Mike Jones, OL
96— Dan Primrose, DL
WASH. & LEE (5)
7 6 — Tony Perry, OE
8 1 — Mike Pressler, DL
8 3 — Glenn Kirschner, OL
8 6 — John Packett, OL
95— R o b ert Hall, DL
WAYNE ST. (NEB.) (3)
8 4 — Herve Roussel, PK
8 5 — Ruben Mendoza, OL
95— Brad Ottis, DL
WAYNESBURG (1)
4 1 — Nick George, G
WEBER ST. (19 )
6 6 — Ronald McCall, DE
6 7 — Lee White, FB

Jim Schmedding, OG
6 9 — Carter Campbell, DE
7 0 — Henry Reed, DE
7 1 — David Taylor, OT
7 7 — Dennis Duncanson, DB
7 8 — Dennis Duncanson, DB

Randy Jordan, WR
8 0 —†Mike Humiston, LB
8 9 — †Peter Macon, WR
9 1 — †Jamie Martin, QB

†Alfred Pupunu, WR
9 3 — †Pat McNarney, TE
9 5 —†Pokey Eckford, WR
96—†S c ott Shields, DB
9 7 —†Cameron Quayle, TE

†Scott Shields, DB/AP
9 8 —†Scott Shields, DB
WESLEY (6)
9 1 — Fran Naselli, KR
95— Brandon Steinheim, RB
96— Brandon Steinheim, RB

Demetrius Stevenson, DL
9 7 — Nate Casella, LB
9 9 — Sean McCullin, OL
W E S L EYAN (CONN.) (7)
4 6 — Bert VanderClute, G
4 8 — Jack Geary, T
7 2 — Robert Heller, C
7 3 — Robert Heller, C
7 6 — John McVicar, DL
7 7 — John McVicar, DL
9 9 — Matt Perceval, WR
WEST ALA. (5)
8 2 — Charles Martin, DT
8 4 — Andrew Fields, WR
8 7 — Ronnie Glanton, DL
9 3 — Matt Carman, WR
9 7 — John Sedely, PK

WEST CHESTER (11)
5 2 — Charles Weber, DG
5 8 — Richard Emerich, T
6 1 — Joe Iacone, B
6 2 — Joe Iacone, B
7 2 — Tim Pierantozzi, QB
7 6 — William Blystone, RB
8 7 — Ralph Tamm, OL
8 8 — Bill Hess, WR
9 2 — Lee Woodall, DL
9 8 — Kevin Ingram, WR
9 9 — Kevin Ingram, WR
WEST GA. (4)
96— Byron Slack, TE
9 7 — Corey Jarrells, DB

Chris Williams, OT
9 8 — Chris Williams, OL
WEST LIBERTY ST. (1)
9 7 — Greg Dailer, WR
WEST TEX. A&M (5)
8 6 — Stan Carraway, WR
9 0 — Mark Bounds, P
9 4 — Brad Bailey, WR

Brian Hurley, OL
95— Jon Mason, P
W E S T V I R G I N I A* (1)
3 4 — Tod Goodwin, E
WE S T V A . TECH (3)
8 2 — Elliott Washington, DB
8 6 — Calvin Wallace, DL
8 9 — Phil Hudson, WR
WE S T VA. WESLEYAN (2)
3 6 — George Mike, T
8 2 — Jerry Free, T
W E S T E R N C A R O L I N A (15 )
4 9 — Arthur Byrd, G
7 1 — Steve Williams, DT
7 3 — Mark Ferguson, OT
7 4 — Jerry Gaines, SE

Steve Yates, LB
8 4 — †Louis Cooper, DL

†Kirk Roach, PK
†Steve Kornegay, P

8 5 — †Clyde Simmons, DL
8 6 — †Alonzo Carmichael, TE

†Kirk Roach, PK
8 7 —†Kirk Roach, PK
9 3 —†Kerry Hayes, KR/WR
9 8 — †Eric Johnson, DB

†Ken Hinsley, P
WESTERN CONN. ST. (1)
9 9 — Greg Boucher, DL
WESTERN ILL. (22)
5 9 — Bill Larson, B
6 1 — Leroy Jackson, B
7 4 — John Passananti, OT
7 6 — Scott Levenhagen, TE

Greg Lee, DB
7 7 — Craig Phalen, DT
7 8 — Bill Huskisson, DL
8 0 — Mike Maher, TE

Don Greco, OG
8 3 —†Chris Gunderson, MG
8 4 — †Chris Gunderson, T
8 6 —†Frank Winters, C

†Todd Auer, DL
8 8 — †Marlin Williams, DL
9 3 — †Rodney Harrison, DB
9 4 — †Ross Schulte, P
9 7 — †Aaron Stecker, RB

†Jason Grott, OL
9 8 —†David Watson, DE

†David Bowens, DL
†James Milton, LB

9 9 —†Edgerton Hartwell, LB
WESTERN KY. (18 )
6 4 — Dale Lindsey, LB
7 0 — Lawrence Brame, DE
7 3 — Mike McKoy, DB
7 4 — John Bushong, DL

Virgil Livers, DB
7 5 — Rick Green, LB
7 7 — Chip Carpenter, OL
8 0 — †Pete Walters, OG

†Tim Ford, DL
8 1 — †Donnie Evans, DE
8 2 — †Paul Gray, LB

8 3 —†Paul Gray, LB
8 7 — †James Edwards, DB
8 8 — †Dean Tiebout, OL

†Joe Arnold, RB
9 5 — †Brian Bixler, C
9 7 — †Patrick Goodman, OL
9 8 — †Patrick Goodman, C
WESTERN MD. (4)
5 1 — Victor Makovitch, DG
7 8 — Ricci Bonaccorsy, DL
7 9 — Ricci Bonaccorsy, DL
9 8 — Mat Mathias, OL
WESTERN MICH.* (1)
8 2 — †Matt Meares, OL
WESTERN N.M. (4)
8 3 — Jay Ogle, WR
8 8 — Pat Maxwell, P
9 7 — Anthony Gray, RB
9 8 — Anthony Gray, RB
WESTERN ST. (9)
5 6 — Bill Rhodes, B
7 8 — Bill Campbell, DB
8 0 — Justin Cross, OT
8 4 — Jeff Guy, P
9 2 — Reggie Alexander, WR
9 4 — Derren Bryan, OL
96— Ben Kern, TE

K urt Clay, DB
9 7 — Shane Carwin, LB
WESTERN WASH. (3)
5 1 — Norman Hash, DB
7 9 — Patrick Locker, RB
95— Orlondo Steinauer, DB
WESTMINSTER (MO.) (6)
9 7 — Scott Pingel, WR
9 8 — Scott Pingel, WR

Logan Stanley, TE
Justin Peery, QB

9 9 — Scott Pingel, WR
Justin Peery, QB

WESTMINSTER (PA.) (10 )
7 3 — Robert Pontius, DB
7 7 — Rex Macey, FL
8 2 — Gary DeGruttola, LB
8 3 — Scott Higgins, DB
8 6 — Joe Keaney, LB
8 8 — Kevin Myers, LB
8 9 — Joe Micchia, QB
9 0 — Brad Tokar, RB
9 1 — Brian DeLorenzo, DL
9 2 — Matt Raich, LB
WHEATON (ILL.) (11)
5 5 — Dave Burnham, B
5 8 — Robert Bakke, T
7 7 — Larry Wagner, LB
7 8 — Scott Hall, QB
8 3 — Keith Bishop, QB
95— Doug Johnston, OL

Chip Parrish, LB
96— Chip Parrish, LB

Mark Loeff l er, WR
9 7 — Chris Brown, OL
9 9 — Chris Baughman, PK
W H ITTIER (3)
3 8 — Myron Claxton, T
6 2 — Richard Peter, T
7 7 — Michael Ciacci, DB
WHITWORTH (4)
5 2 — Pete Swanson, OG
5 4 — Larry Paradis, T
8 5 — Wayne Ralph, WR
8 6 — Wayne Ralph, WR
WIDENER (15 )
7 2 — Billy Johnson, RB
7 3 — Billy Johnson, RB
7 5 — John Warrington, DB
7 6 — Al Senni, OL
7 7 — Chip Zawoiski, RB
7 9 — Tom Deery, DB
8 0 — Tom Deery, DB
8 1 — Tom Deery, DB
8 2 — Tony Stefanoni, DL
8 8 — Dave Duffy, DL
9 4 — O. J. McElroy, DL

Antoine Moore, DB
95— Blaise Coleman, LB
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9 8 — Bill Nourse, DL
9 9 — Tom Eisenhower, LB
WILKES (3)
7 3 — Jeff Grandinetti, DT
9 3 — Jason Feese, DL
9 7 — J. J. Fadden, DL
W I LLA M ETTE (14 )
3 4 — Loren Grannis, G
3 5 — John Oravec, B
3 6 — Richard Weisgerber, B
4 6 — Marvin Goodman, E
5 8 — William Long, C
5 9 — Marvin Cisneros, G
6 4 — Robert Burles, DT
6 5 — Robert Burles, DT
6 9 — Calvin Lee, LB
7 5 — Gary Johnson, DL
8 2 — Richard Milroy, DB
9 7 — Kamell Eckroth-Bernard, DB
9 8 — Brian Greer, OL
WILLIAM & MARY (10)
8 3 —†Mario Shaffer, OL
8 6 — †Michael Clemons, RB
8 9 —†Steve Christie, P
9 0 — †Pat Crowley, DL
9 3 —†Craig Staub, DL
95—†Darren Sharper, DB
96—†Josh Beyer, OL

†Darren Sharper, DB
9 7 —†Ron Harrison, DB
9 9 —†Brett Sterba, PK
WILLIAM JEWELL (4)
5 2 — Al Conway, B
7 3 — John Strada, OE
8 1 — Guy Weber, DL
8 3 — Mark Mundel, OL
WM. PATERSON (2)
9 2 — Craig Paskas, DB
9 3 — Craig Paskas, DB
WILLIAM PENN (1)
7 2 — Bruce Polen, DB
WILLIAMS (7)
5 1 — Charles Salmon, DG
6 9 — Jack Maitland, HB
7 4 — John Chandler, LB
7 8 — Greg McAleenan, DB
9 0 — George Rogers, DL
9 4 — Bobby Walker, LB
95— Ethan Brooks, DL
WILMINGTON (OHIO) (2)
7 2 — William Roll, OG
9 4 — Jason Tincher, WR

W I N GATE (1)
8 9 — Jimmy Sutton, OT
WINONA ST. (3)
9 2 — Dave Ludy, AP
9 4 — Dave Ludy, AP
9 7 — Jamey Hutchinson, DB
WINSTON-SALEM (7)
7 7 — Cornelius Washington, DB
7 8 — Tim Newsome, RB
8 4 — Danny Moore, OG
8 7 — Barry Turner, G
95— Richard Huntley, RB
96— LaTori Workman, DL
9 9 — Thomas Washington, DL
WIS.-EAU CLAIRE (1)
8 1 — Roger Vann, RB
W I S . -LA CROSSE (17)
5 2 — Ted Levanhagen, LB
7 2 — Bryon Buelow, DB
7 8 — Joel Williams, LB
8 3 — Jim Byrne, DL
8 5 — Tom Newberry, OL
8 8 — Ted Pretasky, RB
8 9 — Terry Strouf, OL
9 1 — Jon Lauscher, LB
9 2 — Norris Thomas, DB

Mike Breit, LB
9 3 — Rick Schaaf, DL
95— Craig Kusick, QB

Erik Halverson, OL
96— Erik Halverson, OL

Mike Maslowski, LB
9 7 — Ric Mathias, DB
9 9 — Brock Ryan, DL
WIS.-MILWAUKEE (1)
7 0 — Pete Papara, LB
W I S . - PLATTEVILLE (2)
7 3 — William Vander Velden, DE
8 6 — Mike Hintz, DB
WIS.-RIVER FALLS (5)
8 0 — Gerald Sonsalla, OG
8 2 — Roland Hall, LB
8 7 — Greg Corning, RB
95— Brian Izdepski, OT
9 9 — Joe Green, DL
WIS.-STEVENS POINT (8)
7 7 — Reed Giordana, QB
8 1 — Chuck Braun, WR
9 2 — Randy Simpson, DB
9 3 — Jimmy Henderson, RB
9 4 — Randy Simpson, LB
9 7 — Clint Kriewalt, LB

9 8 — Clint Kriewalt, LB
9 9 — Andy Palzkill, DB
WIS.-STOUT (1)
7 9 — Joseph Bullis, DL
WIS.-SUPERIOR (3)
6 6 — Mel Thake, DB
8 3 — Larry Banks, MG
8 5 — Phil Eiting, LB
W I S . - W H I T EWATER (6)
7 5 — William Barwick, OL
7 9 — Jerry Young, WR
8 2 — Daryl Schleim, DE
9 0 — Reggie White, OL
9 6 — Derrick LeVake, OL
9 7 — Derrick LeVake, OL
W ITTENBERG (28)
6 2 — Donald Hunt, G
6 3 — Bob Cherry, E
6 4 — Chuck Green, QB
6 8 — Jim Felts, DE
7 3 — Steve Drongowski, OT
7 4 — Arthur Thomas, LB
7 5 — Robert Foster, LB
7 6 — Dean Caven, DL
7 8 — Dave Merritt, RB
7 9 — Joe Govern, DL
8 0 — Mike Dowds, DE
8 1 — Bill Beach, DB
8 3 — Bryant Lemon, DL
8 7 — Eric Horstman, OL
8 8 — Ken Bonner, OT

Eric Horstman, OL
9 0 — Jon Warga, RB
9 2 — Taver Johnson, LB
9 3 — Taver Johnson, LB

Greg Brame, PK
95— Ron Cunningham, OT

Jimmy Watts, PK
96— Xan Smith, OL
9 7 — Jonathan Farley, C

Kent Rafey, LB
Russ Fedyk, KR

9 8 — Ken Pope, DB
9 9 — Casey Donaldson, RB
WOFFORD (12 )
4 2 — Aubrey Faust, E
4 7 — Ken Dubard, T
4 9 — Elbert Hammett, T
5 1 — Jack Beeler, DB
5 7 — Charles Bradshaw, B
6 1 — Dan Lewis, G
7 0 — Sterling Allen, OG
7 9 — Keith Kinard, OL
9 0 — David Wiley, OL

9 1 — Tom Colter, OL
9 4 — Brian Porzio, PK
9 7 —†Dan Williams, OL/C
WOOSTER (2)
7 9 — Blake Moore, C
9 9 — Seth Duerr, LB
WORCESTER ST. (3)
9 2 — Chris Butts, DB
9 3 — Chris Butts, DB
9 4 — Brian Fitzpatrick, DB
WORCESTER TECH (2)
9 7— Matt Surette, TE
9 8 — Matt Surette, TE
XAVIER (OHIO) (1)
5 1 — Tito Carinci, LB
YALE (1)
8 4 —†John Zanieski, DL
YOUNGSTOWN ST. (25)
7 4 — Don Calloway, DB
7 5 — Don Calloway, DB
7 8 — Ed McGlasson, OL
7 9 — James Ferranti, OE

Jeff Lear, OT
8 0 — Jeff Gergel, LB
8 1 —†Paris Wicks, RB
8 2 — †Paris Wicks, RB
8 8 —†Jim Zdelar, OL
8 9 —†Paul Soltis, LB
9 0 —†Tony Bowens, DL
9 1 —†Pat Danko, DL
9 2 —†Dave Roberts, DB
9 3 —†Drew Garber, OL

†Tamron Smith, RB
†Jeff Wilkins, PK

9 4 —†Randy Smith, KR
†Leon Jones, LB
†Lester Weaver, DB
†Chris Sammarone, OL

95—†Leon Jones, LB
†J ermaine Hopkins, DL

9 7 —†Matt Hogg, OL
†Harry Deligianis, DL

9 9 —†Ian Dominelli, LB

ABILENE CHRISTIAN
7 1 — James Lindsey
8 3 — *Grant Feasel
8 5 — Daniel Remsberg
8 6 — *James Embry

Craig Huff
9 0 — William Clayton

ADAMS ST.
0 0 — Ryan Hollingshead
A D R I A N
9 4 — Jeffrey Toner
AIR FORCE
6 5 — Edward Fausti
6 7 — James Hogarty

6 8 — Kenneth Zagzebski
6 9 — *Richard Rivers Jr.
7 0 — Charles Longnecker

*Alfred Wurglitz
7 1 — Ernest Jennings

Robert Parker Jr.
7 2 — Darryl Haas
7 3 — Mark Prill
7 5 — *Joseph Debes
8 4 — Jeffrey Kubiak
8 6 — Derek Brown
8 8 — Chad Hennings
8 9 — David Hlatky
9 0 — Steven Wilson
9 1 — Christopher Howard

9 2 — Ronald James
9 3 — Scott Hufford
9 5 — Preston McConnell
96— Bret Cillessen
9 7 — Carlton Hendrix
9 9 — Charles Gilliam
0 0 — Cale Bonds
U A B
9 7 — John Rea
0 0 — Lee Carter
ALA B A M A
6 9 — Donald Sutton
7 2 — John Musso Jr.
7 5 — Randy Hall
8 0 — Steadman Shealy
ALABAMA ST.
9 2 — Edward Robinson Jr.
ALBANY (N.Y. )
8 8 —*Thomas Higgins
A L B I O N
8 1 — Joel Manby
9 4 — Michael Montico
9 5 — Jeffrey Shooks
96— Timothy Schafer
9 7 — Kyle Klein
9 8 — Neil Johnson
A L B R I G H T
6 7 —*Paul Chaiet

A L L E G H E N Y
6 5 — David Wion
9 2 — Darren Hadlock
9 7 — Nicholas Reiser
A L M A
6 7 — Keith Bird Jr.
7 9 — Todd Friesner
9 9 — Eric Brands
0 0 — Dustin Armstrong
A M H E R S T
6 6 — David Greenblatt
7 6 — Geoffrey Miller
8 5 — Raymond Nurme
96— G r e g ory Schneider
ANGELO ST. 
9 9 — Kyle Kirk
A PPALACHIAN ST.
7 8 — Gill Beck
9 3 — D. J. Campbell
A R I Z O N A
6 9 — William Michael Moody
7 8 — Jon Abbott
8 0 — Jeffrey Whitton
8 8 — Charles Cecil
9 7 — Wayne Wyatt
ARIZONA ST.
7 8 — John Harris
9 0 — Mark Tingstad

NCAA Postgraduate
Scholarship Wi n n e r s
Following are football players who are NCAA postgraduate scholarship win-
ners, whether or not they were able to accept the grant, plus all alternates
(indicated by *) who accepted grants. The program began with the 19 6 4
season. (Those who played in 1964 are listed as 1965 winners, those who
played in 1965 as 1966 winners, etc.) To qualify, student-athletes must main-
tain a 3.000 grade-point average (on a 4.000 scale) during their collegiate
careers and perform with distinction in varsity football.
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9 7 — Devin Kendall
9 8 — Patrick Tillman
A R K A N S A S
7 0 — Terry Stewart
7 1 — William Burnett
7 9 — William Bradford Shoup
8 5 —*Mark Lee
ARKANSAS ST.
7 2 — John Meyer
7 7 — Thomas Humphreys
A R M Y
6 6 — Samuel Champi Jr.
6 8 — Bohdan Neswiacheny
6 9 — James McCall Jr.

Thomas Wheelock
7 0 — Theodore Shadid Jr.
7 8 — Curtis Downs
8 1 — *Stanley March
8 6 — Donald Smith

Douglas Black
8 8 — William Conner
9 0 — Michael Thorson
9 3 — Michael McElrath
9 5 — Eric Oliver
A S HLA N D
7 8 — Daniel Bogden
8 8 — David Biondo
9 0 — Douglas Powell
A U B U R N
6 6 — John Cochran
6 9 —*Roger Giffin
8 5 — Gregg Carr
9 0 — James Lyle IV
A U G S B U R G
9 0 — Terry Mackenthun
9 8 — Ted Schultz
A U G U STANA (ILL.)
6 9 — *Jeffrey Maurus
7 1 — Kenneth Anderson
7 7 — Joe Thompson
8 6 — Steven Sanders
96— Thomas King
9 7 — Ryan Carpenter
9 9 — Chris Meskan
A U G U STANA (S.D.)
7 2 — Michael Olson
7 5 — David Zelinsky
7 7 — James Clemens
7 8 — Dee Donlin

Roger Goebel
9 0 — *David Gubbrud
9 1 — Scott Boyens
9 7 — Mitchell Pruett
BALL ST.
6 7 — *John Hostrawser
7 3 — Gregory Mack
7 7 — Arthur Yaroch
8 4 — Richard Chitwood
8 8 — Ronald Duncan
9 0 — Theodore Ashburn
9 3 — Troy Hoffer
BAT E S
7 9 — Christopher Howard
BAY L O R
6 5 — Michael Kennedy
6 6 — Edward Whiddon
9 4 — John Eric Joe
BENEDICTINE (ILL.)
7 0 — David Cyr
7 1 — Thomas Danaher
BOISE ST.
7 2 — Brent McIver
7 6 — *Glenn Sparks
7 9 — Samuel Miller
8 2 — Kip Bedard
9 2 — Larry Stayner
9 3 — David Tingstad
BOSTON COLLEGE
6 6 — *Lawrence Marzetti
6 7 — Michael O’Neill
6 9 — Gary Andrachik
7 0 — Robert Bouley
7 8 — Richard Scudellari
8 7 — Michael Degnan

BOSTON U.
6 9 — Suren Donabedian Jr.
8 1 — David Bengtson
B O W D O I N
6 5 — Steven Ingram
6 7 — Thomas Allen
BOWIE ST.
9 2 — Mark Fitzgerald
BOWLING GREEN
7 7 — Richard Preston
7 8 — Mark Miller
9 1 — Patrick Jackson
B R I D G E P O R T
7 0 — Terry Sparker
BRIGHAM YOUNG
6 7 — Virgil Carter
7 6 — Orrin Olsen
7 7 — *Stephen Miller
7 8 — Gifford Nielsen
8 0 — Marc Wilson
8 2 — Daniel Plater
8 3 — Bart Oates
8 4 — Steve Young
8 5 — Marvin Allen
8 9 — Charles Cutler
9 4 — Eric Drage
9 7 — Chad Lewis
B R O W N
6 5 — John Kelly Jr.
7 0 — James Lukens
7 4 — Douglas Jost
7 5 — William Taylor
7 7 — Scott Nelson
7 8 — Louis Cole
7 9 — Robert Forster
8 2 — Travis Holcombe
9 5 — Rene Abdalah
B U C K N E L L
7 1 — *Kenneth Donahue
7 4 — John Dailey
7 5 — Steve Leskinen
7 7 — Lawrence Brunt
8 5 — David Kucera
9 3 — David Berardinelli
BUENA VISTA
7 7 — Steven Trost
8 7 — Michael Habben
9 4 — Cary Murphy
BUFFALO ST.
8 7 — James Dunbar
B U T L E R
7 2 — George Yearsich
7 8 — William Ginn
8 5 — Stephen Kollias
C. W. POST
7 9 — John Luchsinger
C A L I F O R N I A
6 6 — William Krum
6 7 — John Schmidt
6 8 — Robert Crittenden
7 0 — James Calkins
7 1 — Robert Richards
8 3 — Harvey Salem
9 4 — Douglas Brien
UC DAV I S
7 6 — Daniel Carmazzi

David Gellerman
7 7 — Rolf Benirschke
7 9 — Mark Markel
8 6 — Robert Hagenau
9 0 —*James Tomasin
9 2 — Robert Kincade

Michael Shepard
9 3 — Brian Andersen
9 7 — Mark Grieb
9 9 — Wesley Terrell
UC RIVERSIDE
7 2 — Tyrone Hooks
7 4 — Gary Van Jandegian
CAL LUTHERAN
9 0 —*Gregory Maw
CAL POLY
6 9 — William Creighton

CAL TECH
6 7 — William Mitchell
6 8 — John Frazzini
7 4 — Frank Hobbs Jr.
C A N I S I U S
8 4 — Thomas Schott
C A P ITA L
8 4 — *Michael Linton
C A R L E T O N
6 7 — Robert Paarlberg
7 3 — Mark Williams
8 3 — Paul Vaaler
9 3 — Arthur Gilliland
CARNEGIE MELLON
8 0 — Gusty Sunseri
9 1 — Robert O’Toole
9 9 — Jason Funke
0 0 — Mike Campie
CARROLL (WIS.)
7 7 — Stephen Thompson
9 5 — Christopher Klippel
C A R T H A G E
7 0 — William Radakovitz
CASE RESERVE
8 9 — Christopher Nutter
9 1 — James Meek
CENTRAL (IOWA )
7 1 — Vernon Den Herder
8 7 — Scott Lindell
8 9 — Eric Perry
9 2 — Richard Kacmarynski
96— Rick Sanger
CENTRAL ARK.
96— Brian Barn ett
CENTRAL MICH.
7 7 — John Wunderlich
8 0 — *Michael Ball
8 5 — Kevin Egnatuk
8 8 — Robert Stebbins
9 2 — Jeffrey Bender
CENTRAL MO. ST.
9 9 — Shane Meyer
CENTRAL WA S H .
7 0 — Danny Collins
C E N T R E
6 9 — Glenn Shearer
8 6 — Casteel “Teel” Bruner II
8 8 —*Robert Clark
9 0 — James Ellington
CHADRON ST.
96— Corey Campbell
C HATTA N O O G A
6 7 — Harvey Ouzts
7 2 — *Frank Webb
7 4 — John McBrayer
7 6 — Russell Gardner
C H E Y N E Y
7 6 — Steven Anderson
C H I C A G O
8 6 — *Bruce Montella
8 9 — Paul Haar
9 4 — Frank Baker
C I N C I N NAT I
7 1 — *Earl Willson
C ITA D E L
7 4 — Thomas Leitner
7 9 — Kenneth Caldwell
8 4 —*William West IV
9 7 — Derek Beres
CLA R E M O N T - M - S
6 8 — Craig Dodel
7 0 —*Gregory Long
7 1 — Stephen Endemano
7 3 — Christopher Stecher
7 4 — Samuel Reece
C L E M S O N
6 5 — James Bell Jr.
6 8 — James Addison
7 3 — Benjamin Anderson
7 9 — Stephen Fuller

COAST GUARD
7 3 — Rodney Leis
7 4 — Leonard Kelly
8 1 — Bruce Hensel
8 9 — *Ty Rinoski

*Jeffery Peters
9 0 — Richard Schachner
9 1 — John Freda
C O E
6 7 — Lynn Harris
C O L B Y
7 1 — Ronald Lupton

Frank Apantaku
C O L GAT E
7 3 — Kenneth Nelson
8 0 — Angelo Colosimo
8 9 — Donald Charney
C O L O R A D O
9 3 — James Hansen
COLORADO COL.
6 9 — Steven Ehrhart
7 2 — Randy Bobier
7 5 — Bruce Kolbezen
8 4 — Herman Motz III
9 7 — Ryan Egeland
9 8 — Christopher Smith
COLORADO MINES
6 6 — Stuart Bennett
6 7 — Michael Greensburg

Charles Kirby
7 5 — David Chambers
COLORADO ST.
6 5 — Russel Mowrer
7 6 — Mark Driscoll
8 7 — Stephan Bartalo
8 8 — Joseph Brookhart
9 3 — Gregory Primus
96— G r e g ory Myers
9 9 — Nathaniel Kvamme
C O L U M B I A
7 2 — John Sefcik
8 0 — Mario Biaggi Jr.
C O N N E C T I C U T
7 7 — *Bernard Palmer
C O R N E L L
6 8 — Ronald Kipicki
7 2 — Thomas Albright
8 4 — Derrick Harmon
CORNELL COLLEGE
6 5 — Steven Miller
7 2 — David Hilmers
7 3 — Robert Ash
7 9 — Brian Farrell

Thomas Zinkula
8 1 —*Timothy Garry
8 3 — John Ward
9 3 — Brent Sands
9 4 — Matthew Miller
9 5 — Mark McDermott
9 9 — Matthew Weiss
D A R T M O U T H
6 6 — Anthony Yezer
6 8 — Henry Paulson Jr.
6 9 — Randolph Wallick
7 1 — Willie Bogan
7 3 — Frederick Radke
7 4 — Thomas Csatari

*Robert Funk
7 7 — Patrick Sullivan
8 9 — Paul Sorensen
9 5 — O. Josh Bloom
9 8 — Dominic Lanza
DAV I D S O N
6 6 — Stephen Smith
7 1 — Rick Lyon
7 2 — Robert Norris
8 6 —*Louis Krempel
9 7 — John Cowan Jr.
DAY T O N
7 3 — Timothy Quinn
7 6 — Roy Gordon III
8 3 — *Michael Pignatiello
9 1 — Daniel Sharley
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D ELAWA R E
8 6 — Brian Farrell
D ELAWARE VA L L E Y
8 5 — Daniel Glowatski
D E LTA ST.
7 6 — William Hood
D E N I S O N
7 0 — Richard Trumball
7 3 — Steven Smiljanich
7 6 —*Dennis Thome
7 8 — David Holcombe
8 6 — Brian Gearinger
8 8 — Grant Jones
9 2 — Jonathan Fortkamp
0 0 — Jon Dunhan
D ePA U W
6 8 — Bruce Montgomerie
7 8 — Mark Frazer
8 1 — Jay True
8 5 — Richard Bonaccorsi
8 6 — Anthony deNicola
9 2 — Thomas Beaulieu
0 0 — Tyler Kelley
D I C K I N S O N
6 6 — Robert Averback
7 1 — *John West
7 5 —*Gerald Urich
D O A N E
6 8 — John Lothrop
7 0 — Richard Held
D R A K E
7 3 — Joseph Worobec
D R E X E L
7 2 — Blake Lynn Ferguson
D U B U Q U E
8 2 — Timothy Finn
D U K E
6 8 — Robert Lasky
7 1 —*Curt Rawley
EAST C A R O .
9 2 — Keith Arnold
EAST TENN. ST.
8 2 — Jay Patterson
EASTERN KY.
7 8 — Steven Frommeyer
EASTERN N.M.
6 6 — Richard James
EASTERN W A S H .
9 8 — Steven Mattson
ELIZABETH CITY ST.
7 3 — Darnell Johnson
8 0 — David Nickelson
E L M H U R S T
8 0 — Richard Green
EMORY & HENRY
8 2 — Thomas Browder Jr.
EVA N S V I L L E
7 5 — David Mattingly
7 6 — Charles Uhde Jr.
7 9 — *Neil Saunders
FERRIS ST.
7 9 — Robert Williams
9 3 — Monty Brown
F L O R I D A
7 2 — Carlos Alvarez
7 7 — Darrell Carpenter
8 5 — Garrison Rolle
8 7 — Bret Wiechmann
9 0 —*Cedric Smith
9 1 — Huey Richardson
9 5 — Michael Gilmore
9 7 — Danny Wuerff e l
9 9 — Terrance Jackson
FLORIDA ST.
8 8 — David Palmer
9 1 — David Roberts
9 4 — Kenneth Alexander
9 5 — Derrick Brooks
9 8 — Daryl Bush
F O R D H A M
9 1 — Eric Schweiker

FORT HAYS ST.
9 4 — David Foster
9 9 — Clinton Albers
FRANK. & MARSH.
6 9 — Frank deGenova
8 3 —*Robert Shepardson
FRESNO ST.
7 0 — *Henry Corda
7 4 — Dwayne Westphal
8 3 — William Griever Jr.
FROSTBURG ST.
0 0 — Marty Mood
F U R M A N
7 7 — Thomas Holcomb III
8 2 — Charles Anderson
8 4 — Ernest Gibson
8 6 — *David Jager
8 7 — Stephen Squire
9 0 — Christopher Roper
9 2 — Paul Siffri

Eric Von Walter
96— William Phillip Jones
G A N N O N
9 7 — Patrick Rodkey
G E O R G E T O W N
7 5 — James Chesley Jr.
9 8 — Stephen Iorio
0 0 — Jim Gallagher
G E O R G I A
6 8 — Thomas Lawhorne Jr.
6 9 — William Payne
7 1 — Thomas Lyons
7 2 — Thomas Nash Jr.

Raleigh Mixon Robinson
7 8 — Jeffrey Lewis
8 0 — Jeffrey Pyburn
8 1 — Christopher Welton
8 4 — Terrell Hoage
8 8 — Kim Stephens
8 9 — Richard Tardits
9 9 — Matthew Stinchcomb
GA. SOUTHERN
0 0 — Voncellies Allen
GEORGIA TECH
6 8 — William Eastman
7 5 — James Robinson
8 1 — Sheldon Fox
8 3 — Ellis Gardner
8 6 — John Ivemeyer
G ETT Y S B U R G
7 0 —*Herbert Ruby III
8 0 — Richard Swartz
G R A M B L I N G
7 3 — Stephen Dennis
G R I N N E L L
7 2 — Edward Hirsch
8 0 — *Derek Muehrcke
0 0 — Troy Dougherty
GROVE CITY
9 5 — Stephen Sems
G U ST. ADOLPHUS
7 4 — James Goodwin
8 1 — *David Najarian
H A M L I N E
8 5 — Kyle Aug
9 1 — Robert Hackney
H A M P D E N - S Y D N E Y
7 8 —*Wilson Newell
8 0 — Timothy Maxa
H A RVA R D
6 8 — Alan Bersin
7 1 — *Richard Frisbie
7 5 — Patrick McInally
7 6 — William Emper
8 1 — Charles Durst
8 5 — Brian Bergstrom
8 7 — Scott Collins
HAWA I I
6 8 — James Roberts
7 3 — *Don Satterlee
H I R A M
6 8 — Sherman Riemenschneider
7 4 — Donald Brunetti
HOLY CROSS
8 4 —*Bruce Kozerski

8 9 — Jeffrey Wiley
9 1 — John Lavalette
H O P E
7 4 — Ronald Posthuma
8 0 — Craig Groendyk
8 3 — Kurt Brinks
8 5 —*Scott Jecmen
9 8 — Brandon Graham
H O U S T O N
8 6 — Gary Schoppe
8 7 — Robert Brezina
9 9 — Peter deGroot
I D A H O
6 7 — Michael Lavens

Joseph McCollum Jr.
8 4 — Boyce Bailey
IDAHO ST.
7 6 — Richard Rodgers
9 2 — Steven Boyenger
I L L I N O I S
7 2 — Robert Bucklin
7 3 — Laurence McCarren Jr.
9 1 — Curtis Lovelace
9 2 — Michael Hopkins
9 3 — John Wright
ILL. WESLEYA N
9 3 — Christopher Bisaillon
9 7 — Lon Erickson
I N D I A N A
7 3 — Glenn Scolnik
7 9 — David Abrams
8 1 — Kevin Speer
INDIANA (PA . )
7 8 — *John Mihota
8 4 — Kenneth Moore
INDIANA ST.
8 6 — Jeffrey Miller
I N D I A N A P O L I S
7 6 — Rodney Pawlik
I O N A
8 1 — Neal Kurtti
8 2 —*Paul Rupp
I OWA
6 9 — Michael Miller
7 6 — Robert Elliott
7 8 — Rodney Sears
8 6 — Larry Station Jr.
8 8 — Michael Flagg
8 9 — Charles Hartlieb
9 9 — Matthew Reischl

Derek Rose
I OWA ST.
7 0 — William Bliss
JACKSON ST.
8 0 — *Lester Walls
JACKSONVILLE ST.
7 9 — Dewey Barker
JAMES MADISON
7 9 — Warren Coleman
9 0 — Mark Kiefer
JOHNS HOPKINS
7 3 — Joseph Ouslander
7 4 — Gunter Glocker
9 4 — Steuart Markley
9 5 — Michael House
9 9 — Lawrence Gulotta
J U N IATA
7 2 — Maurice Taylor
8 7 — Robert Crossey
K A N S A S
6 5 — Ronald Oelschlager
6 9 — David Morgan
7 2 — Michael McCoy
7 3 — John Schroll
7 8 — Tom Fitch
8 7 — Mark Henderson
KANSAS ST.
6 6 — *Larry Anderson
8 3 — James Gale
8 8 — Matthew Garver
K E N T U C K Y
7 6 — Thomas Ranieri

7 9 — James Kovach
8 4 — *Keith Martin
9 7 — Michael Schellenberger
KENTUCKY ST.
6 8 — James Jackson
K E N Y O N
7 5 — Patrick Clements
K N O X
8 8 — Robert Monroe
LAFAY ETT E
7 1 — William Sprecher
7 6 — Michael Kline
7 8 — Victor Angeline III
LA M A R
7 3 — *Richard Kubiak
LAW R E N C E
6 8 — Charles McKee
8 3 — Christopher Matheus
LEBANON VA L L E Y
7 4 — *Alan Shortell
L E H I G H
6 6 — Robert Adelaar
6 8 — Richard Miller
7 3 — *Thomas Benfield
7 5 — James Addonizio
7 6 —*Robert Liptak
7 7 — *Michael Yaszemski
8 0 — David Melone
LONG BEACH ST.
8 4 — Joseph Donohue
L S U
7 9 — Robert Dugas
8 3 — James Britt
8 8 — Ignazio Albergamo
9 1 — Solomon Graves
9 4 — Chad Loup
9 5 — Michael Blanchard
9 8 — Chad Kessler
LA . - L A F A Y E T T E
7 1 — *George Coussa
LA . - M O N R O E
9 3 — Darren Rimmer
9 4 — Robert Cobb

Michael Young
L U T H E R
6 7 — Thomas Altemeier
7 8 —*Mark Larson
8 5 — Larry Bonney
M A R I E T T A
9 8 — Thomas Couhig
M A R YLA N D
7 8 — Jonathan Claiborne
MARYVILLE (TENN.)
6 7 — Frank Eggers II
M I T
9 1 — Darcy Prather
9 2 — Rodrigo Rubiano
9 3 — Roderick Tranum
9 5 — Corey Foster
9 9 — Duane Stevens
0 0 — Nik Kozy
McNEESE ST.
8 1 — Daryl Burckel
8 6 — Ross Leger
M E M P H I S
7 7 — *James Mincey Jr.
MERCHANT MARINE
7 0 — Robert Lavinia
7 6 —*John Castagna
MIAMI (FLA . )
9 0 — Robert Chudzinski
9 1 — Michael Sullivan
M I C H I G A N
6 7 — David Fisher
7 4 — David Gallagher
8 1 — *John Wangler
8 2 — Norm Betts
8 4 — Stefan Humphries

Thomas Dixon
8 6 — Clayton Miller
8 7 — Kenneth Higgins
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9 3 — Christopher Hutchinson
9 4 — Marc Milia
9 8 — Brian Griese
0 0 — Rob Renes
MICHIGAN ST.
6 9 — Allen Brenner
7 0 — Donald Baird
9 4 — Steven Wasylk
MICHIGAN TECH
7 2 — Larry Ras
7 4 — Bruce Trusock
7 5 — Daniel Rhude
MIDDLE TENN. ST.
7 3 — *Edwin Zaunbrecher
M I D D L E B U R Y
7 9 — Franklin Kettle
M I DLAND LUTHERAN
7 6 — Thomas Hale
M I L L E R S V I L L E
9 2 — Thomas Burns III
M I L L I K I N
9 0 — *Charles Martin
M I L L S A P S
6 7 — Edward Weller
7 3 — *Russell Gill
9 2 — David Harrison Jr.
9 9 — Thomas Ingram
M I N N E S OTA
6 9 — Robert Stein
7 1 — Barry Mayer
7 3 — Douglas Kingsriter
7 8 — Robert Weber
9 9 — Parc Williams
MINN. ST.-MANKATO
7 0 — Bernard Maczuga
M I S S I S S I P P I
6 6 — Stanley Hindman
6 9 — Steve Hindman
8 1 — Kenneth Toler Jr.
8 6 — Richard Austin
8 7 — Jeffrey Noblin
8 8 — Daniel Hoskins
8 9 — Charles Walls
9 1 — Todd Sandroni
MISSISSIPPI COL.
8 0 — Stephen Johnson
9 8 — Joseph Fulcher
0 0 — Michael Brown
MISSISSIPPI ST.
6 9 — William Nelson
7 3 — Frank Dowsing Jr.
7 5 — James Webb
7 7 — William Coltharp
9 3 — Daniel Boyd
M I S S O U R I
6 6 — Thomas Lynn
6 7 — James Whitaker
6 9 — *Charles Weber
7 1 — John Weisenfels
7 9 — Christopher Garlich
8 2 — Van Darkow
9 9 — Jacob Stueve
M O . - R O LLA
6 9 — Robert Nicodemus
7 3 — Kim Colter
8 1 — Paul Janke
MONMOUTH (ILL.)
7 2 — Dale Brooks
9 0 — Brent Thurness
M O NTA N A
7 5 — Rock Svennungsen
7 9 — Steven Fisher
8 4 — Brian Salonen
9 1 — Michael McGowan
96— David Dickenson
9 7 — Michael Bouchee

Blaine McElmurry
9 8 — Josh Branen
0 0 — Dallas Neil
M O NTANA ST.
6 5 — Gene Carlson
6 8 — Russell Dodge
7 1 — Jay Groepper
7 7 — Bert Markovich

7 9 — Jon Borchardt
James Mickelson

9 0 — Derrick Isackson
9 2 — Travis Annette
MOOREHEAD ST.
0 0 — Erik Pederson
M O RAV I A N
7 3 — Daniel Joseph
9 4 — Judson Frank
MOREHEAD ST.
9 2 — James Appel
M O R N I N G S I D E
6 5 — Larry White
MORRIS BROWN
8 3 — Arthur Knight Jr.
MOUNT UNION
8 9 — Paul Hrics
0 0 — Tom Bauer
M U H L E N B E R G
7 3 — Edward Salo
7 6 — Eric Butler
7 8 — Mark Stull
8 1 — Arthur Scavone
9 1 — Michael Hoffman
M U R RAY ST.
7 1 — Matthew Haug
7 8 — Edward McFarland
8 1 —*Kris Robbins
9 0 — Eric Crigler
NAV Y
6 5 — William Donnelly
6 9 — William Newton
7 0 — Daniel Pike
7 5 — *Timothy Harden
7 6 — Chester Moeller II
8 1 — Theodore Dumbauld
0 0 — Terrence Anderson
N E B R A S K A
7 0 — Randall Reeves
7 1 — *John Decker
7 2 — Larry Jacobson
7 3 — David Mason
7 4 — Daniel Anderson
7 6 — Thomas Heiser
7 7 — Vince Ferragamo
7 8 — Ted Harvey
7 9 — James Pillen
8 0 — Timothy Smith
8 1 — Randy Schleusener

Jeffrey Finn
8 2 — Eric Lindquist
8 5 — Scott Strasburger
8 8 — Jeffrey Jamrog
8 9 — Mark Blazek
9 0 — Gerald Gdowski

Jacob Young III
9 1 — David Edeal

Patrick Tyrance Jr.
9 2 — Patrick Engelbert
9 3 — Michael Stigge
9 4 — Trev Alberts
9 5 — Robert Zatechka
96— Aaron Graham
9 7 — Jonathan Hesse
9 8 — Grant Wistrom
9 9 — Joel Makovicka
0 0 — Tim DeBates

Brian Shaw
N E B . - O M A H A
8 4 — Kirk Hutton

Clark Toner
9 9 — Edward Thompson
NEB. WESLEYA N
9 7 — Justin Rice

Bren Chambers
9 8 — Dusten Olds

Chad Wemhoff
9 9 — Ryan Shanesy
U N L V
9 5 — Howard McGowan
NEW HAMPSHIRE
8 5 — Richard Leclerc
NEW MEXICO
7 2 — Roderick Long
7 6 — Robert Berg
7 9 — Robert Rumbaugh
8 3 — George Parks

NEW MEXICO ST.
7 6 — Ralph Jackson
7 7 —*Joseph Fox
9 9 — David Patterson
NORTH ALA .
8 2 — *Warren Moore
NORTH C A R O L I N A
7 5 — Christopher Kupec
8 1 — William Donnalley
8 3 — David Drechsler
9 1 — Kevin Donnalley
N.C. CENTRAL
9 1 — Anthony Cooley
NORTH C A R O L I N A ST.
7 5 — Justus Everett
8 2 — *Calvin Warren Jr.
NORTH D A K O T A
7 9 — Dale Lian
8 1 — Douglas Moen
8 2 — Paul Franzmeier
8 5 — Glen Kucera
8 8 — Kurt Otto
8 9 — Matthew Gulseth
9 3 — Timothy Gelinske
9 7 — Thomas Langer

Timothy Tibesar
NORTH D A K O T A ST.
6 6 — James Schindler
6 9 —*Stephen Stephens
7 1 — Joseph Cichy
7 5 — Paul Cichy
8 4 — Doug Hushka
8 9 — Charles Stock
9 4 — Arden Beachy
9 8 — Sean Fredricks
NORTH TEXAS
6 8 — Ruben Draper
7 7 — Peter Morris
NORTHERN ARIZ.
7 8 — Larry Friedrichs
0 0 — Jake Crissup
NORTHERN COLO.
7 6 — Robert Bliss
9 1 — Thomas Langer
0 0 — Corte McGuffey
NORTHERN IOWA
8 1 — Owen Dockter
NORTHERN MICH.
7 3 — Guy Falkenhagen
8 1 — Phil Kessel
8 6 — Keith Nelsen
NORTHWEST MO. ST.
8 2 — Robert Gregory
9 7 — Greg Te a l e
N O R T H W E S T E R N
7 0 — *Bruce Hubbard
7 4 — Steven Craig
7 7 — Randolph Dean
8 1 — Charles Kern
96— Salvatore Va l e n z i s i

Ryan Padgett
9 9 — Barry Gardner
NORTHWESTERN ST.
9 5 — John Dippel
0 0 — William Broussard
N O R W I C H
6 8 — Richard Starbuck
7 4 — Matthew Hincks
NOTRE DAME
6 7 — Frederick Schnurr
6 8 — James Smithberger
6 9 — George Kunz
7 0 — Michael Oriard
7 1 — Lawrence DiNardo
7 2 — Thomas Gatewood
7 3 — Gregory Marx
7 4 — David Casper
7 5 — Peter Demmerle

Reggie Barnett
7 9 — Joseph Restic
8 1 — Thomas Gibbons
8 2 — John Krimm Jr.
8 6 — Gregory Dingens
8 9 — Reginald Ho
9 4 — Timothy Ruddy
O C C I D E NTA L
6 6 — James Wanless

6 7 — Richard Verry
6 9 — John St. John
7 8 — Richard Fry
8 0 — *Timothy Bond
8 9 — *Curtis Page
9 5 — Davin Lundquist
O H I O
7 8 — *Robert Weidaw
8 0 — Mark Geisler
OHIO NORTHERN
7 9 — Mark Palmer
8 2 — Larry Egbert
OHIO ST.
6 5 — Arnold Chonko
6 6 — Donald Unverferth
6 7 — Ray Pryor
6 9 — David Foley
7 1 — Rex Kern
7 4 — Randolph Gradishar
7 6 — Brian Baschnagel
7 7 — William Lukens
8 0 — James Laughlin
8 4 — John Frank
8 5 — David Crecelius
8 6 — Michael Lanese
9 7 — Greg Bellisari
O KLA H O M A
7 2 — Larry Jack Mildren Jr.
7 3 — Joe Wylie
8 1 — Jay Jimerson
8 9 — Anthony Phillips
9 1 — Michael Sawatzky
O KLAHOMA ST.
8 3 —*Doug Freeman
O L I V E T
7 5 — William Ziem
O R E G O N
7 9 —*Willie Blasher Jr.
9 1 — William Musgrave
OREGON ST.
6 9 — William Enyart
6 9 —*Jerry Belcher
PACIFIC (CAL.)
7 2 —*Byron Cosgrove
7 8 — Brian Peets
8 0 — Bruce Filarsky
P E N N S YLVA N I A
6 8 — Ben Mortensen
9 5 — Michael Turner
9 8 — John Bishop
9 9 — David Rader
PENN ST.
6 6 — Joseph Bellas
6 7 — John Runnells III
7 1 — Robert Holuba
7 2 — David Joyner
7 3 — Bruce Bannon
7 4 — Mark Markovich
7 5 — John Baiorunos
7 9 — *Charles Correal
8 0 — *Michael Guman
8 1 — John Walsh
8 4 — Harry Hamilton
8 5 — Douglas Strange
8 7 — Brian Silverling
9 0 — Roger Thomas Duffy
9 4 — Craig Fayak
9 5 — Charles Pittman
0 0 — Travis Forney
P ITT S B U R G H
7 9 — Jeff Delaney
8 6 — Robert Schilken
8 9 — Mark Stepnoski
P O M O N A - P I T Z E R
6 9 — *Lee Piatek
7 7 — Scott Borg
8 3 —*Calvin Oishi
8 5 —*Derek Watanabe
8 8 — Edward Irick
9 3 — Torin Cunningham
P O R TLAND ST.
7 9 — John Urness
P R I N C E T O N
6 7 — Charles Peters
6 9 — Richard Sandler
7 0 — Keith Mauney
7 6 — Ronald Beible
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8 1 — Mark Bailey
8 3 — Brent Woods
8 6 — James Petrucci
8 7 — John Hammond
9 7 — Marc Washington Jr.
9 9 — Alexander Sierk
PUGET SOUND
6 8 — Stephen Doolittle
7 9 —*Patrick O’Loughlin
8 3 —*Anthony Threlkeld
P U R D U E
7 0 — Michael Phipps
7 4 — Robert Hoftiezer
7 5 — Lawrence Burton
R A N D O L P H - M A C O N
9 8 — Joseph Seetoo
R E DLA N D S
6 5 — Robert Jones
9 7 — Morgan Bannister
R E N S S ELA E R
6 7 — Robert Darnall
6 9 — John Contento
R H O D E S
7 1 — John Churchill
7 9 — *Philip Mischke
8 1 — Jeffrey Lane
8 3 —*Russell Ashford
8 5 —*John Foropoulos
8 9 — James Augustine
R I C E
8 1 — *Lamont Jefferson
9 1 — Donald Hollas
96— James Lamy
R I C H M O N D
8 6 — Leland Melvin
R I P O N
6 5 — Phillip Steans
6 9 — Steven Thompson
8 0 — Thomas Klofta
R U T G E R S
9 0 — Steven Tardy
ST. CLOUD ST.
9 0 — Richard Rodgers
ST. FRANCIS (PA . )
8 7 — Christopher Tantlinger
9 9 — Matthew Farabaugh
ST. JOHN’S (MINN.)
9 2 — Denis McDonough
96— Christopher Palmer
ST. JOSEPH’S (IND.)
8 0 — Michael Bettinger
ST. NORBERT
6 6 — Michael Ryan
8 8 — Matthew Lang
ST. PA U L ’ S
8 0 — Gerald Hicks
ST. THOMAS (MINN.)
7 5 — Mark Dienhart
9 7 — Christopher Esterley
0 0 — Greg Kaiser
SAN DIEGO
96— Douglas Popovich
0 0 — Michael Stadler
SAN DIEGO ST.
9 9 — Scott Auerbach
S A NTA CLA R A
7 2 — Ronald Sani
7 7 — Mark Tiernan
8 1 — *David Alfaro
8 5 — Alexis Vlahos
8 7 — Patrick Sende
S EWA N E E
6 5 — Frank Stubblefield
6 6 — Douglas Paschall
6 9 — James Beene
7 1 — John Popham IV
7 7 — Dudley West
8 2 — Gregory Worsowicz

Domenick Reina
8 3 — Michael York
8 4 — Michael Jordan
9 3 — Jason Forrester
9 4 — Frederick Cravens
96— Stephen Tu d o r

S H I P P E N S B U R G
7 7 — Anthony Winter
S I M P S O N
7 1 — Richard Clogg
7 4 — Hugh Lickiss
9 0 — Roger Grover
9 4 — Chad Earwood
SLIPPERY ROCK
9 8 — David Sabolcik Jr.
0 0 — Tim Kusniez
SOUTH C A R O L I N A
6 7 — Steven Stanley Juk Jr.
SOUTH D A K O T A
7 9 — Michael Schurrer
8 7 — Todd Salat
9 3 — Jason Seurer
SOUTH D A K O T A ST.
8 0 — Charles Loewen
8 1 — Paul Kippley
8 8 — Daniel Sonnek
9 5 — Jacob Hines
SOUTHEASTERN LA .
7 4 — William Percy Jr.
SOUTHERN U.
7 0 — Alden Roche
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
6 6 — Charles Arrobio
6 9 — Steven Sogge
7 0 — Harry Khasigian

Steve Lehmer
7 4 — Monte Doris
7 5 — Patrick Haden
7 6 — Kevin Bruce
7 8 — Gary Bethel
8 0 — Brad Budde

Paul McDonald
8 1 — Gordon Adams

*Jeffrey Fisher
8 5 — Duane Bickett
8 6 — Anthony Colorito

*Matthew Koart
8 7 — Jeffrey Bregel
9 0 — John Jackson
96— Jeremy Hogue
9 7 — M atthew Keneley
SOUTHERN COLO.
7 0 — Gregory Smith
7 3 — Collon Kennedy III
SOUTHERN METHODIST
8 3 — *Brian O’Meara
8 5 —*Monte Goen
8 7 — David Adamson
9 3 — Cary Brabham
SOUTHERN MISS.
8 3 — Richard Thompson
8 4 — Stephen Carmody
SOUTHERN UTA H
9 2 — Stephen McDowell
SOUTHWEST MO. ST.
8 0 — Richard Suchenski

Mitchel Ware
8 5 — Michael Armentrout
0 0 — Travis Brawner
SOUTHWEST TEX. ST.
8 2 — Michael Miller
STA N F O R D
6 5 — *Joe Neal
6 6 — *Terry DeSylvia
6 8 — John Root
7 1 — John Sande III
7 2 — Jackie Brown
7 4 — Randall Poltl
7 5 —*Keith Rowen
7 6 — Gerald Wilson
7 7 — Duncan McColl
8 1 — Milton McColl
8 4 — John Bergren
8 5 — Scott Carpenter
8 6 — Matthew Soderlund
8 7 — Brian Morris
8 8 — Douglas Robison
95— Stephen Stenstrom
96— Eric Abrams

David Wa l k e r
9 7 — Marlon Evans

S T O N E H I L L
9 3 — Kevin Broderick
S U S Q U E H A N N A
7 7 — Gerald Huesken
8 2 — Daniel Distasio
SWA R T H M O R E
7 2 — Christopher Leinberger
8 3 —*John Walsh
S Y R A C U S E
7 8 — *Robert Avery
8 6 — Timothy Green
9 4 — Patrick O’Neill
9 5 — Eric Chenoweth
T E M P L E
7 4 — Dwight Fulton
T E N N E S S E E
7 1 — Donald Denbo

Timothy Priest
7 7 — Michael Mauck
8 1 — Timothy Irwin
9 8 — Peyton Manning
T E X A S
6 9 — Corbin Robertson Jr.
7 1 — Willie Zapalac Jr.
7 3 — *Michael Bayer
7 4 — Patrick Kelly
7 5 — Wade Johnston
7 6 — Robert Simmons
7 7 — William Hamilton
9 7 — Patrick Fitzgerald
T E X A S - A R L I N G T O N
6 9 — Michael Baylor
U T E P
8 0 — Eddie Forkerway
8 9 — Patrick Hegarty
9 2 — Robert Sesich
TEXAS A&M
6 9 — Edward Hargett
7 1 — David Elmendorf
7 2 — Stephen Luebbehusen
8 8 — Kip Corrington
TC U
6 7 — John Richards
6 8 — Eldon Gresham Jr.
7 3 — Scott Walker
7 5 — Terry Drennan
8 8 — J. Clinton Hailey
TEXAS SOUTHERN
6 5 — Leon Hardy
TEXAS TECH
6 5 — James Ellis Jr.
6 8 — John Scovell
7 5 — Jeffrey Jobe
7 8 —*Richard Arledge
8 5 — *Bradford White
9 0 — Thomas Mathiasmeier
0 0 — Jesse Cockrum
THOMAS MORE
9 8 — Michael Bramlage Jr.
T O L E D O
8 2 — Tad Wampfler
8 9 — Kenneth Moyer
9 5 — Chadd Dehn
9 7 — Craig Dues
TRINITY (CONN.)
6 7 — *Howard Wrzosek
6 8 — Keith Miles
TRINITY (TEX.)
8 4 —*Peter Broderick
9 5 — Martin Thompson
9 8 — Mark Byarlay

Jack Doran
0 0 — Bo Edwards
T ROY ST.
7 5 — Mark King
T R U M A N
8 3 — Roy Pettibone
9 9 — Thomas Hernandez
T U F T S
6 5 — Peter Smith
7 0 — Robert Bass
7 9 — *Don Leach
8 0 — *James Ford
8 2 —*Brian Gallagher
8 7 — Robert Patz
9 2 — Paulo Oliveira

T U L S A
6 7 —*Larry Williams
7 5 — James Mack Lancaster II
9 8 — Levi Gillen
T U S K E G E E
6 8 — James Greene
U CLA
6 7 — *Raymond Armstrong

Dallas Grider
7 0 — Gregory Jones
7 4 — Steven Klosterman
7 6 — John Sciarra
7 7 — Jeffrey Dankworth
7 8 — John Fowler Jr.
8 3 — Cormac Carney
8 4 — Richard Neuheisel
8 6 — Michael Hartmeier
9 0 — Richard Meyer
9 3 — Carlton Gray
96— George Kase
9 9 — Shawn Stuart

Christian Sailer
0 0 — Danny Farmer
UNION (N.Y. )
8 8 — Richard Romer
UTA H
8 1 — James Baldwin
9 3 — Steven Young
9 5 — Jason Jones
UTAH ST.
6 7 — Ronnie Edwards
6 8 — Garth Hall
7 0 — Gary Anderson
7 6 — Randall Stockham
VA L D O STA ST.
9 5 — Christopher Hatcher
VA LPA R A I S O
7 5 — *Richard Seall
VA N D E R B I L T
7 3 — Barrett Sutton Jr.
7 5 — Douglas Martin
V I L L A N OVA
7 7 — David Graziano
8 9 — Richard Spugnardi
V I R G I N I A
6 7 — Frederick Jones
8 3 — Patrick Chester
9 4 — Thomas Burns Jr.
96— Patrick Jeff e r s
9 8 — Stephen Phelan Jr.
VM I
7 9 — Robert Bookmiller
8 0 — Richard Craig Jones
VIRGINIA TECH
7 3 — Thomas Carpenito
9 7 — Brandon Semones
WA B A S H
7 4 —*Mark Nicolini
8 1 —*Melvin Gore
8 3 — David Broecker
8 7 — James Herrmann
9 2 — William Padgett
WAKE FOREST
7 0 — Joseph Dobner
7 4 — *Daniel Stroup
7 6 — Thomas Fehring
7 8 —*Michael McGlamry
8 3 — Philip Denfeld
8 7 — Toby Cole Jr.
WA R T B U R G
7 5 — Conrad Mandsager
7 6 — James Charles Peterson
8 2 — *Rod Feddersen
9 4 — Koby Kreinbring
96— Vincent Penningroth
WA S H I N G T O N
6 5 — William Douglas
6 7 — Michael Ryan
7 2 —*James Krieg
7 3 — John Brady
7 7 — Scott Phillips
7 8 — Blair Bush
8 0 — Bruce Harrell
8 2 — Mark Jerue
8 3 — Charles Nelson

Mark Stewart
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19 8 8
Pete Dawkins, Army, HB, 1958
Pat Haden, Southern California, QB,
1 9 7 4
Rev. Donn Moomaw, UCLA, LB, 1953
Merlin Olsen, Utah St., T, 1961

19 8 9
Carlos Alvarez, Florida, WR, 1971
Willie Bogan, Dartmouth, DB, 1970
Steve Bramwell, Washington, DB, 1965
Joe Romig, Colorado, G, 1961
Jim Swink, TCU, B, 1956
John Wilson, Michigan St., DB, 1952

19 9 0
Joe Theismann, Notre Dame, QB, 1970
Howard Twilley, Tulsa, TE, 1965

1991
Terry Baker, Oregon St., QB, 1962
Joe Holland, Cornell, RB, 1978
David Joyner, Penn St., OT, 1971
Brock Strom, Air Force, T, 1958

19 9 2
Alan Ameche, Wisconsin, RB, 1954
Stephen Eisenhauer, Navy, G, 1953
Randy Gradishar, Ohio St., LB, 1973

19 9 3
Raymond Berry, Southern Methodist, E,

19 5 4
Dave Casper, Notre Dame, E, 1973
Jim Grabowski, Illinois, FB, 1965

19 9 4
Richard Mayo, Air Force, QB, 1961
Lee Roy Selmon, Oklahoma, DT, 1975

19 9 5
Pat Richter, Wisconsin, E, 1962

19 9 6
Wade Mitchell, Georgia Tech, QB, 19 5 6
Bob Thomas, Notre Dame, K, 19 7 3
Byron “Whizzer” White, Colorado, HB,

19 37( h o n o r ary selection)

19 9 7
Todd Blackledge, Penn St., QB, 1983
Tim Foley, Purdue, DB, 1970

19 9 8
Bernie Kosar, Miami (Fla.), QB, 1984
Jack Mildren, Oklahoma, QB, 1971
Marv Levy, Coe, RB, 1949 (honorary

s e l e c t i o n )

19 9 9
John Fowler, UCLA, LB, 1978
Chad Hennings, Air Force, DL, 1988 

2 0 0 0
Oliver Luck, West Virginia, QB, 1981

8 8 — David Rill
9 2 — Edward Cunningham
9 7 — David Janoski
WASHINGTON (MO.)
9 4 — Aaron Keen
9 8 — Bradley Klein
WASH. & JEFF.
7 0 — Edward Guna
8 2 — Max Regula
9 1 — David Conn
9 3 — Raymond Cross Jr.
9 5 — Michael Jones
WASH. & LEE
7 0 — Michael Thornton
7 4 — William Wallace Jr.
7 8 — Jeffrey Slatcoff
7 9 — Richard Wiles
8 0 —*Scott Smith
8 1 — Lonnie Nunley III
8 9 — Michael Magoline
WASHINGTON ST.
6 7 — Richard Sheron
6 8 — A. Douglas Flansburg
8 3 — Gregory Porter
8 4 — Patrick Lynch Jr.
8 5 — Daniel Lynch
WAYNE ST. (MICH.)
7 6 — Edward Skowneski Jr.
8 1 — Phillip Emery
WEBER ST.
6 8 — Phillip Tuckett
7 4 — *Douglas Smith
9 2 — David Hall
9 4 — Deric Gurley
9 8 — Cameron Quayle

W E S L EYAN (CONN.)
6 7 — John Dwyer
6 9 — Stuart Blackburn
7 1 — James Lynch
7 8 — John McVicar
0 0 — Matt Perceval
WEST TEX. A&M
7 5 — *Ben Bentley
8 2 — Kevin Dennis
WEST VIRGINIA
7 4 — Ade Dillion

*Daniel Larcamp
8 2 — Oliver Luck
WESTERN CA R O .
9 4 — Thomas Jackson III
WESTERN ILL.
8 9 — Paul Singer
WESTERN KY.
7 2 — Jimmy Barber
8 0 — Charles DeLacey
WESTERN MD.
9 9 — Thomas Lapato
WESTERN MICH.
6 8 — Martin Barski
7 1 — Jonathan Bull
WESTERN N.M.
6 8 — Richard Mahoney
WESTERN ST.
9 8 — Jason Eves
WESTMINSTER (PA.)
9 9 — Brian Mihok
WHEATON (ILL.)
8 9 — David Lauber
9 3 — Bart Moseman

96— Pedro Arruza
9 9 — Timothy Hardy
W H ITT I E R
7 6 — John Getz
7 9 — Mark Deven
8 7 —*Timothy Younger
W I L L A M ETT E
8 7 —*Gerry Preston
WILLIAM & MARY
7 8 — G. Kenneth Smith
8 0 — Clarence Gaines
8 5 — Mark Kelso
WILLIAM JEWELL
6 6 — Charles Scrogin
7 0 — Thomas Dunn

John Johnston
W I L L I A M S
6 5 — Jerry Jones
7 2 — John Murray
9 5 — Nathan Sleeper
96— Medley Gatewood
WINONA ST.
9 5 — Nathan Gruber
W I N S T O N - S A L E M
8 4 — Eddie Sauls
W I S C O N S I N
6 6 — David Fronek
8 0 — Thomas Stauss
8 2 —*David Mohapp
8 3 — Mathew Vanden Boom
W I S . -LA CROSSE
9 7 — Troy Harcey
W I S . - O S H K O S H
0 0 — Craig Pierstorff

W I S . - PLATT E V I L L E
8 7 — Michael Hintz
WIS.-STEVENS POINT
9 8 — Joel Hornby
0 0 — Andy Palzkill
W I S . - W H I T EWAT E R
96— S c ott Hawig
W ITT E N B E R G
8 2 — William Beach
9 8 — Kent Rafey
W O O S T E R
8 0 — Edward Blake Moore
0 0 — Matt Mahaffey
W Y O M I N G
7 4 — Steven Cockreham
8 5 — Bob Gustafson
8 9 — Randall Welniak
96— Joseph Cummings
9 8 — Jay Korth

Cory Wedel
XAVIER (OHIO)
6 5 — William Eastlake
YA L E
6 6 —*James Groninger
6 7 — Howard Hilgendorf Jr.
6 9 — Frederick Morris
7 1 — Thomas Neville
7 2 — David Bliss
7 5 — John Burkus
7 7 — *Stone Phillips
7 9 — William Crowley
8 2 — Richard Diana
9 1 — Vincent Mooney
96— M atthew Siskosky
YOUNGSTOWN ST.
96— Mark Brungard

Academic 
A l l - A m e r i c a
Hall of Fame
Since its inception in 1988, 36 for-
mer NCAA football players have
been inducted into the GTE
Academic All-America Hall of
Fame. They were selected from
among nominees by the College
Sports Information Directors of
America from past academic all-
Americans of the 1950s, ‘6 0 s ,
‘70s and ‘80s. Following are the
football selections by the year
selected and each player’s team,
position and last year played:

Academic All-Americans
by School
Since 1952, academic all-America teams have been selected by the
College Sports Information Directors of America. To be eligible, student-
athletes must be regular performers and have at least a 3.200 grade-
point average (on a 4.000 scale) during their college careers. University
division teams (I-A and I-AA) are complete in this list, but college division
teams (II, III, NAIA) before 1970 are missing from CoSIDA archives, with
few exceptions. Following are all known first-team selections:

ABILENE CHRISTIAN
6 3 — Jack Griggs, LB
7 0 —Jim Lindsey, QB
7 4 —Greg Stirman, E
7 6 —Bill Curbo, T
7 7 —Bill Curbo, T
8 7 —Bill Clayton, DL
8 8 —Bill Clayton, DL
8 9 — Bill Clayton, DL
9 0 —Sean Grady, WR
A D R I A N
8 4 —Steve Dembowski, QB
9 4 — Jay Overmyer, DB

AIR FORCE
5 8 —Brock Strom, T
5 9 —Rich Mayo, B
6 0 — Rich Mayo, B
7 0 —Ernie Jennings, E
7 1 — Darryl Haas, LB/K
7 2 — Bob Homburg, DE

Mark Prill, LB
7 3 — Joe Debes, OT
7 4 — Joe Debes, OT
7 8 —Steve Hoog, WR
8 1 —Mike France, LB
8 3 — Jeff Kubiak, P
8 6 — Chad Hennings, DL
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8 7 — Chad Hennings, DL
8 8 — David Hlatky, OL
9 0 — Chris Howard, RB
9 2 —Grant Johnson, LB
A K R O N
8 0 — Andy Graham, PK

U A B
9 7 — Johnny Rea, OL
ALA B A M A
6 1 — Tommy Brooker, E

Pat Trammell, B
6 4 — Gaylon McCollough, C
6 5 —Steve Sloan, QB

Dennis Homan, HB
6 7 — Steve Davis, K

Bob Childs, LB
7 0 — Johnny Musso, HB
7 1 — Johnny Musso, HB
7 3 —Randy Hall, DT
7 4 — Randy Hall, DT
7 5 —Danny Ridgeway, KS
7 9 —Major Ogilvie, RB
ALABAMA A&M
8 9 — Tracy Kendall, QB
9 0 —Tracy Kendall, QB
ALBANY (N.Y. )
8 6 —Thomas Higgins, OT
8 7 —Thomas Higgins, OT
9 4 —Andy Shein, WR
95—Rich Tallarico, OL
A L B I O N
8 2 —Bruce Drogosch, LB
8 6 — Michael Grant, DB
9 0 —Scott Bissell, DB
9 3 —Eric Baxmann, LB

Jeffrey Shooks, P
94—Jeffrey Shooks, P
95—David Lefere, DB
9 6— David Lefere, DB
A L F R E D
8 9 — Mark Szynkowski, OL
A L L E G H E N Y
8 1 — Kevin Baird, P
9 1 — Adam Lechman, OL

Darren Hadlock, LB
A L M A
8 6 — Greg Luczak, TE
98—Rick Brands, PK
99—Dustin Armstrong, DB
AMERICAN INT’L
8 1 —Todd Scyocurka, LB
99—Dan Grant, WR
ANGELO ST.
98—Kyle Kirk, LB
A PPALACHIAN ST.
7 7 —Gill Beck, C
9 2 —D. J. Campbell, QB
A R I Z O N A
6 8 —Mike Moody, OG
7 5 —Jon Abbott, LB
7 6 — Jon Abbott, T/LB
7 7 — Jon Abbott, T/LB
7 9 — Jeffrey Whitton, DL
8 7 — Charles Cecil, DB
96—Wayne Wyatt, OL
ARIZONA ST.
6 6 —Ken Dyer, OE
8 8 — Mark Tingstad, LB
97—Patrick Tillman, LB
A R K A N S A S
5 7 — Gerald Nesbitt, FB
6 1 — Lance Alworth, B
6 4 — Ken Hatfield, B
6 5 —Randy Stewart, C

Jim Lindsey, HB
Jack Brasuell, DB

6 8 — Bob White, K
6 9 — Bill Burnett, HB

Terry Stewart, DB
7 8 — Brad Shoup, DB
A R K . - M O N T I C E L L O
8 5 — Ray Howard, OG
8 8 —Sean Rochelle, QB

ARKANSAS ST.
5 9 —Larry Zabrowski, OT
6 1 — Jim McMurray, QB
ARKANSAS TECH
9 0 —Karl Kuhn, TE
9 1 —Karl Kuhn, TE
A R M Y
5 5 —Ralph Chesnauskas, E
5 7 —James Kernan, C

Pete Dawkins, HB
5 8 — Pete Dawkins, HB
5 9 — Don Usry, E
6 5 — Sam Champi, DE
6 7 —Bud Neswiacheny, DE
6 9 — Theodore Shadid, C
8 9 —Michael Thorson, DB
9 2 — Mike McElrath, DB
9 4 — Eric Oliver, LB
A S HLA N D
7 3 —Mark Gulling, DB
7 4 — Ron Brown, LB
7 6 — Dan Bogden, E
7 7 —Bruce Niehm, LB
8 1 — Mark Braun, C
9 1 —Thomas Shiban, RB
9 3 — Jerry Spatny, DL
96—Chad DiFranco, DB
A U B U R N
5 7 —Jimmy Phillips, E
5 9 — Jackie Burkett, C
6 0 —Ed Dyas, B
6 5 — Bill Cody, LB
6 9 —Buddy McClinton, DB
7 4 — Bobby Davis, LB
7 5 — Chuck Fletcher, DT
7 6 — Chris Vacarella, RB
8 4 — Gregg Carr, LB
9 4 — Matt Hawkins, PK
A U G S B U R G
8 1 — Paul Elliott, DL
97—Ted Schultz, TE
A U G U STANA (ILL.)
7 5 —George Wesbey, T
8 0 — Bill Dannehl, WR
8 4 — Steve Sanders, OT
8 5 — Steve Sanders, OT
95—Ryan Carpenter, OL
9 6— Ryan Carpenter, OL
9 7 — Chris Meskan, OL
9 8 —Chris Meskan, OL
A U G U STANA (S.D.)
7 2 — Pat McNerney, T
7 3 — Pat McNerney, T
7 4 — Jim Clemens, G
7 5 — Jim Clemens, C
7 7 —Stan Biondi, K
8 6 —David Gubbrud, DL
8 7 — David Gubbrud, DL
8 8 — David Gubbrud, LB
8 9 —David Gubbrud, LB
96—Mitchell Pruett, TE
9 7 —Thayne Munce, OL
A U S T I N
8 1 — Gene Branum, PK
99—Joe Fox, OL
AUSTIN PEAY
7 4 — Gregory Johnson, G
B A K E R
6 1 — John Jacobs, B
B A L D W I N -WA LLA C E
7 0 — Earl Stolberg, DB
7 2 —John Yezerski, G
7 8 — Roger Andrachik, RB

Greg Monda, LB
8 1 — Chuck Krajacic, OG
8 8 — Shawn Gorman, P
9 1 —Tom Serdinak, P
9 3 — Adrian Allison, DL

David Coverdale, DL
9 4 — David Coverdale, DL
BALL ST.
8 3 — Rich Chitwood, C
8 5 —Ron Duncan, TE
8 6 — Ron Duncan, TE
8 7 —Ron Duncan, TE
8 8 —Ted Ashburn, OL

Greg Shackelford, DL
8 9 —Ted Ashburn, OL

David Haugh, DB
9 1 — Troy Hoffer, DB
9 2 —Troy Hoffer, DB
BAT E S
8 2 —Neal Davidson, DB
BAY L O R
6 1 — Ronnie Bull, RB
6 2 —Don Trull, QB
6 3 — Don Trull, QB
7 6 — Cris Quinn, DE
8 9 —Mike Welch, DB
9 0 — Mike Welch, DB
96—Ty Att e b e rry, P
B E L O I T
9 0 — Shane Stadler, RB
BETHANY (KAN.)
8 6 — Wade Gaeddert, DB
B L O O M S B U R G
8 3 — Dave Pepper, DL
BOISE ST.
7 1 — Brent McIver, IL
7 3 — Glenn Sparks, G
7 8 — Sam Miller, DB
BOSTON COLLEGE
7 7 —Richard Scudellari, LB
8 6 — Michael Degnan, DL
BOSTON U.
8 3 — Steve Shapiro, K
8 5 — Brad Hokin, DB
9 3 —Andre Maksimov, OL
9 4 —Andre Maksimov, OL
B O W D O I N
8 4 — Mike Siegel, P
9 3 — Michael Turmelle, DB
BOWLING GREEN
7 5 —John Boles, DE
8 9 —Pat Jackson, LB
9 0 — Pat Jackson, TE
BRIGHAM YOUNG
7 3 — Steve Stratton, RB
8 0 —Scott Phillips, RB
8 1 —Dan Plater, WR
8 7 —Chuck Cutler, WR
8 8 —Chuck Cutler, WR

Tim Clark, DL
8 9 —Fred Whittingham, RB
9 0 — Andy Boyce, WR
9 3 — Eric Drage, WR
BROCKPORT ST.
9 7 — Tom Massey, DB
9 8 —Tom Massey, DB
B R O W N
8 1 —Travis Holcombe, OG
8 2 — Dave Folsom, DB
8 6 —Marty Edwards, C
8 7 —John Cuozzo, C
B U C K N E L L
7 2 —Douglas Nauman, T

John Ondrasik, DB
7 3 — John Dailey, LB
7 4 — Steve Leskinen, T
7 5 —Larry Brunt, E
7 6 — Larry Brunt, E
8 4 — Rob Masonis, RB

Jim Reilly, TE
8 6 —Mike Morrow, WR
9 1 — David Berardinelli, WR
9 2 — David Berardinelli, WR
BUENA VISTA
9 9 — Ben Smith, RB
B U F F A L O
6 3 —Gerry Philbin, T
8 4 — Gerry Quinlivan, LB
8 5 —James Dunbar, C
8 6 — James Dunbar, C
9 8 — Dan Poulsen, DL
BUFFALO ST.
8 7 —Clint Morano, OT
B U T L E R
8 4 — Steve Kollias, L
9 8 — Nick Batalis, OL

Mike Goletz, DL
99—Mike Goletz, LB
C. W. POST
7 0 — Art Canario, T
7 5 — Frank Prochilo, RB
8 4 —Bob Jahelka, DB
9 3 —Jim Byrne, WR
C A L I F O R N I A
6 7 — Bob Crittenden, DG
7 0 — Robert Richards, OT
8 2 —Harvey Salem, OT
UC DAV I S
7 2 — Steve Algeo, LB
7 5 —Dave Gellerman, LB
9 0 — Mike Shepard, DL
9 8 —Wes Terrell, TE
UC RIVERSIDE
7 1 — Tyrone Hooks, HB
CAL LUTHERAN
8 1 — John Walsh, OT
C A N I S I U S
8 2 — Tom Schott, WR
8 3 — Tom Schott, TE
8 6 — Mike Panepinto, RB
C A P ITA L
7 0 —Ed Coy, E
8 3 —Mike Linton, G
8 5 —Kevin Sheets, WR
C A R L E T O N
9 2 —Scott Hanks, TE
CARNEGIE MELLON
7 6 — Rick Lackner, LB

Dave Nackoul, E
8 4 —Roger Roble, WR
8 7 — Bryan Roessler, DL

Chris Haupt, LB
8 9 — Robert O’Toole, LB
9 0 — Frank Bellante, RB

Robert O’Toole, LB
9 4 — Aaron Neal, TE

Merle Atkinson, DL
9 8 —Jason Funke, DB
CARROLL (WIS.)
7 6 — Stephen Thompson, QB
C A R S O N - N E W M A N
6 1 —David Dale, E
9 3 — Chris Horton, OL
9 4 — Chris Horton, OL
C A R T H A G E
6 1 —Bob Halsey, B
7 7 —Mark Phelps, QB
CASE RESERVE
7 5 —John Kosko, T
8 2 — Jim Donnelly, RB
8 3 — Jim Donnelly, RB
8 4 —Jim Donnelly, RB
8 8 — Chris Hutter, TE
9 0 —Michael Bissler, DB
95—Doug Finefrock, LB
96—Tom Mager, LB

Kenyon Meadows, DL
CENTRAL (IOWA )
7 9 —Chris Adkins, LB
8 5 — Scott Lindrell, LB
8 6 — Scott Lindrell, LB
9 1 — Rich Kacmarynski, RB
CENTRAL MICH.
7 0 — Ralph Burde, DL
7 4 —Mike Franckowiak, QB

John Wunderlich, T
7 9 — Mike Ball, WR
8 4 —John DeBoer, WR
9 1 —Jeff Bender, QB
CENTRAL MO. ST.
9 7 — Shane Meyer, PK
C E N T R E
8 4 —Teel Bruner, DB
8 5 — Teel Bruner, DB
8 9 — Bryan Ellington, DB
9 1 —Eric Horstmeyer, WR
CHADRON ST.
7 3 — Jerry Sutton, LB
7 5 —Bob Lacey, KS
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7 9 — Jerry Carder, TE
95—Corey Campbell, RB
99—Casey Beran, DL
C H A P M A N
96—M att Hert z l er, OL
9 7 — Matt Hertzler, OL
C H E Y N E Y
7 5 — Steve Anderson, G
C H I C A G O
8 7 —Paul Haar, OG
8 8 —Paul Haar, OL
9 3 — Frank Baker, RB
C I N C I N NAT I
8 1 — Kari Yli-Renko, OT
9 0 — Kyle Stroh, DL
9 1 —Kris Bjorson, TE
9 7 — John Kobalka, DL
C ITA D E L
6 3 —Vince Petno, E
7 6 — Kenny Caldwell, LB
7 7 — Kenny Caldwell, LB
7 8 — Kenny Caldwell, LB
8 7 — Thomas Frooman, RB
8 9 — Thomas Frooman, RB
CLA R I O N
96—Steve Witte, RB
C L E M S O N
5 9 — Lou Cordileone, T
7 8 — Steve Fuller, QB
99—Kyle Young, OL
COAST GUARD
7 0 — Charles Pike, LB
7 1 — Bruce Melnick, DB
8 1 — Mark Butt, DB
C O E
9 3 — Marcus Adkins, DL
C O L GAT E
7 8 —Angelo Colosimo, RB
7 9 —Angelo Colosimo, RB
8 5 — Tom Stenglein, WR
8 9 — Jeremy Garvey, TE
C O L O R A D O
6 0 —Joe Romig, G
6 1 —Joe Romig, G
6 7 —Kirk Tracy, OG
7 0 — Jim Cooch, DB
7 3 — Rick Stearns, LB
7 4 — Rick Stearns, LB
7 5 — Steve Young, DT
8 7 —Eric McCarty, LB
9 0 —Jim Hansen, OL
9 1 —Jim Hansen, OL
9 2 — Jim Hansen, OL
96—Ryan Olson, DL
9 7 — Ryan Olson, DL
COLORADO COL.
9 6 — Ryan Egeland, OL

Ryan Haygood, DL
COLORADO MINES
7 2 — Dave Chambers, RB
8 3 — Charles Lane, T
COLORADO ST.
5 5 —Gary Glick, B
6 9 — Tom French, OT
8 6 — Steve Bartalo, RB
95—Greg Myers, DB
9 8 —Mike Newell, OL

Nate Kvamme, LB
C O L U M B I A
5 2 —Mitch Price, B
5 3 —John Gasella, T
5 6 —Claude Benham, B
7 1 — John Sefcik, HB
C O R N E L L
7 7 — Joseph Holland, RB
7 8 — Joseph Holland, RB
8 2 — Derrick Harmon, RB
8 3 — Derrick Harmon, RB
8 5 —Dave Van Metre, DL
CORNELL COLLEGE
7 2 — Rob Ash, QB

Dewey Birkhofer, S
7 6 —Joe Lauterbach, G

Tom Zinkula, DT

7 7 —Tom Zinkula, DT
7 8 —Tom Zinkula, DL
8 2 — John Ward, WR
9 1 —Bruce Feldmann, QB
9 2 —Brent Sands, DB
9 3 — Mark McDermott, DB
9 4 —Mark McDermott, DB
95—Mike Tressel, DB
9 7 — Matt Weiss, DL
9 8 — Matt Weiss, DL
C ULV E R - S T O C K T O N
95—Mason Kaiser, DB
D A R T M O U T H
7 0 — Willie Bogan, DB
8 3 —Michael Patsis, DB
8 7 —Paul Sorensen, LB
8 8 —Paul Sorensen, LB
9 0 —Brad Preble, DB
9 1 —Mike Bobo, WR

Tom Morrow, LB
9 2 — Russ Torres, RB
9 4 —David Shearer, WR

Zach Lehman, DL
9 7 —Dominic Lanza, OL
DAY T O N
7 1 — Tim Quinn, LB
7 2 —Tim Quinn, DT
7 9 —Scott Terry, QB
8 4 — Greg French, K

David Kemp, LB
Jeff Slayback, L

8 5 —Greg French, K
8 6 — Gerry Meyer, OT
9 1 — Brett Cuthbert, DB

Dan Rosenbaum, DB
9 2 — Steve Lochow, DL

Dan Rosenbaum, DB
9 3 —Steve Lochow, DL

Brad Mager, DB
9 4 —David Overhoiser, RB
96—Josh Lemmon, OL
9 8 — Jacob Jones, RB
99—Jimmy Lee, RB
D E F I A N C E
8 0 — Jill Bailey, OT

Mark Bockelman, TE
D ELAWA R E
7 0 —Yancey Phillips, T
7 1 — Robert Depew, DE
7 2 — Robert Depew, DE
D ELAWARE VA L L E Y
8 4 — Dan Glowatski, WR
D E LTA ST.
7 0 —Hal Posey, RB
7 4 — Billy Hood, E

Ricky Lewis, LB
Larry Miller, RB

7 5 —Billy Hood, E
7 8 — Terry Moody, DB
7 9 — Charles Stavley, G
D E N I S O N
7 5 —Dennis Thome, LB
8 7 — Grant Jones, DB
98—Jonathan Dunham, DB
99—Jonathan Dunham, DB
D ePA U W
7 0 — Jim Ceaser, LB
7 1 — Jim Ceaser, LB
7 3 — Neil Oslos, RB
8 0 —Jay True, WR
8 5 —Tony deNicola, QB
8 7 — Michael Sherman, DB
9 0 —Tom Beaulieu, DL
9 1 — Tom Beaulieu, DL

Matt Nelson, LB
9 4 —Mike Callahan, LB
D I C K I N S O N
7 4 —Gerald Urich, RB
7 9 — Scott Mumma, RB
D R A K E
7 4 — Todd Gaffney, KS
8 3 — Tom Holt, RB
D R E X E L
7 0 —Lynn Ferguson, S
D U B U Q U E
8 0 —Tim Finn, RB

D U K E
6 6 — Roger Hayes, DE
6 7 — Bob Lasky, DT
7 0 — Curt Rawley, DT
8 6 — Mike Diminick, DB
8 7 — Mike Diminick, DB
8 8 — Mike Diminick, DB
8 9 —Doug Key, DL
9 3 — Travis Pearson, DL
EAST STROUDSBURG
8 4 — Ernie Siegrist, TE
EAST TENN. ST.
7 1 — Ken Oster, DB
EASTERN ILL.
95—Tim Carv er, LB
EASTERN KY.
7 7 —Steve Frommeyer, S
EASTERN N.M.
8 0 — Tom Sager, DL
8 1 — Tom Sager, DL
EASTERN WASH.
9 7 — Jeff Ogden, WR

Steve Mattson, DL
E L O N
7 3 —John Rascoe, E
7 9 — Bryan Burney, DB
EMORY & HENRY
7 1 — Tom Wilson, LB
EMPORIA ST.
7 9 —Tom Lingg, DL
EVA N S V I L L E
7 4 — David Mattingly, S
7 6 — Michael Pociask, C
8 7 — Jeffery Willman, TE
9 7 —Sean Bennett, RB
FERRIS ST.
8 1 — Vic Trecha, OT
9 2 — Monty Brown, LB
F I N D L A Y
9 7 — Bo Hurley, QB
F L O R I D A
6 5 —Charles Casey, E
6 9 — Carlos Alvarez, WR
7 1 — Carlos Alvarez, WR
7 6 —David Posey, KS
7 7 —Wes Chandler, RB
8 0 — Cris Collinsworth, WR
9 1 —Brad Culpepper, DL
9 3 —Michael Gilmore, DB
9 4 —Terry Dean, QB

Michael Gilmore, DB
95—Danny Wu e rffel, QB
9 6— Danny Wu e rffel, QB
FLORIDA A&M
9 0 — Irvin Clark, DL
FLORIDA ST.
7 2 — Gary Huff, QB
7 9 —William Jones, DB

Phil Williams, WR
8 0 — William Jones, DB
8 1 —Rohn Stark, P
9 4 — Derrick Brooks, LB
96—Daryl Bush, LB
9 7 —Daryl Bush, LB
F O R D H A M
9 0 —Eric Schweiker, OL
FORT HAYS ST.
7 5 —Greg Custer, RB
8 2 — Ron Johnson, P
8 5 — Paul Nelson, DL
8 6 —Paul Nelson, DL
8 9 — Dean Gengler, OL
FORT LEWIS
7 2 — Dee Tennison, E
FRANK. & MARSH.
7 7 —Joe Fry, DB
7 8 —Joe Fry, DB
F U R M A N
7 6 —Jeff Holcomb, T
8 5 — Brian Jager, RB
8 8 — Kelly Fletcher, DL
8 9 — Kelly Fletcher, DL

Chris Roper, LB

9 1 —Eric Walter, OL
99—Stuart Rentz, RB
G E O R G E T O W N
7 1 — Gerry O’Dowd, HB
8 6 — Andrew Phelan, OG
GEORGETOWN (KY. )
8 9 — Eric Chumbley, OL
9 2 —Bobby Wasson, PK
G E O R G I A
6 0 — Francis Tarkenton, QB
6 5 — Bob Etter, K
6 6 —Bob Etter, K

Lynn Hughes, DB
6 8 —Bill Stanfill, DT
7 1 — Tom Nash, OT

Mixon Robinson, DE
7 7 —Jeff Lewis, LB
8 2 —Terry Hoage, DB
8 3 —Terry Hoage, DB
9 2 — Todd Peterson, PK
9 7 — Matt Stinchcomb, OL
9 8 — Matt Stinchcomb, OL
GA. SOUTHERN
95—Rob Stockton, DB
99—Voncellies Allen, DL
GA. SOUTHWESTERN
8 7 — Gregory Slappery, RB
GEORGIA TECH
5 2 —Ed Gossage, T

Cecil Trainer, DE
Larry Morris, LB

5 5 —Wade Mitchell, B
5 6 —Allen Ecker, G
6 6 —Jim Breland, C

W. J. Blaine, LB
Bill Eastman, DB

6 7 — Bill Eastman, DB
8 0 —Sheldon Fox, LB
9 0 — Stefen Scotton, RB
99—Dan Dyke, P
G ETT Y S B U R G
7 9 — Richard Swartz, LB
G R A M B L I N G
7 2 — Floyd Harvey, RB
9 3 —Gilad Landau, PK
GRAND VALLEY ST.
9 1 — Mark Smith, OL

Todd Wood, DB
G R I N N E L L
7 1 —Edward Hirsch, E
8 1 — David Smiley, TE
9 8 — Richard Wemer, WR
GROVE CITY
7 4 —Pat McCoy, LB
8 9 —Travis Croll, P
G U ST. ADOLPHUS
8 0 —Dave Najarian, DL
8 1 —Dave Najarian, LB
9 8 —Dan Duncan, OL
9 9 —Dan Duncan, OL
H A M L I N E
7 3 — Thomas Dufresne, E
8 9 — Jon Voss, TE
H A M P D E N - S Y D N E Y
8 2 — John Dickinson, OG
9 0 — W. R. Jones, OL
9 1 — David Brickhill, PK
H A M P T O N
9 3 —Tim Benson, WR
H A RVA R D
9 9 —Ben Green, DB
H A W A I I
9 7 —Chris Shinnick, DB
H E I D E L B E R G
8 2 — Jeff Kurtzman, DL
99—Joe Conduah, LB
HENDERSON ST. 
9 8 — Lee Daily, LB
H I L L S D A L E
6 1 — James Richendollar, T
7 2 —John Cervini, G
8 1 — Mark Kellogg, LB
9 3 — Jason Ahee, DB
96—Kyle Wojciechowski, OL
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H OLY CROSS
8 3 — Bruce Kozerski, T
8 5 —Kevin Reilly, OT
8 7 —Jeff Wiley, QB
9 1 — Pete Dankert, DL
H O P E
7 3 —Ronald Posthuma, T
7 9 —Craig Groendyk, T
8 0 — Greg Bekius, PK
8 2 —Kurt Brinks, C
8 4 — Scott Jecmen, DB
8 6 — Timothy Chase, OG
H O U S T O N
6 4 — Horst Paul, E
7 6 — Mark Mohr, DB

Kevin Rollwage, OT
7 7 —Kevin Rollwage, OT
I D A H O
7 0 — Bruce Langmeade, T
IDAHO ST.
8 4 — Brent Koetter, DB
9 1 — Steve Boyenger, DB
96—Trevor Bell, DB
I L L I N O I S
5 2 —Bob Lenzini, DT
6 4 —Jim Grabowski, FB
6 5 — Jim Grabowski, FB
6 6 — John Wright, E
7 0 — Jim Rucks, DE
7 1 — Bob Bucklin, DE
8 0 — Dan Gregus, DL
8 1 —Dan Gregus, DL
8 2 —Dan Gregus, DL
9 1 — Mike Hopkins, DB
9 2 — John Wright Jr., WR
9 4 —Brett Larsen, P
99—Josh Whitman, TE
ILLINOIS COL.
8 0 — Jay Wessler, RB
9 4 — Warren Dodson, OL
ILLINOIS ST.
7 6 — Tony Barnes, C
8 0 —Jeff Hembrough, DL
8 9 —Dan Hackman, OL
95—Keith Goodnight, RB
ILL. WESLEYA N
7 1 —Keith Ihlanfeldt, DE
8 0 — Jim Eaton, DL

Rick Hanna, DL
Mike Watson, DB

8 1 —Mike Watson, DB
9 1 — Chris Bisaillon, WR
92—Chris Udovich, DL
95—Jason Richards, TE
96—Lon Erickson, QB
I N D I A N A
6 7 —Harry Gonso, HB
7 2 — Glenn Scolnik, RB
8 0 — Kevin Speer, C
9 4 — John Hammerstein, DL
INDIANA (PA . )
8 2 —Kenny Moore, DB
8 3 — Kenny Moore, DB
INDIANA ST.
7 1 — Gary Brown, E
7 2 — Michael Eads, E
I N D I A N A P O L I S
7 6 — William Willan, E
95—Ted Munson, DL
I O N A
8 0 —Neal Kurtti, DL
I OWA
5 2 —Bill Fenton, DE
5 3 —Bill Fenton, DE
7 5 —Bob Elliott, DB
8 5 —Larry Station, LB
I OWA ST.
5 2 — Max Burkett, DB
8 2 — Mark Carlson, LB
99—Dave Brcka, LB
I T H A C A
7 2 — Dana Hallenbeck, LB
8 5 — Brian Dougherty, DB
8 9 — Peter Burns, OL

JACKSONVILLE ST.
7 7 —Dewey Barker, E
7 8 — Dewey Barker, TE
JAMES MADISON
7 8 —Warren Coleman, OT
JOHN CARROLL
8 3 — Nick D’Angelo, LB

Jim Sferra, DL
8 5 —Joe Burrello, LB
8 6 — Joe Burrello, LB
JOHNS HOPKINS
7 7 — Charles Hauck, DT
9 3 — Michael House, DL
9 4 — Michael House, DL
9 8 — Chris Baugh, OL
J U N IATA
7 0 —Ray Grabiak, DL
7 1 — Ray Grabiak, DE

Maurice Taylor, IL
K ALA M A Z O O
9 2 —Sean Mullendore, LB
K A N S A S
6 4 —Fred Elder, T
6 7 —Mike Sweatman, LB
6 8 — Dave Morgan, LB
7 1 —Mike McCoy, C
7 6 — Tom Fitch, S
95—D arrin Simmons, P
KANSAS ST.
7 4 —Don Lareau, LB
7 7 —Floyd Dorsey, OG
8 1 — Darren Gale, DB
8 2 —Darren Gale, DB

Mark Hundley, RB
8 5 — Troy Faunce, P
95—Kevin Lockett, WR
96—Kevin Lockett, WR

Jason Johnson, OL
KENT ST.
7 2 — Mark Reiheld, DB
9 1 —Brad Smith, RB
K E N T U C K Y
7 4 — Tom Ranieri, LB
7 8 —Mark Keene, C

Jim Kovach, LB
8 5 — Ken Pietrowiak, C
98—Jeff Zurcher, DB
K E N Y O N
7 7 — Robert Jennings, RB
8 5 — Dan Waldeck, TE
LA VERNE
8 2 —Scott Shier, OT
LAFAY ETT E
7 0 — William Sprecher, T
7 4 —Mike Kline, DB
7 9 — Ed Rogusky, RB
8 0 — Ed Rogusky, RB
LAW R E N C E
8 1 — Chris Matheus, DL

Scott Reppert, RB
8 2 — Chris Matheus, DL
L E H I G H
9 0 — Shon Harker, DB
LEWIS & CLA R K
6 1 —Pat Clock, G
8 1 — Dan Jones, WR
L I B E R T Y
98—Jarrol Everson, DL
LONG BEACH ST.
8 3 —Joe Donohue, LB
L O R A S
8 4 —John Coyle, DL

Pete Kovatisis, DB
8 5 — John Coyle, DL
9 1 — Mark Goedken, DL
9 3 —Travis Michaels, LB
LA . - M O N R O E
7 0 — Tom Miller, KS
7 4 — Mike Bialas, T
L S U
5 9 — Mickey Mangham, E
6 0 —Charles Strange, C
6 1 —Billy Booth, T

7 1 —Jay Michaelson, KS
7 3 —Tyler Lafauci, OG

Joe Winkler, DB
7 4 —Brad Davis, RB
7 7 — Robert Dugas, OT
8 4 — Juan Carlos Betanzos, PK
9 4 — Michael Blanchard, OL
9 7 —Chad Kessler, P
L U T H E R
8 3 —Larry Bonney, DL
8 4 — Larry Bonney, DL
8 9 — Larry Anderson, RB
9 0 —Joel Nerem, DL
9 1 — Joel Nerem, DL
95—Karl Borge, DL
LY C O M I N G
7 4 — Thomas Vanaskie, DB
8 5 —Mike Kern, DL
M A C A L E S T E R
8 2 — Lee Schaefer, OG
M A N S F I E L D
8 3 — John Delate, DB
M A R I ETTA
8 3 —Matt Wurtzbacher, DL
MARS HILL
9 2 — Brent Taylor, DL
M A R S H A L L
9 8 —Chad Pennington, QB
9 9 —Chad Pennington, QB
M A R YLA N D
5 3 —Bernie Faloney, B
7 5 — Kim Hoover, DE
7 8 — Joe Muffler, DL
MARYVILLE (TENN.)
99—Kevin Hedrick, DL
M A S S A C H U S E T T S
9 9 —Mike Wynne, OL
M A S S . - L O W E L L
8 5 — Don Williams, RB
M I T
8 9 —Anthony Lapes, WR
9 0 —Darcy Prather, LB
9 1 — Rodrigo Rubiano, DL
9 2 — Roderick Tranum, WR
9 3 —Corey Foster, OL
9 4 — Corey Foster, OL
95—S c ott Vollrath, P
96—Duane Stevens, DB

Brad Gray, DL
9 7 — Duane Stevens, DB

Mike Butville, LB
Brad Gray, DL

99—Nik Kozy, DL
Angus Huang, DB

M c G I L L
8 7 — Bruno Pietrobon, WR
McNEESE ST.
7 8 —Jim Downing, OT
7 9 — Jim Downing, OT
9 0 — David Easterling, DB
M E M P H I S
9 2 —Pat Jansen, DL
MIAMI (FLA . )
5 9 —Fran Curci, B
8 4 — Bernie Kosar, QB
MIAMI (OHIO)
7 3 —Andy Pederzolli, DB
M I C H I G A N
5 2 —Dick Balzhiser, B
5 5 —Jim Orwig, T
5 7 — Jim Orwig, T
6 4 — Bob Timberlake, QB
6 6 —Dave Fisher, FB

Dick Vidmer, FB
6 9 — Jim Mandich, OE
7 0 —Phil Seymour, DE
7 1 —Bruce Elliott, DB
7 2 — Bill Hart, OG
7 4 —Kirk Lewis, OG
7 5 —Dan Jilek, DE
8 1 —Norm Betts, TE
8 2 — Stefan Humphries, OG

Robert Thompson, LB

8 3 —Stefan Humphries, OG
8 5 —Clay Miller, OT
8 6 —Kenneth Higgins, WR
99—Rob Renes, DL
MICHIGAN ST.
5 2 —John Wilson, DB
5 3 —Don Dohoney, E
5 5 —Buck Nystrom, G
5 7 —Blanche Martin, HB
6 5 —Don Bierowicz, DT

Don Japinga, DB
6 6 —Pat Gallinagh, DT
6 8 — Al Brenner, E/DB
6 9 — Ron Saul, OG

Rich Saul, DE
7 3 — John Shinsky, DT
7 9 —Alan Davis, DB
8 5 — Dean Altobelli, DB
8 6 —Dean Altobelli, DB
8 6 — Shane Bullough, LB
9 2 —Steve Wasylk, DB
9 3 — Steve Wasylk, DB
MICHIGAN TECH
7 1 —Larry Ras, HB
7 3 — Bruce Trusock, C
7 6 — Jim Van Wagner, RB
9 2 —Kurt Coduti, QB
MIDWESTERN ST.
95—Corby Wa l k er, LB
M I L L E R S V I L L E
9 1 — Tom Burns, OL
M I L L I K I N
6 1 — Gerald Domesick, B
7 5 — Frank Stone, G
7 8 —Charlie Sammis, K
7 9 — Eric Stevens, WR
8 3 — Marc Knowles, WR
8 4 —Tom Kreller, RB
8 5 — Cary Bottorff, LB

Tom Kreller, RB
9 0 —Tim Eimermann, PK
M I N N E S OTA
5 6 — Bob Hobert, T
6 0 — Frank Brixius, T
6 8 —Bob Stein, DE
7 0 —Barry Mayer, RB
8 9 —Brent Herbel, P
9 4 — Justin Conzemius, DB
MINN ST.-M A N KAT O
7 4 —Dan Miller, C
M I S S I S S I P P I
5 4 — Harold Easterwood, C
5 9 —Robert Khayat, T

Charlie Flowers, B
6 1 —Doug Elmore, B
6 5 — Stan Hindman, G
6 8 — Steve Hindman, HB
6 9 —Julius Fagan, K
7 4 —Greg Markow, DE
7 7 —Robert Fabris, OE

George Plasketes, DE
8 0 — Ken Toler, WR
8 6 —Danny Hoskins, OG
8 7 —Danny Hoskins, OG
8 8 — Wesley Walls, TE
8 9 —Todd Sandroni, DB
MISSISSIPPI COL.
7 5 — Anthony Saway, S
7 8 — Steve Johnson, OT
7 9 —Steve Johnson, OT
8 3 — Wayne Frazier, C
9 7 — Kyle Fulcher, LB
MISSISSIPPI ST.
5 3 — Jackie Parker, B
5 6 — Ron Bennett, E
7 2 —Frank Dowsing, DB
7 3 — Jimmy Webb, DE
7 6 —Will Coltharp, DE
8 9 —Stacy Russell, DB
M I S S O U R I
6 2 — Tom Hertz, G
6 6 —Dan Schuppan, DE

Bill Powell, DT
6 8 — Carl Garber, MG
7 0 — John Weisenfels, LB
7 2 — Greg Hill, KS
8 1 — Van Darkow, LB
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9 3 — Matt Burgess, OL
9 8 —Jake Stueve, TE
M O . - R O LLA
7 2 — Kim Colter, DB
8 0 —Paul Janke, OG
8 6 — Tom Reed, RB
8 7 — Jim Pfeiffer, OT
8 8 — Jim Pfeiffer, OL
9 1 —Don Huff, DB
9 2 — Don Huff, DB
94—Brian Gilmore, LB
9 5— Brian Gilmore, LB
9 6— Brian Gilmore, LB
MO. SOUTHERN ST.
8 5 — Mike Testman, DB
9 3 — Chris Tedford, OL
9 4 — Chris Tedford, OL
MONMOUTH (ILL.)
8 3 —Robb Long, QB
M O NTA N A
7 7 — Steve Fisher, DE
7 9 — Ed Cerkovnik, DB
8 8 —Michael McGowan, LB
8 9 — Michael McGowan, LB
9 0 — Michael McGowan, LB
9 3 —Dave Dickenson, QB
95—M att Wells, WR
96—Josh Branen, RB

Blaine McElmurry, DB
9 8 —Justin Olsen, WR
99—Vince Huntsberger, DB
M O NTANA ST.
8 4 —Dirk Nelson, P
8 8 —Anders Larsson, PK
96—Devlan Geddes, DL
M O N T CLAIR ST.
7 0 —Bill Trimmer, DL
8 2 —Daniel Deneher, KS
MOORHEAD ST.
8 8 —Brad Shamla, DL
99—Adam Vossen, DL

Eric Pederson, LB
M O RAV I A N
8 7 — Jeff Pollock, WR
96—Mike Paciulli, DB
MOREHEAD ST.
7 4 —Don Russell, KS
9 0 — James Appel, OL
9 1 —James Appel, OL
96—Mike Appel, OL
MORGAN ST.
96—Willie Thompson, DL
MOUNT UNION
7 1 — Dennis Montgomery, QB
8 4 —Rick Marabito, L
8 6 —Scott Gindlesberger, QB
8 7 —Paul Hrics, C
9 8 — Darin Kershner, WR
M U H L E N B E R G
7 0 — Edward Salo, G
7 1 —Edward Salo, IL
7 2 —Edward Salo, C
7 5 — Keith Ordemann, LB
8 0 — Arthur Scavone, OT
8 9 — Joe Zeszotarski, DL
9 0 — Mike Hoffman, DB
M U R RAY ST.
7 6 — Eddie McFarland, DB
M U S K I N G U M
7 8 — Dan Radalia, DL
7 9 — Dan Radalia, DL
NAV Y
5 3 — Steve Eisenhauer, G
5 7 —Tom Forrestal, QB
5 8 — Joe Tranchini, B
6 9 — Dan Pike, RB
8 0 — Ted Dumbauld, LB
N E B R A S K A
6 2 —James Huge, E
6 3 — Dennis Calridge, B
6 6 — Marv Mueller, DB
6 9 — Randy Reeves, DB
7 1 — Larry Jacobson, DT

Jeff Kinney, HB

7 3 —Frosty Anderson, E
7 5 — Rik Bonness, C

Tom Heiser, RB
7 6 — Vince Ferragamo, QB

Ted Harvey, DB
7 7 —Ted Harvey, DB
7 8 — George Andrews, DL

James Pillen, DB
7 9 — Rod Horn, DL

Kelly Saalfeld, C
Randy Schleusener, OG

8 0 — Jeff Finn, TE
Randy Schleusener, OG

8 1 — Eric Lindquist, DB
David Rimington, C
Randy Theiss, OT

8 2 —David Rimington, C
8 3 — Scott Strasburger, DL

Rob Stuckey, DL
8 4 — Scott Strasburger, DL

Rob Stuckey, DL
Mark Traynowicz, C

8 6 — Dale Klein, K
Thomas Welter, OT

8 7 — Jeffrey Jamrog, DL
Mark Blazek, DB

8 8 —Mark Blazek, DB
John Kroeker, P

8 9 — Gerry Gdowski, QB
Jake Young, OL

9 0 —David Edeal, OL
Pat Tyrance, LB
Jim Wanek, OL

9 1 — Pat Engelbert, DL
Mike Stigge, P

9 2 —Mike Stigge, P
9 3 —Rob Zatechka, OL

Terry Connealy, DL
Trev Alberts, LB

9 4 — Matt Shaw, TE
Rob Zatechka, OL
Terry Connealy, DL

95—Aaron Graham, OL
96—Grant Wistrom, LB
9 7 —Joel Mackovicka, RB

Grant Wistrom, DL
9 8 — Joel Makovicka, RB

Chad Kelsay, DL
William Lafleur, P

99—Kyle Vanden Bosch, DL
Mike Brown, DB

N E B . - K E A R N E Y
7 0 — John Makovicka, RB
7 5 —Tim Brodahl, E
9 9 — Volker Olbrich, PK
N E B . - O M A H A
8 2 — Kirk Hutton, DB

Clark Toner, LB
8 3 — Kirk Hutton, DB
8 4 —Jerry Kripal, QB
NEB. WESLEYA N
8 7 —Pat Sweeney, DB
8 8 —Pat Sweeney, DB

Mike Surls, LB
8 9 — Scott Shaffer, RB

Scott Shipman, DB
95—Justin Rice, DL
96—Justin Rice, DL
9 7 —Chad Wemhoff, WR
9 8 — Ryan Shanesy, DL
N E V A D A
8 2 — David Heppe, P
NEW HAMPSHIRE
5 2 —John Driscoll, T
8 4 —Dave Morton, OL
NEW MEXICO
7 5 —Bob Johnson, S
7 7 — Robert Rumbaugh, DT
7 8 —Robert Rumbaugh, DL
9 3 —Justin Hall, OL
9 8 —Chad Smith, DB
NEW MEXICO ST.
6 6 — Jim Bohl, B
7 4 —Ralph Jackson, OG
7 5 —Ralph Jackson, OG
8 5 —Andy Weiler, KS
9 2 —Todd Cutler, TE

Shane Hackney, OL
Tim Mauck, LB

9 3 —Tim Mauck, LB

96—David Patterson, WR
9 7 — David Patterson, WR
9 8 — David Patterson, WR
99—Corte McGuffey, QB
N I C H O L S
8 9 —David Kane, DB
NORTH C A R O L I N A
6 4 — Ken Willard, QB
8 5 —Kevin Anthony, QB
NORTH CAROLINA ST.
6 0 — Roman Gabriel, QB
6 3 —Joe Scarpati, B
6 7 —Steve Warren, OT
7 1 — Craig John, OG
7 3 —Justus Everett, C

Stan Fritts, RB
7 4 — Justus Everett, C
8 0 —Calvin Warren, P
NORTH D A K O T A
8 7 —Kurt Otto, QB
8 8 —Chuck Clairmont, OL

Matt Gulseth, DB
9 2 — Tim Gelinske, WR

Mark Ewen, LB
96—Tim Tibesar, LB
NORTH D A K O T A ST.
7 1 — Tomm Smail, DT
9 3 — T. R. McDonald, WR
NORTH PA R K
8 3 —Mike Lilgegren, DB
8 5 —Scott Love, WR
8 6 — Todd Love, WR
8 7 — Todd Love, WR
NORTH TEXAS
7 5 — Pete Morris, LB
7 6 — Pete Morris, LB
N O R T H E A S T E R N
8 5 — Shawn O’Malley, LB
NORTHERN ARIZ.
8 9 —Chris Baniszewski, WR
NORTHERN COLO.
7 1 —Charles Putnik, OG
8 1 —Duane Hirsch, DL

Ray Sperger, DB
8 2 —Jim Bright, RB
8 9 — Mike Yonkovich, DL

Tom Langer, LB
9 0 — Tom Langer, LB
9 8 —Corte McGuffey, QB
9 9 —Corte McGuffey, QB
NORTHERN IOWA
9 9 —Brad Meester, OL
NORTHERN MICH.
8 3 — Bob Stefanski, WR
NORTHWEST MO. ST.
8 1 —Robert “Chip” Gregory, LB
N O R T H W E S T E R N
5 6 — Al Viola, G
5 8 — Andy Cvercko, T
6 1 — Larry Onesti, C
6 2 — Paul Flatley, B
6 3 —George Burman, E
7 0 — Joe Zigulich, OG
7 6 —Randolph Dean, E
8 0 — Jim Ford, OT
8 6 — Michael Baum, OT

Bob Dirkes, DL
Todd Krehbiel, DB

8 7 —Mike Baum, OL
8 8 — Mike Baum, OL
90—Ira Adler, PK
95—Sam Valenzisi, PK
N’WESTERN (IOWA )
8 3 —Mark Muilenberg, RB
9 2 — Joel Bundt, OL
N’WESTERN (OKLA . )
6 1 —Stewart Arthurs, B
NORTHWESTERN ST.
9 2 —Guy Hedrick, RB
9 4 — John Dippel, OL
N O R W I C H
7 0 —Gary Fry, RB
NOTRE DAME
5 2 — Joe Heap, B

5 3 — Joe Heap, B
5 4 — Joe Heap, B
5 5 — Don Schaefer, B
5 8 —Bob Wetoska, E
6 3 —Bob Lehmann, G
6 6 —Tom Regner, OG

Jim Lynch, LB
6 7 — Jim Smithberger, DB
6 8 —George Kunz, OT
6 9 — Jim Reilly, OT
7 0 — Tom Gatewood, E

Larry DiNardo, OG
Joe Theismann, QB

7 1 — Greg Marx, DT
Tom Gatewood, E

7 2 — Michael Creaney, E
Greg Marx, DT

7 3 —David Casper, E
Gary Potempa, LB
Bob Thomas, K

7 4 —Reggie Barnett, DB
Pete Demmerle, E

7 7 —Ken MacAfee, E
Joe Restic, S
Dave Vinson, OG

7 8 —Joe Restic, DB
8 0 —Bob Burger, OG

Tom Gibbons, DB
8 1 — John Krimm, DB
8 5 —Greg Dingens, DL
8 7 — Ted Gradel, PK

Vince Phelan, P
9 2 — Tim Ruddy, OL
9 3 —Tim Ruddy, OL
O C C I D E NTA L
8 8 —Curtis Page, DL
O H I O
7 1 —John Rousch, HB
OHIO NORTHERN
7 6 — Jeff McFarlin, S
7 9 — Robert Coll, WR
8 6 — David Myers, DL
9 0 —Chad Hummell, OL
9 7 — Andy Roecker, OL
OHIO ST.
5 2 —John Borton, B
5 4 — Dick Hilinski, T
5 8 —Bob White, B
6 1 —Tom Perdue, E
6 5 — Bill Ridder, MG
6 6 — Dave Foley, OT
6 8 — Dave Foley, OT

Mark Stier, LB
6 9 —Bill Urbanik, DT
7 1 —Rick Simon, OG
7 3 — Randy Gradishar, LB
7 4 — Brian Baschnagel, RB
7 5 — Brian Baschnagel, RB
7 6 —Pete Johnson, RB

Bill Lukens, OG
7 7 —Jeff Logan, RB
8 0 — Marcus Marek, LB
8 2 — John Frank, TE

Joseph Smith, OT
8 3 —John Frank, TE
8 4 —David Crecelius, DL

Michael Lanese, WR
8 5 —Michael Lanese, WR
8 9 —Joseph Staysniak, OL
9 2 —Leonard Hartman, OL

Gregory Smith, DL
95—Greg Bellisari, LB
96—Greg Bellisari, LB
99—Ahmed Plummer, DB
OHIO WESLEYA N
7 0 — Tony Heald, LB

Tom Liller, E
8 1 — Ric Kinnan, WR
8 5 —Kevin Connell, OG
94—Craig Anderson, LB
95—Craig Anderson, LB
96—Craig Anderson, LB
O KLA H O M A
5 2 — Tom Catlin, C
5 4 — Carl Allison, E
5 6 —Jerry Tubbs, C
5 7 — Doyle Jenning, T
5 8 — Ross Coyle, E
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6 2 —Wayne Lee, C
6 3 — Newt Burton, G
6 4 — Newt Burton, G
6 6 — Ron Shotts, HB
6 7 — Ron Shotts, HB
6 8 — Eddie Hinton, DB
7 0 — Joe Wylie, RB
7 1 — Jack Mildren, QB
7 2 —Joe Wylie, RB
7 4 —Randy Hughes, S
7 5 —Dewey Selmon, LB

Lee Roy Selmon, DT
8 0 —Jay Jimerson, DB
8 6 —Brian Bosworth, LB
O KLA. PA N H A N D L E
7 6 — Larry Johnson, G
O KLAHOMA ST.
5 4 — Dale Meinert, G
7 2 —Tom Wolf, OT
7 3 —Doug Tarrant, LB
7 4 — Tom Wolf, OT
7 7 —Joe Avanzini, DE
O R E G O N
6 2 —Steve Barnett, T
6 5 — Tim Casey, LB
8 6 —Mike Preacher, P
9 0 — Bill Musgrave, QB
OREGON ST.
6 2 — Terry Baker, B
6 7 —Bill Enyart, FB
6 8 —Bill Enyart, FB
9 3 — Chad Paulson, RB
O U A C H ITA BAPTIST
7 8 — David Cowling, OG
PACIFIC (CAL.)
7 8 —Bruce Filarsky, OG
7 9 — Bruce Filarsky, DL
PACIFIC LUTHERAN
8 2 — Curt Rodin, TE
P E N N S Y LVA N I A
8 6 — Rich Comizio, RB
9 9 — Michael Germino, DL
PENN ST.
6 5 — Joe Bellas, T

John Runnells, LB
6 6 — John Runnells, LB
6 7 —Rich Buzin, OT
6 9 —Charlie Pittman, HB

Dennis Onkotz, LB
7 1 — Dave Joyner, OT
7 2 — Bruce Bannon, DE
7 3 — Mark Markovich, OG
7 6 — Chuck Benjamin, OT
7 8 — Keith Dorney, OT
8 2 —Todd Blackledge, QB

Harry Hamilton, DB
Scott Radicec, LB

8 3 — Harry Hamilton, LB
8 4 —Lance Hamilton, DB

Carmen Masciantonio, LB
8 5 —Lance Hamilton, DB
8 6 — John Shaffer, QB
9 4 — Jeff Hartings, OL

Tony Pittman, DB
95—J eff Hartings, OL
99—Travis Forney, PK
P ITTSBURG ST.
7 2 —Jay Sperry, RB
8 9 — Brett Potts, DL
9 1 — Mike Brockel, OL
9 2 —Mike Brockel, OL
96—Brian Moorman, P
9 7 — Brian Moorman, P
9 8 — Ben Petersen, DL
P ITT S B U R G H
5 2 — Dick Deitrick, DT
5 4 — Lou Palatella, T
5 6 —Joe Walton, E
5 8 — John Guzik, G
7 6 —Jeff Delaney, LB
8 0 — Greg Meisner, DL
8 1 —Rob Fada, OG
8 2 —Rob Fada, OG

J. C. Pelusi, DL
8 8 —Mark Stepnoski, OL
P O R TLAND ST.
7 2 —Bill Dials, T

7 7 — John Urness, WR
7 8 — John Urness, WR
P R I N C E T O N
6 8 — Dick Sandler, DT
7 6 — Kevin Fox, OG
8 2 — Kevin Guthrie, WR
8 3 — Kevin Guthrie, WR
9 8 —Alex Sierk, PK
PUGET SOUND
8 2 —Buster Crook, DB
P U R D U E
5 6 — Len Dawson, QB
6 0 — Jerry Beabout, T
6 5 — Sal Ciampi, G
6 7 — Jim Beirne, E

Lance Olssen, DT
6 8 —Tim Foley, DB
6 9 —Tim Foley, DB

Mike Phipps, QB
Bill Yanchar, DT

7 3 — Bob Hoftiezer, DE
7 9 — Ken Loushin, DL
8 0 — Tim Seneff, DB
8 1 — Tim Seneff, DB
8 9 —Bruce Brineman, OL
R E N S S ELA E R
95—Alic Scott, OL
96—Dan McGovern, RB
9 7 —Chris Cochran, DL
9 8 — Jason Kepler, OL
9 9 —Jason Kepler, OL
RHODE ISLA N D
7 6 — Richard Moser, RB
7 7 —Richard Moser, RB
R H O D E S
9 0 — Robert Heck, DL
R I C E
5 2 —Richard Chapman, DG
5 3 —Richard Chapman, DG
5 4 —Dicky Maegle, B
6 9 — Steve Bradshaw, DG
7 9 —LaMont Jefferson, LB
83—Brian Patterson, DB
95—Jay Lamy, DB
R O C H E S T E R
8 2 — Bob Cordaro, LB
9 2 — Jeremy Hurd, RB
9 3 — Jeremy Hurd, RB
R O S E - H U L M A N
7 8 —Rick Matovich, DL
7 9 — Scott Lindner, DL
8 0 —Scott Lindner, DL

Jim Novacek, P
8 3 —Jack Grote, LB
8 4 —Jack Grote, LB
8 8 — Greg Kremer, LB

Shawn Ferron, PK
8 9 — Shawn Ferron, PK
9 0 — Ed Huonden, WR
9 2 — Greg Hubbard, OL
9 3 —Greg Hubbard, OL
SAGINAW VA L L E Y
9 3 —Troy Hendrickson, PK
ST. CLOUD ST.
8 8 — Rick Rodgers, DB
8 9 —Rick Rodgers, DB
ST. FRANCIS (PA . )
9 3 —Todd Eckenroad, WR
9 8 — Matt Farabaugh, LB
ST. JOHN’S (MINN.)
7 2 — Jim Kruzich, E
7 9 —Terry Geraghty, DB
9 4 — Chris Palmer, WR

Matthew Malmberg, RB
95—Chris Palmer, WR
9 7 —Matt Emmerich, DB
ST. JOHN’S (N.Y. )
9 3 —Anthony Russo, RB
ST. JOSEPH’S (IND.)
7 7 —Mike Bettinger, DB
7 8 —Mike Bettinger, DB
7 9 — Mike Bettinger, DB
8 5 — Ralph Laura, OT
8 8 —Keith Woodason, OL
8 9 — Jeff Fairchild, P

ST. NORBERT
8 6 — Matthew Lang, LB

Karl Zacharias, P
8 7 — Karl Zacharias, PK

Matthew Lang, LB
8 8 —Mike Whitehouse, WR
8 9 — Mike Whitehouse, WR
99—Mike Krueger, WR
ST. OLA F
6 1 — Dave Hindermann, T
ST. THOMAS (MINN.)
7 3 —Mark Dienhart, T
7 4 — Mark Dienhart, T
7 7 — Tom Kelly, OG
8 0 — Doug Groebner, C
9 4 — Curt Behrns, DB
SALVE REGINA
9 8 —M a r k DeBiasio, RB
9 9 —Mark DeBiasio, RB
SAM HOUSTON ST.
7 2 — Walter Anderson, KS
7 3 —Walter Anderson, KS
9 3 — Kevin Riley, DB
SAN DIEGO
8 7 —Bryan Day, DB
8 8 — Bryan Day, DB
94—Doug Popovich, DB
95—Doug Popovich, DB
96—Jeb Dougherty, DB
SAN DIEGO ST.
9 8 —Scott Auerbach, DB
SAN JOSE ST.
7 5 — Tim Toews, OG
S A NTA CLA R A
7 1 —Ron Sani, IL
7 3 —Alex Damascus, RB
7 4 — Steve Lagorio, LB
7 5 — Mark Tiernan, LB
7 6 —Lou Marengo, KS

Mark Tiernan, LB
8 0 — Dave Alfaro, QB
S H I P P E N S B U R G
7 6 —Tony Winter, LB
8 2 — Dave Butler, DL
9 4— Joel Yohn, PK
95—Joel Yohn, PK
S I M P S O N
9 8 — Guy Leman, RB
SOUTH C A R O L I N A
8 7 — Mark Fryer, OL
8 8 —Mark Fryer, OL
9 1 —Joe Reeves, LB
SOUTH DAK O T A
7 8 — Scott Pollock, QB
8 2 — Jerus Campbell, DL
8 3 — Jeff Sime, T
8 7 — Dan Sonnek, RB
SOUTH DAK O T A ST.
7 4 — Bob Gissler, E
7 5 — Bill Matthews, T
7 7 —Bill Matthews, DE
7 9 — Tony Harris, PK

Paul Kippley, DB
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
5 2 —Dick Nunis, DB
5 9 — Mike McKeever, G
6 0 — Mike McKeever, G

Marlin McKeever, E
6 5 —Charles Arrobio, T
6 7 —Steve Sogge, QB
6 8 —Steve Sogge, QB
6 9 —Harry Khasigian, OG
7 3 —Pat Haden, QB
7 4 —Pat Haden, QB
7 8 — Rich Dimler, DL
7 9 —Brad Budde, OG

Paul McDonald, QB
Keith Van Horne, T

8 4 —Duane Bickett, LB
8 5 —Matt Koart, DL
8 6 — Jeffrey Bregel, OG
8 8 —John Jackson, WR
8 9 —John Jackson, WR
95—Jeremy Hogue, OL

M att Keneley, DL
96—M att Keneley, DL

SOUTHERN COLO.
8 3 — Dan DeRose, LB
SOUTHERN CONN. ST.
8 4 — Gerald Carbonaro, OL
SOUTHERN ILL.
7 0 — Sam Finocchio, G
8 8 — Charles Harmke, RB
9 1 —Dwayne Summers, DL

Jon Manley, LB
SOUTHERN METHODIST
5 2 —Dave Powell, E
5 3 —Darrell Lafitte, G
5 4 — Raymond Berry, E
5 5 — David Hawk, G
5 7 — Tom Koenig, G
5 8 —Tom Koenig, G
6 2 —Raymond Schoenke, T
6 6 — John LaGrone, MG

Lynn Thornhill, OG
6 8 —Jerry LeVias, OE
7 2 — Cleve Whitener, LB
8 3 —Brian O’Meara, T
SOUTHERN MISS.
9 2 —James Singleton, DL
9 7 —Jeremy Lindley, OL
SOUTHERN ORE.
9 7 — Ian Reid, OL
SOUTHERN UTA H
8 8 — Jim Andrus, RB
9 0 — Steve McDowell, P
SOUTHWEST MO. ST.
7 3 —Kent Stringer, QB
7 5 —Kent Stringer, QB
7 8 — Steve Newbold, WR
SOUTHWEST ST.
8 8 — Bruce Saugstad, DB
SOUTHWEST TEX. ST.
7 2 — Jimmy Jowers, LB
7 3 —Jimmy Jowers, LB
7 8 — Mike Ferris, OG
7 9 —Mike Ferris, G

Allen Kiesling, DL
8 1 —Mike Miller, QB
S P R I N G F I E L D
7 1 —Bruce Rupert, LB
8 4 — Sean Flanders, DL
8 5 —Sean Flanders, DL
STA N F O R D
7 0 — John Sande, C

Terry Ewing, DB
7 5 — Don Stevenson, RB
7 6 — Don Stevenson, RB
7 7 —Guy Benjamin, QB
7 8 — Vince Mulroy, WR

Jim Stephens, OG
7 9 — Pat Bowe, TE

Milt McColl, LB
Joe St. Geme, DB

8 1 — John Bergren, DL
Darrin Nelson, RB

8 2 — John Bergren, DL
8 3 —John Bergren, DL
8 5 — Matt Soderlund, LB
8 7 —Brad Muster, RB
9 0 —Ed McCaffrey, WR
9 1 — Tommy Vardell, RB
9 4 —Justin Armour, WR
99—Troy Walters, WR
SUL ROSS ST.
7 3 —Archie Nexon, RB
S U S Q U E H A N N A
7 5 — Gerry Huesken, T
7 6 — Gerry Huesken, T
8 0 — Dan Distasio, LB
99—Dave Wonderlick, OL
S Y R A C U S E
6 0 —Fred Mautino, E
7 1 — Howard Goodman, LB
8 3 —Tony Romano, LB
8 4 —Tim Green, DL
8 5 —Tim Green, DL
99—Mark Baniewicz, OL
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TARLETON ST.
8 1 — Ricky Bush, RB
9 0 —Mike Loveless, OL
T E N N E S S E E
5 6 — Charles Rader, T
5 7 — Bill Johnson, G
6 5 — Mack Gentry, DT
6 7 —Bob Johnson, C
7 0 — Tim Priest, DB
8 0 —Timothy Irwin, OT
8 2 —Mike Terry, DL
9 7 —Peyton Manning, QB
T E N N . - M A R T I N
7 4 —Randy West, E
TENNESSEE TECH
8 7 — Andy Rittenhouse, DL
99—Wes Gallagher, OL
T E X A S
5 9 — Maurice Doke, G
6 1 —Johnny Treadwell, G
6 2 — Johnny Treadwell, G

Pat Culpepper, B
6 3 — Duke Carlisle, B
6 6 —Gene Bledsoe, OT
6 7 — Mike Perrin, DE

Corby Robertson, LB
6 8 —Corby Robertson, LB

Scott Henderson, LB
6 9 — Scott Henderson, LB

Bill Zapalac, DE
7 0 — Scott Henderson, LB

Bill Zapalac, LB
7 2 —Mike Bayer, DB

Tommy Keel, S
Steve Oxley, T

7 3 —Tommy Keel, S
8 3 — Doug Dawson, G
8 8 — Lee Brockman, DL
95—Pat Fitzgerald, TE
96—Pat Fitzgerald, TE
9 7 —Dusty Renfro, LB
U T E P
8 8 — Pat Hegarty, QB
TEXAS A&M
5 6 —Jack Pardee, B
7 1 —Steve Luebbehusen, LB
7 6 —Kevin Monk, LB
7 7 —Kevin Monk, LB
8 5 —Kip Corrington, DB
8 6 — Kip Corrington, DB
8 7 — Kip Corrington, DB
TEX. A&M-COMMERCE
7 7 — Mike Hall, OT
TEX. A&M-KINGSVILLE
7 2 — Floyd Goodwin, T
7 3 — Johnny Jackson, E
7 6 — Wade Whitmer, DL
7 7 —Joe Henke, LB

Wade Whitmer, DL
7 8 —Wade Whitmer, DL
T C U
5 2 —Marshall Harris, T
5 5 —Hugh Pitts, C

Jim Swink, B
5 6 —Jim Swink, B
5 7 —John Nikkel, E
6 8 —Jim Ray, G
7 2 — Scott Walker, C
7 4 — Terry Drennan, DB
8 0 — John McClean, DL
TEXAS TECH
7 2 —Jeff Jobe, E
7 9 —Maury Buford, P
8 3 —Chuck Alexander, DB
9 3 —Robert King, P
99—Keith Cockrum, LB
THOMAS MORE
9 7 — Mike Bramlage Jr., DB
T O L E D O
8 3 —Michael Matz, DL
95—Craig Dues, LB
T R I N ITY (CONN.)
96—Joseph DeAngelis, OL
T R I N ITY (TEX.)
9 2 —Jeff Bryan, OL
9 7 — Mark Byarlay, RB

T R U M A N
7 3 — Tom Roberts, T
7 8 —Keith Driscoll, LB
7 9 — Keith Driscoll, LB
9 2 — K. C. Conaway, P
T U F T S
7 0 — Bruce Zinsmeister, DL
8 1 — Brian Gallagher, OG
8 3 —Richard Guiunta, G
9 8 —Eric Brum, DL
T ULA N E
7 1 — David Hebert, DB
T U L S A
6 4 — Howard Twilley, E
6 5 — Howard Twilley, E
7 4 —Mack Lancaster, T
9 5 — David Millwee, OL
96—Levi Gillen, DB
9 7 — Levi Gillen, DB
U CLA
5 2 — Ed Flynn, G

Donn Moomaw, LB
5 3 — Ira Pauly, C
5 4 —Sam Boghosian, G
6 6 —Ray Armstrong, E
7 5 —John Sciarra, QB
7 7 — John Fowler, LB
8 1 —Cormac Carney, WR

Tim Wrightman, TE
8 2 —Cormac Carney, WR
8 5 —Mike Hartmeier, OG
9 2 — Carlton Gray, DB
95—George Kase, DL
9 8 — Shawn Stuart, OL
UNION (N.Y. )
7 1 — Tom Anacher, LB
7 3 — Dave Ricks, DB
8 7 — Richard Romer, DL
9 3 — Greg Oswitt, OL
96—Roger Egbert, PK
U R S I N U S
8 6 — Chuck Odgers, DB
8 7 —Chuck Odgers, LB
UTA H
6 4 — Mel Carpenter, T
7 1 —Scott Robbins, DB
7 3 —Steve Odom, RB
7 6 —Dick Graham, E
UTAH ST.
6 1 —Merlin Olsen, T
6 9 —Gary Anderson, LB
7 4 —Randy Stockham, DE
7 5 — Randy Stockham, DE
VA L D O STA ST.
9 3 — Chris Hatcher, QB
9 4 —Chris Hatcher, QB
VA N D E R B I L T
5 8 — Don Donnell, C
6 8 — Jim Burns, DB
7 4 —Doug Martin, E
7 5 — Damon Regen, LB
7 7 — Greg Martin, K
8 3 — Phil Roach, WR
V I LLA N OVA
8 6 — Ron Sency, RB
8 8 — Peter Lombardi, RB
9 2 — Tim Matas, DL
V I R G I N I A
7 2 — Tom Kennedy, OG
7 5 — Bob Meade, DT
9 2 —Tom Burns, LB
9 3 — Tom Burns, LB
95—Tiki Barber, RB
96—Tiki Barber, RB
9 7 —Stephen Phelan, DB
VM I
7 8 —Craig Jones, PK
7 9 — Craig Jones, PK
8 4 —David Twillie, OL
8 6 — Dan Young, DL
8 8 —Anthony McIntosh, DB
VIRGINIA TECH
6 7 —Frank Loria, DB
7 2 —Tommy Carpenito, LB

WA B A S H
7 0 — Roscoe Fouts, DB
7 1 — Kendrick Shelburne, DT
8 2 —Dave Broecker, QB
WA R T B U R G
7 5 — James Charles Peterson, DB
7 6 — Randy Groth, DB
7 7 — Neil Mandsager, LB
9 0 —Jerrod Staack, OL
9 3 —Koby Kreinbring, LB
9 4 — Vince Penningroth, DL
95—Vince Penningroth, DL
99—Paul Seberger, TE
WA S H I N G T O N
5 5 — Jim Houston, E
6 3 — Mike Briggs, T
6 4 —Rick Redman, G
6 5 — Steve Bramwell, DB
7 9 — Bruce Harrell, LB
8 1 — Mark Jerue, LB

Chuck Nelson, PK
8 2 —Chuck Nelson, PK
8 6 —David Rill, LB
8 7 — David Rill, LB
9 1 — Ed Cunningham, OL
WASHINGTON (MO.)
9 7 —Brad Klein, LB
WASH. & JEFF.
9 2 — Raymond Cross, DL
9 3 —Michael Jones, OL
9 4 — Michael Jones, OL
WASH. & LEE
7 5 — John Cocklereece, DB
7 8 — George Ballantyne, LB
9 2 — Evans Edwards, OL
WASHINGTON ST.
8 9 — Jason Hanson, PK
9 0 —Lee Tilleman, DL

Jason Hanson, PK
9 1 — Jason Hanson, PK
WAYNE ST. (MICH.)
7 1 —Gary Schultz, DB
7 2 — Walt Stasinski, DB
WAYNE ST. (NEB.)
9 9 —Jeff Shabram, OL
WAY N E S B U R G
7 7 — John Culp, RB
7 8 —John Culp, RB
8 9 —Andrew Barrish, OL
9 0 — Andrew Barrish, OL
9 1 —Karl Petrof, OL
WEBER ST.
9 7 — Cameron Quayle, TE
WEST CHESTER
8 3 — Eric Wentling, K
8 6 —Gerald Desmond, K
WEST VIRGINIA
5 2 — Paul Bischoff, E
5 4 — Fred Wyant, B
5 5 —Sam Huff, T
7 0 —Kim West, K
8 0 — Oliver Luck, QB
8 1 — Oliver Luck, QB
8 3 — Jeff Hostetler, QB
9 2 — Mike Compton, OL
9 4 — Matt Taffoni, LB
9 8 —Eric de Groh, OL
WESTERN CARO.
7 5 —Mike Wade, E
7 6 — Mike Wade, LB
8 4 —Eddie Maddox, RB
WESTERN ILL.
6 1 —Jerry Blew, G
8 5 — Jeff McKinney, RB
9 1 —David Fierke, OL
WESTERN KY.
7 1 —James Barber, LB
8 1 — Tim Ford, DL
8 4 — Mark Fatkin, OL
8 5 — Mark Fatkin, OG
95—Brian Bixler, OL
WESTERN MD.
7 3 — Chip Chaney, S
9 8 —Tom Lapato, DB

WESTERN MICH.
7 0 — Jon Bull, OT
9 4 —Rich Kaiser, DL
95—Rich Kaiser, DL
WESTERN OREGON
6 1 —Francis Tresler, C
WESTERN ST.
7 8 — Bill Campbell, DB
8 8 — Damon Lockhart, RB
WESTMINSTER (PA . )
7 3 —Bob Clark, G
7 7 — Scott McLuckey, LB
9 3 —Brian Wilson, OL
9 8 — Brian Mihok, DL
WHEATON (ILL.)
7 3 — Bill Hyer, E
7 5 — Eugene Campbell, RB
7 6 — Eugene Campbell, RB
8 8 —Paul Sternenberg, DL
9 2 — Bart Moseman, DB
9 4 — Pedro Arruza, RB
95—J eff Brown, QB

Pedro Arruzo, RB
W H ITT I E R
8 6 —Brent Kane, DL
W I D E N E R
98—Brendon Richards, LB
W I L K E S
7 0 — Al Kenney, C
W I L L A M ETT E
6 1 —Stuart Hall
WILLIAM & MARY
7 4 — John Gerdelman, RB
7 5 — Ken Smith, DB
7 7 — Ken Smith, DB
7 8 —Robert Muscalus, TE
8 4 —Mark Kelso, DB
8 8 — Chris Gessner, DB
9 0 —Jeff Nielsen, LB
9 3 — Craig Staub, DL
WM. PAT E R S O N
9 2 — John Trust, RB
WILMINGTON (OHIO)
9 9 — Kevin Otte, DB
WINONA ST.
9 3 —Nathan Gruber, DB
9 4 — Nathan Gruber, DB
9 7 — Travis Walch, RB
W I S C O N S I N
5 2 — Bob Kennedy, DG
5 3 — Alan Ameche, B
5 4 — Alan Ameche, B
5 8 — Jon Hobbs, B
5 9 — Dale Hackbart, B
6 2 — Pat Richter, E
6 3 — Ken Bowman, C
7 2 — Rufus Ferguson, RB
8 2 —Kyle Borland, LB
8 7 —Don Davey, DL
8 8 — Don Davey, DL
8 9 — Don Davey, DL
9 0 —Don Davey, DL
WIS.-EAU CLA I R E
7 4 — Mark Anderson, RB
8 0 — Mike Zeihen, DB
W I S . -LA CROSSE
95—Troy Harcey, WR
96—Troy Harcey, WR
W I S . - O S H K O S H
96—Rob Stoltz, WR
9 7 —Ryan Hinske, WR
99—Craig Pierstoff, LB
W I S . - PLATT E V I L L E
8 5 — Mark Hintz, DB

Mark Rae, P
8 6 —Mike Hintz, QB
8 7 — Mark Rae, P
WIS.-RIVER FALLS
9 1 —Mike Olson, LB
95—Brian Izdepski, OT
WIS.-STEVENS POINT
9 7 — Joel Hornby, DL
W I S . - W H I T EWAT E R
95—S c ott Hawig, OL
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W ITT E N B E R G
8 0 —Bill Beach, DB
8 1 —Bill Beach, DB
8 2 — Tom Jones, OT
8 8 — Paul Kungl, WR
9 0 —Victor Terebuh, DB
W O O S T E R
7 3 —Dave Foy, LB
7 7 —Blake Moore, C
7 8 —Blake Moore, C

7 9 — Blake Moore, C
8 0 — Dale Fortner, DB

John Weisensell, OG
99—Matt Mahaffey, P
W Y O M I N G
6 5 —Bob Dinges, DE
6 7 — George Mills, OG
7 3 — Mike Lopiccolo, OT
8 4 — Bob Gustafson, OT
8 7 — Patrick Arndt, OG

9 4 —Ryan Christopherson, RB
95—Joe Cummings, DL
9 6— Jay Korth, OL

Cory Wedel, PK
9 7 —Jay Korth, OL

Cory Wedel, PK
Brian Lee, DB

9 8 —Brian Brown, LB
YA L E
6 8 — Fred Morris, C

7 0 —Tom Neville, DT
7 8 —William Crowley, LB
8 1 — Rich Diana, RB

Frederick Leone, DL
8 9 —Glover Lawrence, DL
9 1 —Scott Wagner, DB
99—Eric Johnson, WR
YOUNGSTOWN ST.
9 3 — John Quintana, TE
9 8 — Anthony Pannunzio, DB
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